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Meeting Agenda

Alderperson Kevin  Haass, Chair

Alderperson Danna Kuehn, Vice-Chair

Alderpersons: Thomas G. Lajsic,  Angelito Tenorio, and Martin J. Weigel

City Hall, Room 128

7525 W. Greenfield Ave.

6:02 PMMonday, October 18, 2021

REGULAR MEETING

A.  CALL TO ORDER

B.  ROLL CALL

C.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES

June 28, 2021 Draft Administration & Finance Committee Minutes.2021-12281.

Recommendation: Approve

D.  NEW AND PREVIOUS MATTERS

Discussion regarding potential reductions to operating budget expenses.2021-09892.

For agenda item #2, the committee may convene in closed session pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 19.85(1)(g) of the state statutes for the purpose of conferring with legal 

counsel for the committee who is rendering oral or written advice concerning strategy to be 

adopted by the committee with respect to litigation in which it is or is likely to become 

involved. This committee may reconvene in open session after completion of the closed 

session to consider the balance of the agenda.

Discussion of the financial impact of the joint fire department option under 

Wis. Stat. 62.13(2m)(a).

2021-12393.

For agenda item #3, the committee may convene in closed session pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 19.85(1)(e) of the state statutes for the purpose of deliberating or 

negotiating the investing of public funds or conducting other specified public business 

whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session. This committee may 

reconvene in open session after completion of the closed session to consider the balance of 

the agenda.

2022 City of West Allis Mayor’s Recommended Budget.2021-11954.

Recommendation: Approve

Discussion regarding the health insurance plan with Anthem as the Third 

Party Administrator, funding levels, employee premiums, premium share, 

Health Savings Contributions for the plan year of March 1, 2022 - February 

28, 2023.

2021-11995.
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October 18, 2021Administration and Finance Committee Meeting Agenda

E.  MATTERS FOR DISCUSSION/ACTION

F.  ADJOURNMENT

All meetings of the Administration and Finance Committee are public meetings. In order for the general public to make comments at the 

committee meetings, the individual(s) must be scheduled (as an appearance) with the chair of the committee or the appropriate staff 

contact; otherwise, the meeting of the committee is a working session for the committee itself, and discussion by those in attendance is 

limited to committee members, the mayor, other alderpersons, staff and others that may be a party to the matter being discussed.

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE QUORUM

It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of, members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance 

at the above-stated meeting to gather information. No action will be taken by any governmental body at the above -stated meeting other 

than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

The City of West Allis does not discriminate against individuals on the basis of race, color, religion, age, marital or veterans' status, sex, 

national origin, disability or any other legally protected status in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its services, 

programs or activities.

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT NOTICE

Upon reasonable notice the City will furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services when necessary to afford individuals with disabilities 

an equal opportunity to participate in and to enjoy the benefits of a service, program or activity provided by the City.

LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY STATEMENT

It is the policy of the City of West Allis to provide language access services to populations of persons with Limited English Proficiency 

(LEP) who are eligible to be served or likely to be directly affected by our programs. Such services will be focused on providing 

meaningful access to our programs, services and/or benefits.
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City of West Allis

Meeting Minutes

Administration and Finance Committee
Alderperson Kevin  Haass, Chair

Alderperson Danna Kuehn, Vice-Chair

Alderpersons: Thomas G. Lajsic,  Angelito Tenorio, and Martin J. Weigel

6:00 PM City Hall, Room 128

7525 W. Greenfield Ave.

Monday, June 28, 2021

A.  CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Haass at 6:00 p.m.

B.  ROLL CALL

Haass, Kuehn, Lajsic, Tenorio, and WeigelPresent 5 - 

Others Present: Mayor Devine; Ald. Reinke; Ald. Roadt; Richard Pfaff, Assistant City 

Administrator/Talent and Strategy Director; Jason Kazmarek, Finance 

Director/Comptroller, Steve Schaer, Planning & Zoning Manager & Tony Giron, Planner.  

C.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. 2021-0442 Minutes (draft) of the Administration & Finance meetings from April 7 & 20, 

and May 10, 2021

A motion was made by Weigel, seconded by Kuehn, that this matter be 

Approved. The motion carried unanimously.

D.  NEW AND PREVIOUS MATTERS

New Matters for Introduction

2. 2021-0438 Discussion regarding the City of West Allis Health and Dental Insurance 

Plans.  (Presentation by The Horton Group.)

Alex Beaudry from The Gorton Group gave the presentation.

Discussed.

3. 2021-0470 Considering compensation and performance evaluation data of city 

officials and deputy/assistant service employees

A motion was made by Ald. Kuehn, seconded by Ald. Weigel, to convene into 

closed session at 6:10 p.m. pursuant to the provisions of Section 19.85(1)(c) of the 

State Statutes for the purpose of considering employment, promotion, 

compensation or performance evaluation data of City Assessor, Health 

Commissioner and City Administrator, and to take such further action as may be 

necessary and appropriate after reviewing the data considered in closed session.  

The motion carried unanimously. 

Closed session items were discussed and consensus given.

A motion was made by Ald. Kuehn, seconded by Ald. Tenorio, the meeting 

reconvened into open session at 7:17 p.m. The motion carried unanimously.
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June 28, 2021Administration and Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

E.  ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Ald. Kuehn, seconded by Ald. Tenorior, to adjourn the 

meeting at 7:17 p.m. The motion carried unanimously.

All meetings of the {bdName} are public meetings. In order for the general public to make comments at the committee meetings, the 

individual(s) must be scheduled (as an appearance) with the chair of the committee or the appropriate staff contact; otherwise, the 

meeting of the committee is a working session for the committee itself, and discussion by those in attendance is limited to committee 

members, the mayor, other alderpersons, staff and others that may be a party to the matter being discussed.

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

The City of West Allis does not discriminate against individuals on the basis of race, color, religion, age, marital or veterans' status, sex, 

national origin, disability or any other legally protected status in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its services, 

programs or activities.

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT NOTICE

Upon reasonable notice the City will furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services when necessary to afford individuals with disabilities 

an equal opportunity to participate in and to enjoy the benefits of a service, program or activity provided by the City.

LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY STATEMENT

It is the policy of the City of West Allis to provide language access services to populations of persons with Limited English Proficiency 

(LEP) who are eligible to be served or likely to be directly affected by our programs. Such services will be focused on providing 

meaningful access to our programs, services and/or benefits.
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DEPT # DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE # DEPT # DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE #

GENERAL FUND

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

01 Common Council 22 Communications & Creative Services 162

02 Mayor 27 Tourism 173

04 Municipal Court 30 Community Development Programs/Housing Assist/ 174

10 Administration 33 H.O.M.E Program/EPA Revolving Loan 176

03 City Assessor 38 Health Grants 178

05 City Attorney 44 Police Grants/Asset Forfeiture/Police Misc 179

11 IT 49 Fire Grants/Fire Misc 182

13 Human Resources 56 IT Joint Venture 185

14 Finance 61 Artscape/Public Art 186

15 City Clerk 66 Christmas Parade 187

Treasurer 71 Senior Center Misc 188

50 City Promotion/Celebrations 75 Library Misc/Library Endowment 189

52 Fringe Benefits 76 Water Lead Service 191

88 General Expense 77 Sponsorships 192

98 Other General Government 78 ARPA Funding 193

FIRE-First Ring Industrial Redevelopment Enterprise 194

PUBLIC SAFETY

20 Police & Fire Commission 80 DEBT SERVICE FUND

21 Police   82 48/49 General/Hospital/TID Debt Service Expenditures 196

22 Fire 93

24 Building Inspection & Neighborhood Services 100 ENTERPRISE FUNDS

23 Economic Development 106 16 Water Utility 198

Planning and Zoning 114 17 Storm Sewer Program 199

18 Sanitary Utility 200

ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS 26-29 Solid Waste Fund 201

40 Public Works 122 38 Beloit Rd Public Housing 202

46 Engineering  138 42 Parking System 203

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

HEALTH, CULTURE, RECREATION 60 Capital Improvements 205

30 Health Department 145 61-66 TID Improvements 210

35 Library 156 91 Liability Insurance Fund

INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

Health Insurance 212

91 Liability Insurance Fund 213

APPENDIX  

Appendix - Department Account Level Detail 216

GENERAL, DEBT, SPECIAL REVENUE, ENTERPRISE, CAPITAL PROJECTS & INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS INDEX

7



1 8



Budget Message from Mayor Devine 

To the Honorable Members of the Common Council and the Citizens of the City of West 

Allis:  

I propose for your review the 2022 Recommended Budget and Action Plan for the City 

of West Allis. The 2022 Budget recommended herein has been prepared in accordance 

with s. 65.90, Wis. Stats., and Chapter 1, Section 1.04 of the City of West Allis 

Municipal Code. It includes the total budget for the City, including expenditures, 

revenues, staff authorizations, fund balances, debt service, and tax levy. 

In the past, I have been proud to present this document as a testament to our 

commitment to continue to provide high quality services for our residents, businesses, 

and taxpayers. But each year the financial structure and constraints placed on local 

communities by the State of Wisconsin make it increasingly impossible to keep that 

commitment.  The financial structure in place under state law causes Wisconsin 

municipalities to heavily rely on personal property taxes and real estate taxes for 

revenue.  In fact, according to a 2019 Dollars and Sense report by the Wisconsin Policy 

Forum, Wisconsin municipalities rank seventh highest among the fifty states for their 

reliance on property taxes for their revenues.  This overreliance results in the inability 

for municipalities to keep up with inflationary cost increases, making drastic changes 

and cuts to services inevitable. This is the case in the City of West Allis, for which over 

60% of our operating budget is funded by property taxes.  

State Fiscal Constraints 
This limited funding source issue is exacerbated by the state-created financial 

constraints on the city budget’s revenue and expenditures.  The levy limits and the 

Expenditure Restraint Program (ERP) established by State of Wisconsin policymakers 

are slowly strangling us to the point where drastic cuts to services are the only 

reasonable way to balance the budget.   

Levy Limit 
Generally, the levy limit is the maximum amount that we collect from property taxes. 

Levy limits were enacted in 2006 and had a two-percent floor in place to still allow 

municipalities to prudently fund their operations.  In 2010, when under a change in state 

law the two-percent floor was reduced to zero, the safety net in place for cities like West 

Allis was removed.  It is important to note that in general, the limit is increased annually 

by the percentage change of net new construction in the City.  While recent 

redevelopment projects have energized the community, West Allis has only 11.4 square 

miles amounting to 7,300 landlocked acres comprising our boundaries. Accordingly, 

opportunities for new construction are extremely limited in our fully built city. Despite 
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successful recent projects, our space limitations resulted in a 2021 net new construction 

increase of 0.8%, which limits our General Fund levy increase to approximately 

$350,000. This amount is less than our contracted salary increases for our protective 

service departments.   

Expenditure Restraint Program (ERP) 
The ERP provides state aid to municipalities who limit the increase of their spending 

from year to year.  This is an optional program in which over 300 municipalities 

participate.  The state funding allocation for the ERP has remained at the same level 

since 2003.  The calculation of this program is based on the growth of municipal 

property values and the consumer product index (CPI).  If we remain within the limit for 

expenditures, we receive state aid.   

The ERP for West Allis averages about $1.5 million per year.  Over the past seven 

years, our allowed annual increases have averaged about 2.1%.  But in 2022 our levy 

limit does not allow for us to take advantage of the capacity of the ERP. 

Budget Gap 
Departments submitted their budget requests in August and the gap between their 

requests and the levy limit amount of about $350,000 is approximately $1.7 million.   

This means the only way to achieve a balanced budget is to reduce around $1.7 million 

of funding requests from the budget. A budget gap is nothing new, but the past 

strategies we have used to cover that gap have only delayed the impact of a structural 

budget deficit. 

Past Budget Gap Strategies  

Since the levy limit was changed in 2011 to have a floor of 0% down from the previous 

floors varying from 2-3.86%, the City has taken various actions to meet the financial 

constraints, but still provide full services to residents. The following are some of the 

actions taken in recent years to close budgetary gaps: 

2011-2015 - Gradually implemented changes to health care and pension contributions 

for employees required by Act 10/32, limited wage increases, and reduced funding for 

capital projects in the general fund budget. 

2016 – Changed health insurance plans for employees and retirees thereby saving 

millions of dollars in costs while preserving positions and maintaining services.  

2017 – Continued realizing savings from the health insurance change in 2016, moved 

the creative services department to the Communications fund from the general fund, 

reduced funding for equipment by $1 million, implemented a pay for performance 

program for employees, and civilianized the emergency dispatch center.  
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2018 – Eliminated 3.75 positions (restructuring of the Assessor’s office), moved roughly 

400 Medicare eligible retirees from City’s health plan to a Medicare Advantage Plan, 

continued reevaluation and reduction of items from each department budget, changed 

the prescription benefit manager (saving about $700,000 per year), removed most, if not 

all, capital items and capital accumulation from department budgets, borrowed for 

capital items including fire and emergency medical equipment, utilized more City 

employees for poll locations, continued civilianization of emergency dispatch center, 

established a Mobile Integrated Health Program to assist frequent users of fire services, 

initiated online permit application and issuance for HVAC permits, implemented an 

online bidding process, and purchased and implemented an asset and work order 

management system. 

2019 – Eliminated benefits for new Alderpersons, created and implemented a new total 

benefit package to reduce OPEB (other post-employment benefit) costs, initiated a new 

electronic benefit administration process, implemented online applications and 

performance management systems, transitioned from single discipline inspections in 

BINS to multi-discipline inspectors, began boulevard consolidation and use of 

perennials to reduce annual costs, and started cross training Public Work’s staff to plow 

and salt in snow events. 

2020 – Reviewed and reduced printer fleet, increased use of City employees for 

election activities, eliminated an administrative position in the Mayor and Administrator’s 

office, consolidated the City Administrator and City Clerk positions, implemented use of 

Municode, installed kiosks for City Hall, Health, and Library, opened a Customer 

Service Center in City Hall and reduced hours, moved to Office 365 and implemented 

use of Teams and virtual faxing, reduced number of radios and GIS tracking equipment 

in vehicles, created a comprehensive Employee Benefit Guide, created and 

implemented a reduction in workforce initiative resulting in a reduction of more than 15 

positions between 2020 and 2021, implemented use of Badger electronic poll books, 

reduced funding for certain positions, eliminated allocations for capital equipment, and 

switched to just in time inventory management.  

2021 – Continued roll out of workforce initiative through end of 2021 (reduction from 

573.95 to 560.45 authorized positions), began use of document management system 

(DocuWare for AP processing), streamlined special event permit processes, 

implemented online license and permitting software, established a City-wide volunteer 

program, launched an event sponsorship program, and expanded use of the Customer 

Service Center for service delivery.  
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Recommended Budget Gap Strategies for 2022 

Undesirable budgetary decisions have had to be made again this year to reduce the 

funding gap and focus on current priorities. Because most of our budget funds salary 

and wages for employees, this budget contains adjustments to personnel including 

funding reductions, elimination of positions, and reassigning of employees to other 

positions within the City.   I appreciate the hard work the departments have done to 

work with the administration to accomplish this difficult task.  The personnel changes 

included in the recommended budget are summarized directly after this budget 

message. 

While we have been incredibly challenged with our financial limitations, the Common 

Council, departments, and employees have done an admirable job in continuing to 

provide high quality services.  Some of the ways the services are delivered have 

changed, but we have all worked diligently to limit the effects of the changes on 

residents.  

Aligning the Budget with the City’s Vision and Strategic Plan 
Earlier this fall, City leadership and members of the community were invited to 

participate in updating the City’s vision and mission statements and current strategic 

plan which ends this year.   

On October 5, 2021, the Common Council adopted a revised vision and mission 

statement for the City and a new 2022-2026 Strategic Plan that provides a roadmap to 

achieve the vision.  The Budget outlines and allocates the resources needed to achieve 

the goals. The vision statement, as adopted on October 5, 2021, states: West Allis will 

become the preferred city for visitors, residents, and businesses. The 2022-2026 

Strategic Plan has five overarching focuses that outlines the current priorities. 

2022-2026 Strategic Plan Focus Areas   

1. Community –  
To have a community that is healthy, accessible, attractive, and open to all 

community members and visitors.  

2. Destination –  
To have a community that attracts business, engages in partnerships, and is 
considered a safe and attractive place to live, work, and visit.  
 

3. Financial –  
To have an organization that is fiscally responsible and aligns organizational 

resources with the needs of the community.  
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4. Infrastructure –  
To create a long-term approach to investing in, managing, and maintaining, the 
City’s physical assets.  
 

5. Organizational Excellence –  
To have an organization that makes investments in employees and is 
accountable and transparent in its practices.  

 

2022 Initiatives – Quality of Life Focus 

 Everyday City leaders and employees strive to make West Allis the preferred city 

for residents, visitors, and businesses. To that end, in 2022 we will build on that effort by 

focusing on quality-of-life initiatives. While the budget contains methods on improving 

quality of life, the following six areas are a primary focus within our limited fiscal 

resources: 

1. Reckless Driving Deterrence Campaign – Work with the Police Department and 
City Attorney’s office to change approach for reckless drivers endangering the 
residents and visitors of West Allis.   

a. Specifically allocate current funding in the police budget to reckless driving 
deterrence campaign. 

b. Pilot a program to install cameras at various intersections in the City 
where a high degree of reckless driving takes place to improve the ability 
to identify offending vehicles.  

c. Utilize Wis. Stat. 941.01 Negligent Operation of Vehicle (NOV) to charge 
drivers who negligently operating at a high degree and are endangering 
people who are not on the road instead of a reckless driving citation. The 
reason for citing NOV instead of reckless driving is because NOV carries 
significantly higher penalties.  Reckless driving has a $200 maximum 
penalty ($500 max for 2nd offense in 4 years).  NOV is a Class A 
misdemeanor, which carries a maximum forfeiture of $10,000.   

 
2. Enforcement and Nuisance Control Activities  

a. Garbage Cart Standardization: Currently there are about 900 residential 
properties that do not use the City approved garbage carts.  I am 
recommending an ordinance change to require those properties to 
purchase a cart at a reduced rate (50% of the current rate) through April 
30, 2022.  If a cart is not purchased by that date, the property owner will 
be assessed the full cost of the cart and delivery on their property tax bill. 
The benefits of this change include collection standardization, reduction of 
injuries resulting in worker’s compensation and long-term disability costs, 
additional capacity of City approved carts, decreased visibility of garbage 
at the curbs and alleys, and mitigation of providing animals an easily 
accessible food source. 
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b. Code Enforcement Reorganization: The City has multiple departments 
engaged in code enforcement that help to mitigate environmental 
nuisances. There are opportunities for increased collaboration, 
streamlining, and efficiencies because of recent vacancies.  In 2022, I will 
be working with the departments to determine what is the most effective 
structure to effectuate improved quality of life through code enforcement 
for the community. 

c. Resident Engagement and Partnership: Engage with neighborhood 
residents to increase awareness of causes for a rise in the presence of 
nuisance animals and organize neighborhood clean-ups to eliminate 
locations for nuisance animals to inhabit and access food sources.  

d. Nuisance Animal Abatement: Provide increased funding for nuisance 
animal abatement and control, explore options to disrupt the reproductive 
cycle and possible involvement of a pest control company, and advanced 
trapping tools. 

e. Ordinance Changes: Work with the Common Council to adopt summary 
abatement laws to allow for immediate removal of items that cause 
nuisance animal harborages.  

 
3. Neighborhood Lighting Program 

Funding for installation of solar security lights in select areas. Increase 

lighting improves quality of life by increasing safety on the streets for drivers and 

pedestrians. It also serves as a deterrent for criminal activity because there is a 

greater chance that offenders may be seen and recognized. 

4. Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) Activities 
a. The Human Resources Department will be working to conduct a diversity, 

equity, and inclusion audit with our liability insurance company and 
establish/implement an action plan 

b. Staff development and training program will include emotional and social 
intelligence training to educate about implicit bias  

c. The City is working to apply for grants to build an inclusive and accessible 
playground to provide opportunities for children of all abilities to play 
together. This initiative will be contingent on grant funding. 

 
5. Pilot Program for Garbage/Recycling Collection  

 
Currently, City staff continue to collect garbage and recycling during winter 

weather operations, working overtime to catch up and maintain the same 

collection day--or close to the same collection day--for as many residents as 

possible, returning to the same collection day the following week.  If there is a 

one-day delay in collection, the cost for overtime is about $4,500, with a two-day 

delay resulting in about $8,300 in overtime costs.  While the unpredictability of 

weather events are a budgeting challenge, holidays and days observed as 

holidays also require the working of overtime to catch up. The annual costs for 
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holiday week catch-ups are about $40,000, more if the week has both a holiday 

and winter weather operation that affects the collection.  For example, if Monday 

is a holiday, and Tuesday there is a plow operation that requires staff to catch up 

one day of collection, the costs would be $8,300 in overtime that week.  

I am recommending that the City establish a pilot program during the month of 

January that collection days are skipped when holidays and weather events 

occur. For example, if your collection day is typically on Monday and a holiday 

falls on that Monday, your collection is skipped and will not be collected until the 

following Monday.  

This provides the ability to dedicate more staff to effectively respond to winter 

weather events (this is becoming exceedingly difficult with the need to reduce 

staff because of budget constraints), save money on overtime, and eliminate long 

hours of driving and service delivery resulting in injuries and damage to 

equipment and private property.    

  Further details regarding these and other initiatives can be found within the 

Department Budget Plans contained in this document. Thank you to departments and 

employees for their participation in this extremely challenging budget process. Special 

thanks to the members of the Finance Department, including Finance Director Jason 

Kaczmarek, and Deputy Finance Director Kris Moen for their efforts in ensuring the 

accuracy and completeness of this document and aiding throughout the process. Thank 

you also to City Administrator Rebecca Grill for working with departments to close the 

budget gap, coordinating and oversight of the budget process, and to our 

Communications Department for their efforts in preparing this publication. 

  

Sincerely, 

 

Mayor Dan Devine 
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Summary of Changes in the Budget  

This does not include step increases, benefit changes, or a proposed annual increase for general 

employees of 1% (and an additional 1% for employees who are City residents) in the third or fourth 

quarter of 2022)  

Municipal Court 

x None 
 

Administration/HR/Clerk 

x Elimination of .5 Administrative Support Assistant in February 2021. 
x Elimination of Customer Service Administrator in May 2021. 
x Elimination of 1.00 Administrative Support Specialist in December 2021. 
x Salary & Benefit changes reflect the shared duties of City Administrator & City 

Clerk by one FTE. 
 

Attorney 

x The 2022 budget includes an estimate for an average claims year. In the 
event claims exceed this average in 2022, additional funding will need to be 
identified at that time. 
 

Assessor  

x Move Administrative Support Assistant to Customer Service Center 
x funding for Limited Term Employees (LTE's) to assist with the revaluation 

process in 2022. 
x Salary & Benefit changes include funding restored for Appraiser position 

(unfunded in 2021). 
 

Building Inspection and Neighborhood Services 

x Move Administrative Support Assistant to Customer Service Center. 
x Work with staff to determine best structure for department activities and 

provide recommendation for council consideration. 
x Reduce salary funding pending new hires and possible restructuring. 

 

Communications 

x This fund accounts for the staff and activities of the Communications Department 
and is supported predominantly by franchise fees paid by subscribers of cable 
TV. Fees are remitted quarterly from Spectrum and AT&T as the area's cable 
providers. 

x Recent years have shown a slow decline in fees and a resulting decline in fund 
balance reserves.  

x Ultimately this fund may be consolidated into the City's General Fund at a future 
date. 
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Economic Development 

x Elimination of .75 Administrative Support Specialist in December 2021. 
 

Engineering 

x Salary & Benefit decreases reflect additional Engineering staff time billed to 
Water, Sanitary Sewer, and Storm Water for design and construction 
management of utility projects. 

 

Finance/Comptroller 

x Elimination of Administrative Support Assistant. 
x Accounting Specialist to Payroll Administrator. 
x Decrease in Maintenance Contracts reflects the transfer of software 

maintenance contracts for city-wide software to the IT Budget. 
 

Fire 

x Three vacant firefighter positions remain unfunded for 2022 due to budget 
constraints.  

x Reduction to account for funding the Fire Department obtained via a contract to 
provide Mobile Integrated Health (MIH) services.  
 

Health 

x Eliminate 1 Administrative Support Assistant 
x Preparedness Coordinator position has been combined with Environmental 

Team Leader 
x Consolidation of 2 Public Health Coordinators into 1 Public Health Nurse 

Lead 
x Consolidation of Community Health Education Coordinator and Public Health 

Specialist into Community Health Technician 
x Consolidation of Public Health Nurse and Public Health Nurse Coordination 

into Public Health Nurse 
x Reclassification of Environmentalist Coordinator to Environmentalist 
x Reclassification of Senior Center Director to Senior Center Coordinator 
x Reduce salary account due to continued COVID grant funds specifically 

allocated to health department 

 

Information Technology 

x Eliminate Business Process Analyst 
x Eliminate PC Technician 
x Decreases in Professional Services reflect savings from the managed print 

service contract 
x Increases in Maintenance Contracts reflects the cost of software 

support/hosting fees for enterprise software systems & Microsoft applications 
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x Increases in Supplies includes additional funding for computer replacements
and camera upgrades (Police)

x Increases in Utilities reflects the cost of cell and data plans to support mobile
devices

Library 

x Outreach Librarian unfunded
x Eliminate Building Maintenance Technician
x Eliminate Cataloging and Technical Processing Librarian
x Eliminate Library Technician

Planning and Zoning 

x None

Police 

x Move Administrative Support Assistant to Customer Service Center

Public Works 

x Eliminate Assistant Director Electrical and Grounds position
x Eliminate Arborist position; move incumbent to Truck Driver position
x Eliminate Utility Locate Technician; move incumbent to Truck Driver position
x Eliminate Janitor position
x Eliminate Administrative Support Assistant in Administration
x Reallocation of positions to Facility and Signs Specialist and Forestry and

Grounds Specialist

Treasurer/Customer Service Center (CSC) 

x Move Accounting Specialist from Finance to CSC and change position to
Administrative Support Specialist

x Move Administrative Support Assistant from BINS to CSC
x Move Administrative Support Assistant from Assessor to CSC
x Move Administrative Support Assistant from Police to CSC
x The increase in Professional Services reflects the cost of banking/transaction

fees for electronic payment options.

11 18



0LVF�37 0LVF�37

%HQHILWWHG 1RQ�%HQHILW ���� 2WKHU ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� 1RQ�%HQHILW

���� ���� 'HSW *HQ )XQGLQJ ���� 3RVLWLRQ 0D\RU $XWK� *HQ�)XQG 2WKHU�)XQGLQJ ����
�$XWK���)7(� 3RVLWLRQV 7RWDO )XQG 6RXUFHV $GM &KDQJHV &KDQJHV 3RVLWLRQV 3RVLWLRQV 3RVLWLRQV 3RVLWLRQV

$OGHUSHUVRQV ����� ����� ����� ����� �����
0D\RU ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
&LW\�$WWRUQH\ ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
0XQLFLSDO�&RXUW ���� ���� ���� ���� ������ ���� ���� ����
&LW\�$VVHVVRU ���� ���� ���� ������ ���� ���� ����
&LW\�$GPLQLVWUDWLYH�2IILFH ���� ���� ���� ������ ���� ����
,QIRUPDWLRQ�7HFKQRORJ\ ����� ����� ����� ������ ������ ���� ����
)LQDQFH ���� ���� ���� ���� ������ ������ ���� ���� ����
7UHDVXUHU ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
+XPDQ�5HVRXUFHV ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
&OHUN ���� ����� ����� ���� ������ ���� ���� �����
3ROLFH�'HSDUWPHQW�
 ������ ����� ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ �����
)LUH�'HSDUWPHQW ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ����
(FRQRPLF�'HYHORSPHQW ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ������ ���� ���� ����
3ODQQLQJ�	�=RQLQJ��LQFO�+RXVLQJ�

 ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
%OGJ�,QVS�	�1JKEUKG�6UYFV ����� ���� ����� ����� ���� ������ ����� ���� ���� ����
+HDOWK�'HSDUWPHQW ����� ���� ����� ����� ����� ���� ������ ����� ����� ����� ����
6HQLRU�&HQWHU ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
3XEOLF�/LEUDU\ ����� ���� 
 ����� 
 ����� ������ ����� ����� ����
3XEOLF�:RUNV
��$GPLQLVWUDWLRQ ���� ���� ���� ���� ������ ���� ����
��%XLOGLQJ��(OHFWULFDO�	�,QYHQWRU\
 ����� ���� ����� ����� ������ ����� ����� ����
��6WUHHW�	�6DQLWDWLRQ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����
��)RUHVWU\ ����� ����� ����� ����� ������ ����� ����� �����
��)OHHW�6HUYLFHV ���� ���� ���� ���� ����
(QJLQHHULQJ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����
:DWHU�8WLOLW\�
 ����� ����� ����� ������ ����� �����
&RPPXQLFDWLRQV�	�&UHDWLYH�6UYFV ���� ���� ����� ���� ���� ���� ����

����

727$/6 ������ ������ ������ ������ ����� ������ ������ ������� ������ ������ ����� ������


�%HJLQQLQJ������ILJXUH�DGMXVWHG�WR�FRUUHFW�HUURU 727$/����� �����326,7,21�&+$1*(6 727$/�����



�%HJLQQLQJ������ILJXUH�DGMXVWHG�WR�LQFOXGH�+RXVLQJ�'LYLVLRQ�SRVLWLRQV %(1(),77(' ������ %(1(),77(' ������

326,7,216 326,7,216


�/LEUDU\�1RQ�%HQHILWWHG�3RVLWLRQV�DUH�E\�)7(��DOO�RWKHUV�E\�QXPEHU�RI�HPSOR\HHV�LQ�SRVLWLRQV

�������

����

Department or Division

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

6800$5<�2)�326,7,216

����

%(1(),77('�326,7,216

����
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS

TAX LEVY SUMMARY

2022 BUDGET

2017 Levy 2018 Levy 2019 Levy 2020 Levy 2021 Levy $ %

2018 Budget 2019 Budget 2020 Budget 2021 Budget 2022 Budget Change Change

Operating Budget

General Fund 35,209,982$    35,507,600$    36,907,600$    38,096,600$    40,447,255$    2,350,655$ 6.2%

Debt Service 3,920,432        4,095,747        4,084,240        4,147,649        4,515,077        367,428      8.9%

Health Fund* 2,000,000        2,000,000        2,000,000        2,000,000        -                      (2,000,000)  (100.0%)

Parking Utility 43,000            43,000            43,000            43,000            43,000            -                 -

Total operating budget 41,173,414      41,646,347      43,034,840      44,287,249      45,005,332      718,083      1.6%

Tax Increment

TID 05 - Six Points 670,314           655,102           816,290           899,299           940,857           41,558        4.6%

TID 06 - Lime Pit -                      123,483           558,355           -                      122,042           122,042      100.0%

TID 07 - Whitnall Summit Place 1,470,704        1,377,594        2,050,681        2,059,545        2,043,884        (15,661)       (0.8%)

TID 09 - Pioneer Neighborhood** 281,969           276,774           300,051           333,218           -                      (333,218)     (100.0%)

TID 10 - Yellow Freight 239,116           225,401           272,830           308,423           304,107           (4,316)        (1.4%)

TID 11 - 84th & Greenfield 115,152           177,058           346,725           949,762           965,823           16,061        1.7%

TID 13 - Home Juice -                      -                      7,759              10,363            10,944            581             5.6%

TID 14 - Milwaukee Ductile -                      -                      -                      -                      409,813           409,813      100.0%

TID 15 - The Market -                      20,411            214,474           1,036,709        1,005,110        (31,599)       (3.0%)

TID 16 - 70th & Washington Corridor -                      -                      26,548            283,463           345,139           61,676        21.8%

TID 17 - Lincoln West Corridor -                      -                      -                      -                      498,681           498,681      100.0%

TID 18 - CHR Hansen -                      -                      -                      -                      31,391            31,391        100.0%

Total tax increment 2,777,255        2,855,823        4,593,713        5,880,782        6,677,791        797,009      13.6%

Total City taxes 43,950,669$    44,502,170$    47,628,553$    50,168,031$    51,683,123$    1,515,092$ 3.0%

(est)***

2017 Levy 2018 Levy 2019 Levy 2020 Levy 2021 Levy $ %

2018 Budget 2019 Budget 2020 Budget 2021 Budget 2022 Budget Change Change

City Tax Rates

General Fund 9.67$              9.88$              9.98$              10.33$            10.91$            0.58$          5.6%

Debt Service 1.05                1.10                1.05                1.06                1.14                0.08            7.5%

Health Fund* 0.53                0.54                0.52                0.51                -                  (0.51)          (100.0%)

Parking Utility 0.01                0.01                0.01                0.01                0.01                -                 -

11.26$            11.53$            11.56$            11.91$            12.06$            0.15$          1.3%

(est)***

Assessed value 3,751,889,600 3,710,456,900 3,882,330,800 3,918,312,400 3,954,337,790 36,025,390 0.9%

Est. tax based on $150K home 1,689$            1,730$            1,734$            1,787$            1,809$            23$             1.3%

* Health Fund levy for retiree insurance and related expenditures moved to the General Fund for the 2022 Budget

** TID 09 was terminated in 2021

*** Assessed value and related tax rates are only an estimate at this time and are subject to change
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&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

*(1(5$/�)81'�6800$5<

�����%8'*(7

����

��$FWXDO


����

��<7'



����

(VWLPDWH

����

�%XGJHW


����

%XGJHW

�

&KDQJH

��

&KDQJH

5HYHQXHV

7D[HV ������������� ������������� ������������� ������������� ������������� ���������� ����

,QWHUJRYHUQPHQWDO�*UDQWV�	�$LGV �������������� ��������������� �������������� �������������� �������������� ������������ ����

/LFHQVHV��3HUPLWV��)HHV ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ������������ ������

3HQDOWLHV�DQG�)RUIHLWXUHV ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ����������� ����

&KDUJHV�IRU�6HUYLFHV ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ����������� ����

�0LVFHOODQHRXV�5HYHQXH ��������������� ���������������� ���������������� ��������������� ���������������� ������������ �������

7UDQVIHUV�DQG�5HVHUYH�)XQGV�$SSOLHG ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ������������ �������

��������7RWDO�5HYHQXHV �������������� �������������� �������������� �������������� �������������� ������������ ������

([SHQGLWXUHV

*HQHUDO�*RYHUQPHQW �������������� ��������������� ��������������� �������������� ��������������� ������������ ������

3XEOLF�6DIHW\ �������������� �������������� �������������� �������������� �������������� ����������� ����

3XEOLF�:RUNV �������������� ��������������� �������������� �������������� �������������� ������������ ������

+HDOWK��&XOWXUH��5HFUHDWLRQ ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ��������������� ������������ ������

��������7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV �������������� �������������� �������������� �������������� �������������� ������������ ������

1HW�UHYHQXH�VXUSOXV����GHILFLW�


 ����������������� �������������� ��������������� ��������������������� ���������������������

%HJLQQLQJ�IXQG�EDODQFH �������������� �������������� �������������� �������������� ��������������

(QGLQJ�)XQG�EDODQFH ������������� ������������� ������������� ������������� �������������


�5HVWDWHG�IRU�FRPSDUDELOLW\



�<HDU�WR�GDWH��<7'��WKURXJK�-XO\




�(VWLPDWHG�VXUSOXV�IRU������LV�JHQHUDOO\�D�UHVXOW�RI�RSHQ�SRVLWLRQV�DQG�F\FOLFDO�WXUQRYHU�

�����,W
V�JHQHUDOO\�WKH�&LW\
V�SROLF\�WR�XVH�WKHVH�RQH�WLPH�IXQGV�IRU�FDSLWDO�QHHGV�LGHQWLILHG�GXULQJ�WKH�&,3�SODQQLQJ�SURFHVV�

���

���

��

��

��

��
��

%XGJHWHG
5HYHQXHV

7D[HV

,QWHUJRYHUQPHQWDO
*UDQWV�	�$LGV

/LFHQVHV��3HUPLWV�
)HHV

3HQDOWLHV�DQG
)RUIHLWXUHV

&KDUJHV�IRU�6HUYLFHV

�0LVFHOODQHRXV
5HYHQXH

7UDQVIHUV�DQG�5HVHUYH
)XQGV�$SSOLHG

���

���

���

��

�µ�P����

�Æ��v�]�µ���

*HQHUDO
*RYHUQPHQW

3XEOLF�6DIHW\

3XEOLF�:RUNV

+HDOWK��&XOWXUH�
5HFUHDWLRQ
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0D\RU�	�&&

���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

'�E�Z�>�'Ks�ZED�Ed

�}uu}v��}µv�]o íñíUôòï¨���������� íòòUîïï¨������������ � íììUíòõ¨��������� íñíUòíì¨����������� íñõUíõï¨��������� r¨������������������� � íñõUíõï¨����������� ~óUìðì�¨�������� rðXîð9

D�Ç}� íìôUõðò¨���������� ííðUôðî¨������������ � óíUñîó¨����������� ííòUîðî¨����������� íîìUíñõ¨��������� r¨������������������� � íîìUíñõ¨����������� ñUïíó¨��������� ðXòï9

�]�Ç����}�v�Ç ôïòUõìñ¨���������� ôóïUõôó¨������������ � ôòîUõñô¨��������� íUíððUóóî¨�������� ôôìUôñï¨��������� r¨������������������� � ôôìUôñï¨����������� òUôòò¨��������� ìXóõ9

Dµv]�]��o��}µ�� ïìíUìðó¨���������� îõíUïïò¨������������ � îíõUîôò¨��������� îôñUðìò¨����������� ïîîUîõõ¨��������� r¨������������������� � ïîîUîõõ¨����������� ïìUõòï¨������� íìXòï9

�]�Ç�������}� îìõUòòí¨���������� îîñUíñï¨������������ � íñìUìïõ¨��������� îíðUðóî¨����������� ïðôUîðí¨��������� r¨������������������� � ïðôUîðí¨����������� íîïUìôô¨����� ñðXòó9

��u]v]�����]}v íõðUîòî¨���������� íõôUõîî¨������������ � íïìUõîó¨��������� íõôUõîî¨����������� íõíUîôï¨��������� r¨������������������� � íõíUîôï¨����������� ~óUòïõ�¨�������� rïXôð9

/v(}�u��]}v�d��Zv}o}PÇ íUõðõUíìô¨������� íUõóîUìðô¨���������� íUìôñUòôõ¨������ íUõìíUóíó¨�������� îUìðïUîðì¨������ ~íóìUíîñ�¨������� íUôóïUííñ¨�������� ~õôUõïï�¨������ rñXìî9

,µu�v�Z��}µ���� ñóòUðóõ¨���������� òîðUîñð¨������������ � ðìíUìðó¨��������� òîðUîñð¨����������� òíôUóõô¨��������� r¨������������������� � òíôUóõô¨����������� ~ñUðñò�¨�������� rìXôó9

&]v�v�� ôòïUñïò¨���������� óóóUïõð¨������������ � ðñîUôòî¨��������� óðíUóìð¨����������� óðôUïñò¨��������� r¨������������������� � óðôUïñò¨����������� ~îõUìïô�¨������ rïXóð9

d����µ��� r¨���������������������� � îñõUòíñ¨������������ � íñîUìðô¨��������� îñõUòñô¨����������� ñôïUîïò¨��������� r¨������������������� � ñôïUîïò¨����������� ïîïUòîí¨����� íîðXòñ9

�]�Ç��o��l òîõUññó¨���������� ðóðUóóó¨������������ � îõôUìõï¨��������� ððõUíôð¨����������� ððìUñìñ¨��������� r¨������������������� � ððìUñìñ¨����������� ~ïðUîóî�¨������ róXîî9

W�}u}�]}vU���o�����]}v�U��Á���� îUíïõ¨�������������� � íîóUïñó¨������������ � ñîUóñò¨����������� íîóUóôõ¨����������� íïõUïïõ¨��������� r¨������������������� � íïõUïïõ¨����������� ííUõôî¨������� õXðí9

'�v�&�]vP����v�(]���U�t}�l�����}u�U�/v� õõïUõðñ¨���������� îUîóíUóìô¨���������� ñõïUìôó¨��������� îUîóíUóìô¨�������� îUîìïUñõì¨������ r¨������������������� � îUîìïUñõì¨�������� ~òôUííô�¨������ rïXìì9

K�Z���'�v���o�'}À��vu�v� òUðíñUõñó¨������� îUìïóUïìì¨���������� óõñUîõó¨��������� íUîïóUïìì¨�������� íUîíîUõìì¨������ r¨������������������� � íUîíîUõìì¨�������� ~ôîðUðìì�¨���� rðìXðó9

dKd�>�'�E�Z�>�'Ks�ZED�Ed íïUîïïUðìò¨����� íìUðíðUõîò¨������� ñUïòñUóôð¨������ õUóîðUóïõ¨�������� íìUìííUõõî¨���� ~íóìUíîñ�¨������� õUôðíUôòó¨�������� ~ñóïUìñõ�¨���� rñXñì9

Wh�>/��^�&�dz

W}o]�����&]����}uu]��]}v îõUíóî¨����������� � ïóUôðì¨�������������� � ïïUðòì¨����������� ïóUôðì¨������������ � ïóUôðì¨����������� r¨������������������� � ïóUôðì¨������������ � r¨����������������� � ìXìì9

W}o]�� íõUóõõUíõô¨����� îíUóïìUíõò¨������� ííUññôUòîì¨���� îìUððìUíðò¨������ îîUíïðUòïì¨���� r¨������������������� � îîUíïðUòïì¨������ ðìðUðïð¨����� íXôò9

&]�� íðUíîìUðìõ¨����� íðUîóôUóôï¨������� ôUïõîUïóô¨������ íðUôíõUðìó¨������ íðUôñìUóóì¨���� r¨������������������� � íðUôñìUóóì¨������ ñóíUõôó¨����� ðXìí9

�µ]o�]vP�/v�����E�]PZ�}�Z}}��^��À]��� íUðòïUòíô¨������� íUïððUõðò¨���������� ôõóUîôì¨��������� íUïïñUîðò¨�������� íUíîðUôóï¨������ r¨������������������� � íUíîðUôóï¨�������� ~îîìUìóï�¨���� ríòXïò9

Wo�vv]vP����}v]vP ðôìUíìî¨���������� ððòUðïî¨������������ � îîïUòòò¨��������� ïñìUîóí¨����������� ðõñUïïõ¨��������� r¨������������������� � ðõñUïïõ¨����������� ðôUõìó¨������� íìXõò9

��}v}u]����À�o}�u�v� r¨���������������������� � íïîUìñò¨������������ � ôïUïðí¨����������� íïõUñíì¨����������� íïôUóîô¨��������� r¨������������������� � íïôUóîô¨����������� òUòóî¨���������

dKd�>�Wh�>/��^�&�dz ïñUôõîUðõõ¨����� ïóUõóìUîñï¨������� îíUíôôUóðò¨���� ïóUíîîUðîí¨������ ïôUóôîUíôì¨���� r¨������������������� � ïôUóôîUíôì¨������ ôííUõîó¨����� îXíð9

Wh�>/��tKZ<^�

�vP]v���]vP íUîòôUíòñ¨������� íUïòðUìíó¨���������� óîóUôìí¨��������� íUîóñUïðî¨�������� íUîòñUððì¨������ r¨������������������� � íUîòñUððì¨�������� ~õôUñóó�¨������ róXîï9

Wµ�o]��t}�l� õUòôìUôðõ¨������� ííUñìñUòóî¨������� òUíîõUõóñ¨������ íìUïìíUòõí¨������ ííUñìíUðîñ¨���� ~ðòõUóñï�¨������� ííUìïíUòóî¨������ ~ðóðUììì�¨���� rðXíî9

dKd�>�Wh�>/��tKZ<^ íìUõðõUìíð¨����� íîUôòõUòôõ¨������� òUôñóUóóò¨������ ííUñóóUìïî¨������ íîUóòòUôòñ¨���� ~ðòõUóñï�¨������� íîUîõóUííî¨������ ~ñóîUñóó�¨���� rðXðñ9

,��>d,U��h>dhZ�U�Z��Z��d/KE

,��o�Z�������u�v� íUñôíUììð¨������� îUíõðUïõò¨���������� íUííôUììó¨������ íUõíìUîìð¨�������� îUìóõUííî¨������ ~òòUññî�¨��������� îUìíîUñòì¨�������� ~íôíUôïò�¨���� rôXîõ9

^�v]}����v��� îðîUôíï¨���������� îðóUòïó¨������������ � íðïUíñð¨��������� îðìUïóó¨����������� îïðUôîí¨��������� r¨������������������� � îïðUôîí¨����������� ~íîUôíò�¨������ rñXíô9

>]����Ç îUìôòUíòñ¨������� îUïñðUîíï¨���������� íUðíîUôîó¨������ îUîñðUððì¨�������� îUðíìUïïó¨������ ~îïðUïñï�¨������� îUíóñUõôð¨�������� ~íóôUîîõ�¨���� róXñó9

dKd�>�,��>d,U��h>dhZ�U�Z��Z��d/KE ïUõìõUõôï¨������� ðUóõòUîðò¨���������� îUòóïUõôô¨������ ðUðìñUìîí¨�������� ðUóîðUîòõ¨������ ~ïììUõìð�¨������� ðUðîïUïòñ¨�������� ~ïóîUôôí�¨���� róXóó9

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ òïUõôðUõìí¨����� òòUìñíUííð¨������� ïòUìôòUîõð¨���� òîUôîõUîíî¨������ òòUîôñUïìò¨���� ~õðìUóôî�¨������� òñUïððUñîð¨������ ~óìòUñõì�¨���� ríXìó9

���]�Ç���]��(�]vP����v�(]���Æ��v����(}���}�]�o����µ�]�ÇU�u��]����U���v�]}vU����Á�oo����Z��o�ZU���v��oU��v��o](��]v�µ��v�������]v�oµ����]v�������u�v��o��µ�P���X��'�v���o�(�]vP����v�(]��

]v�oµ�����}���}(�u]���oo�v�}µ����v�(]����}P��u��v}������](]��ooÇ�����]�µ���o���}�]v�]À]�µ�o�������u�v��

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

*(1(5$/�)81'�(;3(1',785(6�%<�'(3$570(17

�����%XGJHW
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EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH 7RWDO

^�o��]�� ïîUðñìUðïò¨�������������� ïñUìõïUñôô¨����������� îìUïìôUòîî¨���������� ïïUññôUõíî¨���� ïñUíïôUòññ¨���������� ~òôìUóðï�¨���� ïðUðñóUõíî¨����� ~òïñUòóò�¨��������� ríXôí9

W�}À]�]}v�o�lW���rd]u� ññóUîïì¨�������������������� óîðUìòó¨����������������� ðòôUòîí¨���������������� óñóUñìò¨���������� õóñUõîì¨���������������� r¨������������������� õóñUõîì¨���������� îñíUôñï¨���������� ïðXóô9

D]���K�Z���W�Ç ðñìUõìì¨�������������������� õñïUóóí¨����������������� îõñUôïð¨���������������� õñðUòòñ¨���������� õôòUïóô¨���������������� r¨������������������� õôòUïóô¨���������� ïîUòìó¨������������ ïXðî9

KÀ���]u� íUîñòUíóñ¨���������������� íUîíðUôíó¨������������� ðòíUìõñ¨���������������� íUïóìUðóì¨������ íUïñòUïñï¨������������� r¨������������������� íUïñòUïñï¨������� íðíUñïò¨���������� ííXòñ9

&�]vP����v�(]�� ðïíUóïî¨�������������������� õïôUîñì¨����������������� ïìîUðïñ¨���������������� õïôUîñì¨���������� òîíUîñì¨���������������� r¨������������������� òîíUîñì¨���������� ~ïíóUììì�¨��������� rïïXóõ9

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� îUìïñUíòí¨���������������� îUîõîUðíð¨������������� íUîññUòîõ¨������������� îUìññUòôò¨������ îUîõñUíìï¨������������� ~ñîUìóó�¨������ îUîðïUìîò¨������� ~ðõUïôô�¨����������� rîXíñ9

W�v�]}v ïUóòìUìóï¨���������������� ïUõðïUïñó¨������������� îUïìóUñõò¨������������� ïUôîòUôóô¨������ ðUìòíUïðî¨������������� ~ððUîðô�¨������ ðUìíóUìõð¨������� óïUóïó¨������������ íXôó9

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� òUóðõUïíï¨���������������� óUõñõUìñõ¨������������� ðUñíîUõíí¨������������� óUíòõUóòì¨������ ôUññôUðñî¨������������� ~íñðUíóí�¨���� ôUðìðUîôí¨������� ððñUîîî¨���������� ñXñõ9

,��o�Z�/v�rZ��]���� ïUíñìUììì¨���������������� ïUíñìUììì¨������������� r¨������������������������������ ïUíïîUóñð¨������ ïUíñìUììì¨������������� r¨������������������� ïUíñìUììì¨������� r¨������������������������

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� ñíôUíðì¨�������������������� ñòòUðîî¨����������������� ïðïUðõí¨���������������� ðïòUìïô¨���������� ñõóUòíí¨���������������� ~õUñðð�¨��������� ñôôUìòó¨���������� îíUòðñ¨������������ ïXôî9

>](��/v�µ��v�� ñîUôòì¨���������������������� ñõUòòï¨������������������� ïðUóîõ¨������������������ ñòUíôî¨������������ ñõUòòï¨������������������ r¨������������������� ñõUòòï¨������������� r¨������������������������ ìXìì9

���W�Z^KEE�>��yW�E^�^ ñíUðíîUìîì¨�������������� ñòUôõñUðìô¨����������� ïìUîõìUõòï¨���������� ñðUîñóUíìì¨���� ñóUôììUóîò¨���������� ~õðìUóôî�¨���� ñòUôñõUõðð¨���� ~ïñUðòð�¨����������� rìXìò9 ôóXì9

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� ôíóUðîñ¨�������������������� íUìñòUôìó¨������������� ñòõUóóð¨���������������� õóòUòõò¨���������� õìîUðíô¨���������������� r¨������������������� õìîUðíô¨���������� ~íñðUïôõ�¨��������� ríðXòí9

D�]v��v�v����}v������ íUìíóUõíò¨���������������� íUíììUíòó¨������������� óññUðîð¨���������������� íUìññUîðì¨������ íUîõíUïíì¨������������� r¨������������������� íUîõíUïíì¨������� íõíUíðï¨���������� íóXïó9

���WZK&�^^/KE�>�^�Zs/��^ íUôïñUïðí¨���������������� îUíñòUõóð¨������������� íUïîñUíõô¨������������ îUìïíUõïò¨������ îUíõïUóîô¨������������ r¨������������������� îUíõïUóîô¨������� ïòUóñð¨������������ íXóì9 ïXð9

h�]o]�]�� õñïUóñô¨�������������������� íUîðìUìõî¨������������� ôñóUõíò¨���������������� íUîòñUóðò¨������ íUîñïUíîó¨������������� r¨������������������� íUîñïUíîó¨������� íïUìïñ¨������������ íXìñ9

d�Æ�� r¨��������������������������������� r¨������������������������������ r¨������������������������������ r¨����������������������� r¨������������������������������ r¨������������������� r¨������������������������ r¨������������������������

���hd/>/d/�^ õñïUóñô¨������������������� íUîðìUìõî¨������������� ôñóUõíò¨���������������� íUîòñUóðò¨������ íUîñïUíîó¨������������ r¨������������������� íUîñïUíîó¨������� íïUìïñ¨������������ íXìñ9 íXõ9

Z�v��o� íUíïí¨������������������������ óUììì¨��������������������� îUòòõ¨��������������������� íUñìì¨�������������� óUììì¨��������������������� r¨������������������� óUììì¨��������������� r¨������������������������ ìXìì9

Z���]����D�]v��v�v�� óóõUòíî¨�������������������� õïíUðíò¨����������������� òñòUõòõ¨���������������� õòïUóòò¨���������� íUìîìUíòí¨������������� r¨������������������� íUìîìUíòí¨������� ôôUóðñ¨������������ õXñï9

^µ��o]�� íUñôîUñíò¨���������������� îUìîõUïðó¨������������� íUíðõUïìó¨������������� íUõðíUðóõ¨������ îUììíUíñô¨������������� r¨������������������� îUììíUíñô¨������� ~îôUíôõ�¨����������� ríXïõ9

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� îóîUðòì¨�������������������� ïïõUóðî¨����������������� îìðUñîì¨���������������� ïïòUïôí¨���������� ïìñUíõì¨���������������� r¨������������������� ïìñUíõì¨���������� ~ïðUññî�¨����������� ríìXíó9

��À���]�]vP îòUìôñ¨���������������������� ïõUóìì¨������������������� îîUíîò¨������������������ ïõUóìì¨������������ ðïUòìì¨������������������ r¨������������������� ðïUòìì¨������������� ïUõìì¨��������������� õXôî9

W�]v�]vP íïUíìî¨���������������������� ïòUììì¨������������������� ííUòñó¨������������������ ïîUíìì¨������������ ïðUóìì¨������������������ r¨������������������� ïðUóìì¨������������� ~íUïìì�¨������������� rïXòí9

���D�/Ed�E�E�����^hWW>/�^ îUòóðUõìò¨���������������� ïUïôïUîìñ¨������������� îUìðóUîðó¨������������ ïUïíðUõîò¨������ ïUðííUôìõ¨������������ r¨������������������� ïUðííUôìõ¨������� îôUòìð¨������������ ìXôñ9 ñXî9

d��]v]vP���d��À�o õòUíóí¨���������������������� îñôUôòì¨����������������� íììUôìñ¨���������������� îïðUìôó¨���������� îðóUõôñ¨���������������� r¨������������������� îðóUõôñ¨���������� ~íìUôóñ�¨����������� rðXîì9

Z�Pµo��}�Ç���^�(��Ç ïòîUóðñ¨�������������������� ïðòUìóô¨����������������� îîìUòíò¨���������������� ïòóUíîñ¨���������� ïòïUñôí¨���������������� r¨������������������� ïòïUñôí¨���������� íóUñìï¨������������ ñXìò9

/v�µ��v�� ðóìUðîì¨�������������������� ñðôUóõï¨����������������� ñíõUíñð¨���������������� ñðôUóõï¨���������� ñòðUòìì¨���������������� r¨������������������� ñòðUòìì¨���������� íñUôìó¨������������ îXôô9

�o�]u�l:µ�Pu�v�� õóUóóð¨���������������������� íììUììì¨����������������� ïôóUðôñ¨���������������� ðíìUììì¨���������� íììUììì¨���������������� r¨������������������� íììUììì¨���������� r¨������������������������ ìXìì9

D]���oo�v�}µ� óôUíõó¨���������������������� ñíUóìì¨������������������� íõðUóóï¨���������������� ñíUóìì¨������������ ñìUóìì¨������������������ r¨������������������� ñìUóìì¨������������� ~íUììì�¨������������� ríXõï9

���D/^��>>�E�Kh^ íUíìñUïìó¨���������������� íUïìñUðïí¨������������� íUðîîUôïï¨������������ íUòííUóìñ¨������ íUïîòUôòò¨������������ r¨������������������� íUïîòUôòò¨������� îíUðïñ¨������������ íXòð9 îXì9

���]��o�/��u� ïôîUôìõ¨�������������������� îóìUììð¨����������������� íðîUíïó¨���������������� ïðóUóõõ¨���������� îõõUìñì¨���������������� r¨������������������� îõõUìñì¨���������� îõUìðò¨������������ íìXóò9

d��v�(����Kµ� ñUòîìUóñõ¨���������������� ôììUììì¨����������������� r¨������������������������������ r¨����������������������� r¨������������������������������ r¨������������������� r¨������������������������ ~ôììUììì�¨���������

�����W/d�>�/d�D^ òUììïUñòô¨���������������� íUìóìUììð¨������������� íðîUíïó¨���������������� ïðóUóõõ¨��������� îõõUìñì¨���������������� r¨������������������� îõõUìñì¨���������� ~óóìUõñð�¨�������� róîXìñ9 ìXñ9

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ òïUõôðUõìì¨�������������� òòUìñíUííð¨����������� ïòUìôòUîõð¨���������� òîUôîõUîíî¨���� òòUîôñUïìò¨���������� ~õðìUóôî�¨���� òñUïððUñîð¨����� ~óìòUñõì�¨��������� ríXìó9 íìì9

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

*(1(5$/�)81'�(;3(1',785(6�%<�7<3(

�����%XGJHW

W�Z^KEE�>��yW�E^�^U�

ôóXì9

WZK&�^^/KE�>�̂ �Zs/��^U�

ïXð9

hd/>/d/�^U�íXõ9

D�/Ed�E�E�����

^hWW>/�^U�ñXî9
D/^��>>�E�Kh^U�îXì9

��W/d�>�/d�D^U�ìXñ9

îìîî��µ�P��
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� õîUôíô¨���������� íìîUììì¨������ òñUíîï¨��������� íìîUïõî¨����� íìðUììì¨��� r¨��������������� íìðUììì¨��� îUììì¨����

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� ñUõñî¨������������ óUôìï¨����������� ðUîõì¨����������� òUóíî¨���������� óUõñò¨�������� r¨��������������� óUõñò¨�������� íñï¨��������

W�v�]}v ïUñôó¨������������ òUôôñ¨����������� îUíõô¨����������� ïUðñí¨���������� òUóòì¨�������� r¨��������������� òUóòì¨�������� ~íîñ�¨������

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� îõUîòî¨���������� íõUîíó¨�������� óUïóô¨����������� ííUïïõ¨������� íîUñõñ¨����� r¨��������������� íîUñõñ¨����� ~òUòîî�¨���

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� ïUñïï¨������������ ðUôìï¨����������� íUðíó¨����������� îUíõí¨���������� îUïìó¨�������� r¨��������������� îUïìó¨�������� ~îUðõò�¨���

>](��/v�µ��v�� íîô¨��������������� íìì¨�������������� òô¨����������������� íìì¨������������� íìì¨����������� r¨��������������� íìì¨����������� r¨�������������

h�]o]�]�� îUîíñ¨������������ íUñìì¨����������� íUîïô¨����������� íUñìì¨���������� íUììì¨�������� r¨��������������� íUììì¨�������� ~ñìì�¨������

^µ��o]�� r¨��������������������� íîñ¨�������������� r¨�������������������� íîñ¨������������� íîñ¨����������� r¨��������������� íîñ¨����������� r¨�������������

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� íóì¨��������������� r¨������������������� îíì¨��������������� r¨������������������ íìì¨����������� r¨��������������� íìì¨����������� íìì¨��������

d��]v]vP���d��À�o íðUíõó¨���������� îïUôìì¨�������� íôUîðó¨��������� îïUôìì¨������� îðUîñì¨����� r¨��������������� îðUîñì¨����� ðñì¨��������

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ íñíUôòï¨������� íòòUîïï¨������ íììUíòõ¨������� íñíUòíì¨����� íñõUíõï¨��� r¨��������������� íñõUíõï¨��� ~óUìðì�¨��� rðXîð9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

E}��µ����v�]�o��Z�vP��r��Ç�]v�������]��]v����}���v���Á]�Z�uµv]�]��o��}��X

�Z�vP���]v�,��o�Z�]v�µ��v����Æ��v����������o������}��}À���P���Z�vP����Z���}�µ�����]v�îìîíX

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

&RPPRQ�&RXQFLO

�����%XGJHW
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2022 ORGANIZATIONAL CHART CITY OF WEST ALLIS 
  

Voters 

Municipal Court 
Judge 

Common Council 
(Alderpersons) 

Mayor 

City Administrator/Clerk 

Assessor 

Building Inspection 
and Neighborhood 

Services 

Communications 

Engineering 

Finance 

Health 

Assistant City 
Administrator/ Talent 
and Strategy Director 

Public Works (PW) 

Information 
Technology (IT) 

Police and Fire 
Commission1 

Fire Police 

Library Board1 

Library 

1 Appointed by the Mayor and 
confirmed by the Common 
Council, with policy responsibility 

Human Resources 

City Attorney 

Treasurer 

Economic 
Development 

Planning 
and 

Zoning 
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COUNCIL STANDING COMMITTEES 
  

Common Council 

Administration and Finance 
Committee 

Advisory 
Committee 

Board of 
Public Works 

License and Health Committee 

Safety and 
Development Committee 
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Legislative 
Committee 

ADVISORY COMMITTEES 
  

Community Development 
Block Grant Committee 

Economic Development Loan 
Task Force 

Ethics Board 

Library Board 

Plan Commission 

Voters 

Common 
Council 

Mayor 

Fair Housing Board 

First-Ring Economic 
Development Enterprise, Inc. 

(FIRE) 

Historical Commission Youth Commission 

Tax Incremental Joint 
Review Board 

Board of Appeals 

Board of Health 

Board of Review 

Capital Improvement 
Committee (CIC) 

Public 
Beautification 

Committee 

Tourism 
Commission 

Administrative 
Appeals Review 

Board 

Police & Fire 
Commission 

(PFC) 

Civil Service 
Commission 

Commission on Aging 

Community 
Development Authority 

(CDA) 

Community 
Development Authority 

Resident Advisory 
Board 

Downtown Business 
Improvement District 

Advisory Committee members are appointed by the 
Mayor and confirmed by the Common Council; 
Shaded are required by statutes  �

Parks 
Commission 

CIC 
Subcommittee 

Complete 
Streets CIC 

Subcommittee 
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� óïUïòò¨�������� óïUôóó¨��������� ðóUñîð¨���������� óñUîíò¨������ óóUðñð¨������ r¨���������������� óóUðñð¨������ ïUñóó¨������������

KÀ���]u� î¨������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨���������������������� r¨������������������ r¨������������������ r¨���������������� r¨������������������ r¨���������������������

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� ñUïõõ¨���������� ñUòñï¨����������� ïUðõî¨������������� ñUñíñ¨�������� ñUõîñ¨�������� r¨���������������� ñUõîñ¨�������� îóî¨���������������

W�v�]}v ðUõðí¨���������� ðUõôó¨����������� ïUîìô¨������������� ñUìóõ¨�������� ñUìïñ¨�������� r¨���������������� ñUìïñ¨�������� ðô¨������������������

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� îîUïïð¨�������� îïUìôñ¨��������� íñUììñ¨���������� îïUíôî¨������ îðUðïí¨������ r¨���������������� îðUðïí¨������ íUïðò¨������������

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� íUîíõ¨���������� íUîòì¨����������� ôíõ¨���������������� íUîóì¨�������� íUïïð¨�������� r¨���������������� íUïïð¨�������� óð¨������������������

>](��/v�µ��v�� õó¨���������������� íìñ¨��������������� òó¨������������������� íìñ¨������������ íìñ¨������������ r¨���������������� íìñ¨������������ r¨���������������������

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� r¨�������������������� îìì¨��������������� r¨���������������������� îìì¨������������ îìì¨������������ r¨���������������� îìì¨������������ r¨���������������������

h�]o]�]�� ðóò¨�������������� ïñì¨��������������� îòí¨���������������� ïñì¨������������ ðôì¨������������ r¨���������������� ðôì¨������������ íïì¨���������������

^µ��o]�� ó¨������������������� íîñ¨��������������� í¨��������������������� íîñ¨������������ òñ¨�������������� r¨���������������� òñ¨�������������� ~òì�¨����������������

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� îð¨���������������� íìì¨��������������� r¨���������������������� íìì¨������������ ïì¨�������������� r¨���������������� ïì¨�������������� ~óì�¨����������������

d��]v]vP���d��À�o íUìôí¨���������� ñUíìì¨����������� íUíñí¨������������� ñUíìì¨�������� ñUíìì¨�������� r¨���������������� ñUíìì¨�������� r¨���������������������

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ íìôUõðò¨������ ííðUôðî¨������ óíUñîó¨���������� ííòUîðî¨���� íîìUíñõ¨���� r¨���������������� íîìUíñõ¨���� ñUïíó¨������������ ðXòï9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

E}��µ����v�]�o��Z�vP��r��Ç�]v�������]��]v����}���v���Á]�Z�uµv]�]��o��}��X

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

0D\RU

�����%XGJHW
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MAYOR 

 
  

Mayor 
(1 FTE) 

Advisory Committees 
x Administrative Appeals Review Board 
x Capital Improvement Committee  
x Emergency Government Advisory Committee 
x Historical Commission 
x Legislative Committee 
x Plan Commission  
x Tourism Commission 

Fire Chief 1 
Police Chief 1 

Library Director 1 

Municipal Judge x City Administrator/Clerk 
x Assistant City Administrator 
x City Assessor 
x City Attorney 
x Director of Building Inspection and 

Neighborhood Services 
x Director of Communications 
x Director of Information Technology 
x City Engineer 
x Economic Development Executive 

Director 
x Finance Director/Comptroller 
x Health Commissioner/City Sealer 
x Planning and Zoning Manager 
x Director of Public Works 
x Treasurer 

1 Reports directly to Police & Fire Commission and Library Board, respectively. 
 
 
Note: Solid lines indicate lines of people and program authority; dashed lines indicate lines of 
administrative and financial authority. 

 

CITY FUNDED FTE: 1 
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� íôñUñõõ¨������ îìîUïõò¨��������� íïïUòíì¨�������� îìîUïõò¨���� îíïUìðï¨���� r¨���������������� îíïUìðï¨���� íìUòðó¨�����

W�}À]�]}v�o�lW���rd]u� ïôUìðõ¨��������� íïUíôì¨����������� îïUìóó¨���������� íïUíôì¨������ íïUïðð¨������ r¨���������������� íïUïðð¨������ íòð¨�����������

KÀ���]u� îUõôó¨����������� r¨����������������������� íôñ¨���������������� r¨������������������ r¨������������������ r¨���������������� r¨������������������ r¨�����������������

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� íòUõìò¨��������� íòUðõî¨����������� ííUòðí¨���������� íòUðõî¨������ íóUïíõ¨������ r¨���������������� íóUïíõ¨������ ôîó¨�����������

W�v�]}v íñUîõô¨��������� íðUññî¨����������� íìUñôõ¨���������� íðUññî¨������ íðUóíñ¨������ r¨���������������� íðUóíñ¨������ íòï¨�����������

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� îðUðìî¨��������� îïUôìî¨����������� îñUóíï¨���������� îïUôìî¨������ ðíUôòñ¨������ r¨���������������� ðíUôòñ¨������ íôUìòï¨�����

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� íUõíñ¨����������� îUíðô¨�������������� íUõóì¨������������� îUíðô¨�������� ïUîìô¨�������� r¨���������������� ïUîìô¨�������� íUìòì¨�������

>](��/v�µ��v�� ïîî¨��������������� õðì¨����������������� îóí¨���������������� õðì¨������������ õðì¨������������ r¨���������������� õðì¨������������ r¨�����������������

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� r¨�������������������� r¨����������������������� íUíìì¨������������� r¨������������������ r¨������������������ r¨���������������� r¨������������������ r¨�����������������

D�]v��v�v����}v������ óUñóó¨����������� óUôïí¨�������������� óUïôõ¨������������� óUîïí¨�������� ôUììì¨�������� r¨���������������� ôUììì¨�������� íòõ¨�����������

�}����}(�W�]�}v��� r¨�������������������� r¨����������������������� r¨���������������������� r¨������������������ r¨������������������ r¨���������������� r¨������������������ r¨�����������������

Z���]����D�]v��v�v�� ïUìíõ¨����������� ïUììì¨�������������� r¨���������������������� r¨������������������ ïUììì¨�������� r¨���������������� ïUììì¨�������� r¨�����������������

^µ��o]�� ðUìïð¨����������� ðUðìì¨�������������� îUôóò¨������������� îUññì¨�������� ðUòìì¨�������� r¨���������������� ðUòìì¨�������� îìì¨�����������

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� r¨�������������������� íñì¨����������������� r¨���������������������� íñì¨������������ íñì¨������������ r¨���������������� íñì¨������������ r¨�����������������

d��]v]vP���d��À�o õðì¨��������������� íUõðñ¨�������������� ôòñ¨���������������� íUõòñ¨�������� íUðòñ¨�������� r¨���������������� íUðòñ¨�������� ~ðôì�¨���������

���]��o�/��u� r¨�������������������� ñìì¨����������������� r¨���������������������� r¨������������������ òñì¨������������ r¨���������������� òñì¨������������ íñì¨�����������

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ ïìíUìðó¨������ îõíUïïò¨��������� îíõUîôò¨�������� îôñUðìò¨���� ïîîUîõõ¨���� r¨���������������� ïîîUîõõ¨���� ïìUõòï¨����� íìXòï9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

^�o��Ç�����v�(]���Z�vP���]v�îìîî������µ���}�����l���(}�u�v���]v�������X���Z�vP���]v�,��o�Z�]v�µ��v����Æ��v����������o������}��}À���P�

�Z�vP����Z���}��µ�����]v�îìîîX

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

0XQLFLSDO�&RXUW

�����%XGJHW

28 35



�

�

MUNICIPAL COURT 

 
  

Municipal Judge  
(.9 FTE) 

Municipal Court Administrator (1 FTE) 

Municipal Court Clerk  
(1.5 FTE;  

.5 is provisional)  

CITY FUNDED FTES: 2.9 
.5 Provisional 

Change(s) from 2021 – 
x None 
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EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� íðóUòìõ¨�������� íðîUïìï¨������ õòUííð¨���������� íðîUïìï¨���� ííóUîðó¨���� r¨���������������� ííóUîðó¨���� ~îñUìñò�¨�����

W�}À]�]}v�o�lW���rd]u� r¨���������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨���������������������� r¨������������������ íñUììì¨������ r¨���������������� íñUììì¨������ íñUììì¨������

D]���K�Z���W�Ç r¨���������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨���������������������� r¨������������������ r¨������������������ r¨���������������� r¨������������������ r¨������������������

KÀ���]u� ñ¨��������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨���������������������� r¨������������������ r¨������������������ r¨���������������� r¨������������������ r¨������������������

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� õUóôï¨������������ íîUïîñ¨�������� óUíïõ¨������������� íîUïîñ¨������ ôUõòõ¨�������� r¨���������������� ôUõòõ¨�������� ~ïUïñò�¨�������

W�v�]}v õUõìô¨������������ õUòìò¨����������� òUðôô¨������������� õUòìò¨�������� óUòîí¨�������� r¨���������������� óUòîí¨�������� ~íUõôñ�¨�������

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� îîUðîî¨���������� îïUìôñ¨�������� íñUììñ¨���������� îïUìôñ¨������ îðUðïí¨������ r¨���������������� îðUðïí¨������ íUïðò¨���������

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� íUîõí¨������������ íUïîô¨����������� ôòï¨���������������� íUïîô¨�������� íUðìñ¨�������� r¨���������������� íUðìñ¨�������� óó¨���������������

>](��/v�µ��v�� íôí¨���������������� îìì¨�������������� íïî¨���������������� îìì¨������������ îìì¨������������ r¨���������������� îìì¨������������ r¨������������������

h�]o]�]�� r¨���������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨���������������������� r¨������������������ r¨������������������ r¨���������������� r¨������������������ r¨������������������

^µ��o]�� ì¨��������������������� ñîñ¨�������������� íññ¨���������������� ñîñ¨������������ óíì¨������������ r¨���������������� óíì¨������������ íôñ¨������������

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� íîó¨���������������� óìì¨�������������� r¨���������������������� óìì¨������������ óìì¨������������ r¨���������������� óìì¨������������ r¨������������������

d��]v]vP���d��À�o îUõïñ¨������������ ôUôñì¨����������� ñUìïï¨������������� ôUôñì¨�������� íñUììì¨������ r¨���������������� íñUììì¨������ òUíñì¨���������

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ íõðUîòî¨�������� íõôUõîî¨������ íïìUõîó¨�������� íõôUõîî¨���� íõíUîôï¨���� r¨���������������� íõíUîôï¨���� ~óUòïõ�¨������� rïXôð9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

îìîî�^�o��Ç�����v�(]��������������(o�����Z���Z������µ�]���}(��]�Ç���u]v]�����}�����]�Ç��o��l��Ç�}v��&d�X

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

&LW\�$GPLQLVWUDWLYH�2IIFH

�����%XGJHW

30 37



�

�

CITY ADMINISTRATION 
 

 
  

Advisory Committees 
Capital Improvement Committee 
Economic Development Loan Task Force 
Employee Benefits Committee 
Employee Benefits and Wellness Advisory 
Committee 
Legislative Committee 
Tourism Commission 

City Attorney 
City Engineer 
Director of Building Inspection and Neighborhood Services 
Finance Director/Comptroller 
Economic Development Executive Director 
Health Commissioner 
Public Works Director 
Planning and Zoning Manager 
Treasurer�

Mayor 
Common Council 

Administration & Finance Committee 
Committee of the Whole 

City Administrator/Clerk  
(1 FTE) 

Fire Chief 1 
Police Chief 1 

Library Director 1 

 Elected  
Municipal Judge 

�

1 Reports directly to Police & Fire Commission and 
Library Board, respectively. 
 
Note: Solid lines indicate lines of people and program 
authority; dashed lines indicate lines of administrative 
and financial authority. 

Human 
Resources 
(4.0 FTE) 

City Clerk 
(2.0 FTE) 

CITY FUNDED FTES: 7 
Includes HR and Clerk Positions 

Assistant City 
Administrator/Talent and 
Strategy Director (1 FTE) 

Change(s) from 2021 – 
 

x Clerk – Elimination of .5 Administrative Support Assistant in February 2021 
x Clerk – Elimination of Customer Service Administrator in May 2021 
x Clerk - Elimination of 1.00 Administrative Support Specialist in December 2021 
 

Reduction of 2.5 Positions in 2022 Budget  

Assessor 
Director of Communications 
Director of Information Technology 
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service delivery 
from department 
focus to 
customer needs 
focus and 
delivery; 
proactively 
identify and put in 
place new 
initiatives which 
provide relief for 
levy limits and 
ERP limits; 

Policy, Procedure, 
Ordinance and 
Contract Updates 

Ongoing covid policy changes; redistricting; 
cash handling policy; absence policy (in 
progress); complete streets; sponsorship; 
Contracts with State Fair; West Milwaukee 
(IT and Health) 

Salary Updates; 
Zoning Code; 
Complete Code 
Update; Begin 
Policy and 
Procedure 
Manual Update; 
continue efforts 
for flexibility with 
policies and 
procedures which 
allow for action in 
a timely and 
effective manner 

Organizational 
Development 

Implement Lunch and Learns; Continue City 
Wide Resource Committee Training and 
Information Sharing; Executive Leadership 
Team Training  

Continue lunch 
and learns; hold 
virtual West Allis 
Care program; 
Implement 
technology 
knowledge 
requirements by 
position program  

Community Relations 
Use of City Wide Survey for Strategic 
Planning; Ongoing discussions for 
collaboration with other municipalities 

Implement one 
new shared 
service with 
another 
municipality; plan 
for additional 
collaborations for 
subsequent 
years 
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Administration  

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

City Administrator/Clerk 1 1 
General 

Fund 
Y 

     

 
Total 1 1 

 
 

New Positions Vacancies 

Funding for Provisional staff for research 
and analysis 

na 
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EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� íïïUðìï¨������ íðíUôõî¨������� õíUòñõ¨�������� � íðíUôõî¨��� íñïUïïð¨��� r¨������������� � íñïUïïð¨��� ííUððî¨�������

W�}À]�]}v�o�lW���rd]u� r¨����������������� � r¨������������������ � r¨������������������ � r¨�������������� � óõUîìì¨����� r¨������������� � óõUîìì¨����� óõUîìì¨�������

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� íìUìíð¨������� � íìUôñð¨�������� � òUóõõ¨���������� � íìUôñð¨����� íóUóôõ¨����� r¨������������� � íóUóôõ¨����� òUõïñ¨�������� �

W�v�]}v õUíôò¨��������� � õUñóô¨���������� � òUíôó¨���������� � õUñóô¨������� õUõòó¨������� r¨������������� � õUõòó¨������� ïôõ¨����������� �

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� îõUîòî¨������� � ïíUíïí¨�������� � îìUòîì¨�������� � ïíUíïí¨����� ðôUôòí¨����� r¨������������� � ðôUôòí¨����� íóUóïì¨�������

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� íUòìî¨��������� � íUóìð¨���������� � íUíîõ¨���������� � íUóìð¨������� îUòòó¨������� r¨������������� � îUòòó¨������� õòï¨����������� �

>](��/v�µ��v�� íóõ¨������������ � ïðô¨������������� � íðò¨������������� � ïðô¨��������� � ïðô¨��������� � r¨������������� � ïðô¨��������� � r¨���������������� �

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� ñUïñó¨��������� � ñUôìì¨���������� � ðUòïó¨���������� � ñUôìì¨������� õUñìì¨������� r¨������������� � õUñìì¨������� ïUóìì¨�������� �

D�]v��v�v����}v������ ííUíôó¨������� � ííUììì¨�������� � íìUóîð¨�������� � r¨�������������� � íîUììì¨����� r¨������������� � íîUììì¨����� íUììì¨�������� �

h�]o]�]�� îôñ¨������������ � ñòì¨������������� � ðíô¨������������� � ñòì¨��������� � íUìõì¨������� r¨������������� � íUìõì¨������� ñïì¨����������� �

Z���]����D�]v��v�v�� ñ¨����������������� � r¨������������������ � r¨������������������ � r¨�������������� � ñìì¨��������� � r¨������������� � ñìì¨��������� � ñìì¨����������� �

^µ��o]�� ïUììò¨��������� � îUòìì¨���������� � îUòôõ¨���������� � ðUòìì¨������� ðUíìì¨������� r¨������������� � ðUíìì¨������� íUñìì¨�������� �

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� ñUòñì¨��������� � ñUòðí¨���������� � ïUõõô¨���������� � ñUòòì¨������� ñUõïì¨������� r¨������������� � ñUõïì¨������� îôõ¨����������� �

W�]v�]vP r¨����������������� � ñìì¨������������� � r¨������������������ � r¨�������������� � r¨�������������� � r¨������������� � r¨�������������� � ~ñìì�¨��������� �

d��]v]vP���d��À�o ñîñ¨������������ � ïUîññ¨���������� � íUìïï¨���������� � îUìññ¨������� îUòìñ¨������� r¨������������� � îUòìñ¨������� ~òñì�¨��������� �

Z�Pµo��}�Ç���^�(��Ç r¨����������������� � îõì¨������������� � r¨������������������ � îõì¨��������� � ïñì¨��������� � r¨������������� � ïñì¨��������� � òì¨������������� �

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ îìõUòòí¨������ îîñUíñï¨������� íñìUìïõ¨������� îíðUðóî¨��� ïðôUîðí¨��� r¨������������� � ïðôUîðí¨��� íîïUìôô¨���� ñðXòó9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

^�o��Ç�����v�(]���Z�vP���]v�oµ���(µv�]vP�����}����(}�������]�����}�]�]}v�~µv(µv����]v�îìîí�U���u]v�^µ��}����}�]�]}v����v�(�������}��^�ld����µ���U

�v��(µv�]vP�(}��>]u]����d��u��u�o}Ç����~>d������}����]���Á]�Z��Z����À�oµ��]}v���}�����]v�îìîîX

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

&LW\�$VVHVVRU

�����%XGJHW
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Shared BINS Inspectors 
(FTE in BINS) 

ASSESSOR 

 
  

Change(s) from 2021 – 
x Funding for 1 FTE Appraiser 
x Move Administrative Support Assistant to Customer 

Service Center 
x LTE Staff 

LTE Staff (3) 

City Administrator Mayor 
Common Council 

Administration & Finance Committee 

City Assessor  
(1 FTE) 

Board of Review 

CITY FUNDED FTES: 2.0; 3.0 
LTE 

Assistant City Administrator/Talent and 
Strategy Director 

Appraiser 
(1 FTE) 
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2021 Innovations 
2021 saw the first year that we strongly encouraged business owners to submit personal 
property returns electronically.  In year 1 we received 400 personal property returns 
electronically, which equates to 20% of all personal property accounts.  
 

Activities Supporting 2022 Priorities  
Economic Recovery, Quality of Life; Sustainability; Innovation and Improved Service Delivery 
1. Investigation of performing a revaluation with the use of in-house staff and limited term 
employees.   
2.  Implementation of Geographic Information Systems to streamline and reduce the amount of 
labor and field work to perform revaluation tasks.     
3.  Continued pursuit of 100% electronic returns of personal property statements. 

Additional Information to Consider 
The City of West Allis needs to perform a City-wide revaluation for both residential and 
commercial properties.  For the year 2020 the total assessment level was at 90.51%.  For 
2021 the estimated assessment level is 83% which will pull the City of West Allis into non-
compliance with State law.  Assessment levels need to be within 90% and 110% of fair market 
value to be in compliance.      
 
Residential real estate markets have continued to rise in value putting further downard 
pressure on the assessment level.  2021 saw market sales that pushed assessment ratios into 
the 50-60%.  With residential values increasing the 83% estimated assessment level may 
worsen for 2022.  Without a revaluation to correct current assesment records, this will create a 
uniformity issue between and amongst the tax classes, e.g., (commercial vs. residential, 
single-family vs. multifamily)  Further, residential property data used to value properties has 
not experienced a full revaluation since 1978.     
 
Current staff, along with help from BINS staff, will allow the Assessor’s Office to function at a 
fundamental level for another maintenance assessment cycle.  However, it should be noted 
that the Assessor’s Office is currently understaffed, and the appraiser position will need to be 
funded along with limited term employees that will work exclusively on preliminary revaluation 
work. 
 
The appraiser will perform higher-level appraisal and assessment work, including but not 
limited to valuation analysis, real and personal property valuation, property inspections and 
field work, sketching, data collection and other assigned duties.  
 
The Limited Term Employees will focus primarily on data collection, photo taking, and minor 
sketching duties in support of preliminary revaluation work.  Much of this work will take place in 
the field and will involve city-wide canvassing to obtain property details such as photographs, 
observation of exterior improvements, and grade/condition of the buildings.  This field work will 
be followed by “desk work” to enter data into the assessment software program.  We are 
currently working with IT to procure and utilize tablets in the field so that data entry can be 
done in the field and minimize or eliminate any “desk work”.  
 
Assessment Technologies the owner of Market Drive, the mass appraisal valuation software 
program used in this office, has been bought out by a private equity firm called Government 
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Brands.  Additionally, Government Brands also bought-out a competing CAMA software called 
Patriot.  Patriot has five customers in Wisconsin, including the City of Milwaukee.  Market Drive 
is the most used CAMA system in the State of Wisconsin with the most number of customers.  
 
As of now there has been no indication that service level or cost will change to continue using 
Market Drive.  The annual maintenance cost for Market Drive has been increased to anticipate 
any unforeseen cost increase.  With any change in ownership of a service or product it raises 
several reasonable questions and concerns.  For instance, what we don’t know now is what 
will technical support look like from this new company and at what cost.  If this new ownership 
group does not deliver the same level of service and support that we’ve grown to expect and 
enjoy from Market Drive we may want to consider a new CAMA system.  But such an 
endeavor will be expensive and very time consuming.  This likely would result in a six figure 
price tag and take several years to switch to a new system.   Staff will continue to investigate 
and monitor any issues surrounding this matter.  
 
In summary, the Assessor’s Office is still understaffed, but can continue to provide a bare 
minimum level of service to the public.  The funding of the approved Appraiser position will 
increase the level and quality of service to the public and allow us to provide a full level of 
service.  Additionally, BINS staff will continue to assist with field work.  Further, there are some 
changes in the ownership of Market Drive and the impacts of that are not fully known at this 
time. Lastly, the recent market expansion in sales prices for residential properties has put 
further downward pressure on the City’s assessment level and will pull West Allis into non-
compliance with State law, which puts the need of a revaluation front and center as a primary 
need.   
 
The Assessor’s budget has been reviewed and all non-essential expenses have been 
removed.   
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� ñíìUóîò¨���������� ñîìUôðì¨������ ïïóUðõí¨������� ñïíUôòí¨������� ñïóUïõð¨��� r¨��������������� ñïóUïõð¨��� íòUññð¨������

W�}À]�]}v�o�lW���rd]u� íðUôóó¨������������� îìUòðï¨�������� íîUïóï¨���������� íòUõïì¨��������� íóUôñó¨����� r¨��������������� íóUôñó¨����� ~îUóôò�¨�������

D]���K�Z���W�Ç ò¨����������������������� r¨������������������� ñìì¨��������������� r¨�������������������� r¨���������������� r¨��������������� r¨���������������� r¨�����������������

KÀ���]u� r¨������������������������ r¨������������������� r¨��������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨���������������� r¨��������������� r¨���������������� r¨�����������������

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� ïõUðòí¨������������� ðíUðîð¨�������� îñUõõí¨���������� ðìUñóô¨��������� ðîUðóò¨����� r¨��������������� ðîUðóò¨����� íUìñî¨��������

W�v�]}v ïðUððð¨������������� ïñUíñó¨�������� îîUóôí¨���������� ïñUõìì¨��������� ïòUìõî¨����� r¨��������������� ïòUìõî¨����� õïñ¨�����������

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� òóUïðó¨������������� ôìUìðì¨�������� ðõUôñó¨���������� óóUðõí¨��������� õìUóîó¨����� r¨��������������� õìUóîó¨����� íìUòôó¨������

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� ðUñìó¨��������������� ñUíñõ¨����������� ïUìôì¨������������ ðUóðò¨����������� ñUõïï¨�������� r¨��������������� ñUõïï¨�������� óóð¨�����������

>](��/v�µ��v�� íUìíï¨��������������� íUìîð¨����������� óñì¨��������������� íUìîð¨����������� íUìîð¨�������� r¨��������������� íUìîð¨�������� r¨�����������������

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� ñðUìíñ¨������������� ñìUììì¨�������� íîUìíî¨���������� ííUïõì¨��������� ïìUììì¨����� r¨��������������� ïìUììì¨����� ~îìUììì�¨����

D�]v��v�v����}v������ îUîóð¨��������������� îUõìì¨����������� îUïôð¨������������ îUïôð¨����������� îUóñì¨�������� r¨��������������� îUóñì¨�������� ~íñì�¨����������

^µ��o]�� íUïïî¨��������������� íUôìì¨����������� ïòì¨��������������� õõî¨��������������� íUôìì¨�������� r¨��������������� íUôìì¨�������� r¨�����������������

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� òUðîï¨��������������� óUñìì¨����������� ðUíïð¨������������ òUñìì¨����������� óUñìì¨�������� r¨��������������� óUñìì¨�������� r¨�����������������

d��]v]vP���d��À�o îUñðî¨��������������� óUììì¨����������� ïUóíò¨������������ ðUòôì¨����������� òUôìì¨�������� r¨��������������� òUôìì¨�������� ~îìì�¨����������

Z�Pµo��}�Ç���^�(��Ç r¨������������������������ r¨������������������� r¨��������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨���������������� r¨��������������� r¨���������������� r¨�����������������

�o�]u�l:µ�Pu�v�� õóUóóð¨������������� íììUììì¨������ ïôóUðôñ¨������� ðíìUììì¨������� íììUììì¨��� r¨��������������� íììUììì¨��� r¨�����������������

���]��o�/��u� íòò¨������������������ ñìì¨�������������� ðñ¨������������������ îõñ¨��������������� ñìì¨����������� r¨��������������� ñìì¨����������� r¨�����������������

d��v�(����Kµ� r¨������������������������ r¨������������������� r¨��������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨���������������� r¨��������������� r¨���������������� r¨�����������������

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ ôïòUõìñ¨���������� ôóïUõôó¨������ ôòîUõñô¨������� íUíððUóóî¨��� ôôìUôñï¨��� r¨��������������� ôôìUôñï¨��� òUôòò¨�������� ìXóõ9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

^�o��Ç�����v�(]���Z�vP���]v�îìîî������µ���}�����l���(}�u�v���]v�������X���Z�vP���]v�,��o�Z�]v�µ��v����Æ��v����������o������}��}À���P���Z�vP��

�Æ�������]v�îìîîX��dZ���]�Ç����o�]u���Æ���]�v���]���]((]�µo���}�����]����v����v�À��Ç��]Pv](]��v�oÇ�(�}u�Ç���r�}rÇ���X��dZ��îìîî��µ�P���]v�oµ�����v�

�v����]u����(}���v��À���P���o�]u��Ç���X��/v��Z���À�v���o�]u���Æ������Z]���À���P��]v�îìîîU����]�]}v�o�(µv�]vP�Á]oo�v�����}����]��v�](]�������Z����]u�X

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

&LW\�$WWRUQH\

�����%XGJHW
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ATTORNEY 

 

 
  

Secretarial Staff 
 

Legal Secretary-Principal (2 FTE) 

Legal Staff 
 

Deputy City Attorney (2 FTE) 
Principal Assistant City Attorney (1 FTE) 

Legal Intern 

City Attorney 
(1 FTE) 

CITY FUNDED FTES: 6.0 

Change(s) from 2021 – 
x None 

Reduction of 0 Position(s) 
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City Attorney’s Office  

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

City Attorney 1 1  Y 

Deputy City Attorney 2 2  Y 

Principal Assistant City 
Attorney 

1 1  Y 

Legal Secretary - Principal 2 2  Y 

Legal Intern 0.5 0.5  N 

 
Total 6.5 6.5 

 
 

New Positions Vacancies 

None None 

 

Eliminated Positions 

None 

 
 

Achievements  
Assisted departments in navigating the legal challenges associated with the COVID-19 
pandemic 
Settled 3 high potential exposure lawsuits/claims to minimize financial risk to the City 
Ended all litigation matters with outside counsel and handled all new matters in-house. 
Represented the board of review, license & health committee, administrative appeals review 
board, and more in quasi-judicial hearings. 
Respond to unusual redistricting timelines and interactions to ensure compliance with state 
law 
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� ôìíUíõò¨��������� óòõUííó¨������� ðñïUïîõ¨������� óîìUììì¨������� óññUìôî¨������� ~ííóUðîï�¨��� òïóUòñõ¨�������� ~íïíUðñô�¨���

D]���K�Z���W�Ç òUñòì¨������������� òUíïó¨����������� ïUðïñ¨������������ òUíïó¨����������� òUíïî¨����������� r¨������������������ òUíïî¨������������� ~ñ�¨����������������

KÀ���]u� òõ¨������������������� ïUðíð¨����������� r¨��������������������� íUììì¨����������� ïUðíð¨����������� r¨������������������ ïUðíð¨������������� r¨������������������

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� ñõUðíò¨����������� òïUòîí¨��������� ïïUñðñ¨���������� òïUòîí¨��������� ñôUìîñ¨��������� ~ôUõôï�¨�������� ðõUìðî¨����������� ~íðUñóõ�¨������

W�v�]}v ñïUðîñ¨����������� ñòUíôï¨��������� ïìUóðí¨���������� ñòUíôï¨��������� ðõUïìî¨��������� ~óUòïî�¨�������� ðíUòóì¨����������� ~íðUñíï�¨������

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� íôíUòõï¨��������� îíðUõîñ¨������� ííïUïõô¨������� îíðUõîñ¨������� íõíUïðð¨������� ~ïïUïðõ�¨������ íñóUõõñ¨�������� ~ñòUõïì�¨������

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� ííUôóò¨����������� íîUõîõ¨��������� óUïîð¨������������ íîUõîõ¨��������� íîUïñì¨��������� ~îUóïô�¨�������� õUòíî¨������������� ~ïUïíó�¨��������

>](��/v�µ��v�� íUñòó¨������������� íUõîò¨����������� õðï¨��������������� íUõîò¨����������� íUõîò¨����������� r¨������������������ íUõîò¨������������� r¨������������������

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� íõïUñõí¨��������� îîõUíïò¨������� óôUïïî¨���������� îîðUíïò¨������� íïìUììì¨������� r¨������������������ íïìUììì¨�������� ~õõUíïò�¨������

D�]v��v�v����}v������ ðôõUõíð¨��������� ðôòUóòì¨������� ïîòUîîï¨������� ðôòUóòì¨������� òðìUìòñ¨������� r¨������������������ òðìUìòñ¨�������� íñïUïìñ¨�����

h�]o]�]�� îòUóðñ¨����������� îõUììì¨��������� îîUîïð¨���������� îõUììì¨��������� ðôUììì¨��������� r¨������������������ ðôUììì¨����������� íõUììì¨�������

Z���]����D�]v��v�v�� ïïUðíó¨����������� îíUììì¨��������� óUòïï¨������������ îíUììì¨��������� îìUììì¨��������� r¨������������������ îìUììì¨����������� ~íUììì�¨��������

^µ��o]�� ððUñìð¨����������� ñóUïìì¨��������� òUðòô¨������������ ñîUììì¨��������� ííîUíìì¨������� r¨������������������ ííîUíìì¨�������� ñðUôìì¨�������

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� r¨���������������������� íìì¨��������������� r¨��������������������� íìì¨��������������� r¨�������������������� r¨������������������ r¨���������������������� ~íìì�¨�����������

d��]v]vP���d��À�o íïUðñí¨����������� îìUñìì¨��������� îUìôñ¨������������ íîUììì¨��������� íñUñìì¨��������� r¨������������������ íñUñìì¨����������� ~ñUììì�¨��������

Z�Pµo��}�Ç���^�(��Ç ðóï¨����������������� r¨�������������������� r¨��������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨������������������ r¨���������������������� r¨������������������

���]��o�/��u� ïíUîíì¨����������� r¨�������������������� r¨��������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨������������������ r¨���������������������� r¨������������������

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ íUõðõUíìô¨����� íUõóîUìðô¨��� íUìôñUòôõ¨���� íUõìíUóíó¨��� îUìðïUîðì¨��� ~íóìUíîñ�¨��� íUôóïUííñ¨����� ~õôUõïï�¨������ rñXìî9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

^�o��Ç��v����v�(]���Z�vP��������Z�����µo��}(��Z���o]u]v��]}v�}(�î��}�]�]}v�X

����������]v�W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]������(o������À]vP��(�}u��Z��u�v�P�����]v�����À]����}v�����

/v��������]v�D�]v��v�v����}v���������(o������Z���}���}(��}(�Á�����µ��}��lZ}��]vP�(����(}���v�����]����}(�Á�����Ç���u����D]��}�}(�����o]���]}v�

/v��������]v�^µ��o]���]v�oµ�������]�]}v�o�(µv�]vP�(}���}u�µ�������o���u�v����v����u����µ�P������~W}o]���

/v��������]v�h�]o]�]�����(o������Z���}���}(���oo��v��������o�v���}��µ��}���u}�]o����À]���X

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

,QIRUPDWLRQ�7HFKQRORJ\

�����%XGJHW
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

Mayor 

Common Council 
Administration & Finance 

Committee 

Director of Information Technology 
(1 FTE) 

Network/Security 
Administrator  

(1 FTE) 

GIS Analyst  
(1 FTE) 

Business 
Process Analyst 

(1 FTE) 

Change(s) from 2021 – 
x Eliminated GIS Administrator position  

o Reduction of 1.0 Position(s) 

Solutions 
Analyst  
(1 FTE) 

PC Network 
Specialist  
(1 FTE) 

Public Safety IT 
Supervisor  

(1 FTE) 

PC Technician 
(23 FTE) 

PC Technician 
(1 FTE) 

City Administrator 

Assistant City Administrator (1 FTE) 

CITY FUNDED FTE: 911.0 

Change(s) from 2022 Department Budget Request – 
x Eliminate Business Process Analyst 
x Eliminate PC Technician 

 
Reduction of 2 Position(s) 
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Information Technology  

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

IT Director  1 
1 General 

Fund 
Y 

Network and Security 
Admin  

1 1 
General 

Fund 
Y 

Public Safety IT Supervisor  1 1 
General 

Fund 
Y 

PC Network Specialist  1 1 
General 

Fund 
Y 

GIS Analyst  1 1 
General 

Fund 
Y 

Business Analyst  1 1 
General 

Fund 
Y 

Solutions Analyst  1 1 
General 

Fund 
Y 

PC Technicians (4) 4 1 
General 

Fund 
Y 

 
Total 11 11 

 
 

New Positions Vacancies 

None None 

 

Eliminated Positions 

x In 2019 Project Manager position was eliminated 
x In 2020 GIS Admin position was eliminated.  50% of salary dollars retained for 

consultation needs in 2021.   

 

Mayor change(s) from 2022 Department Budget Request – 

x Eliminate Business Process Analyst 
x Eliminate PC Technician 

Reduction of 2 Position(s) 
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Achievements  
x AssetWorks implemented across all divisions at DPW.  New service request portal 

introduced City-wide, eliminating the need to use an older module within a more 
expensive software Package (Naviline).   

x Docuware helping automate the Accounts Payable process.  Pilot in the Police 
Department is complete, now introducing to more departments. 

x Replaced the entire fleet of printing/copying devices in the City, reducing the number 
of devices by 45% and saving the City about $130,000 year over year for the next 5 
years. 

x Modernized our virtualized server infrastructure with an upgrade to our Scale system – 
no service disruptions were encountered with this upgrade. 

x Replaced a proprietary GPS tracking solution with one that leverages the investments 
already made with iPad technology at DPW saving the City $25,000 annually 

x With the help of GISinc established a new GIS strategy for the City.  Going forward we 
will empower our end users to maintain their own GIS information, while using new 
ESRI features we are already licensed for on a new system architecture.   

x Lead the effort to implement the EnvisionWare software at the Library. 
 

2021 Innovations 
x The introduction of new printing devices allowed us to leverage a ‘secured printing’ 

concept where now print jobs are held in a queue and printing is initiated by the end 
user from any printing device in the City.  Confidential information is now handled 
more securely and printing volumes have also been reduced using this approach. 

x The move to Microsoft 365 has enhanced the communication and collaboration across 
the enterprise.  Additional tools like OneDrive, Stream, Planner, Forms and Teams 
have helped enable more online collaboration or eliminated the need for point 
solutions (ex. DropBox).       

 

Activities Supporting 2022 Priorities  
Economic Recovery, Quality of Life; Sustainability; Innovation and Improved Service Delivery 

x The two largest efforts within IT now are the modernization of our GIS platform and an 
upgrade to all of the City’s SQL databases.  These two efforts are interconnected and 
when completed, service delivery will be improved by faster performing software for all 
City staff. 

x By decentralizing the maintenance of GIS information, sustainability is improved by 
not having only one person in IT with all this power/knowledge 

x Several proposed CIP and/or ARPA funded projects will enhance our system backup 
and recovery capabilities.  This will improve Service Delivery if we are ever victims of 
a cyber security attack or some other natural disaster that has a crippling effect on our 
core IT Infrastructure. 

x We look to assist in the implementation of a new permitting/licensing solution to finally 
achieve the concept of a virtual City Hall.      
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� ïõñUôõò¨�������� ðìîUïôð¨�������� îñõUóïí¨������� ðìîUïôð¨��� ðìóUîìó¨��� r¨��������������� ðìóUîìó¨�������� ðUôîï¨�������

D]���K�Z���W�Ç õ¨�������������������� íîñ¨���������������� r¨��������������������� íîñ¨����������� íîñ¨����������� r¨��������������� íîñ¨���������������� r¨����������������

KÀ���]u� ïUíóô¨������������� r¨���������������������� r¨��������������������� r¨���������������� r¨���������������� r¨��������������� r¨���������������������� r¨����������������

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� îõUñóñ¨���������� ïìUóôï¨����������� íõUíñð¨���������� ïìUóôï¨����� ïíUíñî¨����� r¨��������������� ïíUíñî¨����������� ïòõ¨����������

W�v�]}v îòUíîð¨���������� îóUíòí¨����������� íóUðóí¨���������� îóUíòí¨����� îòUðòô¨����� r¨��������������� îòUðòô¨����������� ~òõï�¨���������

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� óðUñòí¨���������� óîUôõó¨����������� ñòUõïñ¨���������� óîUôõó¨����� õîUòôï¨����� r¨��������������� õîUòôï¨����������� íõUóôò¨�����

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� ðUïõó¨������������� ðUôìï¨������������� ïUíîï¨������������ ðUôìï¨�������� ñUìôï¨�������� r¨��������������� ñUìôï¨������������� îôì¨����������

>](��/v�µ��v�� õîì¨���������������� õïì¨���������������� òïõ¨��������������� õïì¨����������� õïì¨����������� r¨��������������� õïì¨���������������� r¨����������������

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� îUîòô¨������������� îUñìì¨������������� ïUôóñ¨������������ îUñìì¨�������� ðUììì¨�������� r¨��������������� ðUììì¨������������� íUñìì¨�������

h�]o]�]�� íUñòó¨������������� íUñìì¨������������� íUíìõ¨������������ íUñìì¨�������� íUòñì¨�������� r¨��������������� íUòñì¨������������� íñì¨����������

^µ��o]�� ðUîíî¨������������� îUóñì¨������������� íUïñì¨������������ îUóñì¨�������� îUóñì¨�������� r¨��������������� îUóñì¨������������� r¨����������������

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� íôUôòô¨���������� ñóUôîí¨����������� íõUõïò¨���������� ñóUôîí¨����� îîUììì¨����� r¨��������������� îîUììì¨����������� ~ïñUôîí�¨���

��À���]�]vP ííUïòò¨���������� íñUììì¨����������� íïUððð¨���������� íñUììì¨����� íñUììì¨����� r¨��������������� íñUììì¨����������� r¨����������������

d��]v]vP���d��À�o ïUñïõ¨������������� ñUòìì¨������������� ðUîôì¨������������ ñUòìì¨�������� õUóñì¨�������� r¨��������������� õUóñì¨������������� ðUíñì¨�������

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ ñóòUðóõ¨�������� òîðUîñð¨�������� ðìíUìðó¨������� òîðUîñð¨��� òíôUóõô¨��� r¨��������������� òíôUóõô¨�������� ~ñUðñò�¨����� rìXôó9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

^�o��Ç�����v�(]���Z�vP���]v�îìîî������µ���}�����l���(}�u�v���]v�������X���Z�vP���]v�,��o�Z�]v�µ��v����Æ��v����������o������}��}À���P�

�Z�vP����Z���}��µ�����]v�îìîíX

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

+XPDQ�5HVRXUFHV

�����%XGJHW
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ADMINISTRATION - HUMAN RESOURCES 

 

  

Mayor 
Common Council 

Administration & Finance Committee 
City Administrator 

Assistant City Administrator/Talent and 
Strategy Director (1 FTE) 

Advisory Committees 
Civil Service Commission 
Employee Benefits Committee 
Employee Benefits and Wellness 
Advisory Committee 

Human Resources 
Generalist (3 FTE) 

Safety & Training 
Coordinator (1 FTE) 

Change(s) from 2021 – 
x Listed under City Administration 

Assessor 
Director of Communications 
Director of Information Technology 

CITY FUNDED FTES: Listed 
under City Administration 
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2021 Innovations 
Established 6-month onboarding process virtually using NeoGov Onboard 
Converted to DocuWare AP module for invoice processing 
Converted to DocuWare HR module for paperless record retention 
Redesign and expansion of content provided on AskAllis 
 

Activities Supporting 2022 Priorities  
Economic Recovery, Quality of Life; Sustainability; Innovation and Improved Service Delivery 
Establish comprehensive employee benefit guide for departing employees and retirees 
Establish offboarding modules in NeoGov Onboard for retirements, certain other separations 
Develop and launch recruiting brand and webpage 
Conduct Diversity, Equity and Inclusion audit with CVMIC and establish action plan  
Revise scope and composition of wellness advisory committee and relaunch 
Recreate employee handbook 
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� ñíòUîôí¨������ ñìõUðñì¨����� ïíñUóõó¨������� ñìõUðñì¨��� ñìñUóïð¨��� r¨������������� � ñìñUóïð¨������� � ~ïUóíò�¨�����

D]���K�Z���W�Ç r¨������������������ � r¨���������������� � r¨������������������ � r¨�������������� � r¨�������������� � r¨������������� � r¨������������������� � r¨������������� �

KÀ���]u� îòUíôð¨������� � óUììì¨�������� � îUìñï¨���������� � óUììì¨������� óUììì¨������� r¨������������� � óUììì¨����������� � r¨������������� �

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� ïôUõðô¨������� � ïõUôñó¨������� îïUîõó¨�������� � ïõUôñó¨����� ïôUòôô¨����� r¨������������� � ïôUòôô¨��������� � ~íUíòõ�¨�����

W�v�]}v ïñUïìì¨������� � ïóUðîñ¨������� îíUðíí¨�������� � ïóUðîñ¨����� ïîUôóï¨����� r¨������������� � ïîUôóï¨��������� � ~ðUññî�¨�����

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� íìíUìõô¨������ ííîUïðó¨����� òõUíñó¨�������� � ííîUïðó¨��� ííñUôóñ¨��� r¨������������� � ííñUôóñ¨������� � ïUñîô¨������

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� òUíïñ¨���������� � òUïíí¨�������� � ðUïóí¨���������� � òUïíí¨������� òUôïî¨������� r¨������������� � òUôïî¨����������� � ñîí¨�������� �

>](��/v�µ��v�� õõð¨������������� � íUîñð¨�������� � óññ¨������������� � íUîñð¨������� íUîñð¨������� r¨������������� � íUîñð¨����������� � r¨������������� �

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� õôUõíõ¨������� � r¨���������������� � ~õî�¨�������������� � r¨�������������� � ñUììì¨������� r¨������������� � ñUììì¨����������� � ñUììì¨������

D�]v��v�v����}v������ ííUðóñ¨������� � ðïUñìì¨������� ííUõðñ¨�������� � íñUõìì¨����� íîUììì¨����� r¨������������� � íîUììì¨��������� � ~ïíUñìì�¨���

^µ��o]�� íõUðòí¨������� � òUóìì¨�������� � îUõìõ¨���������� � òUìíì¨������� òUòìì¨������� r¨������������� � òUòìì¨����������� � ~íìì�¨������� �

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� r¨������������������ � ññì¨����������� � r¨������������������ � r¨�������������� � r¨�������������� � r¨������������� � r¨������������������� � ~ññì�¨������� �

��À���]�]vP ííó¨������������� � r¨���������������� � íô¨��������������� � r¨�������������� � ñìì¨��������� � r¨������������� � ñìì¨�������������� � ñìì¨�������� �

W�]v�]vP ñUóîí¨���������� � r¨���������������� � r¨������������������ � r¨�������������� � r¨�������������� � r¨������������� � r¨������������������� � r¨������������� �

d��]v]vP���d��À�o îUõìî¨���������� � íïUììì¨������� íUîïõ¨���������� � òUíñì¨������� íñUôìì¨����� r¨������������� � íñUôìì¨��������� � îUôìì¨������

Z�Pµo��}�Ç���^�(��Ç r¨������������������ � r¨���������������� � r¨������������������ � r¨�������������� � îìì¨��������� � r¨������������� � îìì¨�������������� � îìì¨�������� �

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ ôòïUñïò¨������ óóóUïõð¨����� ðñîUôòî¨������� óðíUóìð¨��� óðôUïñò¨��� r¨������������� � óðôUïñò¨������� � ~îõUìïô�¨��� rïXóð9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

^�o��Ç�����v�(]���Z�vP�����(o�����Z�����v�(���}(��v����}µv�]vP�^���]�o]����}�]�]}v��}��Z���^�ld����µ���X

���������]v�D�]v��v�v����}v���������(o������Z�����v�(���}(��}(�Á����u�]v��v�v����}v�������(}���]�ÇrÁ]����}(�Á�����}��Z��/d��µ�P��

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

)LQDQFH

�����%XGJHW
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Finance  

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

Finance Director/ 
Comptroller 

1 1 
Gen. Fund / 

Utilities 
Y 

Deputy Finance Director 1 1 
Gen. Fund / 

Utilities 
Y 

Senior Buyer 1 1 Gen. Fund Y 

Senior Accountant 2 2 
Gen. Fund / 

Utilities 
Y 

Accountant 1 1 
Gen. Fund / 

Grants 
Y 

Payroll Administrator - 1 
Gen. Fund / 

Utilities 
Y 

Accounting Specialist 2.8 1.75 
Gen. Fund / 

Utilities 
Y 

Admin. Support Specialist 0.75 - Gen. Fund Y 

 
Total 9.55 8.75 

 
 

New Positions Vacancies 

Payroll Administrator - reclassification 
(not an additional FTE) 

Senior Accountant (1 position) 
(actively recruiting) 

 

Eliminated Positions 

Administrative Support Specialist (0.75 FTE) 
Accounting Specialist (1.0 FTE) – moved to Customer Service Center as Administrative 
Support Specialist 
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FINANCE/COMPTROLLER 

 
  

Payroll 
Administrator  

(1 FTE) 

CITY FUNDED FTES: 7.00 
Other Funding Sources: 0.75 

TOTAL: 7.75  

Change(s) from 2021 – 
 
x Removal of Admin Support Assistant 
x Accounting Specialist updated to Payroll Administrator 
x Reallocation of staff between Director & Deputy Director 
x Move Accounting Specialist to Customer Service Center as 

Administrative Support Specialist 
 

Reduction of 1.75 Position(s) 

Common Council 
Administration & Finance 

Committee 
City Administrator Mayor 

Senior Accountant 
- Payroll & 

Compliance - 
(1 FTE)  

Senior Buyer 
(1 FTE) 

Deputy 
Finance Director 

(1 FTE) 

Accountant 
- Grant - 
(1 FTE)  

Accounting 
Specialist 

- A/P - 
(0.75 FTE) 

Finance Director/Comptroller 
 (1 FTE) 

Senior Accountant 
- Capital Projects 

& General - 
(1 FTE)  
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EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� ïïõUóôõ¨�������� îïòUîðí¨������ íòñUðîõ¨������� îïîUïóï¨��� íóðUîòò¨��� r¨��������������� íóðUîòò¨�������� ~òíUõóñ�¨���

W�}À]�]}v�o�lW���rd]u� ñïUóôó¨����������� îñUììì¨��������� õUðõî¨������������ îñUììì¨����� îñUììì¨����� r¨��������������� îñUììì¨����������� r¨����������������

D]���K�Z���W�Ç ïïð¨���������������� r¨�������������������� r¨��������������������� r¨���������������� íñì¨����������� r¨��������������� íñì¨���������������� íñì¨����������

KÀ���]u� ôUôìñ¨������������� ðUñìì¨����������� íUðñô¨������������ ðUñìì¨�������� íðUñìì¨����� r¨��������������� íðUñìì¨����������� íìUììì¨�����

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� îòUòõò¨����������� íôUñìì¨��������� íîUîõî¨���������� íóUíôô¨����� íñUñôõ¨����� r¨��������������� íñUñôõ¨����������� ~îUõíí�¨�����

W�v�]}v îíUìðí¨����������� íòUíïô¨��������� íìUóñô¨���������� íñUîóò¨����� ííUòîì¨����� r¨��������������� ííUòîì¨����������� ~ðUñíô�¨�����

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� óðUîõõ¨����������� òïUìîï¨��������� ïðUíñõ¨���������� ðñUðïô¨����� ðõUòîí¨����� r¨��������������� ðõUòîí¨����������� ~íïUðìî�¨���

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� ñUôõó¨������������� ñUíìó¨����������� îUïñô¨������������ ïUíðì¨�������� ïUîòò¨�������� r¨��������������� ïUîòò¨������������� ~íUôðí�¨�����

>](��/v�µ��v�� óóò¨���������������� ñòô¨�������������� ïóõ¨��������������� ñòô¨����������� ñòô¨����������� r¨��������������� ñòô¨���������������� r¨����������������

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� îïUõíï¨����������� ïîUñìì¨��������� îïUññð¨���������� ïîUñìì¨����� ïõUñìì¨����� r¨��������������� ïõUñìì¨����������� óUììì¨�������

D�]v��v�v����}v������ îìUññí¨����������� îïUììì¨��������� íòUòîò¨���������� îïUììì¨����� îñUììì¨����� r¨��������������� îñUììì¨����������� îUììì¨�������

h�]o]�]�� ð¨��������������������� r¨�������������������� ï¨�������������������� r¨���������������� îñ¨������������� r¨��������������� îñ¨������������������ îñ¨������������

Z���]����D�]v��v�v�� r¨���������������������� ñìì¨�������������� r¨��������������������� ñìì¨����������� ñìì¨����������� r¨��������������� ñìì¨���������������� r¨����������������

^µ��o]�� îóUòíí¨����������� îñUñìì¨��������� õUïñô¨������������ îñUñìì¨����� ïòUîìì¨����� r¨��������������� ïòUîìì¨����������� íìUóìì¨�����

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� ñô¨������������������ íìì¨�������������� ïìñ¨��������������� íìì¨����������� ïñì¨����������� r¨��������������� ïñì¨���������������� îñì¨����������

��À���]�]vP íîUìòõ¨����������� íðUììì¨��������� òUóôï¨������������ íðUììì¨����� íóUïìì¨����� r¨��������������� íóUïìì¨����������� ïUïìì¨�������

d��]v]vP���d��À�o ïõô¨���������������� õUììì¨����������� ñUíìõ¨������������ õUììì¨�������� ííUóñì¨����� r¨��������������� ííUóñì¨����������� îUóñì¨�������

Z�Pµo��}�Ç���^�(��Ç íì¨������������������ íìì¨�������������� ïì¨������������������ íìì¨����������� íìì¨����������� r¨��������������� íìì¨���������������� r¨����������������

���]��o�/��u� íïUñîì¨����������� íUììì¨����������� r¨��������������������� íUììì¨�������� íñUîìì¨����� r¨��������������� íñUîìì¨����������� íðUîìì¨�����

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ òîõUññó¨�������� ðóðUóóó¨������ îõôUìõï¨������� ððõUíôð¨��� ððìUñìñ¨��� r¨��������������� ððìUñìñ¨�������� ~ïðUîóî�¨��� róXîî9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

^�o��Ç�����v�(]���Z�vP�����(o�����Z���Z������µ�]���}(��]�Ç���u]v]�����}�����]�Ç��o��l��Ç�}v��&d�U����Á�oo������������u�v����}�P�v]Ì��]}v

ÁZ]�Z�]v�oµ�����Z���o]u]v��]}v�}(��v�&d��(}��îìîîX

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

&LW\�&OHUN

�����%XGJHW
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ADMINISTRATOR - CLERK 

 
  

Common Council 
Administration and Finance Committee 

License and Health Committee 
Advisory Committee 

Capital Improvement Committee 

City 
Administrator/Clerk 

Advisory Committees 
Administrative Appeals Review Board 
Board of Review 
Ethics Board 

Election Officials (Approx. 50-75) 

Mayor 

Voting Equipment Technician (4 Part-
Time) 

Administrative Support 
Specialist (1 FTE) 

Change(s) from 2021 – 
x Listed under City Administration 

Deputy Clerk 
(1 FTE) 

CITY FUNDED FTES: Listed 
under City Administration 
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City Clerk 

2022 Business Plan  

Department Mission:  

To carry out the duties and responsibilities of the City Clerk as outlined by Wisconsin State Statutes, City 
Ordinances, and Resolutions in a manner that is ethical, efficient, fair, courteous, and transparent.   

Services Provided: 

x Legislative Support for the Common Council, boards, committees, and commissions 
x Ordinance and Resolutions Processing and Maintenance 
x Publication of Legal Notices 
x License Administration 
x Election and Voter Management 
x Public Records Management 
x Support Ethics Board and Statement of Economic Interest Processing 
x Oath Administration 
x Customer Service 

Key Performance Measures 
2020 

Actual 
2021 

Projected 
2022 

Planned* 

Common Council Actions (ordinances and resolutions) 
processed within 2 days of the council meeting 

- 90% 98% 

Distribution of Council packets by noon on Friday before the 
meeting 

- 10% 50% 

Percentage of executed contracts attached to the public file 
within 1 month of the council action 

- 35% 50% 

Percentage of Minutes prepared within 7 days of meeting 60% 75% 85% 

Initial processing of licenses within 2 business days 55% 65% 95% 

Public Records requests responded to within 5 days 75% 80% 90% 

*2022 election may affect fully achieving the targets 

 

 

 
 

Submitted by:  
Rebecca Grill, City Administrator/Clerk 

100-15 
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City Clerk Continued� 

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

City Clerk  combined with City Administrator 

Deputy Clerk 1 1 General Fund Y 

Administrative Support Specialist 1 1 General Fund Y 

 
Total 2.0 2.0 

 
 

New Positions Vacancies 

None None 

 

Eliminated Positions 

Administrative Support Specialist – Reduction in Workforce Initiative 

 
 

Achievements� 
x Spring Election with 15.34% voter turnout including issuances of almost 5,000 absentee ballots 
x Updating all license and permits information online sheets 
x Completion of Boards and Commissions module implementation 

 

2021 Innovations 
x Special Event Permit and Temporary Extension Process 
x Eliminate Licenses 

o Transient Photographer 
o Used Vehicle Dealer 
o Truck and Trailer  

x Combine Entertainment Related Licenses into Single Public Entertainment License type 
x Online applications for licenses and permits issued in clerks office* subject to council approval of new 

software solution and will likely continue into 2022 
x Scanning and conversion of election and legislative records eliminating the paper copies 
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Activities Supporting 2022 Priorities  
Economic Recovery, Quality of Life; Sustainability; Innovation and Improved Service Delivery 
Online application and payment for all licenses and permits administered by the City Clerk 
Electronic communication and issuance of licenses 
Understandable easier to digest Information regarding all licenses and permits provided online, which supports 
translation to other languages  
Proper administration of 4 possible elections including US Senate and Gubernatorial Election 
Increased use of legistar and Docuware for records management and public access of records 
Redistricting 
 
 

 

Additional Information to Consider 
In the past 2 years, the City Clerk’s office has reduced the number of staff from 4.5 to 2 in 2022.  Full 
implementation of a new licensing and permitting software will assist in the ability to continue to administer the 
license process efficiently and accurately with the significant reduction in staff.  In 2022, there is a possibility of 
four elections which will require continued assistance by other city staff and support from the customer service 
center and temporary employees.   
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� r¨�������������������� íïïUóíñ¨����� ôìUìóô¨���������� íðìUììì¨��� ïóîUîóð¨��� r¨��������������� ïóîUîóð¨�������� îïôUññõ¨���

KÀ���]u� r¨�������������������� r¨������������������� îïì¨��������������� ïìì¨����������� íìì¨����������� r¨��������������� íìì¨���������������� íìì¨�����������

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� r¨�������������������� íìUîîô¨�������� óUîñó¨������������ íìUðñì¨����� îôUðôò¨����� r¨��������������� îôUðôò¨����������� íôUîñô¨�����

W�v�]}v r¨�������������������� õUìîò¨���������� òUóóò¨������������ õUñìì¨�������� îðUîìð¨����� r¨��������������� îðUîìð¨����������� íñUíóô¨�����

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� r¨�������������������� ðìUìíô¨�������� íóUîìõ¨���������� îóUììì¨����� óõUõîì¨����� r¨��������������� óõUõîì¨����������� ïõUõìî¨�����

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� r¨�������������������� îUðõð¨���������� íUîîó¨������������ íUõìì¨�������� ñUòíô¨�������� r¨��������������� ñUòíô¨������������� ïUíîð¨��������

>](��/v�µ��v�� r¨�������������������� íôð¨������������� íîì¨��������������� îìï¨����������� íôð¨����������� r¨��������������� íôð¨���������������� r¨����������������

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� r¨�������������������� ðîUòìì¨�������� ïóUðîõ¨���������� ðõUíìì¨����� ñìUòìì¨����� r¨��������������� ñìUòìì¨����������� ôUììì¨��������

Z���]����D�]v��v�v�� r¨�������������������� ñìì¨������������� r¨��������������������� ñìì¨����������� ñìì¨����������� r¨��������������� ñìì¨���������������� r¨����������������

^µ��o]�� r¨�������������������� íïUñìì¨�������� íUóîï¨������������ íïUõìñ¨����� íðUìñì¨����� r¨��������������� íðUìñì¨����������� ññì¨�����������

W�]v�]vP r¨�������������������� òUììì¨���������� r¨��������������������� òUììì¨�������� òUîìì¨�������� r¨��������������� òUîìì¨������������� îìì¨�����������

d��]v]vP���d��À�o r¨�������������������� íUïñì¨���������� r¨��������������������� ôìì¨����������� íUíìì¨�������� r¨��������������� íUíìì¨������������� ~îñì�¨����������

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ r¨�������������������� îñõUòíñ¨����� íñîUìðô¨������� îñõUòñô¨��� ñôïUîïò¨��� r¨��������������� ñôïUîïò¨�������� ïîïUòîí¨��� íîðXòñ9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

^�o��Ç�����v�(]���Z�vP�����(o�����Z�����v�(���}(�ð��}�]�]}v���}��Z���^�ld����µ����(�}u�}�Z����]�Ç�������u�v��X

dZ��]v�������]v�W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]������(o������Z���}���}(���vl]vPl���v����]}v�(����(}���o����}v]����Çu�v��}��]}v�X

~E}��W�/v�îìîìU��Z��d����µ����(µv��]}v�Á��������}(��Z��&]v�v���������u�v��

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

&LW\�7UHDVXUHU

�����%XGJHW
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TREASURER/CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTER (CSC) 

 

Mayor City Administrator Common Council 
Administration & Finance Committee 

CSC Office Supervisor 
 (1 FTE) 

Accounting Specialist 
 (1 FTE) 

Treasurer 
 (1 FTE) 

Change(s) from 2021 – 
No changes for 2021 

CITY FUNDED FTEs: 7 3 

Admin Support/Spec as 
assigned to CSC Office 
(FTE assigned to staff 

departments) 

Administrative Support 
Specialist 
(1 FTE) 

Administrative Support 
Assistants 

(3 FTE) 

Change(s) from 2022 Department Budget Request – 
x Move Accounting Specialist from Finance to CSC and change position to Administrative

Support Specialist
x Move Administrative Support Assistant from BINS to CSC
x Move Administrative Support Assistant from Assessor to CSC
x Move Administrative Support Assistant from Police to CSC

Reallocation of 4 Position(s) 
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Treasurer /CSC 

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

City Treasurer 1 1 

General, 
Water, 

Sanitary, 
Storm and 

Solid Waste 
funds 

Y 

Customer Service Center 
Supervisor 

1 1 

General, 
Water, 

Sanitary, 
Storm and 

Solid Waste 
funds 

Y 

Accounting Specialist 1 1 
General 

fund 
Y 

Administrative Support 
Specialist�$VVLVWDQW

0 ��� 
General 

Fund 
Y 

Total 3 7 

New Positions Vacancies 

Reallocating 4 administrative from other 
departments to the Customer Service 
Center 

None 

Eliminated Positions 

None 

Achievements
-Adopted revised Cash Handling Policy that provides specifics on reducing risk of loss and
require how payments are handled at City Hall in the centralized area of the CSC.
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

W�}À]�]}v�o�lW���rd]u� r¨����������������� ííUñõñ¨������ ðUõìô¨�������������� ííUñõñ¨������ íñUõñó¨������������������ r¨������������������ íñUõñó¨������ ðUïòî¨��������

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� r¨����������������� ôôó¨����������� ïóñ¨������������������ ôôó¨������������ íUîîì¨�������������������� r¨������������������ íUîîì¨�������� ïïï¨�����������

W�v�]}v r¨����������������� r¨����������������� r¨����������������������� r¨����������������� íUìïó¨�������������������� r¨������������������ íUìïó¨�������� íUìïó¨��������

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� ~îïô�¨���������� îòUñìì¨������ íñUíñï¨������������ îòUñìì¨������ ïìUììì¨������������������ r¨������������������ ïìUììì¨������ ïUñìì¨��������

h�]o]�]�� r¨����������������� íìUóìì¨������ ñUóõò¨�������������� ííUíïî¨������ ííUíñì¨������������������ r¨������������������ ííUíñì¨������ ðñì¨�����������

^µ��o]�� îUïóó¨�������� òìUòóñ¨������ íôUñíó¨������������ òìUòóñ¨������ òíUõóñ¨������������������ r¨������������������ òíUõóñ¨������ íUïìì¨��������

W�]v�]vP r¨����������������� íóUììì¨������ ôUììó¨�������������� íóUììì¨������ íôUììì¨������������������ r¨������������������ íôUììì¨������ íUììì¨��������

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ îUíïõ¨�������� íîóUïñó¨���� ñîUóñò¨������������ íîóUóôõ¨���� íïõUïïõ¨��������������� r¨������������������ íïõUïïõ¨���� ííUõôî¨������ õXðí9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

dZ��]v�������]v�W�}À]�]}v�o����(o������v�]v�������]v�(µv�]vP�(}������r�]u��D��l�������v��v���}�]�]}v���}��µ��}����À�v�������Z��&��u�����D��l��

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

&LW\�3RPRWLRQ�&HOHEUDWQV

�����%XGJHW
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

D]���K�Z���W�Ç íóUììì¨���������� � ðñìUììì¨�������� ôUîîô¨������������ � ðñìUììì¨�������� ðñìUììì¨������� r¨���������������� � ðñìUììì¨�������� r¨�������������������� �

&�]vP����v�(]�� ðïíUóïî¨��������� õïôUîñì¨�������� ïìîUðïñ¨��������� õïôUîñì¨�������� òîíUîñì¨������� r¨���������������� � òîíUîñì¨�������� ~ïíóUììì�¨�������

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� ðUõóî¨������������ � îõîUòîñ¨�������� óïUôðó¨���������� � îõîUòîñ¨�������� ñðïUñìì¨������� r¨���������������� � ñðïUñìì¨�������� îñìUôóñ¨��������

,��o�Z�/v�rZ��]���� ïïîUòðì¨��������� ïïîUòðì¨�������� r¨��������������������� � ïïîUòðì¨�������� ïïîUòðì¨������� r¨���������������� � ïïîUòðì¨�������� r¨�������������������� �

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� ôíUìïõ¨���������� � ôìUììì¨��������� � ññUïóì¨���������� � ôìUììì¨��������� � ôìUììì¨��������� r¨���������������� � ôìUììì¨��������� � r¨�������������������� �

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� ñîUôîò¨���������� � õðUòìì¨��������� � ðòUôòï¨���������� � õðUòìì¨��������� � óòUîìì¨��������� r¨���������������� � óòUîìì¨��������� � ~íôUðìì�¨���������

/v�µ��v�� óïUóïó¨���������� � ôïUñõï¨��������� � íìòUïðï¨��������� ôïUñõï¨��������� � íììUììì¨������� r¨���������������� � íììUììì¨�������� íòUðìó¨��������� �

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ õõïUõðñ¨��������� îUîóíUóìô¨����� ñõïUìôó¨��������� îUîóíUóìô¨����� îUîìïUñõì¨���� r¨���������������� � îUîìïUñõì¨����� ~òôUííô�¨��������� rïXìì9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

dZ��îìîî��µ�P���]v�oµ����¨ðñìUììì��}�(µv��W��(}�u�v��lW�Ç�]v��������(}��v}vr�������v�������((�µv�����Z���]�Ç���W�Ç�(}��W��(}�u�v���]v]�]��]À�X

K�Z���P�v���o�(�]vP����v�(]����}P��u���µ�P�����Z����]v�oµ����Z��t}�l������}u��v���]}v���}P��u��v��dµ]�]}v�Z�]u�µ���u�v����}P��uX

E}��W�dZ��,��o�Z�/v�r���]������Æ��v���]��u���(o������Z���]�Çr(µv�����}��]}v�}(�Z��o�Z�]v�µ��v������u]µu��(}�����]�����}(�P�v���o��]�Ç�������u�v��X�/v������Ç����U

�Z���u}µv��(}���oo����]�����Á����µ�P����������P�v���o�P}À��vu�v���Æ��v���]v��Z]��&�]vP����v�(]���������u�v�X��/v�îìîî�]��]��u}�����}���oÇ������v����]v��Z�

(µv��]}v�o�������u�v���~W}o]��U�&]��U�Wµ�o]��t}�l�U�,��o�ZU�>]����Ç���Æ��v��X��dZ���}���}(����]����]v�µ��v���(�}u�'�v���o�'}À��vu�v��������u�v��

�}v�]vµ����}�����o���](���Z���X��W�]}��Ç�����Æ��v����Z�À�����v����������(}���}u���]�}v��µ��}���X

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

8QGLVWULEXWHG�)ULQJH�%HQHILWV

�����%XGJHW
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� r¨���������������������� ïòóUììì¨������� r¨��������������������� ïòóUììì¨������� ïììUììì¨������� r¨��������������� ïììUììì¨��������� ~òóUììì�¨��������

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� óîUóòï¨����������� íòñUíñì¨������� òðUòòì¨���������� íòñUíñì¨������� íõìUììì¨������� r¨��������������� íõìUììì¨��������� îðUôñì¨���������

^µ��o]�� íõUñóô¨����������� ñUñìì¨����������� îUððò¨������������ ñUñìì¨����������� îîUóñì¨��������� r¨��������������� îîUóñì¨����������� íóUîñì¨���������

d��]v]vP���d��À�o r¨���������������������� íUóñì¨����������� r¨��������������������� íUóñì¨����������� îUóñì¨����������� r¨��������������� îUóñì¨������������� íUììì¨������������

Z�Pµo��}�Ç���^�(��Ç íóòUïñó¨�������� íôîUììì¨������� íîìUóñî¨������� íôîUììì¨������� íôîUñìì¨������� r¨��������������� íôîUñìì¨��������� ñìì¨���������������

/v�µ��v�� ïõòUðôï¨�������� ðòðUðìì¨������� ðíîUóíí¨������� ðòðUðìì¨������� ðòðUðìì¨������� r¨��������������� ðòðUðìì¨��������� r¨��������������������

D]���oo�v�}µ� óóUõðñ¨����������� ñíUñìì¨��������� íõðUòõô¨������� ñíUñìì¨��������� ñìUñìì¨��������� r¨��������������� ñìUñìì¨����������� ~íUììì�¨����������
d��v�(����Kµ� óòïUîìò¨�������� ôììUììì¨������� r¨��������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨�������������������� r¨��������������� r¨���������������������� ~ôììUììì�¨������

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ íUñìòUïïî¨����� îUìïóUïìì¨��� óõñUîòô¨������� íUîïóUïìì¨��� íUîíîUõìì¨��� r¨��������������� íUîíîUõìì¨����� ~ôîðUðìì�¨������ rðìXðó9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

dZ��^�o��]����u}µv����}À��]���µ�P�����Z�����}���}À]����}v�]vP�v�Ç�(µv�]vP���o������}�µv����o���o��}���}v������X���µ�P������v�(���

Á]oo����u�������v������]v�îìîîU�}v����Z���}v���������������o����v��(]v�o��}�������}u��lv}ÁvX

dZ��d��v�(����Kµ���Æ��v���]��u�Á�����o������}��Z���Æ��v�]�µ���������]v����}P��u��v��]��v}�o}vP���v������(�}u����µ�P������v��}]v�X�

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

*HQHUDO�&LW\�([SHQVH

�����%XGJHW
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

Z�v��o� íò¨����������������� r¨�������������������� r¨��������������������� r¨��������������� r¨������������ r¨��������������� r¨������������� r¨�����������������

Z���]����D�]v��v�v�� ñîUìñð¨��������� r¨�������������������� îõ¨����������������� r¨��������������� r¨������������ r¨��������������� r¨������������� r¨�����������������

d��v�(����Kµ� ðUôñóUññï¨��� r¨�������������������� r¨��������������������� r¨��������������� r¨������������ r¨��������������� r¨������������� r¨�����������������

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ ðUõìõUòîð¨��� r¨�������������������� îõ¨����������������� r¨��������������� r¨������������ r¨��������������� r¨������������� r¨�����������������

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

0LVFHOODQHRXV�	�7UDQVIHUV

�����%XGJHW
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� r¨������������������� � r¨���������������� � íUïõî¨���������� � r¨������������� � r¨������������ � r¨������������� � r¨������������������� � r¨��������� �

W�}À]�]}v�o�lW���rd]u� íîUíõð¨�������� � íôUñìì¨������� íôUîñì¨�������� � íôUñìì¨���� íôUñìì¨��� r¨������������� � íôUñìì¨��������� � r¨��������� �

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� õïï¨�������������� � íUïíñ¨�������� � íUñìï¨���������� � íUïíñ¨������ íUðíñ¨����� r¨������������� � íUðíñ¨����������� � íìì¨�����

^µ��o]�� ì¨������������������ � ïìì¨����������� � îí¨��������������� � ïìì¨�������� � ïìì¨������� � r¨������������� � ïìì¨�������������� � r¨��������� �

��À���]�]vP r¨������������������� � ïñì¨����������� � r¨������������������ � ïñì¨�������� � ïìì¨������� � r¨������������� � ïìì¨�������������� � ~ñì�¨������

d��]v]vP���d��À�o ïõô¨�������������� � ïóñ¨����������� � ïìî¨������������� � ïóñ¨�������� � ñîñ¨������� � r¨������������� � ñîñ¨�������������� � íñì¨�����

Z�Pµo��}�Ç���^�(��Ç íñUòðó¨�������� � íóUììì¨������� ííUõõï¨�������� � íóUììì¨���� íòUôìì¨��� r¨������������� � íòUôìì¨��������� � ~îìì�¨����

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ îõUíóî¨�������� � ïóUôðì¨������� ïïUðòì¨�������� � ïóUôðì¨���� ïóUôðì¨��� r¨������������� � ïóUôðì¨��������� � r¨��������� � ìXìì9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

E}��µ����v�]�o��Z�vP��X

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

3ROLFH�	�)LUH�&RPPLVVLRQ�

�����%XGJHW
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ���� 9

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

^�o��]�� íîUíòìUîðî¨���� íîUõõñUðïò¨���� óUïòôUîññ¨������ íîUïíòUôìõ¨���� íïUíôõUôïì¨���� r¨������������� � íïUíôõUôïì¨���� íõðUïõð¨���

W�}À]�]}v�o�lW���rd]u� íòîUìîó¨��������� îðôUðìí¨��������� íîòUìïî¨��������� íõïUóññ¨��������� îóìUóíñ¨��������� r¨������������� � îóìUóíñ¨��������� îîUïíð¨������

D]���K�Z���W�Ç óòUìõô¨���������� � ôðUñìò¨���������� � ïôUñðò¨���������� � ôóUóóð¨���������� � ôðUñìò¨���������� � r¨������������� � ôðUñìò¨���������� � r¨��������������� �

KÀ���]u� ñðóUïôò¨��������� óííUîïð¨��������� ðîUîíï¨���������� � óìïUíñí¨��������� óîíUñìî¨��������� r¨������������� � óîíUñìî¨��������� íìUîòô¨������

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� õòñUóóì¨��������� íUìóðUïóô¨������ ñòîUñïï¨��������� õïôUìóô¨��������� íUìôóUïôï¨������ r¨������������� � íUìôóUïôï¨������ íïUììñ¨������

W�v�]}v íUððòUîíí¨������ íUññíUôïï¨������ ôðîUóñó¨��������� íUðíõUôñì¨������ íUòîðUìñí¨������ r¨������������� � íUòîðUìñí¨������ óîUîíô¨������

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� îUðóìUñõò¨������ îUòòíUïíð¨������ íUòîïUðïõ¨������ îUðôõUïðí¨������ îUóòìUòñì¨������ r¨������������� � îUóòìUòñì¨������ õõUïïò¨������

,��o�Z�/v�rZ��]���� íUìîñUõññ¨������ íUìîñUõññ¨������ r¨��������������������� � íUìîñUõññ¨������ íUìîñUõññ¨������ r¨������������� � íUìîñUõññ¨������ r¨��������������� �

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� íñòUôóï¨��������� íòòUïíó¨��������� íìíUóíó¨��������� òóUóîñ¨���������� � íóóUìòò¨��������� r¨������������� � íóóUìòò¨��������� íìUóðõ¨������

>](��/v�µ��v�� íðUñîî¨���������� � íòUïõò¨���������� � íìUìíí¨���������� � íòUïõò¨���������� � íòUïõò¨���������� � r¨������������� � íòUïõò¨���������� � r¨��������������� �

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� òîUòõô¨���������� � íìòUïòì¨��������� ôñUïññ¨���������� � õðUïòì¨���������� � îõUïòì¨���������� � r¨������������� � îõUïòì¨���������� � ~óóUììì�¨����

D�]v��v�v����}v������ îðòUïìï¨��������� îòìUììì¨��������� îïîUìïï¨��������� îòìUììì¨��������� ïìðUììì¨��������� r¨������������� � ïìðUììì¨��������� ððUììì¨������

h�]o]�]�� íïíUóõð¨��������� íòôUïòò¨��������� ííóUïõï¨��������� íòîUììì¨��������� íòôUïòò¨��������� r¨������������� � íòôUïòò¨��������� r¨��������������� �

Z�v��o� õóï¨���������������� � óUììì¨������������ � îõô¨���������������� � íUñìì¨������������ � óUììì¨������������ � r¨������������� � óUììì¨������������ � r¨��������������� �

Z���]����D�]v��v�v�� ññUïõñ¨���������� � ôñUõìì¨���������� � ñíUôìî¨���������� � ôïUóñì¨���������� � õìUõìì¨���������� � r¨������������� � õìUõìì¨���������� � ñUììì¨��������

^µ��o]�� îîòUîôò¨��������� îòìUõñì¨��������� íôðUõîñ¨��������� îñôUïìî¨��������� îòìUõñì¨��������� r¨������������� � îòìUõñì¨��������� r¨��������������� �

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� îòó¨���������������� � íUñìì¨������������ � ïìð¨���������������� � ñìì¨���������������� � íUñìì¨������������ � r¨������������� � íUñìì¨������������ � r¨��������������� �

W�]v�]vP ðUñòô¨������������ � óUñìì¨������������ � r¨��������������������� � ðUíìì¨������������ � óUñìì¨������������ � r¨������������� � óUñìì¨������������ � r¨��������������� �

d��]v]vP���d��À�o íîUìðð¨���������� � ííUììì¨���������� � îìUñõò¨���������� � îñUììì¨���������� � ííUììì¨���������� � r¨������������� � ííUììì¨���������� � r¨��������������� �

Z�Pµo��}�Ç���^�(��Ç îôUíðí¨���������� � ðìUïñì¨���������� � ïòUðîí¨���������� � ðîUôìì¨���������� � ðìUñìì¨���������� � r¨������������� � ðìUñìì¨���������� � íñì¨���������� �

���]��o�/��u� ñUìðô¨������������ � îðñUñìì¨��������� ííïUõõí¨��������� îðõUììì¨��������� îññUñìì¨��������� r¨������������� � îññUñìì¨��������� íìUììì¨������

d��v�(����Kµ� r¨��������������������� � r¨��������������������� � r¨��������������������� � r¨��������������������� � r¨��������������������� � r¨������������� � r¨��������������������� � r¨��������������� �

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ íõUóõõUíõô¨���� îíUóïìUíõò¨���� ííUññôUòîì¨���� îìUððìUíðò¨���� îîUíïðUòïì¨���� r¨������������� � îîUíïðUòïì¨���� ðìðUðïð¨��� íXôò9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

dZ��îìîî�W}o]����µ�P�����(o������v����]u����(}�����}v�����µ�o�]v�������]v���Ç��v����v�(]����v�]�]������(}���������v�����u�o}Ç�����v���Z����o����

�}u�����]}v���Ç���o�µo��]}v�(}��v}vr�������v�����u�o}Ç���X��/���o�}�]v�oµ�����Z�����v�(���}(�í���u]v��µ��}����}�]�]}v��}��Z���^�ld����µ���X

E}��W�dZ���,��o�Z�/v�r���]�������Æ��v���]��u���(o������Z���]�Çr(µv�����}��]}v�}(�Z��o�Z�]v�µ��v������u]µu��(}�����]�����}(��Z��W}o]���������u�v�X

/v������Ç����U��Z]���u}µv��Á����µ�P����������P�v���o�P}À��vu�v���Æ��v���]v��Z��&�]vP����v�(]���������u�v�X��&}��îìîî�]��]��u}�����}���oÇ

�����v����Z����������µ�o]����(��Ç��Æ��v��X��W�]}��Ç�����Æ��v����Z�À�����v����������(}���}u���]�}v��µ��}���X
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Change(s) from 2021 – 
x Reduction of 3 Parking Takers* 

*Last date of employment was 12/26/2020 
x Move Administrative Support Assistant to Customer Service Center 

Reduction of 1 Position(s) 
 

POLICE 

 
� �

8 LTE Community Service 
Officers – Report to Patrol 
Supervisors on 1st and 2nd shifts 

1st Shift 
(1 Lt., 3 Sgt.,  
21 officers) 

(25 FTE) 

2nd Shift 
(1 Lt., 3 Sgt.,  
21 officers) 

(25 FTE) 

3rd Shift 
(1 Lt., 3 Sgt., 
 15 officers) 

(19 FTE) 

Chief of Police – (1 FTE) 

Administrative Support 
Specialist 

(1 FTE) 

 

Operations Division 
(Deputy Chief) 

(1 FTE) 

Support Services Division 
(Deputy Chief) 

(1 FTE) 

Patrol Bureau 
Captain 

(1 FTE) 

Criminal Investigations Bureau 
Captain 

(1 FTE) 

Management and 
Planning Bureau 

Captain 
(1 FTE) 

Administrative 
Services Bureau  

Captain 
(1 FTE) 

Community Services Unit 
(1 Lt, 3 SRO, 1 SRO .60, 1 CSO) 

(1) Admin. Support Specialist 
(2) Neighborhood Specialists (PT) 

(1) Victim Advocate .80 

(7.40 FTE) 

Communications Unit 
(1 Communications Mgr., 6 

Communications Supervisors) 
(9) FT Civilian Dispatcher & 
(8) PT Civilian Dispatchers 

(16 FTE) 

Police and Fire Commission 
 

Traffic Unit 
(2 Traffic 

Investigators) 
(2 FTE) 

Training Unit 
Lt 

Spec III 
Bld. Maint. Tech 
Fleet Manager 

Pt Cleaner 
(4 FTE) 

Accreditation Unit 
(1 Spec II) 

(1 FTE) 

Court Services 
Unit 

(1 Court Liaison 
Sgt.) 

(1 FTE) 

Criminal Investigations Unit 
(1 LT, 9 Detectives, 2 Spec 

III) 
(12 FTE) 

Sensitive Crimes Unit 
(1 Lt, 5 Detectives) 

(6 FTE) 

Special Investigations Unit 
(1 Lt, 1 Det. Sgt., 6 
Detectives, 3 Cpl.) 

(11 FTE) 

Forensic & Tech Services 
1 Property Room Tech. 

1 Database Administrator  
1 Crime Analyst 

(3 FTE) 

Records Unit 
(1 Office Supervisor, 1 Lead Clerk, 1 
Administrative Support Specialist, 3 
Admin Support Asst., 1- .75 Admin 
Support Asst., 1 Police Tech Spec) 

(8.75 FTE) 

 Total Sworn Positions: 126.6 
Total Non-Sworn Positions: 34.55 

TOTAL: 161.15 
(Total Part-time Non-Sworn Positions: 19) 

3 Parking Control Operators – 
Report to Patrol Supervisors 
on 1st and 3rd 

Crisis Response 
Team  

(1 CPL) (1 FTE) 

4th Shift 
(3 officers) 

(3 FTE) 

5thShift 
(6 officers) 

(6 FTE) 
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Police  

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding Source Benefited (Y/N) 

Sworn Law Enforcement 
Personnel 

    

Police Chief 1 1 General Fund Y 

Deputy Chief 2 2 General Fund Y 

Police Captain 4 4 General Fund Y 

Police Lieutenant 8 8 General Fund Y 

Police Sergeant 9 9 General Fund Y 

Police Officer 63   63 General Fund Y 

Patrol K9 Handler (Specialist 1) 3 3 General Fund Y 

Traffic Investigator (Specialist 2) 2 2 General Fund Y 

Detective 20  20 General Fund Y 

Detective Sergeant (Specialist 3) 3 3 General Fund Y 

Corporal – SIU 
(Specialist 1) 

3 3 General Fund Y 

Court Liaison Sergeant 
(Specialist 2) 

1 1 General Fund Y 

School Resource Officer 
(Specialist 2) 

3   3 General Fund/ 
Partial Grant 

Y 

School Resource Officer 
(Specialist 2 – PART TIME) 

.6 .6 Grant Funding Y 

Community Support Officer 
(Specialist 1) 

1 1 General Fund Y 

Training Sergeant (Specialist 3) 1 1 General Fund Y 

Accreditation Compliance Officer 
(Specialist 2) 

1 1 General Fund Y 

Crisis Assessment Response 
Team (CART) Officer (Specialist 1) 

1 1 General Fund Y 
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Full-Time Civilian Personnel     

Crime Analyst 1 1 General Fund Y 

Victim Advocate .8 .8 General Fund Y 

Parking Control Officer 3 3 General Fund Y 

Communications Manager 1 1 General Fund Y 

Communications Supervisor 6 6 General Fund Y 

Dispatcher 9 9 General Fund Y 

Office Supervisor 1 1 General Fund Y 

Lead Clerk 1 1 General Fund Y 

Administrative Support Specialist 3 3 General Fund Y 

Administrative Support Assistant 4.75 3.75 General Fund Y 

Police Technical Specialist 1 1 General Fund Y 

Building Maintenance Technician 1 1 General Fund Y 

Fleet Manager 1 1 General Fund Y 

Property Room Technician 1 1 General Fund Y 

Database Administrator 1 1 General Fund Y 

     

Part-Time LTE     

Community Service Officers 8 8 General Fund N 

Part-Time Dispatchers 8 8 General Fund N 

Neighborhood Specialists 2 2 General Fund N 

Part-Time Cleaner 1 1 General Fund N 

Parking Takers* 3 0 General Fund N 

 
 2021 

Authorized 
2022 Requested 

Total Sworn L.E. Personnel 126.6 126.6 
Total FT Civilian Personnel 35.55 35.55 

Total FT Benefitted Personnel 162.15 162.15 
Total Part-Time LTE 22 19 

Total 184.15 180.15 
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New Positions Vacancies 

No new positions requested for 2022 Police Officer (7 positions) 

 Part-Time School Resource Officer (.6) 

 Office Supervisor (1) 

 Crime Analyst (1) 

 Dispatcher (2) 

 Parking Control Officer (1) 

 Part-Time Dispatcher (2) 

 Part-Time Community Service Officer (4) 

 Part-Time Cleaner (1) 

 

Eliminated Positions 

Part-time Parking Taker Employee positions were eliminated in 2021* 
Move 1 Administrative Support Position to CSC 

* last date of employment of any of the parking takers was 12/26/2020 - rg 
 

Achievements  
Accreditation 
 
The West Allis Police Department received accreditation through the Wisconsin Law 
Enforcement Accreditation Group (WILEAG) for the remainder of 2021.  The West Allis 
Police Department is scheduled for on-site inspection in March of 2022.  Members of the 
Department assisted the Wisconsin Law Enforcement Accreditation Group in updating the 6th 
Edition of Accreditation Standards, which are pending WILEAG Board approval, as well as 
the development of a compliance proof guide to assist the Department with impending 
transition to new Standards. 
 
Police Reform 
The West Allis Police Department addressed the topic of Police Reform in a proactive 
manner in 2021.  All Use of Force Standards and policies were thoroughly reviewed, 
updated, and posted publicly on the City of West Allis website.  These Standards and policies 
are in compliance with the United States Department of Justice Use of Force Certification 
Requirements.  Training was provided to all members incorporating the use of force, de-
escalation, and professional communication.   
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2021 Innovations 
 
COVID Response 
The West Allis Police Department took extraordinary steps to ensure the safety of emergency 
personnel during the COVID-19 pandemic. The Training Unit received training from the 
Department of Homeland Security and the International Association of Chiefs of Police 
regarding the impact the pandemic was having on law enforcement and priorities to place on 
officers in the field.  Cleaning stations and equipment were provided at various locations to 
ensure effective decontamination of squad cars, work stations, booking rooms, and 
equipment.  Virtual training was provided to personnel regarding proper decontamination 
techniques.  
 
The Department acquired essential equipment to provide a safe working environment for 
officers including but not limited to disposable surgical masks, N95 masks, filters, eye 
protection, gloves, gowns, and sanitizer.  The Department also procured a UVC 
Decontamination Chamber for purposes of decontaminating personal protective equipment.  
The innovative approach taken by the West Allis Police Department to ensure the personal 
safety of employees exceeded those taken by other departments, aiding members in 
providing efficient and effective service to the community.      
 
Racial Intelligence Training and Engagement 
 
Members of the Command staff, Training staff, and other selected members of the 
Department attended courses through Racial Intelligence Training and Engagement (RITE), 
a nationally recognized course designed to encourage a bias-free community.  This course 
provided attendees with a unique combination of emotional and social intelligence training, 
certifying attendees to teach the facets of the RITE program to all of our officers.  This 
training is scheduled for completion department-wide in 2022.     
 
Virtual Academy 
 
In 2021, the West Allis Police Department acquired membership with Virtual Academy.  
Virtual Academy provides quality online, scenario-based training for police, sheriffs, first 
responders, and 911 operators.  This program includes numerous professionally created 
courses, videos, required interaction for accountability, and a platform for department-
designed training materials and records.        
 

Activities Supporting 2022 Priorities  
 
Pursuant to Wisconsin Law Enforcement Accreditation Group requirements, The West Allis 
Police Department will continue to review Department Standards and practices to ensure we 
are providing efficient and effective law enforcement services, improving quality of life issues 
for citizens.     
 
The West Allis Police Department will continue to review and enhance parking enforcement 
activities through acquisition of additional technological innovation, improved service delivery 
to customers and efficiency of employees. 
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Communication Equipment 100-2101-521.44-04 
 

The Department is requesting an increase in this line item as well, for similar reasons as explained 
in Technology and Maintenance Fees.  Historically, the IT Department paid for radio repairs, and 
the IT Department has notified the Police Department that it will not fund radio repairs in 2022.  As 
such, the Police Department is requesting an increase in this account of $5,000 to pay for radio 
repairs incurred throughout 2022.  This request will result in this line item increasing from $5,000 
annually to $10,000 annually. 
 

Clothing and Uniform Costs 100-2107-521.60-01 
 

Historically, the Police Department has had a line item for clothing and uniform costs in each of its 
main divisions, such as Patrol Bureau or the Detective Bureau.  However, for years the practice has 
been that uniform purchases are authorized, tracked, and conducted by the Training Unit.  In the 
2022 budget request, the Department has deleted the budgeted amounts from each of the divisions, 
and placed all of them under the Training Unit.  This does not represent an increase or decrease in 
spending; it merely places all of the budgeted clothing and uniform costs under the control of the 
Training Unit 
 

Capital Budget Requests 
 
The Department has capital budget requests which re-occur every year, and those requests are 
summarized below. 
 

1. Marked Patrol Squads – the Department attempts to rotate out old marked patrol cars after 
4 to 5 years, and the costs to do so have continually risen.  In 2021, the Department was 
authorized $240,000 to replace marked patrol squads, and due to rising costs, the 
Department is requesting a $10,000 increase to $250,000 for the 2022 budget.  The city 
recently passed a “green energy” goal which requests departments to consider purchasing 
new vehicles with “green energy” systems, such as hybrid vehicles.  The Department is 
researching various “green energy” vehicles, but to meet the cities goals, the funding in 
this line item has to be increased as “green energy” vehicles are more expensive at initial 
purchase. 

2. Investigative Squads – the Department is requesting $75,000 in 2022 to purchase 
investigative squads, which is the same requested amount as 2021.  Investigative squads 
remain in service much longer than marked patrol squads, and can reasonably be 
expected to last for approximately 10 years until repair costs become prohibitive.  At the 
current time, almost all of the Department’s investigative squads are nearing end of life. 

 
In addition, the Department has the following new requests for consideration. 
 

3. Automated License Plate Readers for Parking Control – the Department, with the support 
of the city administration is seeking to purchase an ALRP system to be utilized by Parking 
Control Officers.  When implemented, the ALPR system could drastically change how the 
city issues permits for overnight parking, and if successful may even eliminate the need to 
display a physical permit.  It is anticipated that the ALPR program would increase the 
efficiency of the Parking Control Officers and allow them to cover greater portions of the 
city on a daily basis.  The five year cost of this request is $116,439. 

4. Microfilm Machine – the Department still maintains old records on a microfilm system, and 
the current microfilm machine is at end of life, and the manufacturer is no longer able to 
support repairs.  The Department is requesting to purchase a new microfilm machine to 
assist in reading old reports.  The total cost of this request is $14,055, over five years, with 
approximately $10,855 of that amount occurring in year one. 

 
In past years, the PFC has approved the below request, however, it was not funded by the Capital 
Improvement Committee.  This request is being renewed this year. 
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5. Axon Fleet – the in squad camera system is nearing end of life and is cost prohibitive to 

continue to repair.  In addition, the current vendor is unable to successfully repair some 
issues as the technology in use is quite old.  The total cost of this request is $342,805 over 
five years. 
 

All capital requests are evaluated by the city’s Capital Improvement Committee, which held 
meetings in August of 2021.  The Capital Improvement Committee, when evaluating all requests in 
the city, may not fund these requests, or they may delay the year of implementation.  
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FIRE 

 
  

Fire Prevention Bureau 
1 Deputy Chief 
1 Lieutenant 

(2 FTE) 

Police & Fire Commission 
 

Fire Chief (1 FTE) 
1 Administrative Support 

Specialist (1 FTE) 

Operations Division 1 
Assistant Chief (1 FTE) 

Platoon A 
1 Battalion Chief 
3 Fire Captains 
3 Fire Lieutenants 
4 Equipment Operators 
19 Firefighters 

(30 FTE) 

Platoon B 
1 Battalion Chief 
3 Fire Captains 
3 Fire Lieutenants 
4 Equipment Operators 
19 Firefighters 

(30 FTE) 

Platoon C 
1 Battalion Chief 
3 Fire Captains 
3 Fire Lieutenants 
4 Equipment Operators 
18 Firefighters 

(30 FTE) 

Training Bureau 
1 Deputy Chief 
1 Lieutenant 

         (2 FTE) 

EMS Bureau 
1 Deputy Chief 

                  (1 FTE) 

Community Risk Reduction 
Division & Support Services 

1 Assistant Chief (1 FTE) 

Fleet 
Manager 
 (1 FTE) 

Platoon A 
1 24-Hour Fire 
Inspector 

(1 FTE) 

Platoon B 
1 24-Hour Fire 
Inspector 

(1 FTE) 

Platoon C 
1 24-Hour Fire 
Inspector 

(1 FTE) 

MIH Program 
1 Deputy Chief 

(1 FTE) 

Platoon A 
1 24-Hour MIH 
Provider 

(1 FTE) 

Platoon B 
1 24-Hour MIH 
Provider 

(1 FTE) 

Platoon C 
1 24-Hour MIH 
Provider  
(grant funded) 

(1 FTE) 

Total Sworn Positions: 105 
Total Non-Sworn Positions: 2 

 

Change(s) from 2021 – 
x One 24 hour MIH Provider Grant Funded 

Reduction of 0 Position(s) 

Admin 
1 8-Hour MIH 
Provider 

(1 FTE) 
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Fire Department  

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

Fire Chief 1 1 
100-2201-
522.11-01 

Y 

Assistant Chief 2 2 
100-2201-
522.11-01 

Y 

Deputy Chief 4 4 
100-2201-
522.11-01 

Y 

Battalion Chief 3 3 
100-2201-
522.11-01 

Y 

Captain 9 9 
100-2201-
522.11-01 

Y 

Lieutenant 14 14 
100-2201-
522.11-01 

Y 

Equipment Operator 12 12 
100-2201-
522.11-01 

Y 

Firefighter 60 60 
100-2201-
522.11-01 

Y 

Administrative Assistant 1 1 
100-2201-
522.11-01 

Y 

Fleet Manager 1 1 
100-2201-
522.11-01 

Y 

 
Total 105 105 

 
 

New Positions Vacancies 

none We have continued to run with three open 
positions for the past several years and we 
can do the same in 2022. 
 

Eliminated Positions 

none 
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West Allis Fire Department

2020 Performance Assessment

Division Bureau
Reporting 

Period
Obj. Performance Measures and Outcomes Goal Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2019 2018

Gain early control of emergency incidents by providing 

rapid response

1 Provide timely response to emergency incidents

OPS EMS Monthly 1a
First arriving unit to a critical EMS alarm arrives on scene 

within 5-minutes of dispatch 75% of the time D and E
>= 75% 73% 80% 84% 81% 79% 82% 83% 82% 85% 85% 84% 91% 92% 79% 79%

OPS EMS Monthly 1b
Effective response force arrives within 9-minutes of call 

90% of the time D and E
>= 90% 88% 92% 94% 92% 92% 91% 94% 94% 92% 91% 90% 92% 92% 89% 83%

OPS OPS Monthly 1c
Call processing time is less than 75-seconds (baseline) 

90% of the time for all fire/ES responses.
>=90% 100% 91% 91% 95% 96% 93% 94% 94% 94% 90% 96% 90% 93% 91% 91%

OPS EMS Monthly 1d
Call processing time is less than 120 seconds for all Echo 

level calls
>=90% 100% 90% 96% 85% 100% 91% 92% 100% 92% 92% 93% 97% 94% 91% N/A

OPS EMS Monthly 1e Limit non-compliant EMD dispatching <=15% 10% 17% 13% 22% 20% 9% 8% 13% 10% 14% 12% 13% 20% 31%

OPS OPS Monthly 1f
First arriving unit to a fire/ES alarm arrives on scene within 

5-minutes 20-seconds of dispatch 75% of the time.
>= 75% 80% 74% 80% 80% 76% 68% 78% 78% 71% 91% 81% 89% 79% 73% 73%

OPS OPS Monthly 1g
Effective response force to structure fires arrives on scene 

within  10-minutes 20-seconds of call, 90% of the time
>= 90% 0% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 60% 100% 100% 100% 90% 87% 90%

2
Provide responders who are trained and certified to 

appropriate levels

OPS T&S
Monthly 

(cumulative)
2a

Assure that line personnel attend critical training (70% of 

line personnel attend)
>= 70% 69% 77% 73% 70% 70% 88% 75% 80% 84% 76% 94.0% 95.0% 91.0%

OPS T&S
Monthly 

(cumulative)
2b

Provide biennial performance-based driver/operator training 

for line personnel (70% of line personnel attending)
>= 70% 100% 100%

OPS EMS Quarterly 2c Limit scene time to <15-minutes for STEMI patients >=95% 60% 33% 86% 56% 59% 43% N/A

OPS EMS Monthly 2d Limit scene time to <15-minutes for CVA patients >=75% 82% 63% 70% 57% 91% 70% 80% 86% 50% 90% 100% 83% 77% 72% N/A

3 Maximize resuscitation rates for cardiac arrest victims

CRR CRR Monthly 3a Increase number of Pulsepoint followers by 25 per month >= 25 2820 2883 3011 3078 3142 3284 3378 3451 3486 3556 3633 3692 923 933 242

OPS EMS Monthly 3b
Achieve return of spontaneous circulation in victims of non-

traumatic cardiac arrest
>= 50% 43% 29% 42% 60% 53% 20% 38% 60% 25% 33% 13% 27% 38% 43% 33%

OPS EMS Annually 3c
Out of hospital survivability for cardiac arrest based on 

Utstein Style data
>= 50% 38% 38% 14%

CRR CRR Monthly 3d
Increase number of Pulsepoint followers with CPR alerts 

enabled by 25 per month
>= 25 1722 1745 1789 1788 1782 1808 1832 1846 1834 1858 1884 1905 197 442 82

CRR CRR Monthly
Limit the number of drug overdoses to 18 per month (216 

annually).
>=20 16 15 21 20 29 18 22 20 8 7 7 14 197 213 232

CRR CRR Monthly
Limit the number of overdose fatalities to 4 per month (48 

annually).
>=4 2 7 1 8 2 5 4 4 5 2 1 2 43 53 50

Minimize property damage from fires

4 Provide rapid fire control

OPS OPS
Monthly 

(cumulative)
4a

Bring structure fires under control within 10 minutes of 

arrival of first-arriving unit capable of fire suppression.
>= 90% 50% 0% 0% 100% 100% 88% 100% 100% 80% 100% 100% 50% 75% 80% 84%

OPS OPS
Monthly 

(cumulative)
4b Limit fire spread to the room of origin 70% of the time >= 70% 50% 0% 0% 100% 100% 88% 100% 100% 60% 100% 100% 100% 80% 91% 84%

OPS T&S
Monthly 

(cumulative)
4c

Company officers perform pre-fire plans in their first due 

response area, integrating information into RMS.  Each 

station commander completes three pre-plans per year.

>= 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.16 2.33 2.20

5 Ensure timely notification of occupants

CRR FPB Monthly 5a
Install smoke and CO detectors in at least 225 homes 

annually
>=19/mo 9 9 2 1 1 7 7 7 8 7 5 5 68 248 154

Minimize direct and indirect losses from fires

6 Limit the number & severity of fires

CRR CRR Annually 6a
Limit the number of fire incidents to fewer than 5.00 per 

1,000 population
< 5.00 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.10 0.27 0.23 0.17 0.22 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.17 1.70 1.73 1.33

OPS OPS
Monthly 

(cumulative)
6b Limit fire loss to under $20,000 per residential structure fire < $20,000 $60,000 $16,230 $50,000 $70,000 $2,960 $25,301 $2,850 $1,250 $12,750 $8,000 $5,500 $383 $14,863 $15,162 $18,740

7 Limit fire-related injuries and fatalities

OPS OPS
Annually 

(cumulative)
7a

Limit community fire deaths to 1 per year on a 5-year 

average
<= 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20

Minimize the effects of injuries and illnesses at emergencies

Fire Deaths by Year: 2016=0 / 2017=0 / 2018=0 / 2019=0 / 2020=0
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West Allis Fire Department

2020 Performance Assessment

Division Bureau
Reporting 

Period
Obj. Performance Measures and Outcomes Goal Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2019 2018

OPS OPS
Annually 

(cumulative)
7b

Limit civilian injuries to a rate of 4 per year on a 5-year 

average
<= 4.00 4.80 4.80 4.80 6.00

8 Assure effective and timely fire prevention inspections 

CRR FPB Monthly 8a
Annually inspect all commercial buildings & 3-family or 

greater residential units 
100% 143% 167% 91% 60% 127% 91% 99% 110% 112% 98% 69% 56% 101.9% 108.3% 102.7%

CRR FPB
Monthly 

(cumulative)
8b

Verify compliance or citation with violations within 3-months 

of written notice
85% 96% 99% 98% 97% 98% 99% 99% 100% 98% 98% 98% 99% 98.3% 96.7% 96.7%

9 Perform timely and useful fire investigations

CRR FPB Monthly 9a FIRE INVESTIGATION >= 4 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11.00 10.50 9.50

CRR FPB Monthly 9b
Assure that police arson investigators work with FD 

investigators on all suspicious fires
100% N/A N/A 100% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

CRR FPB Monthly 9c Investigate all fires resulting in $500 or greater loss 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

10 Provide cost-effective services

ADM ADM
Monthly 

(cumulative)
10a Annual expenses do not exceed budget (8.3%/mo) 8.3% 0.0%

OPS EMS Monthly 10b Maintain GY modifier score equal to or greater than >=95% >=95% 97% 96% 96% 94% 95% 95% 97% 96% 90% 93% 96% 97% 95% 95% N/A

11 Reduce demand for non-emergent EMS delivery

CRR MIH Monthly 11a Limit number of patients in the high utilizer's group (HUG) 8 5 4 5 5 3 4 3 2 6 8 7 1 7 6 7

CRR MIH Monthly 11b Limit number of requests for EMS generated by HUG 35 24 18 25 24 9 17 12 8 28 32 34 7 20 30 32

12

CRR FPB Annual 12a
Offer Survive Alive fire safety to all 1st and 4th grade-level 

classes
>= 90% 100% 100% 100% 100%

13 Provide general fire safety education programs 

CRR FPB Annually 13a
Provide fire prevention program for all public and parochial 

grade schools at least once per year
100% 100% 100% 100%

14 Provide CPR instruction

CRR CRR Monthly 14a
Provide hands-only CPR and AED training for at least 3500 

people annually
>=292/mo 425 70 25 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 10 0 534 4,326 N/A

15 Provide community-wide fire and safety education 

CRR FPB Monthly 15a
Provide fire and safety education program for at least 6500 

people annually
>=542/mo 475 300 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 2,151 0 0 2,932 6,033 5,473

CRR MIH Monthly 15b
Establish contact with the previous month's 20 highest 

utilizers of the EMS system
>=50% 84% 60% 75% 0% 20% 30% 50% 100% 100% 80% 88% 57% 62% 67% 100%

CRR MIH Monthly 15c

Establish contact with the previous month’s Substance Use 

Disorder patients of the EMS system greater than 50%of 

the time. 

>=50% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 79% 57% 70% 85% 31% 64% N/A N/A

CRR MIH Monthly 15d
Ensure that 25% the previous month’s contacted SUD 

patients are enrolled in recovery services
>=25% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 47% 36% 71% 50% 67% 54% N/A N/A

Limit liability through risk management

16 Maintain WAFD Accredited Agency Status

OPS OPS July 16a Submit Annual Compliance Reports every July July 100% 100%

17
Maintain current Department Policies, Procedures and 

Operating Guidelines

CRR CRR
Monthly 

(cumulative)
17a Review 1/2 of all policies annually 50% 20% 40% 10% 20% 90% 50% 50%

OPS OPS
Monthly 

(cumulative)
17b Review 1/2 of all guidelines annually 50% 0% 40% 10% 0% 50% 52% 50%

18 Minimize employee workplace injuries

OPS OPS
Monthly 

(cumulative)
18a Limit fire ground injury rate to 3.0 per 100 fires <= 3.00 1 0 1 1 7 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 8.30 1.33 7.10

OPS OPS
Monthly 

(cumulative)
18b Limit EMS-related injuries to 2.0 per 1000 EMS alarms <= 2.00 1 2 1 3 3 0 1 0 0 2 1 2 2.08 1.21 1.73

OPS OPS
Monthly 

(cumulative)
18c Limit overall workplace injury rate to 6 per 100 employees <= 5 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 2 8.82 2.86 6.42

Complete

Injuries by Year: 2016=4 / 2017=8 / 2018=2 / 2019=6 / 2020=4

Provide cost-effective, efficient delivery of emergency services

Provide public safety education programs to minimize community risk

Provide Survive Alive fire safety to elementary school students 
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BUILDING INSPECTION AND NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES 

 

City Administrator Mayor 
Common Council 

Safety & Development Committee 

Director of Building Inspection and 
Neighborhood Services (1 FTE) 

 1 Office Services Supervisor  
(.95 FTE/.05 CDBG) 

 1 Administrative Support 
Assistant (.75 FTE/.25 CDBG) 

(2.00 FTE) 

 Neighborhood Services 
Supervisor 

(.95 FTE/.05 CDBG) 
(1 FTE) 

6 Commercial Construction Inspectors 
(2 Building, 2 Electrical, 1 Plumbing, 1 

Plan Reviewer) 
(6.0 FTE) 

2 Neighborhood Services 
Inspector 

(.30 FTE/1.70 CDBG) 
(2.00 FTE) 

CITY FUNDED FTES: 9.95 
OTHER FUNDING SOURCES FTES: 2.05 

Total 
12.0  

Changes from 2021 – 
x Changed Neighborhood Services Inspectors from 0.2 FTE to 0.3 

FTE with the balance covered by General Funds. 
x Eliminated (1) building inspector position through retirement 

program.  
x Move Administrative Support Assistant to Customer Service 

Center 
Reduction of 2 Positions 
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Building Inspection and Neighborhood Services  

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

Director 1 1 General Fund Y 

Neighborhood Services 
Supervisor 

1 1 
0.95 General 
Fund/ 0.05 

CDBG 
Y 

BINS Office Supervisor 1 1 
0.95 General 
Fund / 0.05 

CDBG 
Y 

Administrative Support 
Assistant 

2 1 
1.75 General 
Fund/ 0.25 

CDBG 
Y 

Commercial Construction 
Inspector 

6 6 General Fund Y 

Neighborhood Services 
Inspector 

2 2 
0.20 General 
Fund/ 1.80 

CDBG 
Y 

 
Total 13 13 

 

New Positions Vacancies 

N/A N/A 

 

Eliminated Positions 

2.5 positions were eliminated in 2021; move one administrative support assistant to 
CSC 

 

Achievements  
x Continued to provide inspection services digitally and socially distanced whenever 

possible.  Adjusted to remote working for most BINS staff. 
x As we worked to develop another software program we did streamline many internal 

processes in anticipation of converting them to a digital workflow process. 
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x BINS staff hosted two Lunch and Learn events for City staff, a webinar for Building 
Safety Month for the general public, and a live presentation at the NARI Spring Home 
Remodeling Show for attendees. 

x Was able to get May declared Building Safety Month in West Allis. 
x In 2020, we performed 19,290 inspections for 2,990 permits and generated just over 

$895,000 in permit fee revenue.  The reported value of construction for the permits 
generated was over $83,000,000, which was the second highest total ever in West 
Allis.  We also welcomed 193 new businesses to West Allis, which was our largest 
total since 2017. 

x In 2020, we completed a CDBG Inspection area around the Farmers Market and new 
development in that area.  Out of the 674 properties in the targeted area, 595 of them 
had new code violations.  We also added 22 new properties to our nuisance 
abandoned property list in 2020 in low to moderate income areas. 

x NARI awarded us with the Bill Bobrowitz Image Award for our work to improve 
relationships with them.  See the “2021 Innovation” section for more details on what 
we did to earn this award. 

 

2021 Innovations 
x Our 2021 Innovations are all tied to the online permitting and plan review software 

solution.  This will create a unique user experience for our customers that will allow 
them to apply, pay for and receive their permits, schedule inspections and get real 
time results all without a visit or call to City Hall.   

x A Lean project is underway to improve the residential plan review process, with 
expected results in early 2022.  We are collecting data now on what the initial fail rate 
for plan submittals is, and what are the most common errors that applicants are 
making on their plans, so we can develop solutions to better get accurate information 
upfront on the initial submittal. 

x We have been coordinating with NARI Milwaukee on many programs to better our 
relationships with contractors in the area.  This includes doing seminars for their 
contractors on how to better communicate with inspectors, judging youth construction 
contests together, and doing joint training.  This has shown a huge increase in 
communication and respect between staff and area contractors, to where I have not 
heard a valid complaint about field inspection staff by a contractor in probably over a 
year now.   

 

Activities Supporting 2022 Priorities  
Economic Recovery, Quality of Life; Sustainability; Innovation and Improved Service Delivery 

x Once again, our priorities will center on being able to find an online permitting and 
plan review software solution.  This will enable us to streamline all of the plan review 
and permitting processes in the City and provide better customer service. 

x The CDBG inspection area will be developed to improve neighborhoods and quality of 
life for residents. 
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 
�  

Advisory Committees 
x Community Development Authority 
x Economic Development Loan Task Force 
x Downtown Business Improvement District 
x Tax Increment Joint Review Board 
x First-Ring Economic Development 

Enterprise, Inc. (FIRE) 

Development Project 
Manager 
(1 FTE) 

(City .37 FTE, Other .63 FTE) 

Development  
Executive Director 

(1 FTE) 
(City.22 FTE, Other .78 FTE) 

 

Mayor 
Common Council 

Administration & Finance  
Safety & Development 

Committee  

City Administrator 

Change(s) from 2021 – 
x Elimination of .75 Administrative Support Assistant 

 
Reduction of 0.75 Position(s) 

CITY FUNDED FTES: 1.75 
OTHER FUNDING: 2.0  

TOTAL FTES: 3.75 

Intern 

.75 Administrative Support 
Specialist 
(.75 FTE) 

(City .44 FTE, Other .32 FTE) 

 

Economic Development 
Consultants 

(Contracted – CDBG/FIRE 
Funds) 

Economic Development 
Specialist 

1 FTE 
(City .72 FTE, Other .28 FTE) 
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Attraction of new developments or businesses that 
grow the community and enhance the City’s tax 
base 
 

5 4 10 

Satisfaction of business community with operating 
in West Allis 

Unknown 83% 85% 

 

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

Economic 
Development 

Executive Director 
1 1 FT  

10% CDBG; 22% Economic 
Development;31% TIF  

27% Economic Development Fund  
Yes  

Development 
Project Manager 

1 1 FT  
10% CDBG;37% Economic 

Development;25% TIF  
28% Economic Development FIRE   

Yes  

Economic 
Development 

Specialist  
1 

1 FT 20% CDBG;50% CDBG 
22% Planning;8% TIF  

Yes 

Administrative 
Assistant 

1.5 .5 PT 

10% CDBG;13% Economic 
Development;.45% Planning 

12% TIF;20% Economic 
Development FIRE    

Yes 

 
Total  3.5 

 
 

New Positions Vacancies 

None at this time  None at this time  

 

Eliminated Positions 

Admin Assistant retirement 12/3/21 
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Achievements  
x Completed City’s first comprehensive business feedback survey with a 3% response rate 

(higher than past business outreach efforts). Revealed 75% of businesses feel “West Allis is 
an excellent place to do business” and 83% are “very or somewhat satisfied” conducting 
business in West Allis.  

x Aided post-pandemic economic recovery and supported businesses’ hiring challenges by 
collaborating with MATC to host Hospitality Connect Job Fair in July 2021 with nearly 20 
restaurant/hotel employers in attendance; second job fair in planning stages for fall 2021. 

x With Communications, maintained online resource page of coronavirus aid for businesses at 
www.westalliswi.gov/businessresources.  

x Reconnected with West Allis Downtown to assess downtown needs post-COVID and better 
facilitate city-BID communications regarding prospective businesses, vacant properties, and 
façade improvement opportunities.  

x Technical assistance – provided key assistance to Pete’s Pops in locating within a West Allis 
neighborhood and helped through gaining occupancy.  Also, connected Kegel’s to a historic 
property grant of $40,000     

x $800,000 in Business Loans utilizing City Incentive Programs: 
o Flour Girl & Flame   - Sourced location for them, connected them to property owner.  

Provided $50,000 Forgivable Loan, Leveraged $50,000 from Flour Girl. Targeted type of 
user in National Avenue Corridor.  

o Perspective Brewery - Recruited them after a zoning inquiry was received from them.  
Worked thru pandemic financing obstacles. Provided technical assistance, helped put 
their bank package together business plan and projections together.  Connected them 
to 25 potential lenders and facilitated proactive, constant communication throughout 
process.  Leveraged a $600,000 private investment via our technical support and 
$100,000 in CDBG loans. 

o Ope Brewery – Recruited following inquiry from a realtor.  Worked thru pandemic 
financing obstacles. Provided technical assistance, helped put their bank package, 
business plan and projections together.  Connected them to 25 potential lenders. 
Provided proactive and regular communications throughout process. Leveraged over $2 
million in private investment for a targeted use via our technical support and $300,000 in 
CDBG loans. 

o The Reunion – closed on the loan supporting the investment in 6610 W. Greenfield 
Avenue in 2020 but added a $100,000 CDBG loan to assist with the project build out  

o GG 003 LLC Committed over $250,000 to GG 003 LLC for the construction of a $4 
million new dental/medical office at 7020 W. National Avenue  

o West Allis Community Childcare – 6800 W. Greenfield Avenue - $100,000 TIF loan to 
assist expanding and relocating daycare.  

o Double B’s BBQ – Assisted with the expansion by providing technical assistance and 
$50,000 Instore Loan – repositioned a downtown property into a destination restaurant  

x Provided 10 Loan Deferments to small businesses during Covid 
x Administered over $1,000,000 in CDBG Covid Funds 

o Over 50 individual Grants to small businesses to deal with the economic impacts of 
COVID 

x Redevelopment Successes 
o TIF #15 Mandel Six Points Farmers Market  

� NoNa – The West Apartments – Public/Private partnership 
x TIF Received $3.7 million from Mandel Group in 2021 due to success of 

NoNa 
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� SoNa – SoNa Lofts and Makers Row – Near agreement with developer on 
partnership for next phase, $23 million mixed-use development 

� $3.3 NPV of TIF assistance to leverage $20 million private  
o TIF #16 Allis Yards Redevelopment 

� Received approval of a $4 million guarantee to assist on the Home 2 Suites Hotel 
� Leverages $20 million in private investment 
� Provides a major amenity to adjacent major office complexes and Downtown 

West Allis 
� Hosted neighborhood meetings to assist with Park planning and utilized ZOOM 

to gain public engagement 
� Utilized special assessment for streetscape improvements  

o TIF #14 68th and National Ave. 
� Connecting Ope Brewery to a CDA owned property, former Perfect Screw 

Manufacturing property, creating a destination user and transforming a former 
manufacturing property by leveraging a major investment.  Team worked to 
attract over $1.1 in financing and $500,000 equity to the project.   

� Signed WITICO to a letter of intent for 6771 W. National Avenue  
o TIF #17 Lincoln West Corridor 

� Holiday Inn Express opened in 2021 
x The Developer requested over $600,000 in assistance 
x Got approval to waive 2 years of assessed value guaranty penalty, due to 

impact of pandemic (Occupancy %’s) on the Assessed Value of the Hotel 
o TIF #18 Chr. Hansen Manufacturing Facility Expansion 

� Expansion has remained on schedule despite pandemic challenges 
x FUTURE REDEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES 

o Motorcastings Property – Along S. 65 St. - North of W. Greenfield Ave., potential future 
TIF District 

� Advanced Manufacturing User purchasing southern 2 acres of the property 
x Provided technical assistance to Waterclock Engineering, connected them 

to lenders 
� Meeting with Developers to create interest in the northern 6 acres of the property 

x Utilizing the Residential Market Study to show demand (Completed in 
2021)  

o S. 92nd St.  and W. Lincoln Ave. - Former St. Aloysius property – Potential Future TIF 
District 

� Working with Cardinal Capital on potential multi-family redevelopment 
o HWY 100 Northern Gateway – Potential Future TIF 

� Working with realtors and developers to share the vision created in the HWY 100 
Corridor Plan  

� Working with developers to explore 102nd and Lincoln and 102nd and National for 
redevelopment for new fitness center with medical uses  

x Burnham Pointe Neighborhood 
o Burnham Pointe Pocket Park under construction 

� Vision for the park was created by the neighborhood 
� Multiple virtual engagement meetings with neighborhood set the vision for the 

improvements within the park 
� Re-engaged businesses face to face, discussed needs 
� Re-engaged residential neighborhood, door to door 

o Intersection traffic calming measures implemented at 60th and Burnham 
o Worked thru 3 options and chose the most cost effective, malleable option 
o Utilized planters to limit the width of the intersection which slows down traffic 
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� This was the #1 concern from the neighborhood based on a 2019 Survey we 
conducted 

o Had the neighborhood adopt planters as part of a continuous effort to increase 
engagement and to create a sense of neighborhood ownership/empowerment 

� All planters adopted 
o  Partnering with Artscape to target this area for the next round of murals, in Fall of 2021 
o Engaging with a potential influential business owner to do a Pilot Economic 

Development project in hopes that it could lead to an incentive program similar to the 
National Avenue Economic Development Program 

x Spoke at a WEDA Academy about public-private partnerships to assist businesses  
x Engaged in discussions on process improvement and reviewing codes to help the value 

proposition of investing and opening a business in West Allis. 
 

2021 Innovations 
x Collaboration with MATC, Employ Milwaukee, and Lutheran Social Services to leverage 

feedback from 2021 Business Survey to host public job fairs. Collaborate with Communications 
to promote to employers/job seekers via print, social media, and e-newsletters.  

x Expanded use of Monday.com to include Sign Up form for business outreach. Leveraged CRM 
to send emails to business contacts to promote grants and aid during COVID. Amassed 199 
contacts and maintained high open rate of 39.8%. 

x Implemented Outlook integrations within Monday.com CRM to streamline prospect tracking 
and automate project updates 

x Built content on development subsite. Expected launch: August 2021. Will provide easier-to-
navigate information and resources for new businesses with strong call to action to meet with 
development staff to build connection to city.  

x Began composition of Economic Development Strategy document to guide future activities (in 
progress at time of budget expected finalization/approval by end of 2021) 

x Continued efforts to utilize Sharepoint for team projects and provided a excel document 
highlighting action steps on development projects 

x Focus on training of new staff and to increase role as a resource for community businesses  
 
 

 

Activities Supporting 2022 Priorities  
Economic Recovery, Quality of Life; Sustainability; Innovation and Improved Service Delivery 

x Positive Business Environment. Repeat annual business feedback survey with goal of 6% or 
higher response rate and 85% or higher positive feedback score  

x Proactive Outreach. Further expand integrations within Monday.com CRM to Mailchimp.com 
marketing automation tool to faciliate easier, more consistent outreach to businesses 

x Process Improvement. Leveraging feedback from 2021 business feedback survey, 
collaborate with Planning/Zoning, BINS, Fire, and Health to improve permitting processes and 
identify areas for adjustment to support pro-business activities  

x Seeking Grants/Resources. Provide federal grant training to key staff to support aggressive 
grant application strategy in 2022 to secure funds to support placemaking and economic 
recovery priorities  

x Workforce/Talent.  Continue active partnership with MATC/UW Extension to identify outreach 
opportunities within the community to connect employers with local talent and reduce local 
unemployment rate 
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Zoning 
Administrator and 

City Process 
Liaison 

1 FTE 
(City) 

Housing Navigator  
(Section 8  

1.0 FTE-(Other) 

Change(s) from 2021 – 
x None 

Reduction of 0.0 Position(s) 
 

CITY FUNDED FTEs: 4.85 
OTHER FUNDED FTEs: 4.65  

Total: 9.5  

Admin. Support Assistant 
(Section 8) 

0.5 FTE 
(City .05 FTE, Other .45 FTE) 

FSS Coordinator 
(Contracted) 

City Administrator 
Common Council 

Safety and Development 
Committee 

Mayor 

Advisory Committee 
Community Development Block 
Grant Committee 
Historical Society 
Plan Commission 
Board of Appeals 
Downtown Business Improvement 
District  

Manager of Planning 
and Zoning  

1 FTE 

Planner 
1 FTE 
(City) 

Planner/Lead 
Planner 

1 FTE 
(City) 

Community Development 
Senior Planner 

1 FTE 
(Other) 

 

Neighborhood 
Services 
Specialist 

1 FTE  
(City .80; 
Other.20) 

Housing 
Rehabilitation 

Specialist 
1 FTE 
(Other) 

 

Administrative Support 
(Economic Development, 

Clerk and BINS Staff) 

Intern

Housing 
Coordinator 

(Section 8) 
 1.0 FTE-(Other) 
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PLANNING AND ZONING 

2022 Business Plan  

Department Mission: Provide professional Planning, Land Use and Community Development 
services to the general public, existing and prospective business owners, entrepreneurs, real estate 
developers, other governmental entities and organizations. Implements the City’s Comprehensive 
Plan in alignment with the City’s strategic vision through effective long and short-range planning in 
support of a diverse, equitable and inclusive living and work environment for the residents and 
business of the City of West Allis. 

Services Provided: 

1. Preserve and implement the City’s Comprehensive Plan in alignment with the City’s Strategic 
vision. 

2. Administer the Zoning ordinance, perform and optimize City process liaison duties to gain 
customer confidence and predictability with existing and new business prospects business 
occupancy and planning applications. Goal = permit/open for business. 

3. Administer and promote our City; its ideal location and progressive image as the preferred 
destination of choice through effective site, landscaping, architectural and signage reviews and 
enforcement in alignment with an updated zoning and sign ordinance.  

4. Champions of complete streets, inclusive and engaged neighborhoods, parks and 
implementation of ordinances and other place making initiatives and special projects 
supportive of our City’s health/wellness, recreational and economic development goals. 

5. Administration of Community Development initiatives including Community Development Block Grant 

(CDBG), and housing funds to assist low to moderate income and elderly residents of the City of 
West Allis through programs and projects that improve livability, quality of life, safety and 
environment of our family neighborhoods. 

6. Support the creation of new neighborhood associations as well as assist organization growth 
of existing 
associations.  
 

Planning and Zoning Key Performance Measures 2020 Actual 
2021 

Projected 
2022 Planned 

Utilize the adopted Complete Street Policy to 
implement CIP project within new policy adopted 
by Council – number of projects implemented 

1 1 3 

Update the City’s zoning code n/a 1** 1 

Rezoning properties toward land use 
recommendations of the 2040 Comp Plan and 
Hwy 100 study  

5 10 30  

Comprehensive Plan review and update 0 1 1 
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Update the business guide to complement the 

City’s new online (virtual city hall) platform 

0 1** 1 

Zoning Administration number of business 
occupancy permits 

200 150 200 

Zoning enforcement/compliance - number of 
cases 

95 50 50 

Staff support to Plan Commission and Common 
Council (SUP, SLA, ORD, CSM, PDD, SIGN) 
number of project reviews 

130 100 130 

Community Development Key Performance Measures 2020 Actual 
2021 

Projected 
2022 Planned 

Support the creation of two new neighborhood 
associations as well as two FOCUS grants and 
support services 

3*** 5 4 

Maintain a “Standard High Performing” HUD 
rating assessment of all programs 
 

High 
Performing 

High 
Performing 

High Performing 

Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) - Increase 
participation by adding an additional 10 low to 
moderate income families 

503 510 520 

Family Self Sufficiency (FSS) - Assist 20 
individuals to become self-sufficient  

0 5 20 

** in 2021 Planning started the process 

*** in 2020 creation of a new Neighborhood Association and grants awarded two other existing associations  

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding Source Benefited (Y/N) 

Planning and Zoning 
Office 

    

Manager of Planning and 
Zoning 

1 1 FTE 
99% Planning 

1% CD  
Yes  

Zoning Administrator and 
City process Liaison 

1 
1 FTE 

 
100% Planning  

 
Yes 

Lead Planner (Planner 
underfill)  

1 1FTE  100% Planning  Yes 

Planner 
 

1 1FTE 
100% Planning 

  
Yes 

Intern (unfilled) Yes temp Not funded 2022 No 

P&Z/Housing Office     

CD Senior Planner 1 1FTE 

85% CD 
10% Voucher 
5% Planning 

 

Yes 
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Housing Coordinator 1 1FTE 
100% Voucher 

 
Yes 

Housing Rehabilitation 
Specialist 

1 1FTE 

30% Voucher 
29% CD 

22% Rehab 
14% HOME 

5% TIF 

Yes 

Neighborhood Specialist 1 1FTE 
80% Planning 

20% CD 
Yes 

Housing Navigator 1 1FTE 100% Voucher Yes 

Administrative Support 
Assistant 

1 0.5 FTE 

35% Planning 
25% FIRE 
18% CD 
12% TIF 
10% ED 

Yes 

 
Total 9.5 9.5 

 
 

New Positions Vacancies 

 CD Senior Planner (hiring) 
Neighborhood Specialist (hiring) 
Lead Planner (underfill w/ Planner - hiring) 

 

Eliminated Positions 

Admin Assistant retirement 12/3/21 (position shared with Economic Development) 

 

Achievements  
1. Complete Streets Policy - collaboration with City Engineering, Public Works, City 

Administrator and elected toward the adoption of a Complete Street policy R-2021-0342 
adopted 6/1/21.  

a. Prior to adoption complete street concepts were utilized to incorporated into the 
three (3) phases of National Avenue reconstruction, the 2023 Beloit Road 
reconstruction and S. 70 St. corridor connectivity improvements for Allis Yards.   

b. Implemented an Active Street program along the Root River Parkway in cooperation 
with Milwaukee County in 2020. The initiative was prepared again for 
implementation in 2021. Outreach efforts were conducted but the initiative didn’t 
mature due to abutting property owner concerns.  

c. Worked with local small businesses to enhance outdoor extensions as destinations 
(example: Kegels Public Table improvements to S. 59th Street, Station 6 Grill 
Station, Bake Sale, Paulies Pub) 

2. 2040 Comprehensive plan update: O-2021-0021 adopted 2/17/21. 
The plan reflects the long-term priorities of West Allis citizens, identifies short-term action 
items, and creates a space where decision-makers can turn for guidance and consistency.   

3. Updates to the City’s zoning code and/or official map:  
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a. Municode template and preliminary content developed (table of permitted and 
conditional uses)  
Staff continuing toward developing content, graphics and a user-friendly code. 

b. Implemented M-1/M-2 (light and heavy industrial code and districts) with use 
standards in 2020-21 

c. Completed the first phase of Hwy. 100 rezoning’s within the north gateway area of 
Hwy 100. Rezoning is intended to align with the land use recommendations of the 
2040 Comp plan. 

d. Proactively rezoned S. 76 and Hicks property and former Motor Castings property to 
avoid incompatible heavy manufacturing use. 

4. Planning technical review services/Site, Landscaping and Architectural notable reviews:  
a. Festival Foods special use and site, landscaping and architectural plans reviewed 

and approved. Curb appeal added - staff recommendations led to enhanced 
architectural improvements to prototypical design, additional landscaping, pedestrian 
connections and signage value added as approved by Plan Commission.  

b. Feasibility of an entertainment concept explored for the Hwy. 100 north gateway.  
c. Burnham Pointe (60 & Burnham St) - conducted neighborhood planning meeting and 

coordinated bidding for intersection and park improvements. Street intersection 
improvements complete and park improvements underway. 

d. Processed 200 occupancy review related to zoning administration, 40 special uses, 
100 SLA, 10 CSM, and 40 rezoning reviews. Conducted five public informational 
meetings. Notable project reviews include: 

i. Mandel SoNa (Makers Row and Lofts projects) approved by Plan 
Commission – worked with Mandel and their design team on improving the 
deliverables in advance of the Plan Commission submittal and Common 
Council for approval.  

ii. Allis-Yards virtual neighborhood meetings used to engage neighborhood, 
gather feedback and enhance conceptual plans inclusive of advocating for 
McKinley Park improvements and pedestrian connections, lighting and a S. 
72 St. bike/ped path to the Hank Aaron State Trail. 

iii. Chr Hansen, Ope, Perspective, Reunion, Meinerz Office, Timbers  
5. Housing and Community Development 

i. Hired Admin Support Assistant 
ii. Kiosks activated in City Hall Customer Service Center and the Health 

Department 
iii. Administration of the Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) Program – established 

preferences, marketed and conducted open enrollment in April. Open 

Enrollment Applications:  5,141 – Lottery 800 placed on wait list. 
iv. Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing (VASH) current success rate of 93% 

utilization – HUD goal of 70%. 
v. Virtual Block Grant Committee meeting in March (to review FY 2020 CAPER - 

Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report), August review of 
FY 2021 Subgrantee Agreements and currently soliciting CDBG program 
applications for FY 2022. 

vi. Successful completion of staff training in PIC (Inventory Management/Public 
Housing Information Center), Housing Quality Standards certifications, Lead 
training, Family Self Sufficiency certification, Happy software, HCV Specialist 

vii. Housing web page updates, update to the Admin plan relative to applications, 
waiting list and tenant selection 
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Sign Installation  
7 Maintenance 
Repairer (7 FTE) 

Plumbing/Heating  
HVAC Technician  

(1 FTE) 

Meter Shop 
3 Maint. 
Repairer (3 FTE) 

Street and Sewer 
2 Equip Op Specialist  
1 Maintainer 
2 Equipment Operator 
4 Maintenance 
Repairer  (9 FTE) 

Facilities 
Superintendent 

(1 FTE) 

Inventory  
1 Supply Chain 

Purchasing Manager 
2 Inventory Services 

Specialists  
(3 FTE) 

Carpentry  
2 Tradesperson  
Carpenter (2 FTE) 

Lead Arborist (1 FTE) 

CITY FUNDED FTEs: 100 
WATER FTEs: 20  
25 seasonal, 2 interns 

Director of Public Works 
(1 FTE) 

Electrical 
Maintenance  

Superintendent (1 FTE) 

Mayor 
Common Council 

Board of Public Works 

Facilities and Sign 
Specialist (1FTE) Lead Electrical 

Mechanic (Cert.) 
(1 FTE) 

Fleet Services 
Superintendent 

(1 FTE) 

City Administrator 

Adm. Support 
Spec. (1 FTE) 

Administrative Office  
1 Adm Support Specialist  
1 Adm Support Assistant  

1 Business Process 
Analyst (32 FTE) 

Sanitation & Streets 
Superintendent (1 FTE) 

Lead Equipment 
Mechanic (1 FTE) 

General Operation 
1 Boring Operator 
5 Electrical Mechanic 
2 Maint. Repairer 
1 Utility Locate Tech.  

(89 FTE) 

Forestry & Grounds 
Superintendent (1 FTE) 

1 Sanitation Supervisor 
1 Street & Sewer 
Supervisor (2 FTE) 

2 Truck Driver – Lead   
19 Truck Driver; 1 Yard 
Attendant; 1 Laborer  

(23 FTE) 

6 Equipment 
Mechanic  
1 Fleet Maint. Tech 
(7 FTE) 

Custodial Section 
1 Janitor (1 FTE) 

Assistant Director (1 FTE)  
 

Maintenance Crew 
3 Maintainer 
3 Equipment Operator 
7 Maintenance Repairer 

1 Truck Driver) (14 FTE) 

1 Forestry & Grounds Spec. 
9 Arborists  

1 Laborer (11 FTE) 

2 - Interns 

Change(s) from 2021 
x Reclassify Maintenance Repairer position to Facilities and Sign Specialist 
x Eliminate Assistant Director Electrical and Grounds position  
x Reclassify Painter position to Maintenance Repairer 
x Truck Driver position eliminated through Reduction of Workforce Initiative 
x Accounting Specialist combined above through Reduction of Workforce Initiative 

Reduction of 2 Position(s) 

Water 
Superintendent 

(1 FTE) 

Office 
1 Utility Acct. 
1 Acct Spec. 
1 Adm Support 
Asst. (3 FTE) 

General 
Maintenance 

2 Maintainer  
1 Equipment 
Op. Spec. 
6 Maintenance 
Repairer 
1 Plumber  

(10 FTE) 

Water Division 
Lead Person  

(1 FTE) 

Change(s) from 2022 Department Budget Request – 
x Eliminate Arborist position; move incumbent to Truck Driver position 
x Eliminate Utility Locate Technician; move incumbent to Truck Driver position 
x Eliminate Janitor position 
x Eliminate Administrative Support Assistant in Adm  

Reduction of 4 Position(s) 

Advisory Committee 
Public Beautification 

Committee 

Reservoir 
1 Pumping Station Operator  
1 Asst. Pumping Station Operator  
(2 FTE) 

122 129



130



x Repair, rebuild and maintain all snow and ice control equipment and perform PM 
services on all DPW equipment including plow blades (80), salt spreaders (29) and 
various vehicles. 

x Available to perform 24/7 emergency repair/ recovery for all City equipment. 
 
Forestry Division 
x Tree planting. 
x Tree pruning-citizen service request, young tree training, scheduled block trimming. 
x Tree and stump removal, screening of soil.  
x Grounds maintenance and irrigation: buildings, parks, parking lots, right of ways (trees, 

shrubs, perennials, annuals, and turf); design, plant, prune, divide, fertilize, weed and 
apply herbicides, mulch, and irrigation. 

x Snow and ice removal at buildings, parks, municipal lots and City sidewalks. 
 
Sanitation & Street Division 
x Maintenance and repair of sanitary and storm sewers. 
x Recycling collection, processing and disposal. 
x Service Municipal Yard and Morgan drop off sites. 
x Street sweeping and cleaning. 
x Refuse collection and disposal. 
 
Water Division 
x Meter installation, repair, reading, testing and billing. 
x Water main service maintenance and repair. 
x Hydrant and valve operation, installation, maintenance, flushing, repair and testing. 
x Water tower and reservoir pumping, supply, distribution, testing and treatment, complete 

corrosion control study for DNR. 
x Diggers Hotline emergency and standard service locates. 
x Water service tapping and repair, turn on/ off water service for special requests. 
x Investigate plumbing leaks for residential properties. 
x Cross-connection inspections. 
x Well abandonment permit verification. 
x Investigate water quality complaints. 

 

Key Performance Measures 2020 
Actual 

2021 
Projected 

2022 
Planned 

Department wide - continue implementation of 
AssetWorks (work order system) as staffing, 
resources permit 

80% 90% 100% 
(contingent 
on 
Inventory) 

Department wide - respond to emergency and off-
hour concerns within 60-90 minutes maximum 

99% 99% 99% 
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Key Performance Measures 2020 
Actual 

2021 
Projected 

2022 
Planned 

Administrative Office - based on staffing and 
equipment administer/ direct public works 
operations and activities in an efficient and timely 
manner within the approved budget for the 
department 

-16% below 
budget 

0% over 
approved 
budget 

0% over 
approved 
budget 

Administrative Office - verification of Department’s 
payroll on a daily basis in Novatime and/ or 
AssetWorks verifying amounts 

90% 95% 100% 

Administrative Office - process injury, accident/ 
incident reports in 1-2 days or as soon as 
practical 

95% 95% 100% 

Administrative Office - provide contact/ response 
to all citizens concerns within 24 hours as 
applicable 

99% 99% 99% 

Building & Sign/Inventory - provide proper work 
zone barricading requests, whether standard or 
after-hours, to all divisions and contractors per 
Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices 
(MUTCD) as staffing and barricading availability 
allows 

100% 100% 100% 

Building & Sign/Inventory - crosswalk/ parking lot/ 
bike lane marking and center line pavement 
striping locations as specified by Engineering 
Department 

80% 
(completed 
145 out of 
183) 

80% 
(completed 
96 out of 
152) 

90% 
staffing, 
weather 
and supply 
dependent 

Building & Sign/Inventory - completion of routine 
and requested work orders for maintenance of 
parks, wading pool and playground equipment 
within budget in 1-3 days contingent on staffing 
and material availability 

80% 85% 90% 
 

Building & Sign/Inventory - completion of routine 
and requested works orders for facility 
maintenance and construction requests within 
budget in 2 weeks contingent on staffing and 
material availability, prioritize 

50% 75% 85% 

Building & Sign/Inventory - completion of 
requested work orders for City-wide special 
events (including construction of floats, signage, 
barricades) within budget by date of event and 
material availability, prioritize, contingent on 
staffing 

100% 100% 100% 

Building & Sign/Inventory - evaluate and 
deactivate an additional 10% of total inventory 

824 parts 
deactivated 

906 parts 
deactivated 

1000 parts 
deactivated 
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Key Performance Measures 2020 
Actual 

2021 
Projected 

2022 
Planned 

based on usage, cost and lead time and 
implement Just In Time inventory as needed  

Building & Sign/Inventory - procure stock and 
non-stock items at best price/ value for 
Department within set timeframe given availability 
of item 

75% 80% 85% 

Building & Sign/Inventory - download Material 
Safety Data Sheets for each product received 
within Inventory within 5 days, update and 
manage MSDS records 

100% 100% 100% 

Electrical - maintain annual re-lamping of City 
street lighting 

1494 1825 1809 

Electrical - address street and alley lighting 
concerns on a bi-weekly basis 

Biweekly Biweekly Biweekly 

Electrical - complete work generated by traffic 
control knockdowns within 1-3 work days 
contingent on staffing and traffic control parts 
availability 

3-5 work 
days 
contingent 
on staffing 
and traffic 
control 
parts 
availability 

3-5 work 
days 
contingent 
on staffing 
and traffic 
control 
parts 
availability 

3-5 work 
days 
contingent 
on staffing 
and traffic 
control 
parts 
availability 

Electrical - complete work generated by street 
light knockdowns within 1-3 work days contingent 
on staffing and street light parts availability 

3-5 work 
days 
contingent 
on staffing 
and street 
light parts 
availability 

3-5 work 
days 
contingent 
on staffing 
and street 
light parts 
availability 

3-5 work 
days 
contingent 
on staffing 
and street 
light parts 
availability 

Electrical - respond to all emergency Diggers 
Hotline requests by date indicated as mandated 

3 days 3 days 3 days 

Electrical - respond to damaged cable for traffic 
controls or street lights within 1-3 days 

3-5 days 3-5 days 
(2021 
average 47 
hours) 

3-5 days 

Electrical - complete street lighting conversion of 
high voltage to low voltage for 2 predetermined 
electrical circuits as labor and materials are 
available 

86 poles 
4 circuits 

155 poles 
3 circuits 

146 poles 
2 circuits 

Fleet - evaluate DPW fleet rolling stock condition 
using APWA vehicle condition guide/ AssetWorks 
criteria for approximately 185 vehicles (age, 
repair expense, condition, hours of use, miles) 

15% 30% 50% 
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Key Performance Measures 2020 
Actual 

2021 
Projected 

2022 
Planned 

Fleet - increase annual preventative maintenance 
for 185 rolling stock DPW vehicles and 215 small 
engine devices as staffing allows. 
 
Preventative Maintenance (PM-A) of 100% of 
rolling stock: 
 
(Oil, brake, filter, belt, etc.): 100% of small engine 
equipment 
 
Full Vehicle/ Equipment Maintenance (PM-B) of 
50% of rolling stock:  50% 

 
 
 
 
89% 
 
 
Maintain 
100% 
 
76% 

 
 
 
 
95% 
 
 
Maintain 
100% 
 
85% 

 
 
 
 
100% 
 
 
Maintain 
100% 
 
100% 

Fleet - create parts pick list for standard 
preventative maintenance of DPW rolling stock/ 
equipment 

100% 100% 100% 

Fleet - 24/7 response coverage to service calls at 
various work sites for Department 

100% 100% 100% 

Forestry - replant street trees 1 year after removal 
contingent on staffing and budget approval for 
trees 

1008 900 1000 

Forestry - prune 10% of 22,000 City trees -
annually 

2641 2200 2200 

Forestry - reduce boulevard maintenance costs 
by consolidating small individual shrub and flower 
beds along designated section of boulevard into 
two large Gateway entrance beds with trees, 
shrubs, perennials and annuals 

5 Gateway 
beds 
constructed; 
15 small 
beds 
removed 

4 Gateway 
beds 
constructed; 
12 small 
beds 
removed 

4 Gateway 
beds to be 
constructed, 
15 small 
beds to be 
removed 

Forestry - biweekly grounds maintenance at 
buildings, parks and parking lots contingent on 
seasonal and special event requests. Goal of 600 
employee hours per year to complete all tasks 
within city’s open spaces. 

600 hours 1,000 hours 600 hours 

Forestry - response time to snow and ice removal 
at buildings, parks, municipal lots and City 
sidewalks per City ordinance to complete 24 
hours after storm has ended as weather 
conditions permit. 

100% 100% 100% 

Sanitation & Street - achieve DNR per capita 
collection standard for recycling materials 

4,521 tons 4,200 ton 
(on pace 
for) 

4,500 tons  

Sanitation & Street - continue uninterrupted 
services, where services are not cancelled, for 

100%  
during 

100% 100% 
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Sanitation Division; 100-4218 Street & Sewer Division; 100-4301 Forestry Division; 
100-4401 Inventory Division; 100-4501 Fleet Division; 501-2901 Water Division; 
510-3801 Sanitary Sewer Utility; 540-1801 Storm Water Utility; 550-4233 Solid Waste Utility 

 
 

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

Administration Division 
Director 

1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Assistant Director - Electrical and 
Grounds 

1 0 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Assistant Director - Operations 1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Administrative Support Specialist 1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Administrative Support Assistant 1 1 General 
Fund 

Y 

Business Process Analyst 1 1 General 
Fund 

Y 

Building & Sign/Inventory Division 
Facilities Superintendent 

1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Facilities & Sign Specialist 0 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

HVAC Technician 1 1 General 
Fund 

Y 

Tradesperson – Carpenter 2 2 General 
Fund 

Y 

Painter (filled mid-year as 
Maintenance Repairer) 

1 0 General 
Fund 

Y 

Maintenance Repairer 7 7 General 
Fund 

Y 

Custodian 1 0 General 
Fund 

Y 

Janitor 1 1 General 
Fund 

Y 

Supply Chain Purchasing Manager 1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Inventory Services Specialist 2 2 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Electrical Division 
Electrical Maintenance 
Superintendent 

1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Lead Electrical Mechanic (Certified) 1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 
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Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

Electrical Mechanic 6 5 General 
Fund 

Y 

Boring Operator 1 1 General 
Fund 

Y 

Maintenance Repairer 2 2 General 
Fund 

Y 

Utility Locate Technician 1 1 General 
Fund 

Y 

Fleet Division 
Fleet Services Superintendent 

1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Lead Equipment Mechanic 1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Equipment Mechanic 6 6 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Fleet Maintenance Technician 1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Forestry Division 
Forestry & Grounds Superintendent 

1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Lead Arborist 1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Forestry and Grounds Specialist 0 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Arborist 11 9 General 
Fund 

Y 

Laborer 1 1 General 
Fund 

Y 

Sanitation and Street Division 
Sanitation & Street Superintendent 

1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Street & Sewer Supervisor 1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Sanitation Supervisor 1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Equipment Operator Specialist 2 2 General 
Fund 

Y 

Maintainer 4 4 General 
Fund 

Y 

Equipment Operator 5 5 General 
Fund 

Y 

Maintenance Repairer 11 11 General 
Fund 

Y 

Truck Driver - Lead 2 2 General Y 
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Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

Fund 

Administrative Support Specialist 1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Truck Driver 21 20 General 
Fund 

Y 

Laborer 1 1 General 
Fund 

Y 

Yard Attendant 1 1 General 
Fund/Utility 

Y 

Water Division 
Water Superintendent 

1 1 Utility Y 

Utility Accountant 1 1 Utility Y 

Commercial Plumber 1 1 Utility Y 

Water Division Lead Person 1 1 Utility Y 

Maintainer 2 2 Utility Y 

Pumping Station Operator 1 1 Utility Y 

Assistant Pumping Station Operator 1 1 Utility Y 

Equipment Operator Specialist 1 1 Utility Y 

Maintenance Repairer 9 9 Utility Y 

Accounting Specialist 1 1 Utility Y 

Administrative Support Assistant 1 1 Utility Y 

 
Total 129 120 

 
New 

Positions 
Vacancies – as of 9/10/21 

See 
below. 
 
 

Adm Office - Assistant Director - Operations 
Building & Sign/Inventory- HVAC Technician; Supply Chain Purchasing Manager; 
Maintenance Repairer; Inventory Services Specialist - 2  
Electrical –Electrical Mechanic - 2 
Sanitation & Street – Equip. Operator Spec – 1; Maint. Repairer – 2; Truck Driver - 3 
Water -Maintenance Repairer - 4 
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Change(s) from 2021 
x Reclassify Maintenance Repairer position to Facilities and Sign Specialist 
x Eliminate Assistant Director Electrical and Grounds position 
x Reclassify Painter position to Maintenance Repairer 
x Truck Driver position eliminated through Reduction of Workforce Initiative 
x Accounting Specialist combined above through Reduction of Workforce Initiative 

 

Mayor Change(s) from 2022 Department Budget Request – 
x Eliminate Arborist position; move incumbent to Truck Driver position 
x Eliminate Utility Locate Technician; move incumbent to Truck Driver position 
x Eliminate Janitor position 
x Eliminate Administrative Support Assistant in Administration 

Achievements  
Department-Wide 
x Intra-departmental cooperation for various job tasks (crosswalk painting, park maintenance, 

snow plowing, refuse collection, barricading and signage). 
x Preparation and coordinating videos to address building deficiencies. 
x Creation of various Standard Operating Procedures (SOP’s) throughout the department. 
x Implementation of AssetWorks software for all divisions, except the Inventory Division.  

Employee training provided. 
x On-going cross training throughout department to increase efficiency and staff’s 

knowledge. 
 
Building & Sign/Inventory Division 
x Creation of daily preventive maintenance checklists for various facilities. 
x In progress monthly/ quarterly/ annual preventive maintenance programs for HVAC, 

carpentry, plumbing. 
x Evaluated Cintas service agreement for towel usage services - installed alternative 

dispensers as cost savings measure. 
x Identified and addressed roof deficiencies as documented in Interstate Roofing, Inc. report. 
x Coordinate multiple office relocates and remodels. 
x Deactivated additional 10% of inventory stock items. 
x Coordinated Just In Time inventory for divisions.  
x Continued rebranding efforts for equipment and signage. 
 
Electrical Division 
x Completed 3 street light conversions from high voltage to low voltage. 
x Completed converting all phone lines at Police Department to cat 6 cable. 
x Re-lamped 1500 streetlights throughout the city. 
x Collaborated with State DOT for ongoing street light outages due to street construction on 

Highway 100. 
x Responded and repaired for pole knockdowns: 29 traffic pole repairs, 16 light pole repairs. 
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Fleet Division 
x DPW fleet vehicles and equipment are sold on auction site for a total of $24,000 in 2021 

and $176,100 in 2020. 
x Repurposed packer body of existing refuse packer for refuse collection. 
x Snowplow blade refurbishment for 12 plow blades at $1,000 each vs. new blade cost of 

$12,000. 
x Increased PM-B compliance from 50% to 76%. 
x Reduction in fleet equipment from 215 pieces of rolling stock to 185 pieces of rolling stock. 
x Reduced 10 radios and 4 base units within DPW’s radio inventory. 
 
Forestry Division 
x Snow removal for municipal, building and park parking lots.  Added operations to address 

safety islands. 
x Planted 256 trees in the spring of 2021. 
x Pruned 1018 trees. 
x Removed 270 trees. 
x Injected 1100 ash trees to prevent the Emerald Ash Borer and prolong the life of various 

ash trees. 
x Prepared and planted 43 annual flower beds. 
x Mulched all landscape beds, parks, buildings, boulevards and municipal parking lots. 
x Refurbished volleyball court with new installations at Liberty Heights Park. 
 
Sanitation & Street Division 
x Improved water drainage at Morgan Avenue by constructing a concrete “alley” and swale 

pitched away from resident dump area and installed “track-out” mats which reduces the 
amount of foreign matter (rock, mud, etc.) from leaving drop-off site.  

x Collaborated with Winter Services Company to purchase a higher quality of salt brine for 
snow operations at the same cost of previous supplier. 

x Continued uninterrupted refuse and recycling service/ collection during COVID pandemic. 
x In-person Recycling Education Workshops for kids - two were cancelled due to COVID in 

early 2021, one done so far in 2021 with another scheduled for Nov. 5. 
x All snow operation employees attended radius plow training to better educate on plowing 

more accurately around corners. 
 
Water Division 
x Currently trending to complete 15,000 work orders in 2021 where approximately 80% are 

for preventative maintenance and the remaining 20% are reactive. 
x Operating valves and hydrants more frequently to extend service life. 
x Utilized Valve Nut Rx machine, saving over $5,000 per valve that excavation isn’t needed. 
x Eliminated Central Square work orders, saving $3,900 annually. 
x Meter exchanges - increased reliability and enhanced reading capabilities. 
x Utilizing Beacon reading software, cut meter reading time in half. 
x Testing meters on-site, reducing time spent in the field and nearly eliminating outsourced 

testing. 
x Reduced field crew from 5 to 4 members, maintained same level of service. 
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x Responded to and repaired 62 water main breaks and service leaks. 
x Operated 4,341 transmission and distribution valves, 358% above the 1,200 due annually. 
 

2021 Innovations 
Department-Wide 
x Maintained standard level of service during COVID. 
x Transition to paperless with elimination of timecards and electronic watch duty reports. 
x Created new bulk collection door hangers outlining fees/services and QR code and QR 

codes to pay online. 
 
Building & Sign/Inventory Division 
x Sign collector app for data inventory of street signage. 
x Print bills from AssetWorks for accident damage billing. 
x Scan receipts processing and coordinated Outlook inbox with Accounts Payable/ Inventory 

staff to decrease payment time. 
 
Electrical Division 
x Researched an attachment to be used on equipment to install light poles more efficiently.   
x Identifying sewer locations for Diggers Hotline by Electrical staff in lieu of Street personnel 

(consolidating time). 
x Purchased higher quality piping HTPE instead of PVC piping (labor and material costs 

savings). 
 
Fleet Division 
x Researched flip screen soil screening attachment (labor and material costs savings). 
x Researched sewer camera inspection vehicle to address sanitary sewer issues. 
 
Forestry Division 
x Researched use of battery powered chainsaws, string trimmers, blowers. 
x Designed and built (with assistance from Fleet Division) cart to improve efficiency and 

safety when unloading trees from the inside of semi-truck trailers. 
x Designed and built (with assistance from Fleet Division) new mounting brackets for new 

Gateway signs.  The new brackets are bolted to the concrete base and the sign inserted 
into the bases enabling the sign to be replaced after it is hit by a vehicle without replacing 
the concrete base thus saving labor and material costs. 

x Researched and purchased a more effective chemical used to treat ash trees of the 
Emerald Ash Borer thus saving labor time to inject the ash trees by 10 days. 

 
Sanitation & Street Division 
x Created and provided yard waste webinar to citizens.  
x Evaluated and demoed garbage/ recycling automation packer to review efficiencies. 
x Outfitted garbage and recycling trucks with new cart tippers that will reduce injury. 
x Explored new salt brine with same effect and similar results as Calcium Chloride with 

material savings and is more environmentally safe. 
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x Trained collection crews to repair J-bolts on cart lifts to minimize downtime for repair.  
 

Water Division 
x Utilized the Division’s new valve maintenance trailer to operate and maintain all valves due 

over 12”, along with electronic recording the torque of the valve operation per DNR 
recommendations. 

x Purchased the Valve Nut Rx tool to replace a rounded-out valve operating nut that in the 
past required full excavation of the valve.  This process allowed addressing this issue 
saving on average about $6,000. 

x Utilized Digger’s Hotline Positive Response System to eliminate printing of every hotline in 
2 different divisions, along with eliminating a manual audit of completed hotlines. 

x Completed all change-outs of 2”-6” CSM meters and can now test a vast majority of the 
meters on-site.  Significant time and cost saving measure, virtually eliminating outsourcing 
testing.  

 

Activities Supporting 2022 Priorities  
Economic Recovery, Quality of Life; Sustainability; Innovation and Improved Service Delivery 
 
Building & Sign/Inventory Division 
x Coordinating with GIS and Engineering to create, inventory, prioritize and record work for 

crosswalk painting and road line striping. 
x Conducting analysis for HVAC position to determine future status. 
x Researching request for proposal for fire inspection services and Cintas uniforms and rugs. 
x Support of community events with traffic/ parking control. 
 
Electrical Division 
x Continued installation of LED street lighting. 
x Responding to streetlight and traffic light knockdowns and street light outages. 
x Providing Electrical support for City sponsored events. 
x Installed electrical cabinet to provide lighting and receptacles for Burnham Pointe Park. 
 
Fleet Division 
x Continue to research and evaluate alternative fuel vehicles and equipment. 
 
Forestry Division 
x Landscaped new Burnham Pointe Park reducing labor and material costs. 
x Renovated Rail Road Park. 
x Create four large Gateway Boulevard beds.  
x Continue to reduce the number of ash trees that need to be treated.  

 
Sanitation & Street Division 
x Safer cart tippers to be installed with new vehicle purchases. 
x Pervious paver to be purchased for cleaning parking lot pavers for stormwater 

management. 

135

142



143



����

���� ���� ���� ���� ���� $GGLWLRQV� ����

EXPENDITURES $FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG 5HTXHVW 'HOHWLRQV %XGJHW &KDQJH

^�o��]�� ôñîUõðñ¨������ ôòòUïðí¨������ ðõíUòôõ¨������� ôîõUíîî¨������ óõôUòîõ¨������ r¨������������� � óõôUòîõ¨������ ~òóUóíî�¨����

W�}À]�]}v�o�lW���rd]u� r¨������������������ � îòUîîì¨������� � r¨������������������ � r¨������������������ � îïUîñò¨������� � r¨������������� � îïUîñò¨������� � ~îUõòð�¨������

D]���K�Z���W�Ç òUñïì¨���������� � ôUììì¨���������� � ðUñòõ¨���������� � ôUììì¨���������� � ñUììì¨���������� � r¨������������� � ñUììì¨���������� � ~ïUììì�¨������

KÀ���]u� óUóïô¨���������� � íóUîñì¨������� � ñUõòó¨���������� � íóUîñì¨������� � íóUîñì¨������� � r¨������������� � íóUîñì¨������� � r¨��������������� �

W�Ç�}oo�d�Æ�� òïUïõô¨������� � òôUòõð¨������� � ïòUõìí¨�������� � òîUîôó¨������� � òîUðíñ¨������� � r¨������������� � òîUðíñ¨������� � ~òUîóõ�¨������

W�v�]}v ñóUóõì¨������� � ñôUóõó¨������� � ïïUòíõ¨�������� � ñòUôíñ¨������� � ñïUìïî¨������� � r¨������������� � ñïUìïî¨������� � ~ñUóòñ�¨������

,��o�Z�/v�µ��v�� îíîUóóî¨������ îìïUõõì¨������ íîòUìòñ¨������� îìóUõíî¨������ îìîUðôî¨������ r¨������������� � îìîUðôî¨������ ~íUñìô�¨������

��v��o�/v�µ��v�� íïUîôì¨������� � íðUïìì¨������� � ôUïîï¨���������� � íïUóðî¨������� � íïUîñî¨������� � r¨������������� � íïUîñî¨������� � ~íUìðô�¨������

>](��/v�µ��v�� íUôðó¨���������� � íUôñõ¨���������� � íUíòò¨���������� � íUôñõ¨���������� � íUôñõ¨���������� � r¨������������� � íUôñõ¨���������� � r¨��������������� �

W�}(���]}v�o�^��À]��� íñUñññ¨������� � ïíUììì¨������� � r¨������������������ � íòUììì¨������� � îòUììì¨������� � r¨������������� � îòUììì¨������� � ~ñUììì�¨������

D�]v��v�v����}v������ íôUòóò¨������� � îòUîìò¨������� � îUñôî¨���������� � îìUõõñ¨������� � îíUõìñ¨������� � r¨������������� � îíUõìñ¨������� � ~ðUïìí�¨������

h�]o]�]�� ôUñíì¨���������� � ôUòðì¨���������� � ñUòôð¨���������� � ôUòðì¨���������� � ôUòðì¨���������� � r¨������������� � ôUòðì¨���������� � r¨��������������� �

Z���]����D�]v��v�v�� r¨������������������ � ïUììì¨���������� � íUíïï¨���������� � ïUììì¨���������� � ïUììì¨���������� � r¨������������� � ïUììì¨���������� � r¨��������������� �

^µ��o]�� ñUíõí¨���������� � õUñîì¨���������� � ñUôíð¨���������� � õUñîì¨���������� � õUòîì¨���������� � r¨������������� � õUòîì¨���������� � íìì¨���������� �

�}}l����^µ����]��]}v� îðõ¨������������� � îñì¨������������� � r¨������������������ � îñì¨������������� � ïìì¨������������� � r¨������������� � ïìì¨������������� � ñì¨������������ �

��À���]�]vP r¨������������������ � îìì¨������������� � r¨������������������ � îìì¨������������� � r¨������������������ � r¨������������� � r¨������������������ � ~îìì�¨�������� �

W�]v�]vP r¨������������������ � r¨������������������ � ~õñ�¨�������������� � r¨������������������ � r¨������������������ � r¨������������� � r¨������������������ � r¨��������������� �

d��]v]vP���d��À�o ïUñìñ¨���������� � íôUíñì¨������� � ðUïôñ¨���������� � íôUíñì¨������� � íóUîìì¨������� � r¨������������� � íóUîìì¨������� � ~õñì�¨�������� �

Z�Pµo��}�Ç���^�(��Ç íóõ¨������������� � òìì¨������������� � r¨������������������ � òìì¨������������� � òìì¨������������� � r¨������������� � òìì¨������������� � r¨��������������� �

���]��o�/��u� r¨������������������ � íUììì¨���������� � r¨������������������ � íUììì¨���������� � íUììì¨���������� � r¨������������� � íUììì¨���������� � r¨��������������� �

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ íUîòôUíòñ¨��� íUïòðUìíó¨��� óîóUôìí¨������� íUîóñUïðî¨��� íUîòñUððì¨��� r¨������������� � íUîòñUððì¨��� ~õôUñóó�¨����

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

^�o��Ç�����v�(]��������������(o�������]�]}v�o��vP]v���]vP����((��]u���]oo����}�t����U�^�v]���Ç�^�Á��U��v��^�}�u�t�����(}�����]Pv�

�v���}v���µ��]}v�u�v�P�u�v��}(�µ�]o]�Ç���}i����X

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

(QJLQHHULQJ

�����%XGJHW

137

144



�

�

�

ENGINEERING 
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Engineering 
Technician – 

Traffic & Utility 
 (1 FTE) 

Civil Engineer 
PLS (1 FTE) 

Engineering 
Technician 

(1 FTE) 

CITY FUNDED FTES: 18.00 
Change(s) from 2021 – 
x None 

Reduction of 0 Position(s) 

Mayor 
Common Council 

Board of Public Works 
City Administrator 

City Engineer (1 FTE) 

Principal Engineer  
(3 FTE) 

Administrative Support 
Assistant (1 FTE) 

Administrative Support 
Specialist (1 FTE) 

Special 
Assessments 

Specialist 
(1 FTE) 

Engineering 
Technician   

(5 FTE) 

College Co-Op 

Civil Engineer 
(2 FTE) 

Engineering 
Technician – IT 

Systems (1 FTE) 
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Provisional Inspector 

 

Eliminated Positions 

N/A 

 
 

Achievements  
The Engineering Department was honored with the Excellence in Highway Design Award for 
our reconstruction project on National Avenue from 76th Street to 82nd Street. The project 
was nominated by WisDOT in the “Best Local Program Project” category and was selected 
by a statewide judging committee.  The new road is attractive, safe for pedestrians and 
cyclists, and serves as a draw for businesses looking to set up shop in a welcoming 
community. 
 

2021 Innovations 
The City experimented with a stringless paving machine in 2021.  Our contractor, A.W. 
Oakes & Son, Inc., has a paving machine that uses the digital terrain computer model 
developed by our engineers in the office to set the elevations of the road in the field.  This 
eliminates the need for our City survey crew to hand pound stakes to provide elevation 
grades for the paving machine.  The accuracy of this method is under review at this time.   
 
The City allowed the use of high density polyethylene (HDPE) pipe (which is a plastic resin) 
for storm sewer mains instead of using the heavier and more expensive concrete pipe.   
HDPE pipe is cheaper and lighter to handle, so it is easier to install.  The City will continue to 
evaluate if HDPE pipe provides the needed corrosion resistance, chemical resistance, 
flexibility, impact resistance, resistance to slow crack growth, long-term hydrostatic strength 
(pressure capability), and temperature resistance.  
 
Surface Pro tablets were distributed to all field staff to complete digital daily reports and 
complete Novatime timesheets and perform calculations in Excel and view plans in pdf 
format and annotate plans with Adobe Pro software. 
 

Activities Supporting 2022 Priorities  
Economic Recovery, Quality of Life; Sustainability; Innovation and Improved Service Delivery 
1. The Engineering Dept. will accelerate the private lead service line replacement program in 
order to replace the remaining 9,000 private lead services in the City and to comply with new 
federal EPA rules.  The City will need to comply within three years with the new EPA Lead 
and Copper Rule (LCR) that includes several new actions to reduce lead exposure in 
drinking water where it is needed the most. The final EPA rule identifies the most at-risk 
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communities to ensure we have plans in place to rapidly respond by taking actions to reduce 
elevated levels of lead in drinking water.  
2.  The Engineering Department will adopt a new stormwater management plan and 
implement an expanded public education and outreach program as required by our new DNR 
stormwater permit to increase awareness of how the combined actions of human behavior 
influence storm water pollution and its effects on the environment.  The EPA requires that 
waters listed as impaired in Wisconsin have a Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) goal 
developed.  A TMDL quantifies the amount of pollution that a waterbody can assimilate and 
still meet water quality standards.  In Wisconsin, storm water discharge permits incorporate 
TMDL goals into the permitted Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) where we 
are assigned individual TMDL wasteload allocations (WLAs).    
3.  The Engineering Department will help redevelop the City’s online systems to process 
loading zones, special parking areas and disabled parking zones and support the move to a 
virtual City Hall software for all permits. The Engineering Department will also assist in 
redeveloping the system for paying special assessments online. 
4. The Engineering Dept. continues to develop a long-range Street Lighting Conversion plan 
to prevent a black out of City street lighting due to the discontinuance of high voltage low 
pressure sodium bulbs. 
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Changes from 2021 – 
x New Environmental Team Leader has absorbed role of Preparedness Coordinator 

x Retirements during 2021 resulted in a staff reduction going into 2022; 40.475 > 

36.65 FTE.  
CITY FUNDED FTE: 22.5 

OTHER FUNDING SOURCES: 13.15 
Total: 35.65 

Cleaner 
(0.5 FTE) 

Admin 
Support 

Specialist 
 (1 FTE) 

WIC Program 
(12.15 FTE) 

Deputy Registrar 
(1 FTE) 

Community Health Nutritionist 
(4 FTE) 

Senior Services 
Coordinator 

(1 FTE) 

Mayor 

Public Health Nurse 
Team Leader 

(1 FTE)�

Dental 
Hygienist 
(0.9 FTE) 

Environmentalist 
Team Leader 

/Preparedness 
Coordinator 

(1 FTE – C:0.8; G:0.2)�

Common Council 
License & Health Committee  City Administrator 

Community Health Worker 
(G: 0.1 FTE) 

Senior Center Services  
(2.5 FTE) 

Public Health Specialists 
(2 FTE – C: 1.4; G: 0.6) 

Community & Environmental 
Health Services 

(11.9 FTE) 

Community Health 
Technician 

(2 FTE – C:1.8; G:0.2) 

Policy, Planning & Practice 
(2.1 FTE) 

Deputy Health Commissioner 
/Director Community & 

Environmental Health Services 
(1 FTE)�

WIC Support Staff 
(4.8 FTE – W: 4.1; Imm: 0.5; 

Lead: 0.2)) 

WIC Breastfeeding Peer Counselor 
(2- 0.675 FTE) 

Environmentalist/
Environmentalist 

Coordinators 
(3 FTE) 

Public Health 
Nurses/Public 
Health Nurse 
Coordinator 

(4 FTE) 

WIC Program Director 
(1 FTE) 

Project Nutritionist 
(1 FTE) 

Admin 
Support 

Assistants 
(32 FTE) 

Business Manager  
(1 FTE) 

Administrative Services 
(6.0 FTE) 

Custodian  
(1 FTE) 

Advisory Committee 
Board of Health 

Commission on Aging 

Medical Advisor 
(Contractual) 

Health Commissioner/City Sealer 
(1 FTE) 

Change(s) from 2022 Department Budget Request – 
x Eliminate Administrative Support Assistant 

Reduction of 1 Position(s) 
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Key Performance Measures 

2020 Actual 
(Note: Priority focus on 

COVID response, 
impacting ability to 

address other 
programs/services) 

2021 
Projected 

(Note: 
Ongoing 
focus on 
COVID) 

2022 
Planned 

Percent of staff involved in a completed QI 
project  

23% 50% 50% 

Percent of WAHD programs that have the 
Health Equity Lens Analysis Tool 
completed 

0% 80% 80% 

Dollar amount of reimbursement for PNCC 
services 

$278.76 >$400 $1,000 

Percent of WAWM residents reporting 
overweight or obesity 

71% 
(2018 Aurora West Allis, 
West Milwaukee, 
Wauwatosa Data) 

66% 66% 

Percent of WAWM residents meeting the 
minimum recommended minutes of 
physical activity (aerobic physical activity of 
at least moderate intensity for at least 150 
minutes/week, or 75 minutes/week of 
vigorous intensity) 

63% 
(2018 Aurora West Allis, 
West Milwaukee, 
Wauwatosa Data) 

48% 63% 

CHS- Percent of residents with a current 
STD (Chlamydia, Gonorrhea) with a history 
of a prior STD in the past five years 

16.9% 40% 30% 

Policy & Practice- Percent increase of likes 
on the WAHD Facebook page 

+1.5% (8,527) 9,174 9,500 

Environmental- Percent of violations 
related to HS #21 "Proper date marking 
and disposition 

0% 5.5% 5.5% 

WIC- Percent of WAHD WIC ever 
breastfed infants who are breastfed at 3 
months of age 

59.3% 60% 62% 

WIC- Percent of West Allis WIC obese 2 to 
4 year olds decrease 

N=21 (unable to
calculate % because total 
is under 50) 

15.6% 15% 

CHS-Percent of audited PNCC (enrolled) 
charts that are in complete compliance with 
Medicaid standards (prior year's charts) 

0% 70% 70% 

Senior Center- The name/type of 
programs/services offered at the Senior 
Center. 

37 42 55 

Senior Center- The total number of 
programs and classes offered through the 
Senior Center to members.  

608 3,700 5,000 
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Health & Senior Center  

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

Health Commissioner/City 
Sealer 

1 1 
City 

Y 

Business Manager 1 1 City Y 

Administrative Support 
Assistant 

3 3 
City Y 

Deputy Registrar 1 1 City Y 

Janitor 1 1 City Y 

Deputy Health 
Commissioner/Director CEHS 

1 1 
City Y 

Lead 
Environmentalist/Preparedness 

1 1 City/Grant 
Y 

Environmentalist Coordinator 1 1 City Y 

Environmentalist 2 2 City Y 

Lead Public Health Nurse  1 1 City Y 

Public Health Nurse 
Coordinator 

1 1 
City Y 

Public Health Nurse 3 3 City Y 

Dental Hygienist 1 1 City Y 

Community Health Technician 2 2 City Y 

Senior Center Services 
Coordinator 

1 1 
City Y 

Senior Center Administrative 
Support Specialist 

1 1 
City Y 

Senior Center Custodian (.5 
FTE) 

1 1 City 
N 

Public Health Specialist 2 2 City/Grant Y 

Community Health Worker 2 1 Grant N 

WIC Program Director 1 1 Grant Y 
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WIC Project Nutritionist 1 1 Grant Y 

Community Health Nutritionist 4 4 Grant Y 

WIC Support Staff 5 5 Grant Y 

WIC Breastfeeding Peer 
Counselor 

2 2 
Grant N 

 
Total 40 39 (36.65 FTE) 

 
 

New Positions Vacancies 

Senior Center Coordinator (reclassified) 
Lead Environmentalist (reclassified) 

 

 

Eliminated Positions 

x Senior Center Director- Converted to Senior Center Services Coordinator as part 
of workforce reduction program. 

x Environmental Coordinator- participated in workforce reduction program, was 
filled with Environmental Team Lead with partial grant funding support. 

x 2 Public Health Nurses- 4 public health nurses participated in the workforce 
reduction program and positions were merged to hire 2 public health nurses 

x Health Educator- participated in the voluntary workforce reduction program. 
Consolidated with the Public Health Specialist to create one position.   

x Public Health Specialist – participated in voluntary workforce reduction program.  
Consolidated with Health Educator to create one position.  

x Emergency Preparedness Coordinator- duties part of the Lead Environmentalist 
 

Achievements  

Note: FY2021 has been focused primarily on COVID-19 response and transition to COVID-
19 recovery.  Below represents specific achievements of various divisions largely in relation 
to COVID efforts.   
CHS- 

x As of 08/06/21, responded to 1,770 confirmed positive COVID cases in 2021.  
x As of 08/04/21, provided 7,570 COVID vaccinations at the health department, through 

our mass clinic site and at off-site community-based events.  

Change(s) from 2022 Department Budget Request – 

x Eliminate Administrative Support Assistant 
Reduction of 1 Position(s) 
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x Partnered with West Allis Fire Department to expand community based COVID 
vaccination clinics. 

Environmental- 
x Business outreach – contact tracing and education 
x Safety Plan template created and made available to licensed establishments 
x Recommenced routine inspections to include weights and measures 
x Completed Weights and Measures for all gas pumps in West Allis & West Milwaukee. 

Senior Center- 
x Drive thru Senior Dining serving up to 100 meals per day 
x Protection provided for Volunteers preparing and serving lunches; vestibule, inside 

insulation, winter-wear 
x Maintained social connection for isolated members; connecting volunteers, calling 

tree, daily emails, daily inspirational quotes.  Accessing information for virtual 
programs providing education and pertinent information. 

x Networking with various senior service providers to disseminate important and timely 
information.  Milwaukee County Department on Aging virtual programs, Hunger Task 
Force stock box information, Senior Scam Information, West Allis and West 
Milwaukee Recreation Department 

Interdisciplinary/Policy-Practice- 
x Prepared and broadcast COVID-19 weekly summary reports 
x Developed and published multiple social media posts to raise awareness and educate. 
x Re-engaged Quality Council and redesigned various performance-focused 

committees 
x Public Health Accreditation Board (PHAB) reaccreditation data collection and report 

writing. 
WIC- 

x WIC contracted caseload increased from 3700 to 3943 participants monthly resulting 
in increased grant funding 

x Food insecurity needs of WIC families met with ongoing remote service provision 
x 75 families enrolled in Fit Families program with remote service provision including 

monthly nutrition education contacts and quarterly mailing of nutrition education 
reinforcement items 

x Partnership with WAWM Recreation Department and Tourism/Events Coordinator on 
Parks as Nutrition Hubs grant resulting in implementation of family meal with nutrition 
education at Liberty Heights Park and online WIC Farmers Market ordering/home 
delivery program 

x WIC Breastfeeding Peer Counseling funding increased allowing for increased support 
of WIC Breastfeeding mothers 

x Re-engaged WAWM Breastfeeding Coalition and re-evaluated priorities to include 
health equity objectives with partnerships with the African American Breastfeeding 
Network 

Administrative Services- 
x Continued to support the vital records needs of the community.  
x Key team/division leadership positions filled.   
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2021 Innovations 
 

x Moved COVID vaccination clinic to the former Aurora Clinic to offer a mass 
vaccination clinic and provide vaccinations to more community members.  

x Provided the COVID vaccine to 106 homebound residents of West Allis in total, the 
West Allis Fire Department/MIH partnered to assist in providing 76 vaccinations.   

x Provided COVID vaccines onsite to students at Nathan Hale, Central, Dottke, West 
Milwaukee Middle, Frank Lloyd Wright and Lane Intermediate with parental pre-
consent.  

x Partnered with Employ Milwaukee to hire grant funded COVID contact tracers and 
vaccinators to support COVID response.  

x Built up emergency volunteers to 172 individuals. Through these volunteers we 
supported our mass COVID vaccination clinic without hiring any staff.  

x Dental Hygienist provided virtual dental health education to elementary schools. 
x Implemented a West Allis Food Safety Advisory Board with local business owners to 

discuss DATCP requirements, food safety education and opportunities to better 
partner with business community.  

x Weekly email advertising upcoming programs at the Senior Center. 
x Create phases for reopening the Senior Center to ensure safety of members and staff. 
x Weekly Collaboration with West Allis Community Collective Mobile Integrated 

Healthcare. 
x Provide Collaborative Outreach Program with the Gifts of Warmth items to distribute to 

people in need. 
 

Activities Supporting 2022 Priorities  
Economic Recovery, Quality of Life; Sustainability; Innovation and Improved Service Delivery 

x COVID-19 Recovery – Quality of Life; Economic Recovery 
x Collective Impact/Community Engagement – Quality of Life; Sustainability; Improved 

Service Delivery 
x Community Health Assessment/Community Health Improvement Planning – Quality of 

Life; Improved Service Delivery 
x Strategic Planning – Quality of Life; Innovation; Improved Service Delivery 
x Immunizations – Quality of Life 
x Lead poisoning prevention – Quality of Life 
x Prenatal Care Coordination (PNCC) – Quality of Life; Improved Service Delivery 
x CPS/car seats – Quality of Life 
x HCET/reproductive health – Quality of Life 
x Maternal and Child Health (MCH) – Quality of Life; Improved Service Delivery 
x Prevention/health equity focus – Quality of Life 
x Cardiff/violence prevention/substance use – Quality of Life; Improved Service Delivery 
x WIC – Quality of Life; Improved Service Delivery  
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d��]v]vP���d��À�o îõô¨������������� � ïUììì¨���������� � îòï¨���������������� � íUììì¨���������� � îUóìì¨���������� � r¨���������������� � îUóìì¨����������� � ~ïìì�¨���������� �

Z�Pµo��}�Ç���^�(��Ç r¨������������������ � ñì¨��������������� � r¨��������������������� � ñì¨��������������� � ñì¨��������������� � r¨���������������� � ñì¨����������������� � r¨���������������� �

���]��o�/��u� ííUðóî¨��������� íïUñìì¨��������� íìUñîò¨���������� � íïUñìì¨��������� íïUñìì¨��������� r¨���������������� � íïUñìì¨��������� � r¨���������������� �

dKd�>��yW�E�/dhZ�^ îUìôòUíòñ¨���� îUïñðUîíï¨���� íUðíîUôîó¨������ îUîñðUððì¨���� îUðíìUïïó¨���� ~îïðUïñï�¨��� îUíóñUõôð¨����� ~íóôUîîõ�¨���� róXñó9

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

^�o��Ç��v����v�(]���Z�vP��������Z�����µo��}(��Z���o]u]v��]}v�}(�ï��}�]�]}v�X

E}��W�dZ���,��o�Z�/v�r���]�������Æ��v���]��u���(o������Z���]�Çr(µv�����}��]}v�}(�Z��o�Z�]v�µ��v������u]µu��(}�����]�����}(��Z��>]����ÇX�/v������Ç����U

�Z]���u}µv��Á����µ�P����������P�v���o�P}À��vu�v���Æ��v���]v��Z��&�]vP����v�(]���������u�v�X��&}��îìîî�]��]��u}�����}���oÇ������v����Z��������

o]����Ç��Æ��v��X��W�]}��Ç�����Æ��v����Z�À�����v����������(}���}u���]�}v��µ��}���X

&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV

/LEUDU\

�����%XGJHW
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LIBRARY 

Library Director (1 FTE) 

1 Library Manager 
(1 FTE)

Library Board 

1 Administrative Support 
Specialist 

(1 FTE) 

Custodians 
1 Janitor 

1 Building Maintenance 
Technician 

(2.0 FTE) 

.3 Library Cleaner 
(Part Time) 

Reference 
.2 Cataloging and Technical 

Processing Librarian 
.5 Adult Services and Circulation 

Supervisor 
1 Outreach Librarian (unfunded) 

4 Librarian 
2- .05 Library Assistant

(6.2 FTE) 

.5 Library Assts. (Part Time) 
.3 Intern (Part Time) 

Circulation 
.5 Adult Services and 
Circulation Supervisor 
.5 Lead Library Tech 

(4.0 FTE) 

.6 Circulation Services Rep 
(Part Time) 
5.1 Pages 

.4 Lead Page 

Children’s 
1 Children Services 

Supervisor 
1 Librarian 

(2.0 FTE) 

.5 Library Assts. 
(Part Time) 

.9 Page 

Cataloging & Tech Processing 
.8 Cataloging and Technical 

Processing Librarian 
1 Library Tech 

.5 Lead Library Tech 
(2.3 FTE) 

.4 Page 

CITY FUNDED FTEs: 169.5 
NON-BENEFITED (PART-TIME) 

FTEs: 7.8  
TOTAL FTEs: 247.3 

Change(s) from 202� – 
x Outreach Librarian unfunded

Reduction of 0.0 Position(s) 

Change(s) from 2022 Department Budget Request – 
x Eliminate Building Maintenance Technician
x Eliminate Cataloging and Technical Processing Librarian
x Eliminate Library Technician

Reduction of 3 Position(s) 
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Staff Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding 
Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

Director of Library Services 1 1 Operating 
Budget 

Y 

Library Manager 1 1 Operating 
Budget 

Y 

Adult & Circulation Services 
Supervisor 

 

1 1 Operating 
Budget 

Y 

Cataloging & Technical 
Processing Librarian 

1 1 Operating 
Budget 

Y 

Children’s Services Supervisor 1 1 General, 
Operating 

Budget 

Y 

Librarian 5 5 Operating 
Budget 

Y 

Lead Library Technician 1 1 Operating 
Budget 

Y 

Building Maintenance 
Technician 

1 1 Operating 
Budget 

Y 

Janitor 1 1 Operating 
Budget 

Y 

Library Assistant 1 1 Operating 
Budget 

Y 

Circulation Services 
Representative 

3 3 Operating 
Budget 

Y 

Library Technician 1 1 Operating 
Budget 

Y 

Administrative Support 
Specialist 

1 1 Operating 
Budget 

Y 

Library Pages (Part time) 7 7 
Operating 

budget 
N 

Library Assistant (Part-Time)          4          4 Operating 
budget 

N 

Circulation Services 
Representative Part-Time 

4 4 Operating 
budget 

N 

 

 
Change(s) from 2022 Department Budget Request – 

x Eliminate Building Maintenance Technician 
x Eliminate Cataloging and Technical Processing Librarian 
x Eliminate Library Technician 

Reduction of 3 Position(s) 
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�7R�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

)UDQFKLVH�)HHV �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

9LGHR�6HUYLFH�3URYLGHU�$LG ������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

&UHDWLYH�6HUYLFHV�5HYHQXH ������ ������� ������ ������ �������

7UDQVIHU�LQ�IURP�7RXULVP�)XQG ������� ������� ������� ������� ��

0LVFHOODQHRXV �� ������ �� � ��

    Total Revenues $676,873 $728,101 $430,362 $643,910 $618,101

&20081,&$7,216�(;3(1',785(6

��:DJHV�	�%HQHILWV �������� ������� �������� ������� �������

��$GPLQ�6XSSRUW�&KDUJH ������� � �� � �

��0DWHULDOV���6XSSOLHV���0DLQWHQDQFH ������� ������ ������ ������ ������

��0HPEHUVKLS�'XHV ������ ����� ������ ����� �

��7UDYHO���$XWR���7UDLQLQJ ���� ����� ���� ����� �����

��$GYHUWLVLQJ�	�3URPRWLRQ ������ ����� ������ ����� �����

��8WLOLWLHV ������ ����� ���� ����� �����

��(TXLSPHQW �� � �� � �

��5HQWDOV���&RQVXOWLQJ���2WKHU�6HUYLFHV ������� ������ ������� ������ �����

&5($7,9(�6(59,&(6�(;3(1',785(6

��:DJHV�	�%HQHILWV �������� ������� �������� ������� �������

��$GPLQ�6XSSRUW�&KDUJH �� � �� � �

��0DWHULDOV���6XSSOLHV���0DLQWHQDQFH ������� ������ ������� ������ ������

��0HPEHUVKLS�'XHV �� � �� � �

��7UDYHO���$XWR���7UDLQLQJ �� ����� ���� ����� �����

��$GYHUWLVLQJ�	�3URPRWLRQ �� � �� � �

��8WLOLWLHV ���� ��� ���� ��� ���

��(TXLSPHQW �� � �� � �

��5HQWDOV���&RQVXOWLQJ���2WKHU�6HUYLFHV ������� � �� � �

&DSLWDO�%XGJHW�,WHPV

    Total Expenditures $793,052 $675,341 $435,678 $643,341 $685,680

Net Operating Gain(Loss) ($116,179) $52,760 ($5,316) $569 ($67,579)

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� �������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�WKH�VWDII�DQG�DFWLYLWLHV�RI�WKH�&RPPXQLFDWLRQV�'HSDUWPHQW�DQG�LV�VXSSRUWHG�SUHGRPLQDQWO\�E\�IUDQFKLVH

IHHV�SDLG�E\�VXEVFULEHUV�RI�FDEOH�79���)HHV�DUH�UHPLWWHG�TXDUWHUO\�IURP�6SHFWUXP�DQG�$7	7�DV�WKH�DUHD
V�FDEOH�SURYLGHUV�

5HFHQW�\HDUV�KDYH�VKRZQ�D�VORZ�GHFOLQH�LQ�IHHV�DQG�D�UHVXOWLQJ�GHFOLQH�LQ�IXQG�EDODQFH�UHVHUYHV���8OWLPDWHO\�WKLV�IXQG

PD\�EH�FRQVROLGDWHG�LQWR�WKH�&LW\
V�*HQHUDO�)XQG�DW�D�IXWXUH�GDWH�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

&20081,&$7,216
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COMMUNICATIONS  
 

Mayor 
Common Council 

Administration & Finance Committee 
City Administrator 

Director of 
Communications 

(1 FTE) 

Advisory Committees 
Events Committee 

Farmers Market Committee 
Social Media User Group 

Tourism Commission 

Communications 
Assistant 

(1 FTE) 

Tourism and Event 
Coordinator 

(1 FTE) 

Senior Video 
Producer 

(1 FTE) 

Market Attendant 
                        (.45 FTE) 

Assistant City Administrator/ 
Talent and Strategy Director 

Change(s) from 2020 – 
x None 

Reduction of 0 Position(s) 

LTE Video 
Producer 

Graphic Design/ 
Production 
Specialist 

(1 FTE) 

CITY FUNDED FTEs: 0.45 
OTHER FUNDING SOURCES FTEs: 6 

 
 

Communications 
Strategist (1 FTE) 
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rate, content consum
ption, clickthrough’s, 
emails opened, 
reach, engagement, 
sentiment, and 
number 
of comments; set 
benchmarks for 
all web/social 
platforms; growth 
rate of notify me 
channels. Online 
chat support  

It’s Your City Monthly 2020 
open rate: 39%  
Overall eNotify subscribers 
list increased by average of 
67% in 2020  
Social media followers:  
Instagram – up 22% (goal in 
2020: 20% increase)  
Facebook – up 7.6% (goal in 
2020: 8% increase)Twitter – 
up 6% (goal in 2020: 8% 
increase)  
823 Let Us Help form 
submissions 2020  
As of 6/30/20 website visits 
up 30% in 2020 vs. 2019 – on 
track to meet increase of 35% 
goal in 2020  
 

2020; 
expected 20% 
growth by end 
of year. 
 
ENews Open 
rate: 46% 
 
Enotify 
subscriber list 
increased by 
10% 
 
IG: up 34% in 
2021. 
 
FB: Up 10% 
 
Twitter: Up 8%  
 
Let Us Help 
1000+ (623) 
submitted thru 
July 2021) 
 
Site visits 
down 3.4% in 
2021 vs. 2020. 
 
Chat: 400  
messages 
through June. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ENews 
continued 25% 
growth YOY 
 
ENews open 
rate: 48% 
 
IG: up 20% in 
2022 
 
FB: up 5% 
 
Twitter: up 5% 
 
Increase 
eNotify 
subscriber list 
by 25% 
 
Let Us Help 
Increase by 
15% 
 
 
Increase site 
visits by 10% 
vs 2021. 
 
 
Chat: 
Decrease by 
20% by 
through 
website 
improvements. 
 

Increase the 
frequency of 

Track through social media 
mentions, social media 

$1534.00 
spent on paid 

Increase paid 
content by 
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positive or neutral 
earned media 
coverage and 
placement – 
including digital 
reporting – about 
City 
programs, communit
y initiatives 
and achievements. 

listening, google alerts and 
digital/print and news media  

content 
through July 
2021. 

25%; use 
brand 
ambassadors/i
nfluencers. 

AskAllis login rates, 
employee eNews op
en rates, 
and CivicReady sub
scribers  

All employees email average 
open rate 2020: 40.3%  
  
AskAllis Site visits as of 
8/18/20: 17,252 (2019 
comparison: 13,327)  
  
  
AskAllis news flash 
subscribers: 144  
CivicReady: 8105 resident 
subscribers  
Subscribers up 17%  
 

All employee 
email average 
open rate 
2021: 49.7% 
 
AskAllis site 
visits 7/29/21: 
17,912. 
 
AskAllis news 
flash 
subscribers: 
124. 
 
CivicReady: 
9177 resident 
subscribers 
 
Subscribers 
up 22% 

Increase open 
rate to 50% or 
higher. 
 
AskAllis site 
visits: 18,000. 
 
AskAllis 
subscribers: 
200+. 
 
Increase 
CivicReady 
resident 
subscribers by 
25% 

Number of events 
per year; 
repeat events survey 
in fall 2022 to 
gauge visitor 
satisfaction; number 
of sponsorships 
obtained per year  

Number of events decreased 
in 2020 by 33% due to 
COVID-19.  
As of August, 9 City-Run 
events have been cancelled 
or postponed until 2021, and 
6 City Sponsored/Affiliated 
events have been cancelled 
or postponed.   
  
2020 advertising: estimated 
82 million impressions, 3.8 
million actual impressions; 
down 2,156% due to 
cancellation of Brewers and 
OTT ads  

Increased 
Food Truck 
Fridays and 
Summer 
Concerts to 
twice a month 
instead of 
once a month. 
Total of  22 
City-Run 
events, and 5 
City 
Sponsored/Affi
liated events.  
$19,600 
sponsorship 

Goal of a total 
of 25 events, 
and improve 
upon current 
events. 
Raise $35,000 
for City events.  
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Social media audience 
increase 14.3%, engagement 
increase 3.2%; impressions 
down 92% and engagements 
down 46.2%.  Both stats 
skewed due to halt on social 
media advertising starting in 
May  
  
 

dollars raised 
for City 
events.  

Produce 1-2 new in-
house videos per 
month; produce and 
edit a monthly recap 
of 4-6 stories, 5-7 
minutes in length; 
produce additional 1-
3 promos or public 
service 
announcements per 
month; provide end 
of year report on 
hours of video 
content produced 
with a benchmark of 
50 projects and 2000 
hours annually; 
provide KPIs 
for videos including 
viewer counts and 
comments  

5.8k minutes of video viewed 
on Facebook (2020 goal: 
7.2k)  
  
Hours of video since July of 
2019= 3 days, 2 hours, 55 
minutes, and 34 seconds.  
   
YouTube: Last 365 Days: 
Subscribers +154 increase of 
59%, impressions: 317.4k, 
increase of 73%; views: 
32.1k, increase of 33%; 
watch time: 3.0k, increase of 
99%; average view time 5:37: 
increase of 50%        
  
Traffic from 
Facebook=26.4                  G
oggle=26.1, City 
webiste=6.4% 
  
Produced 36 promos and 
PSAs, plus 50 in house 
produced programs (2020 
goal)  
 

7,886 minutes 
viewed on 
Facebook 
 
 
Hours of video 
since January 
of 2021= 1 
day, 9 hours, 
00 minutes, 
and seconds. 
 
 
YouTube: thru 
July 2021: 
Subscribers 
+98 decrease 
of 47%, 
impressions 
241.7k, 
decrease 
32%, views 
23k, decrease 
of 33%; watch 
time 1.7k, 
decrease of 
47%; average 
view time 
decrease of 
21% 
 
 
Traffic from 
City website-
=30.2%, 

Increase video 
viewed on FB 
by 15% 
Increase hours 
of video by 
25% 
Increase 
overall 
YouTube 
performance 
by 35% 
 
 
 
 
Increase video 
production by 
36% 
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Facebook=29.
2%, Google 
13.3% 
 
Produced 40 
promos and 
PSAs, plus 24 
in house 
programs; 
decrease of 
36% 
 

Maintain a weekly 
logbook of number 
of documents 
scanned; maintain 
monthly records of 
all print jobs and 
mark ownership of 
each job; track 
volume of printing 
per month on 
equipment and 
provide monthly 
reports; report on 
total number of print 
jobs; proof print jobs 
for maintain <5% 
error and accuracy 
rate  

Redirect high volume printing 
from departments to 
production machines. Current 
state is 65%  
Production turnaround time 
less than 2 business days  
Jan – Aug 2020 totals 
(***unless noted)  
Postage mailed to date – 
132,748 pieces  
Total envelopes printed to 
date – 240,500   
Total scanned documents to 
date-19,094      Total 
scanned files to date – 441  
Total Parking Permits -
15,735  
***Production Machines – 
Jan-June   Black & White 
Machine- 
$13,896.04      Color 
Machine-$15,616.91  
Closed print tickets to date - 
653 
 

Jan – July 
2021 totals 
Postage 
mailed to date 
– 76,899 
pieces 
Total 
envelopes 
printed to date 
– 201,400 
Total scanned 
documents to 
date- 5,128 
Total scanned 
files to date – 
13 
Total Parking 
Permits -
13,987 
Production 
Machines – 
Jan-July Black 
& White 
Machine- 
$21,709.70 
Color 
Machine-
$19,249.96 
Closed print 
tickets to date 
- 589 

With 4 
elections next 
year and 
COVID, 
anticipate 20% 
increase in 
mailed pieces, 
envelopes 
printed and 
production 
machine 
printing 

Increase number of 
vendors to generate 
more revenue. Sell 

2020 revenue estimated at 
$50,000. With the addition of 
daily and weekly rentals, the 

Estimated 
vendor 

Increase 
revenue by 
25% through 
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Communications  

Personnel Information 

Position Title 
2021 

Authorized 
2022 

Requested 
Funding Source 

Benefited 
(Y/N) 

Communications Director 1 1 Special Revenue Y 

Communications 
Strategist 

1 1 Special Revenue Y 

Graphic 
Design/Production 

Specialist 
1 1 Special Revenue Y 

Tourism and Event 
Coordinator 

1 1 
Special 

Revenue/Tourism 
Y 

Senior Video Producer 1 1 Special Revenue Y 

Communications Assistant 1 1 Special Revenue Y 

Senior Video Producer 
(LTE) 

1 1 Special Revenue N 

Market Attendant 1 1 General N 

 
Total 8 8 

 
 

New Positions Vacancies 

None None 

 

Eliminated Positions 

None 

 
 

Achievements  
1. Created four sponsorship programs and companion webpage and booklets 

o    Special Events 
o    Friends of Our Parks 
o    Friends of the Farmers Market – Businesses 
o    Friends of the Farmers Market – Households 
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        - Highlights include securing sponsorship for the 2021 fireworks (saving the city 
$15,000) 

2. Produce New Resident Guide in English and Spanish and mail to new homeowners. 
3. Collaborate with IT to implement new digital production machines saving the City over 

$100,000. 
4. Created Snow Angels program, which included tons of positive media coverage for 

West Allis 
5. Produce video series welcoming new hires and congratulating retirees 
6. Produce video series with Mayor and Department Heads for employee appreciation 

weeks 
7. Provided weekly COVID19 updates to public via website, CivicReady mass 

notification and social media.  
8. Provided weekly COVID19 updates and organizational news to employees via email. 
9. Implement online chat/leave message feature on City website and responded to 

customers daily. 
10. Launched a webinar series featuring a monthly webinar focused on a different City 

department or service. These webinars are intended to educate residents about City 
services, and to personalize City operations by connecting residents with key staff.  

11.   Expand use of CivicReady to mass email, text and voice call residents for elections, 
poll workers and vaccinations – cost savings include same as above 

12. Use mass email tool for other departments including Health, Clerk and Development 
to mass email residents, licensees, and business – cost savings include staff time, 
reduction in paper, printing and postage. 

13. Created online farmers market application process. 
14.  Re-branded Adopt a Hydrant program including post card mailing and increased 

participation  
o    145 individual adopters 
o    159 adopted hydrants 
o    47 new adoptions in Feb. 2021 vs. 2 new adoptions during that period in 2020 

15. Launch DPW citation mitigation campaign to reduce trash and recycling violations 
16. Rebrand Neighborhood Association Program including revamped print materials and 

webpages. 
17. Produce virtual SCORE Corp ceremony. 
18. Collaborate with Development on MATC business survey and report. 
19. Produced DPW facility tour video to highlight deficiencies within facility 

20. City channel profiled by Wisconsin Community Media Center 

21. Write, edit and produce 2021 Summer/Fall magazine and Winter/Spring magazine 

22. Coordinate Cash Mob campaign with Mayor 

23. Formalized ribbon cutting/groundbreaking requests through new webpage. 
 

2021 Innovations 
1. Implement 12 new online payment services on City website. 
2. Launch print job ticketing portal providing enhanced job ticketing features for 

department print requests. 
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

+RWHO�0RWHO�5RRP�7D[�5HYHQXH �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

2WKHU�5HYHQXH ������ �������� ������ �������� ��

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

(;3(1',785(6

7RXULVP�3URPRWLRQ�	�0DUNHWLQJ ������� ������� ����� ������ ��������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV �������� �������� ������ ������� ��������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� ������� �� �������� �������� ������

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KH�7RXULVP�)XQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�WKH�FROOHFWLRQ�RI�+RWHO�5RRP�7D[�DQG�WKH�H[SHQGLWXUH�RI�VXFK�IXQGV�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK

6WDWH�6WDWXWH���7KH������%XGJHW�LQFOXGHV�UHYHQXHV�IURP�WKH�&LW\
V�WKUHH�FXUUHQW�KRWHOV�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

7RXULVP�
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$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG ��%XGJHW

5�(�9�(�1�8�(�6

�&RPPXQLW\�'HYHORSPHQW�%ORFN�*UDQW �������� ���������� �������� ���������� ����������

�&'%*�&9��&29,'��*UDQWV �������� �� �������� �������� ��������

�&�'��3URJUDP�,QFRPH �������� ������� �������� ������� �������

��������&'%*��,QFRPH ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

�5HQWDO�5HKDELOLWDWLRQ�3URJUDP

����)HGHUDO�*UDQW �� �� �� �� ��

����3URJUDP�,QFRPH �� �� �� � �

����2ZQHU�&RQWULEXWLRQV �� �� �� � �

��������5HQWDO�5HKDELOLWDWLRQ��,QFRPH �� �� �� �� ��

        Total  Revenues $1,277,798 $1,577,859 $1,389,892 $1,844,072 $2,089,704

(�;�3�(�1�'�,�7�8�5�(�6

��&'%*�3ODQQLQJ �� ������� �� �� ��

��&RPP�'HY���*HQHUDO �������� �������� ������� �������� ��������

��&RPP�'HY���3URMHFWV �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

��(FRQ�'HY���*HQHUDO �� �� �� �� �������

��(FRQ�'HY���3URMHFWV �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

��)DLU�+RXVLQJ���*HQHUDO ������ ������ ��� ������ ������

��+VJ�5HKDE���*HQHUDO ������� �� ������� �� �������

��+RPH�6HFXULW\�+VJ�5HKDE�3URM ������� �������� ������� ������� ��������

��5HGHYHORSPHQW���*HQHUDO �� �� �� �� ��

��5HGHYHORSPHQW���3URMHFWV �� �� �� �� ��

��&'%*�&9��&29,'� �������� �� �������� �������� ��������

��������&'%*��([SHQGLWXUHV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

��5HQWDO�5HKDELOLWDWLRQ � � � � �

        Total  Expenditures $1,277,430 $1,577,859 $1,477,942 $1,844,072 $2,089,704

)XQG�%DODQFH�

&'%* ��� ��� �������� ��� ���

����5HQWDO�5HKDELOLWDWLRQ �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

�������� �������� ������� �������� ��������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KH�&RPPXQLW\�'HYHORSPHQW�%ORFN�*UDQW��&'%*��3URJUDP�LV�D�IHGHUDO�JUDQW�SURJUDP�IURP�WKH�86�'HSDUWPHQW�RI

+RXVLQJ�	�8UEDQ�'HYHORSPHQW��+8'��DQG�LV�DGPLQLVWHUHG�RQ�D�UHLPEXUVHPHQW�EDVLV�DV�LQGLFDWHG�E\�EXGJHWHG

UHYHQXHV�DQG�H[SHQVHV�DERYH���7KH�JRDO�RI�WKH�IXQG�LV�WR�XVH�JUDQW�IXQGV�SURPSWO\�RQ�DOORZHG�SURJUDPV�DQG�

H[SHQGLWXUHV��UHVXOWLQJ�LQ����IXQG�EDODQFH�DW�WKH�HQG�RI�HDFK�\HDU���$GGLWRQDO�&'%*�&9�IXQGLQJ�ZDV�DOORFDWHG�IURP

+8'�LQ������IRU�&29,'�UHVSRQVH�SURMHFWV�ZLWK���\HDUV�WR�VSHQG�WKH�IXQGV�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

&20081,7<�'(9(/230(17�352*5$06

173 180



���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO �%XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

�
5�(�9�(�1�8�(�6

�&HUWLILFDWH�9RXFKHU�3URJUDP
����,QWHUJRYHUQPHQWDO�5HYHQXHV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������
����,QWHUHVW�2WKHU ����� ����� �� ����� �
��������7RWDO�&HUWLILFDWH�,QFRPH

�����������7RWDO��5HYHQXHV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

(�;�3�(�1�'�,�7�8�5�(�6

�&HUWLILFDWH�9RXFKHU�3URJUDP ��������� ���������� ��������� ���������� ����������

����������7RWDO��([SHQGLWXUHV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

1HW�&HUWLILFDWH�9RXFKHU�3URJUDP ��������� �� �������� �������� ��

)XQG�%DODQFH��&HUWLILFDWH�9RXFKHU�3URJUDP
���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�WKH�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������
���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�H[SHQGLWXUHV�RI�IHGHUDO�JUDQW�IXQGV�DZDUGHG�IURP�WKH�86�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�+RXVLQJ�	�8UEDQ

'HYHORSPHQW��+8'��IRU�WKH�6HFWLRQ���+RXVLQJ�&KRLFH�9RXFKHU�SURJUDP�ZKLFK�SURYLGHV�UHQW�DVVLVWDQFH�WR�

ORZ�LQFRPH�LQGLYLGXDOV�DQG�YHWHUDQV���7KH�&RPPXQLW\�'HYHORSPHQW�'HSDUWPHQW�+RXVLQJ�'LYLVLRQ�PDQDJHV�

WKLV�SURJUDP�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�IXQGLQJ�SURYLGHG�E\�+8'�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

+286,1*�$66,67$1&(�352*5$06
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO �%XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

�

5�(�9�(�1�8�(�6

��VW�7LPH�+RPH�3URJUDP���+20(�

����,QWHUJRYHUQPHQWDO�5HYHQXHV �������������������� �������������� �������������������� � ������������������� �������������������� �

����,QWHUHVW�5HSD\PHQWV ��������������� ��������������� ����������������� ��������������� �����������������

����,QYHVWPHQW�5HWXUQ�3URJUDP�,QFRPH �������������������� �������������������� � ����������������

�����������7RWDO��5HYHQXHV ������� �������� ������� ������� ��������

(�;�3�(�1�'�,�7�8�5�(�6

��VW�7LPH�+RPH�3URJUDP��+20(��$GPLQ ��������������� ��������������� ����������������� ��������������� �����������������

��VW�7LPH�+RPH�3URJUDP��+20(��3URMHFWV ��������������� �������������� ���������������� �������������� ����������������

����������7RWDO��([SHQGLWXUHV �������������� �������������� ���������������� �������������� ����������������

1HW��VW�7LPH�+RPH�3URJUDP��+20(� ���������������� ��������������� ���������������� �������������� �����������������

)XQG�%DODQFH���+20(�

����)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �������������� �������������� ���������������� �������������� ����������������

����)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �������������� �������������� ���������������� �������������� ����������������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KH�+20(�3URJUDP�LV�D�IHGHUDO�JUDQW�SURJUDP�IXQGHG�IURP�WKH�86�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�+RXVLQJ�	�8UEDQ�'HYHORSPHQW��+8'�

DQG�LV�DGPLQLVWHUHG�RQ�D�UHLPEXUVHPHQW�EDVLV�YLD�D�FRQVRUWLXP�ZLWK�0LOZDXNHH�&RXQW\���)XQGV�DUH�XVHG�WR�LPSURYH�KRXVLQJ

LQ�HOLJLEOH�DUHDV��LQFOXGLQJ�WKH�SXUFKDVH��GHPR��DQG�UHEXLOG�RI�VHYHUDO�VLQJOH�IDPLO\�KRPHV�LQ�UHFHQW�\HDUV��9DULDWLRQV�LQ

UHYHQXHV�LQ�UHFHQW�\HDUV�UHVXOW�IURP�WKH�VDOH�RI�WKHVH�KRPHV�WR�HOLJLEOH�LQGLYLGXDOV��SURJUDP�LQFRPH����6LQFH�WKH�:HVW�$OOLV�

+20(�3URJUDP�JHQHUDWHV�VXEVWDQWLDO�SURJUDP�LQFRPH��WKH�FRQVRUWLXP�KDV�UHGXFHG�LWV�IXQGLQJ�WR�:HVW�$OOLV�LQ������	������

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

+�2�0�(��352*5$0

175 182



���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO �%XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

�

5�(�9�(�1�8�(�6

����)HGHUDO�*UDQW�5HYHQXH ������������������� ������������������� ���������������� ���������������� ���������������������

����,QWHUHVW�5HSD\PHQWV��3URJ�,QFRPH� ������������� ��������������� �������������� ��������������� �����������������

�����������7RWDO��5HYHQXHV ������������� ��������������� ��������������� ���������������� �����������������

(�;�3�(�1�'�,�7�8�5�(�6

$GPLQLVWUDWLYH ���������������� ���������������� ������������������� ������������������� ������������������

(QYLURQPHQWDO ��������������� �������������� ���������������� ���������������� ����������������

����������7RWDO��([SHQGLWXUHV ������ �������� �������� �������� ��������

����)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

����)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�H[SHQGLWXUHV�RI�IHGHUDO�JUDQW�IXQGV�DZDUGHG�IURP�WKH�86�(QYLURQPHQWDO�3URWHFWLRQ�$JHQF\��(3$��

)XQGLQJ�LV�SURYLGHG�IRU�HOLJLEOH�H[SHQGLWXUHV�RQ�D�SURMHFW�EDVLV���7KH�&RPPXQLW\�'HYHORSPHQW�'HSDUWPHQW�DSSOLHV�IRU�WKHVH

IXQGV�DV�HOLJLEOH�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�DULVH�GXULQJ�UHGHYHORSPHQW�LQLWLDWLYHV�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�&LW\����,Q������D�ORDQ�UHODWHG�WR�D�7,'���

�<HOORZ�)UHLJKW��SURMHFW�ZDV�SDLG�RII���0RQWKO\�UHSD\PHQWV�DUH�UHFHYLHG�RQ�D�ORDQ�UHODWHG�WR�D�7,'�����7KH�0DUNHW��SURMHFW�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

(3$�5(92/9,1*�/2$1�)81'
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG ��%XGJHW

5�(�9�(�1�8�(�6

�,QWHUJRYHUQPHQWDO�RWKHU ���������� ���������� �������� ���������� ����������

�7UDQVIHU��,Q ��� � � �

        Total  Revenues $1,772,141 $1,072,065 $760,258 $2,978,896 $1,652,049

(�;�3�(�1�'�,�7�8�5�(�6

+HDOWK�*UDQWV

�:RPHQ��,QIDQWV��&KLOGUHQ��:,&� �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

�0DWHUQDO�&KLOG�+HDOWK��0&+��	�0HGLFDO�$VVLVW� ������ ������ ����� ������ ������

�,$3�,PPXQL]DWLRQ ����� ������ ����� ������ ������

�3UHYHQWLYH�+HDOWK�6HUYLFHV�%ORFN�*UDQW ������ ������ ������ ������ �����

�/HDG�7HVWLQJ�*UDQWV ����� ������ ����� ������ ������

�0LVF�&RPP�*UDQWV � � � � �

�:RPHQ�:HOOQHVV��::3�*35�	�([SDQVLRQ ����� � ����� ������ �

�0DUFK�RI�'LPHV � � � � �

�+&(7�$+: ����� ������ ��� ����� ������

�3+3�3DQGHPLF�,QIOXHQ]D � � � � �

�%LRW�)RFXV�$�3ODQQLQJ��&5,��3UHSDUHGQHVV� ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

�)'$�)RRG�6DIHW\�*UDQWV � � � ������ �

�3XEOLF�+HDOWK�&ULVLV�5HSVRQVH�*UDQW ����� ������ ����� ������ ������

�7%�$VVLVWDQFH � � � � �

�'2$�&$5(6�5RXWHV�WR�5HFRYHU\ � � ������� ������� �

�'+6�&$5(6��&RYLG� ������� � ������� ������� �������

�&DUGLII�0RGHO�*UDQW ������� ������ ������� ������� ������

        Total  Expenditures $1,772,655 $1,072,065 $1,493,253 $2,978,896 $1,652,049

%HJLQQLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH ��� ��� ��� ��� ���

(QGLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH ��� ��� ��������� ��� ���

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�H[SHQGLWXUHV�RI�IHGHUDO�DQG�VWDWH�JUDQW�IXQGV�DZDUGHG�WR�WKH�&LW\
V�+HDOWK�'HSDUWPHQW��WKH�ODUJHVW�EHLQJ

WKH�6XSSOHPHQWDO�)RRG�3URJUDP�IRU�:RPHQ��,QIDQWV��DQG�&KLOGUHQ��:,&��ZKLFK�WKH�+HDOWK�'HSDUWPHQW�DGPLQLVWHUV�IRU�:HVW�$OOLV��

DV�ZHOO�DV�*UHHQILHOG�DQG�&XGDK\���7KHVH�JUDQWV�DUH�DGPLQLVWHUHG�RQ�D�UHLPEXUVHPHQW�EDVLV���6WDII�WLPH��DQG�RWKHU�PDWHULDOV��

VXSSOLHV��DQG�VHUYLFHV�DUH�FKDUJHG�DJDLQVW�WKLV�DFFRXQW��DQG�UHFRUGHG�DFFRUGLQJO\��&29,'�UHODWHG�JUDQWV�DUH�LQFOXGHG�KHUH

IRU�������������DQG������

+($/7+�*5$176

�����%8'*(7

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

�$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5�(�9�(�1�8�(�6

86�'HSW�RI�-XVWLFH�+,'7$ ���������� ���������� �������� ���������� ����������

86�'HSW�RI�-XVWLFH�+,'7$�'UXJ�7DVN�)RUFH ������ ������� ������ ������ ������

2&('7)��2UJ�&UP�'UXJ�7)� ����� �� ����� ����� ��

'UXJ�7UDIILFNLQJ�5VSQV�*UDQW � �� � � ��

'2-�$QWL�+HURLQ�7VN�)RUFH ����� �� � � ��

'2-�'($�5HOHQWOHVV�3XUVXLW ������ �� � � ��

)%,�0$9&�7DVN�)RUFH ����� �����

86�'HSW��RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

86�'($ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

:,�'HSW�RI�$GPLQLVWUDWLRQ��%HDW�3DWURO�*UDQW� ������� ������� ������ ������� �������

:,�(PHUJHQF\�3ROLFH�6HUYLFHV ����� � � � �

'2-�'&,�&($6�3URJUDP ��� � � � �

86�'HSW�RI�-XVWLFH��-XVWLFH�$VVLVWDQFH�*UDQW� ������ ������ � ������ ������

0HWUR�'UXJ�8QLW�*UDQWV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

        Total Revenues $2,464,833 $2,293,305 $1,147,838 $2,304,011 $2,280,127

(�;�3�(�1�'�,�7�8�5�(�6

+,'7$��86�'HSW��RI�-XVWLFH� ��������� ��������� ������������ ��������� ���������

+,'7$�'UXJ�7DVN�)RUFH ������ ������ ��������� ������ �����

-XYHQLOH�-XVWLFH��86�'2-��%\UQH�0HPRULDO�-XVWLFH�$VVLVW��*UDQW ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

-XVWLFH�$VVLVWDQFH�*UDQW � � � �

%HDW�3DWURO�*UDQW ������� ������� ������ ������� �������

0HWUR�'UXJ�8QLW ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

'($�7DVN�)RUFH ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

2UJDQL]HG�&ULPH�'UXJ�7DVN�)RUFH��2&('7)� ����� ����� �����

'2-�&236�$QWL�+HURLQ�7DVN�)RUFH �����

)%,�0$9&�7DVN�)RUFH ����� �����

3ROLFH�+LJKZD\�6DIHW\��86�'HSW��RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ� ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

'2-�'($�5HOHQWOHVV�3XUVXLW ������ � � � �

:,�(PHUJHQF\�3ROLFH�6HUYLFHV �����

'2-�'&,�&($6�3URJUDP ���

0LVF�&RPPXQLW\�*UDQW�)XQGLQJ � � � �

          Total Police Grants $2,466,507 $2,293,305 $1,490,185 $2,307,073 $2,280,127

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ��/RVV� �������� �� ���������� �������� ��

)XQG�%DODQFH������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �� �� �� �� ��

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �� �� �������� �� ��

)XQG�%DODQFH������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU ������ �� ������ ������ ����

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU ������ �� ���������� ���� ����

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�WKH�H[SHQGLWXUH�RI�JUDQW�IXQGV�UHFHLYHG�E\�WKH�3ROLFH�'HSDUWPHQW��LQFOXGLQJ�IXQGLQJ�IURP�WKH�:LVFRQVLQ�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�-XVWLFH�WR�VXSSRUW

DGGLWLRQDO�SROLFH�SHUVRQQHO�IRU�FRPPXQLW\�ZRUN���EHDW�SDWUROV���DQG�IXQGLQJ�IURP�WKH�86�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ�IRU�KLJKZD\�VDIHW\�SURJUDPV��6SHHG�(QIRUFHPHQW��

6HDWEHOW�7DVN�)RUFH��$OFRKRO�(QIRUFHPHQW����7KH�&LW\�DOVR�DFWV�DV�WKH�ILVFDO�DJHQW�IRU�WKH�IHGHUDO�JRYHUQPHQW
V�0LOZDXNHH�+LJK�,QWHQVLW\�'UXJ�7UDIILFNLQJ�$UHD��+,'7$�

SURJUDP���3D\UROO�UHODWHG�FRVWV�DUH�PRYHG�WR�WKLV�IXQG��ZKHQ�DSSOLFDEOH��WR�SURSHUO\�DFFRXQW�IRU�JUDQW�H[SHQGLWXUHV�ZKLFK�DUH�WKHQ�RIIVHW�E\�WKH�JUDQW�UHYHQXH�UHFHLYHG�

$V�D�UHVXOW��WKLV�IXQG�VKRXOG�JHQHUDOO\�KDYH�D�IXQG�EDODQFH�RI����

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

32/,&(�*5$176�)81'
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

)HGHUDO�*UDQW� ������� �������� ������ ������� �������

6WDWH�*UDQW ������� ������� �� �� �������

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV ������� �������� ������ ������� �������

(;3(1',785(6

)HGHUDO�([SHQVHV ������� �������� ������� ������� ��������

6WDWH�([SHQVHV ������ ������� ������ ������ �������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV ������� �������� ������� ������� ��������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� ������� ���������� ��������� ��������� ����������

)XQG�%DODQFH�)HGHUDO�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

)XQG�%DODQFH��6WDWH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU ������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �������� ������� �������� �������� �������

7RWDO�)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

7RWDO�)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�WKH�3ROLFH�'HSDUWPHQW
V�$VVHW�)RUIHLWXUH�)XQG�ZKLFK�LV�DGPLQLVWHUHG�WKURXJK�:$3'
V�SDUWLFLSDWLRQ

LQ�D�86�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�-XVWLFH�SURJUDP��DV�ZHOO�DV�WKH�VWDWH�SURJUDP��ZKLFK�DOORZV�SROLFH�GHSDUWPHQWV�WR�UHFHLYH�UHYHQXHV

FROOHFWHG�WKURXJK�WKH�VHL]XUH�DQG�IRUIHLWXUH�RI�DVVHWV�XVHG�WR�FRPPLW�RU�IDFLOLWDWH�FULPHV���7KH�UHYHQXHV�DUH�XVHG�WR�IXQG

SROLFH�UHODWHG�QHHGV��DV�GHWHUPLQHG�E\�WKH�3ROLFH�'HSDUWPHQW��DQG�VXEMHFW�WR�WKH�DSSURYDO�RI�WKH�3ROLFH�DQG�)LUH�&RPPLVVLRQ�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

$VVHW�)RUIHLWXUH�)XQG
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

'RQDWLRQV�&RQWULEXWLRQV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

(;3(1',785(6

([SHQVHV ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� �������� ������ ������� ������ ������

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

7KLV�)XQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�WKH�3ROLFH�'HSDUWPHQW�:,6+�SURJUDP��&ULPH�3UHYHQWLRQ�SURJUDP���QG�&KDQFH�3URJUDP�

DQG�.��SURJUDP�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

3ROLFH�0LVF�)XQGV
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

�$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWH %XGJHW

5�(�9�(�1�8�(�6

��:,�$FW�����(06�*UDQW�2WKHU�)LUH�*UDQWV ������ ������� �� ������ ������

86�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�+RPHODQG�6HF�DQG�)(0$ � � � � �

��(������:,�3XEOLF�6HUYLFH�&RPPLVVLRQ� � � � � �

��0LVF�&RPPXQLW\�*UDQWV��:($�6SDUN��:(�(QHUJLHV� ����� � � � �

�7DFWLFDO�(PHUJHQF\�0HG�6HUYLFHV�*UDQW � � � � �

        Total Revenues $10,309 $10,000 $0 $8,000 $8,000

(�;�3�(�1�'�,�7�8�5�(�6

),5(�'(3$570(17�*5$176

:LVFRQVLQ�$FW�����(06�*UDQW�2WKHU�)LUH�*UDQWV ������ ������� ������� ������� �������

7DFWLFDO�(PHUJHQF\�0HG�6HUYLFHV�*UDQW �� �� �� �� ��

)(0$�)LUH�3UHYHQWLRQ�	�6DIHW\�*UDQW �� �� �� �� ��

86�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�+RPHODQG�6HF�DQG�)(0$ �� �� �� �� ��

��0LVF�&RPPXQLW\�*UDQWV��:($�6SDUN��:(�(QHUJLHV� ������ �� ��

          Total Fire Grant Expenditures $6,833 $10,000 $20,563 $20,563 $15,000

Fire Grants-Net Operating Gain (Loss) $3,476 $0 ($20,563) ($12,563) ($7,000)

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU ������� ������� ������� ������� ������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU ������� ������� ������ ������ ������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�WKH�H[SHQGLWXUH�RI�JUDQW�IXQGV�UHFHLYHG�E\�WKH�)LUH�'HSDUWPHQW��LQFOXGLQJ�DQ�DQQXDO�(06�)XQGLQJ�$VVLVWDQFH�3URJUDP��)$3�

*UDQW�IURP�WKH�:LVFRQVLQ�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�+HDOWK�6HUYLFHV���7KHVH�IXQGV�DUH�UHTXLUHG�WR�EH�XVHG�IRU�D�VSHFLILHG�SXUSRVH���7KH�)LUH�'HSDUWPHQW

HQVXUHV�H[SHQGLWXUHV�PDGH�WR�WKH�IXQG�DUH�DSSURSULDWH�DQG�DOORZDEOH�E\�WKH�SURJUDP�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

),5(�*5$176�)81'
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

&KDUJHV�IRU�6HUYLFH �� �� �������� �������� ��

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV �� �� �������� �������� ��

(;3(1',785(6

6DODULHV�	�%HQHILWV �� �� �� ������� �������

6XSSOLHV �� �� �� ������� �������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV �� �� �� ������� ��������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� �� �� �������� �������� ����������

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �� �� �� �� ��������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �� �� �������� �������� ��

îìîî��h�'�d�EKd�^W

7KLV�QHZ�VSHFLDO�UHYHQXH�IXQG�ZDV�FUHDWHG�LQ������WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�D�FRQWUDFW�ZLWK�WKH�0HGLFDO�&ROOHJH�RI�:LVFRQVLQ�LQ�ZKLFK

WKH�)LUH�'HSDUWPHQW�ZLOO�SURYLGH�IROORZ�XS�VHUYLFHV�YLD�LWV�0RELOH�,QWHJUDWHG�+HDOWK�SURJUDP�WR�VXSSRUW�LQGLYLGXDOV�UHIHUUHG�IRU

DVVLVWDQFH�DV�SDUW�RI�WKHLU�RSLRLG�UHFRYHU\�HIIRUWV���7KH�0HGLFDO�&ROOHJH�LV�IXQGLQJ�WKLV�LQLWLDWLYH�WKURXJK�D�JUDQW�WKH\�UHFHLYHG�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

)LUH�0RELOH�,QWHJUDWHG�+HDOWK��0,+��&RQWUDFW
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

'RQDWLRQV�&RQWULEXWLRQV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

(;3(1',785(6

([SHQVHV ������ ������ ������� ������� �������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV ������ ������ ������� ������� �������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� ������ ������ ��������� ��������� ��

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

7KLV�)XQG�LQFOXGHV�VSHFLDO�SXUSRVH�IXQGLQJ�IRU�)LUH�'HSDUWPHQW�7UDLQLQJ�DQG�3DUDPHGLF�(TXLSPHQW

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

)LUH�0LVF�)XQGV
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

�$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5�(�9�(�1�8�(�6

��,QIRUPDWLRQ�7HFKQRORJ\�-RLQW�9HQWXUH ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

        Total Revenues $14,630 $17,180 $13,850 $15,380 $17,180

(�;�3�(�1�'�,�7�8�5�(�6

        Total Expenditures $0 $80,000 $75,452 $0 $80,000

Information Tech. Joint Ventures-Net Gain (Loss) $14,630 ($62,820) ($61,602) $15,380 ($62,820)

,QIRUPDWLRQ�7HFKQRORJ\�-RLQW�9HQWXUH

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU ������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �������� ������� ������� �������� �������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�UHYHQXHV�FROOHFWHG�IURP�VHYHUDO�PXQLFLSDOLWLHV�IRU�KRVWLQJ�WKHLU�SROLFH�VRIWZDUH��DV�ZHOO�DV�IHHV�FROOHFWHG�IURP�WKH

9LOODJH�RI�:HVW�0LOZDXNHH�IRU�,7�VXSSRUW�VHUYLFHV���7KHVH�UHYHQXHV�KHOS�IXQG�WHFKQRORJ\�LQIUDVWUXFWXUH��VHUYHUV��QHWZRUNLQJ��HWF���DV�QHHGHG�

WR�VXSSOHPHQW�WKH�&LW\
V�,QIRUPDWLRQ�7HFKQRORJ\�'HSDUWPHQW�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

,1)250$7,21�7(&+12/2*<�-2,17�9(1785(�)81'
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

&RQWULEXWLRQV�	�'RQDWLRQV ������� �� ������� ������� ��

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV ������� �� ������� ������� ��

(;3(1',785(6

3XEOLF�$UW�3URMHFWV ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ���������

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �������� ������� ������� ������� �������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU ������� ������� ������� ������� ������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�WKH�H[SHQGLWXUH�RI�GRQDWLRQV�UHFHLYHG�E\�WKH�&LW\�IRU�SXEOLF�DUW�SURMHFWV���

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

$UWVFDSH�3XEOLF�$UW�)XQG
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

'RQDWLRQV�&RQWULEXWLRQV ���������������� ��������������� ������������������ ����������������� �����������������

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV ���������������� ��������������� ������������������ ����������������� �����������������

(;3(1',785(6

([SHQVHV ���������������� ��������������� �������������������� ����������������� �����������������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV ���������������� ��������������� �������������������� ����������������� �����������������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� ���������������� ��������������� ������������������ ����������������� ����������������������

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU ��������������� ��������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU ��������������� ��������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�WKH�H[SHQGLWXUH�RI�GRQDWLRQV�UHFHLYHG�WR�IXQG�WKH�&LW\
V�DQQXDO�&KULVWPDV�3DUDGH�

7KH�XVH�RI�WKHVH�IXQGV�LV�GHWHUPLQHG�E\�WKH�&KULVWPDV�3DUDGH�&RPPLWWHH���1RWH�WKDW�WKH������HYHQW�ZDV�FDQFHOOHG�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

&KULVWPDV�3DUDGH�)XQG
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

'RQDWLRQV�&RQWULEXWLRQV ����� ����� ����� ����� �����

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

(;3(1',785(6

([SHQVHV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� ���� ���� ������ ������ ����

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

7KLV�)XQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�6HQLRU�&HQWHU�SURJUDPPLQJ�E\�YDULRXV�JURXSV�VSRQVRUHG�DW�WKH�:HVW�$OOLV�6HQLRU�&HQWHU�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

6HQLRU�&HQWHU�0LVF�)XQGV

187 194



���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

'RQDWLRQV�&RQWULEXWLRQV ���� ������ ������ ������ ������

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV ���� ������ ������ ������ ������

(;3(1',785(6

([SHQVHV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�)XQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�PXOWLSOH�UHVWULFWHG�GRQDWLRQV�PDGH�WR�WKH�/LEUDU\�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

/LEUDU\�0LVF�)XQGV
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO �%XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

�

5�(�9�(�1�8�(�6

'LVWULEXWLRQV�IURP�(QGRZPHQW �������� ������� ������� ������� �������

�����������7RWDO��5HYHQXHV ������� ������ ������ ������ ������

(�;�3�(�1�'�,�7�8�5�(�6

([SHQVHV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

����������7RWDO��([SHQGLWXUHV ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

����)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

����)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�WKH�H[SHQGLWXUH�RI�UHVWULFWHG�GRQDWLRQV�UHFHLYHG�E\�WKH�&LW\�RI�:HVW�$OOLV�/LEUDU\���7KH�HQGRZPHQW�IXQG��

LV�DGPLQLVWHUHG�WKURXJK�WKH�*UHDWHU�0LOZDXNHH�)RXQGDWLRQ�DQG�DQQXDO�GLVWULEXWLRQV�DUH�PDGH�WR�WKH�/LEUDU\�DV

LQGLFDWHG�DERYH�

7KH�/LEUDU\�%RDUG�RYHUVHHV�WKHVH�IXQGV��DQG�HQVXUHV�H[SHQGLWXUHV�DUH�DSSURSULDWH�ZKHQ�PDGH�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

/,%5$5<�(1'2:0(17�)81'
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

,QWHUJRYHUQPHQWDO�5HYHQXH�'15�*UDQW �������� ���������� �� �������� ��������

6SHFLDO�$VVHVVPHQW�5HYHQXH �������� �������� �������� ��������

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV �������� ���������� �������� �������� ��������

(;3(1',785(6

&DSLWDO�2XWOD\�/HDG�6HUYLFH�5HSODFHPHQW �������� ���������� �������� �������� ��������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV �������� ���������� �������� �������� ��������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� ���������� �� ������� �������� ��

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU ����� ���������� ���������� ���������� ��

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU ���������� ���������� ���������� �� ��

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�WKH�H[SHQGLWXUH�RI�JUDQW�IXQGV�IURP�:LVFRQVLQ�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�1DWXUDO�5HVRXUFHV��'15��IRU�WKH

UHSODFHPHQW�RI�OHDG�ZDWHU�VHUYLFHV���7KLV�IXQG�LV�DGPLQLVWHUHG�E\�WKH�(QJLQHHULQJ�'HSDUWPHQW�LQ�FRRUGLQDWLRQ�ZLWK

VWUHHW�	�ZDWHU�V\VWHP�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�SURMHFWV�DQG�DV�JUDQW�IXQGLQJ�LV�DYDLODEOH���7KH�'15�JUDQWV�DUH�DGPLQLVWHUHG�RQ�D

UHLPEXUVHPHQW�EDVLV���:KLOH�WLPLQJ�GLIIHUHQFHV�RI�PD\�RFFXU�IURP�RQH�\HDU�WR�DQRWKHU��ZKHQ�WKH�JUDQW�LV�FORVHG�RXW�

WKH�IXQG�ZLOO�QHW�WR�]HUR���$QRWKHU�JUDQW�LV�H[SHFWHG�LQ�������

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

:DWHU�/HDG�6HUYLFH�)XQG
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

'RQDWLRQV�&RQWULEXWLRQV �� �� ������� ������� �������

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV �� �� ������� ������� �������

(;3(1',785(6

([SHQVHV �� �� ������� ������� �������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV �� �� ������� ������� �������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� �� �� ������ �� ��

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �� �� �� �� ��

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �� �� ������ �� ��

�����%XGJHW�1RWHV

7KLV�VSHFLDO�UHYHQXH�IXQG�UHFHLYHV�SULYDWH�FRQWULEXWLRQV�WR�VXSSRUW�FLW\�HYHQWV�DQG�DPHQLWLHV�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

6SRQVRUVKLSV�)XQG
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

,QWHUJRYHUQPHQWDO�5HYHQXH��)HGHUDO� �� �� ����������� ����������� �����������

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV �� �� ����������� ����������� �����������

(;3(1',785(6

$GPLQLVWUDWLYH �� �� �� �� ��������

&DSLWDO�2XWOD\ �� �� �� �� ����������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV �� �� �� �� ����������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� �� �� ����������� ����������� ����������

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �� �� �� �� �����������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �� �� ����������� ����������� �����������

�����%8'*(7�127(6�

7KLV�QHZ�VSHFLDO�UHYHQXH�IXQG�ZDV�FUHDWHG�LQ������WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�IHGHUDO�VWLPXOXV�IXQGLQJ�DZDUGHG�WR�WKH�&LW\�

IURP�WKH�IHGHUDO�$PHULFDQ�5HVFXH�3ODQ�$FW��$53$���5HIHU�WR�WKH�&DSLWDO�EXGJHW�IRU�DGGLWLRQDO�GHWDLOV�UHJDUGLQJ

SODQQHG�$53$�VSHQGLQJ�RQ�LQIUDVWUXFWXUH�SURMHFWV�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

$PHULFDQ�5HVFXH�3ODQ�$FW��$53$��)XQG
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

'RQDWLRQV�&RQWULEXWLRQV �� �������� �� �������� ��������

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV �� �������� �� �������� ��������

(;3(1',785(6

6DODULHV�	�)ULQJH�%HQHILWV �� �������� ������� ������� ��������

2WKHU�([SHQVHV �������� ������ ������� ��������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV �� �������� ������� ������� ��������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV� �� �� ��������� �������� ������

)XQG�%DODQFH�

���)XQG�%DODQFH�%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU �� �� �� �� ��������

���)XQG�%DODQFH�(QG�RI�<HDU �� �� ��������� �������� ��������

7KLV�IXQG�DFFRXQWV�IRU�WKH�FRQWULEXWLRQ�WKDW�)LUVW�5LQJ�,QGXVWULDO�5HGHYHORSPHQW�(QWHUSULVH��,QF���),5(��PDNHV�WR�WKH�&LW\�WR

VXSSRUW�WKH�RSHUDWLQJ�FRVWV�RI�WKH�&LW\
V�(FRQRPLF�'HYHORSPHQW�SURJUDP���),5(�LV�D�VHSDUDWH�OHJDO�HQWLW\�WKDW�ZDV�IRUPHG�

LQ������E\�'HYHORSPHQW�'HSDUWPHQW�VWDII���,W�KDV�UHFHLYHG�QLQH�DOORFDWLRQV�RI�1HZ�0DUNHWV�7D[�&UHGLWV�WR�DVVLVW�LQ�ILQDQFLQJ

GHYHORSPHQW�SURMHFWV�LQ�LW
V���FRXQW\�VHUYLFH�DUHD���),5(
V�VXFFHVV�LQ�OHYHUDJLQJ�1HZ�0DUNHWV�7D[�&UHGLWV�LQ�RYHU����SURMHFWV

HQDEOHV�WKLV�FRQWULEXWLRQ�WR�WKH�&LW\���7KLV�VSHFLDO�UHYHQXH�IXQG�ZDV�FUHDWHG�LQ������WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�),5(
V�DQQXDO�IXQGLQJ

FRQWULEXWLRQ�ZKLFK�LV�UHVWULFWHG�IRU�HFRQRPLF�GHYHORSPHQW�SXUSRVHV�SHU�LWV�028�ZLWK�WKH�&LW\�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

),5(�&LW\�(FRQRPLF�'HYHORSPHQW�)XQG
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW &KDQJH

5(9(18(6

��7D[�/HY\���*HQHUDO ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ��������
��8QIXQGHG�3HQVLRQ�3D\PHQW��RWKHU� � � � � ��

��,VVXH�5HIXQGLQJ�'HEW � � � � � ��
��,QWHUHVW��,QFRPH�RWKHU�3UHPLXP�RQ�'HEW ������� � � � � ��
7UDQVIHU�,Q � � ������� ������� � ��

��2WKHU�,QFRPH�,Q � � � � ��
    Total Revenues $4,204,644 $4,147,649 $4,568,853 $4,568,853 $4,515,077 $367,428

(;3(1',785(6

��0$'$&&�6RFLHW\�'HEW�6HUYLFH �� �� �� � �� �
��*HQHUDO�3ULQFLSDO�3D\PHQWV ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� �������
��*HQHUDO�,QWHUHVW�3D\PHQWV ������� ������� ������� ������� ������� �����
����&LW\�3XUSRVHV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ��������

��5HIXQGLQJ� �������� �� �� �� �� �
��'HEW��6HUYLFH�)HHV���*HQHUDO ������ ������ ����� ������ ������ �
��'HEW�6HUYLFH�)HHV���5HIXQGLQJ � � � � � �

    Total Expenditures $4,435,060 $4,327,649 $4,387,105 $4,434,198 $4,684,122 $356,473

Net Operating Gain(Loss) ($230,416) ($180,000) $181,748 $134,655 ($169,045) $10,955

�%HJLQQLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH�� �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������
�(QGLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

'HWDLO�RI�)XQG�%DODQFH

���'HVLJQDWHG�*HQHUDO �������� �������� �������� �������� �������
���'HVLJQDWHG���7,'������3LRQHHU� � ���� ������� ������� �������
      Fund Balance  $412,216 $232,216 $593,964 $546,870 $377,825


1RWH�'XH�WR�DQ�DFFRXQWLQJ�FKDQJH�LQ������7,'�GHEW�LV�QRZ�EXGJHWHG�DQG�UHFRUGHG�LQ�WKH�7,'�)XQGV���
,Q�SULRU�\HDUV��GHEW�SD\PHQWV�DQG�WD[�LQFUHPHQW�ZHUH�DFFRXQWHG�IRU�LQ�WKH�'HEW�6HUYLFH�IXQG�DQG�QHW��WUDQVIHUV��
ZHUH�PDGH�WR�WKH�7,'V���7KH�'HEW�6HUYLFH�)XQG�DERYH�UHIOHFWV�JHQHUDO�FLW\�GHEW��DQG�GRHV�QRW�LQFOXGH�7,'�GHEW�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

'(%7�6(59,&(�)81'
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����
$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWH %XGJHW

5(9(18(6
��0HWHUHG�6DOHV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������
��)LUH�3URWHFWLRQ���3XEOLF�	�3ULYDWH ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������
��3HQDOWLHV�'HOLQTXHQW�$FFWV ������� ������� ������� ������� �������
��+\GUDQW�6HUYLFH�&KDUJH ������ ������� ������ ������� �������
��0LVFHOODQHRXV�0HWHU�&KDUJHV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������
��6HZHU�8WLOLW\�0HWHU�&RVW��$OORFDWLRQ ������� ������� �� ������� �������
��5HYHQXHV�IURP�0HUFK ������ ������� ������ ������ ������
��6DOH�RI�)L[HG�$VVHWV�0DWHULDOV�6FUDS�&,$& ������� ������ ������ ������ ������
��6SDFH�5HQWDO�RQ�:DWHU�7RZHUV �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������
��&XVWRPHU�&RQWULEXWLRQV �������� �� ������ ������� �������
��0LVFHOODQHRXV�5HYHQXH ������ �� ���� ������������������������ ��������������������������
��(VWLPDWHG�5HYHQXH�)URP�5DWH�&DVH �������� ������������������������
        TOTAL REVENUES $8,665,741 $8,824,850 $6,362,080 $8,734,428 $8,821,000

(;3(1',785(6
��6DODULHV ���������� ���������� �������� ���������� ����������
��)ULQJH�%HQHILWV �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������
��5HSDLU�	�0DLQWHQDQFH �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������
��0DWHULDOV�	�6XSSOLHV �������� �������� ������� �������� ��������
��5HQWDOV �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������
��3XUFKDVHG�:DWHU ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������
��7D[HV ���������� �������� �������� ���������� ����������
��*HQHUDO�	�$GPLQLVWUDWLYH �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������
��'HSUHFLDWLRQ �������� �������� �������� ���������� ����������
��'HEW�,QWHUHVW �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������
��$PRUWL]DWLRQ�RI�'HEW�'LVFRXQW ��������� ��������� ������ ��������� ���������
        TOTAL EXPENDITURES $8,507,494 $8,875,142 $6,091,139 $8,624,247 $8,779,049

NET OPERATING GAIN (LOSS)-BUDGETARY BASIS $158,247 ($50,292) $270,941 $110,181 $41,951
����&RQYHUVLRQ�WR�FDVK�EDVLV��
���������DGG�EDFN�QRQ�FDVK�GHSUHFLDWLRQ�� �������� �������� ���������� ����������
���������OHVV�DGGLWLRQDO�FDVK�RXWIORZ�IRU�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV��

 ������������ ������������ �� ��
���������FDVK�LQIORZ�IURP�ERQG�VDOHV�GHEW�ILQDQFLQJ��

 ���������� ���������� �� ��
���������FDVK�RXWIORZ�IRU�DGGLWLRQDO�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV�DVVHW�DGGLWLRQV�� ��������� ���������� ���������� ����������
���������FDVK�RXWIORZ�IRU�SULQFLSDO�SD\PHQW�� ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������
���������OHVV�GROODU�VSHQW�RQ�RU�EDQNHG�IRU�IXWXUH�HTXLS��� �� �� �� ��

NET OPERATING GAIN (LOSS)-CASH BASIS ($878,733) $245,208 $270,941 ($248,219) ($358,049)

)81'�%$/$1&(
���5(7$,1('�($51,1*6���%(*,11,1*�2)�<($5�� ����������� ����������� ����������� ����������� �����������
���&XPPXODWLYH�(IIHFW�RI�FKDQJH�LQ�DFFRXQWLQJ�SULQFLSOH�� �� �� �� �� ��
���5(7$,1('�($51,1*6���(1'�2)�<($5�� ����������� ����������� ����������� ����������� �����������
�����1HW�$VVHWV��FRPSULVLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH���
����������&DVK�DQG�,QYHVWPHQWV�� ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������
����������1HW�UHFHLYDEOHV�� ������������� ������������� ������������� �������������
����������,QYHQWRULHV�DQG�3UHSDLG�,WHPV�� �������� �������� �������� ��������
����������1HW�3HQVLRQ�$VVHW� �������� �� �� ��
����������/DQG����1RQGHSUHFLDEOH �������� ������� ������� �������

����������1HW�%XLOGLQJV�� ������� ������� ������� �������
����������,QIUDVWUXFWXUH�QHW�RI�GHSUHFLDWLRQ�DQG�UHODWHG�GHEW�� ����������� ����������� ����������� �����������
����������1HW�0DFKLQHU\�DQG�(TXLSPHQW�� �������� �������� �������� ��������
����������1HW�)XUQLWXUH�	�)L[WXUHV�� �� �� �� ��

�����7RWDO�1HW�$VVHWV ����������� ����������� �� ����������� �����������



&DVK�RXWIORZ�IRU�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV�DQG�FDVK�LQIORZ�IRU�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV�VKRZV�DV����IRU������DQG������WR�UHIOHFW�WKDW�$53$�JUDQW�IXQGV�ZLOO��
EH�XVHG�WR�IXQG�XWLOLW\�LQIUDVWUXFWXUH�SURMHFWV���7KLV�DFWLYLW\�ZLOO�EH�UHFRUGHG�LQ�WKH�$53$�6SHFLDO�5HYHQXH�)XQG�
�$53$� �$PHULFDQ�5HVFXH�3ODQ�$FW�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6
�����%8'*(7�
:$7(5�87,/,7<
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

��6WRUP�:DWHU�6HUYLFH�&KDUJHV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

��3HQDOWLHV ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

��(TXLSPHQW�5HQWDO �� �� �� �� ��

��$VVHVVPHQW�5HYHQXHV ������� ������� �� �� �������
��0LVF� �������� �������� ������� �������� ��������

        TOTAL REVENUES $4,902,800 $4,387,400 $3,042,767 $4,398,439 $4,390,000

(;3(1',785(6

��6DODU\ �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

��%HQHILWV �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

��*HQHUDO�$GPLQLVWUDWLRQ ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

��&RQVXOWLQJ�6HUYLFHV �������� �������� ������� �������� ��������

��5HQWDOV ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

��'XPSLQJ�)HHV �������� �������� ������� �������� ��������
��3URMHFW�$FWLYLWLHV ���������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

��%XLOGLQJ�0DWHULDOV ������� ������� ���� �� ��

��(TXLSPHQW��0DLQW�6XSSOLHV ������� �������� ������� �������� ��������

��(TXLSPHQW�5HQWDO��3: �������� �������� ������� �������� ��������

��'HSUHFLDWLRQ �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

��'HEW�,QWHUHVW ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

��(TXLSPHQW �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

��7UDQVIHU�2XW �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������
��$GPLQ�6XSSRUW�&KDUJH ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

        TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,141,364 $3,360,179 $1,883,116 $2,912,972 $3,076,621

NET OPERATING GAIN (LOSS)- Budgetary Basis $2,761,436 $1,027,221 $1,159,651 $1,485,467 $1,313,379

���&RQYHUVLRQ�WR�FDVK�EDVLV

������DGG�EDFN�QRQ�FDVK�GHSUHFLDWLRQ �������� �������� �������� ��������

������OHVV�DGGLWLRQDO�FDVK�RXWIORZ�IRU�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������

������&DVK�RXWIORZ�IRU�DGGLWLRQDO�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV �� �� �� ��

������FDVK�RXWIORZ�IRU�SULQFLSDO�SD\PHQW ��������� ��������� ��������� ���������
������OHVV�GROODUV�VSHQW�RQ�RU�EDQNHG�IRU�IXWXUH�HTXLSPHQW �� �� �� ��

Net Operating Gain (Loss)- Cash Basis $1,864,355 ($222,779) $1,159,651 $350,617 $33,379

)81'�%$/$1&(

���5(7$,1('�($51,1*6���%(*,11,1*�2)�<($5 ����������� ����������� ����������� ����������� �����������

���&XPPXODWLYH�HIIHFW�RI�FKDQJH�LQ�DFFRXQWLQJ�SULQFLSOH ��

���5(7$,1('�($51,1*6���(1'�2)�<($5 ����������� ����������� ����������� ����������� �����������

�����1HW�$VVHWV��FRPSULVLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH�

����������&DVK�DQG�,QYHVWPHQWV ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

����������1HW�3HQVLRQ�DVVHW �� �� �� ��

����������1HW�5HFHLYDEOHV� �������� ���������� ����������� �������� ����������

����������'HIHUUHG�FKDUJHV �������� �������� �������� ��������

����������,QIUDVWUXFWXUH��QHW�RI�GHSUHFLDWLRQ�DQG�UHODWHG�GHEW ����������� ����������� ����������� �����������

����������0DFKLQHU\�DQG�(TXLSPHQW�QHW�RI�GHSUHFLDWLRQ �������� �������� �������� ��������

�����7RWDO�1HW�$VVHWV ����������� ����������� ����������� ����������� �����������

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

67250�:$7(5�352*5$0
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����
$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

Z�s�Eh�^

���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������
���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

������� ������� ������� ������� �������
�� �� �� �� ��

������� ������� ������� ��������������������������� �������
�� �� �� �� ��
�� �� �� �� ��

���� �� �� �� ��
������ �� �� �������������������������� ��

        TOTAL REVENUES $8,834,023 $8,635,000 $6,348,785 $8,608,938 $8,690,000
(;3(1',785(6

�������� �������� ������� �������� ��������
���������� ���������� ����������������������� ���������� ����������

        TOTAL EXPENDITURES $6,836,415 $7,409,181 $3,942,704 $7,245,912 $7,597,766

$1,997,608 $1,225,819 $2,406,081 $1,363,026 $1,092,234

������� ������� ������� �������
����������� ����������� � �
��������� ��������� � �

� � � �
����������� ����������� ����������� �����������

� � � �
� � � �

($631,464) $18,819 $2,406,081 ($11,974) ($305,856)

)XQG�%DODQFH�
���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

� � �
���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

��������� ��������� ��������� ���������

������������ ������������ ���������� ������������ ������������
���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

������� ������� ������� �������
���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������



&DVK�RXWIORZ�IRU�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV�DQG�FDVK�LQIORZ�IRU�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV�VKRZV�DV����IRU������DQG������WR�UHIOHFW�WKDW�$53$�JUDQW�IXQGV�
EH�XVHG�WR�IXQG�XWLOLW\�LQIUDVWUXFWXUH�SURMHFWV���7KLV�DFWLYLW\�ZLOO�EH�UHFRUGHG�LQ�WKH�$53$�6SHFLDO�5HYHQXH�)XQG�
�$53$� �$PHULFDQ�5HVFXH�3ODQ�$FW�

���OHVV�GROODUV�VSHQW�RQ�RU�EDQNHG�IRU�IXWXUH�HTXLSPHQ

���&XPPXODWLYH�HIIHFW�RI�FKDQJH�LQ�DFFRXQWLQJ�SULQFLSO
���5HWDLQHG�HDUQLQJV�EHJLQQLQJ�RI�\HD

���OHVV�FDVK�IRU�UHGXFWLRQ�LQ�GHE

���FDVK�LQIORZ�IURP�ERQG�VDOHV�GHEW�ILQDQFLQJ

���FDVK�RXWIORZ�IRU�DGGLWLRQDO�FDSLWDO�SURMHFW

�����7RWDO�1HW�$VVHWV

���5HWDLQHG�HDUQLQJV�HQG�RI�\HD

�������������Z��v��/vÀ���u�v��

��������1HW�5HFHLYDEOHV

��������0DFKLQHU\�DQG�(TXLSPHQW��QHW�RI�GHSUHFLDWLR
��������,QIUDVWUXFWXUH��QHW�RI�GHSUHFLDWLRQ�DQG�UHODWHG�GHE

�����1HW�$VVHWV��FRPSULVLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH

��6DOH�RI�6FUDS

��6DQLWDU\�0DLQV�	�0DQKROHV

��3HQDOWLHV
��6HUYLFH�&KDUJH���&OHDQLQJ�6DQ��6HZ
��006'�*UDQW

��&LW\�6HZHU�6HUYLFH�&KDUJHV
��0HWUR�6HZHU�6HUYLFH�&KDUJHV

���OHVV�FDVK�RXW�GHEW�UHSD\PHQW�SULQFLSD

Net Operating Gain (Loss)- Cash basis

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6
�����%8'*(7

6$1,7$5<�6(:(5�87,/,7<

���OHVV�DGGLWLRQDO�FDVK�RXWIORZ�IRU�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV

���DGG�EDFN�GHSUHFLDWLRQ��QRQ�FDVK

NET OPERATING GAIN (LOSS)- Budgetary Basis

��6HZDJH�$GPLQ��	�6HUYLFH�&KDUJH

��&RQYHUVLRQ�WR�FDVK�EDVLV

��(TXLSPHQW�5HQWDO�5HYHQXH
��&RQWULEXWHG�&DSLWDO�
��2WKHU���0LVFHOODQHRXV�5HYHQXHV
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

5HF\FOLQJ� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

6DOH�RI�5HF\FODEOHV ������ �� �� �� ��

2SHUDWLQJ�7UDQVIHU �� �� �� �� ��

5HF\FOLQJ�*UDQW �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

0LVFHOODQHRXV �� �� ������� ������� ��������

����7RWDO�5HYHQXHV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

(;3(1',785(6

��6DODULHV �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

��%HQHILWV �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

��(TXLSPHQW�5HQWDO�3: ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

��'XPSLQJ�)HHV ���������� ���������� �������� ���������� ����������

��0DWHULDOV�6XSSOLHV ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

��5HF\FOLQJ�&DUWV �� �� ������� ������� ��������

��0HPEHUVKLS�'XHV �� �� �� �� ��

��*HQHUDO�$GPLQLVWUDWLYH ������� ������� �������� �������� �������

��'HSUHFLDWLRQ ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

��$GYHUWLVLQJ�	�3URPRWLRQ �� �� �� �� ��

��7UDQVIHU�WR�*HQHUDO�)XQG �������� �������� ������� �������� ��������

��$GPLQ��6XSSRUW�&KDUJHV ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

����7RWDO�([SHQGLWXUHV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV��%XGJHWDU\�EDVLV �������� �������� �������� ������� �������

��&RQYHUVLRQ�WR�FDVK�EDVLV

�����DGG�EDFN�QRQ�FDVK�GHSUHFLDWLRQ ������� ������� ������� ������� �������

�����/HVV�GROODUV�VSHQW�RQ�,QIUDVWUXFWXUH �� �� �� �� ��

�����OHVV�GROODUV�VSHQW�RQ�RU�EDQNHG�IRU�IXWXUH�HTXLSPHQW� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

1HW�2SHUDWLQJ�*DLQ�/RVV���&DVK�EDVLV �������� �������� �������� ��������� ���������

)XQG�%DODQFH

���5HWDLQHG�(DUQLQJV�EHJ�RI�\HDU ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

&KDQJH�LQ�$FFRXQWLQJ�3ULQFLSOH �� �� �� �� ��

���(QGLQJ�5HWDLQHG�(DUQLQJV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

������1HW�$VVHWV��FRPSULVLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH�

��������&DVK ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

��������1HW�UHFHLYDEOHV �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

��������0DFKLQHU\�DQG�(TXLSPHQW��QHW�RI�GHSUHFLDWLRQ �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

�����7RWDO�1HW�$VVHWV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

7KH������EXGJHW�ILJXUHV�DERYH�UHIOHFW�D�SURSRVHG�UDWH�LQFUHDVH�IURP�WKH�FXUUHQW�UDWH�RI��������SHU�TXDUWHU�WR��������SHU�TXDUWHU��DQ�LQFUHDVH�RI

RI�������SHU�TXDUWHU�RU��������SHU�\HDU�IRU�D�VLQJOH�IDPLO\�KRPH���7KH�FXUUHQW�UDWH�KDV�EHHQ�LQ�HIIHFW�VLQFH�������$�UDWH�LQFUHDVH�LV�QHFHVVDU\

WR�IXQG�WKH�LQFUHDVHG�FRVW�RI�GXPSLQJ�IHHV�DV�LQGLFDWHG�DERYH�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

62/,'�:$67(�)81'
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW
5(9(18(6

��5HQWDOV �� �� �� �� ��

��&KDUJHV�IRU�6HUYLFH�'3:�0DLQW��HWF� �� �� �� �� ��

��0DQDJHPHQW�)HH�����RI�JURVV�UHQWV� ������� �� �� �� ��

��'HYHORSHU�)HH �� �� �� �� ��

��,QWHUHVW�5HYHQXH �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

��0LVFHOODQHRXV �� �� �� �� ��

�����Operating Revenue Subtotal $181,263 $160,000 $127,033 $152,233 $160,000

*DLQ�RQ�6DOH�RI�3URSHUW\

        TOTAL REVENUES $181,263 $160,000 $127,033 $152,233 $160,000

(;3(1',785(6

��6DODULHV�%HQHILWV ������� ������� ������ ������ ��

��$GPLQ�6XSSRUW�&KDUJHV �� �� �� �� ��

��0DWHULDOV�	�6XSSOLHV �� �� �� �� ��

��(TXLSPHQW�6HUYLFHV �� �� �� �� ��

��2WKHU�6HUYLFHV ������� ������� ���� ���� �������

��8WLOLWLHV �� �� �� �� ��

��7D[�(TXLYDOHQW �� �� �� �� ��

��'HEW�)HHV�,QWHUHVW �� �� �� �� ��
��'HSUHFLDWLRQ�([SHQVH �� �� �� �� ��

        TOTAL EXPENDITURES $28,909 $40,000 $2,443 $2,443 $20,000

Operating Gain (Loss) $152,355 $120,000 $124,590 $149,790 $140,000
�����7UDQVIHU�WR�*HQHUDO�)XQG �������� �������� �� �������� ��������

NET OPERATING GAIN (LOSS) $28,768 $0 $124,590 $29,790 $20,000

)XQG�%DODQFH

�����5HWDLQHG�HDUQLQJV�EHJLQQLQJ�RI�\HDU ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

�����5HWDLQHG�HDUQLQJV�HQG�RI�\HDU ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

�������1HW�$VVHWV��FRPSULVLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH�

��������&DVK�DQG�,QYHVWPHQWV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

��������/RDQV�5HFHYLDEOH ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

��������%XLOGLQJV�QHW�RI�GHSUHFLDWLRQ �� �� �� �� ��

��������/LDELOLWLHV��QHW�RI�UHFHLYDEOHV� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

�������7RWDO�1HW�$VVHWV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

,Q�'HFHPEHU�������WKH�%HORLW�5RDG�6HQLRU�+RXVLQJ�&RPSOH[�ZDV�VROG�WR�DQ�LQYHVWRU�JURXS�DQG�LV�QRZ�RZQHG�DQG�RSHUDWHG�E\�D�VHSDUDWH�//&�

7KH�&LW\��WKURXJK�WKH�&RPPXQLW\�'HYHORSPHQW�$XWKRULW\��LV�WKH�0DQDJLQJ�0HPEHU�RI�WKH�//&�DQG�UHPDLQV�LQYROYHG�ZLWK�WKH�GD\�WR�GD\

RSHUDWLRQV�RI�WKH�FRPSOH[��,Q�)DOO�������WKH�&LW\�FRQWUDFWHG�ZLWK�D�PDQDJHPHQW�FRPSDQ\�WR�KDQGOH�GD\�WR�GD\�PDLQWHQDQFH�DQG�RSHUDWLRQ�RI�WKH�IDFLOLW\�

EXW�ZLOO�VWLOO�UHPDLQ�WKH�0DQDJLQJ�0HPEHU�RI�WKH�//&���7KH������EXGJHW�UHIOHFWV�WKLV�PDQDJHPHQW�PRGHO�ZLWK�D�VPDOO�SURYLVLRQ�IRU�DGPLQLVWUDWLYH�H[SHQVHV�

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

%(/2,7�52$'�6(1,25�+286,1*
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���� ���� ���� ���� ����

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW

5(9(18(6

��7D[�/HY\ ������ ������ ������������������������� ������ ������

��/HDVH�RI�/RWV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

��,QGLYLGXDO�3HUPLWV ����� ����� ����� ����� �����

        Total Revenues $65,361 $65,000 $23,508 $69,000 $70,500

(;3(1',785(6

��6DODULHV�EHQHILWV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

��(TXLSPHQW�6HUYLFHV ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

��0DWHULDOV�6XSSOLHV ������������������������� ��� ������������������������� ������������������������� �

��8WLOLWLHV ������ ������ ����� ������ ������

��'HSUHFLDWLRQ�([SHQVH ������������������������� ������������������������� ������������������������� ������������������������� �

��$GPLQ�6XSSRUW�&KDUJH ��� ��� �������������������������� �������������������������� ���

*DLQ�RQ�$VVHW�'LVSRVDO ������������������������� ������������������������� ������������������������� ������������������������� �������������������������

        Total Expenditures $57,983 $60,614 $40,779 $60,716 $70,412

Net Operating Gain(Loss) $7,378 $4,386 ($17,272) $8,284 $88

)81'�%$/$1&(

���5HWDLQHG�(DUQLQJV�EHJ�RI�\HDU ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

���&XPPXODWLYH�(IIHFW�RI�FKDQJH�LQ�DFFRXQWLQJ�3ULQLFSOH

���(QGLQJ�5HWDLQHG�(DUQLQJV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

�����1HW�$VVHWV��FRPSULVLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH�

������&DVK�DQG�QHW�LQYHVWPHQWV �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

������/DQG �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

���7RWDO�1HW�$VVHWV ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ����������

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

3$5.,1*�87,/,7<
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 2022 Capital Budget
Funding Summary

Primary Primary 

Total
Alternate Alternate 

Total

----- New Debt Carry-over ARPA

Other 

Grant

Cash on 

Hand

Oper 

Budgt Unknwn New Debt

Carry-

over ARPA

Other 

Grant

Cash on 

Hand Infrastr Bill

Levy Debt 5,143,274   -                -                -                -                -             -                5,143,274   2,344,200 -             -                  -           -             -                2,344,200   

Levy Debt Extra 56,000,000 -                -                -                -                -             -                56,000,000 -                -             -                  -           -             -                -                  

Water Debt -                  -                -                -                -                -             -                -                  100,000    -             -                  -           -             -                100,000      

Water Debt Extra 9,100,000   -                -                -                -                -             -                9,100,000   -                -             -                  -           -             -                -                  

Sewer Debt Extra 2,100,000   -                -                -                -                -             -                2,100,000   -                -             -                  -           -             -                -                  

Storm Debt -                  -                -                -                -                -             -                -                  215,000    -             -                  -           -             -                215,000      

Storm Debt Extra 2,800,000   -                -                -                -                -             -                2,800,000   -                -             -                  -           -             -                -                  

Carry-over -                  3,628,223 -                -                -                -             -                3,628,223   -                430,000 -                  -           -             -                430,000      

ARPA General -                  -                200,000    -                -                -             -                200,000      -                -             520,000      -           -             -                520,000      

ARPA Water -                  -                4,065,150 -                -                -             -                4,065,150   -                -             9,234,000   -           -             -                9,234,000   

ARPA Sewer -                  -                2,844,000 -                -                -             -                2,844,000   -                -             2,165,000   -           -             -                2,165,000   

ARPA Storm -                  -                -                -                -                -             -                -                  -                -             2,800,000   -           -             -                2,800,000   

Infrastr Bill -                  -                -                -                -                -             -                -                  -                -             -                  -           -             1,187,000 1,187,000   

CDBG Grant -                  -                -                -                -                -             -                -                  -                -             -                  25,000 -             -                25,000        

CVMIC Grant -                  -                -                10,000      -                -             -                10,000        -                -             -                  -           -             -                -                  

MMSD Grant -                  -                -                714,000    -                -             -                714,000      -                -             -                  -           -             -                -                  

Private Funding -                  -                -                20,000      -                -             -                20,000        -                -             -                  -           -             -                -                  

WI DOT -                  -                -                2,354,000 -                -             -                2,354,000   -                -             -                  -           -             -                -                  

Spec Asmts Paid -                  -                -                -                1,148,000 -             -                1,148,000   -                -             -                  -           350,000 -                350,000      

Storm Cash -                  -                -                -                1,780,000 -             -                1,780,000   -                -             -                  -           264,000 -                264,000      

Oper Budgt -                  -                -                -                -                291,000 -                291,000      -                -             -                  -           -             -                -                  

Unknwn -                  -                -                -                -                -             3,264,450 3,264,450   -                -             -                  -           -             -                -                  

Terchak Endow -                  -                -                230,000    -                -             -                230,000      -                -             -                  -           -             -                -                  

DNR Lead Grant -                  -                -                204,000    -                -             -                204,000      -                -             -                  -           -             -                -                  

Grand Total 75,143,274 3,628,223 7,109,150 3,532,000 2,928,000 291,000 3,264,450 95,896,097 2,659,200 430,000 14,719,000 25,000 614,000 1,187,000 19,634,200 
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Infrastructure 5,143,274   -                6,774,000 3,272,000 2,683,000 -             1,561,000 19,433,274 748,000    -             199,000      -            614,000     1,187,000 2,748,000   

Streets 3,494,000   -                4,049,000 2,354,000 2,390,000 -             566,000    12,853,000 218,000    -             179,000      -            169,000     887,000    1,453,000   

57th St (Burnham to Mobile) [p.1] 372,000      -                716,000    -                392,000    -             -                1,480,000   -                -             -                  -            -                148,000    148,000      

60th & Greenfield (Signals) [p.1] 50,000        -                -                453,000    -                -             -                503,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

65th St (Greenfld to Natnl) [p.1] 167,000      -                146,000    -                80,000      -             -                393,000      -                -             -                  -            -                39,000      39,000        

66th St (S-Natnl to Mitchell) [p.1] 247,000      -                559,000    -                184,000    -             -                990,000      -                -             -                  -            -                99,000      99,000        

76th & Becher (Signals) [p.1] 56,000        -                236,000    519,000    2,000        -             -                813,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

77th St (Hicks to Becher) [p.1] 276,000      -                544,000    -                325,000    -             -                1,145,000   -                -             -                  -            -                115,000    115,000      

91st St (Arthur to Harrison) [p.1] 115,000      -                14,000      -                113,000    -             -                242,000      -                -             -                  -            -                24,000      24,000        

Becher St (92nd to 99th) [p.1] 481,000      -                69,000      -                236,000    -             -                786,000      -                -             -                  -            -                79,000      79,000        

Beloit Rd (60th to Lincoln) [p.1] 140,000      -                -                160,000    -                -             -                300,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Hayes Ave (Greenlnk-End) [p.1] 103,000      -                24,000      -                108,000    -             -                235,000      -                -             -                  -            -                24,000      24,000        

Lincoln Ave (93rd to 95th) [p.1] 69,000        -                -                66,000      -                -             -                135,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Lincoln Signals (91st to 93rd) [p.1] 387,000      -                557,000    1,071,000 86,000      -             -                2,101,000   -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Madison St (58th to 60th) [p.1] 152,000      -                177,000    -                119,000    -             -                448,000      -                -             -                  -            -                45,000      45,000        

Mitchell St (92nd to 96th) [p.1] 373,000      -                820,000    -                476,000    -             -                1,669,000   -                -             -                  -            -                167,000    167,000      

Natnl Ave (62nd to 65th) [p.1] 65,000        -                -                85,000      -                -             -                150,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Orchard St (93rd to 95th) [p.1] 156,000      -                29,000      -                114,000    -             -                299,000      -                -             -                  -            -                30,000      30,000        

Scott St (57th to 60th) [p.1] -                  -                -                -                -                -             566,000    566,000      218,000    -             179,000      -            169,000     57,000      623,000      

Vigo Terr (99th to End) [p.1] 52,000        -                7,000        -                53,000      -             -                112,000      -                -             -                  -            -                11,000      11,000        

Washgtn St (84th to 86th) [p.1] 233,000      -                151,000    -                102,000    -             -                486,000      -                -             -                  -            -                49,000      49,000        

Streets Other 49,274        -                -                -                132,000    -             695,000    876,274      346,000    -             20,000        -            329,000     -                695,000      

Alley (113th-Wolmr, Ohio-WW) [p.1] 9,000          -                -                -                84,000      -             -                93,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Alley (58th-59th, Grnfld-Lapm) [p.1] -                  -                -                -                -                -             230,000    230,000      54,000      -             -                  -            176,000     -                230,000      

Alley (74th-75th, Lapm-Natnl) [p.1] 15,000        -                -                -                48,000      -             -                63,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Alley (94th-95th, Schlgr-Wash) [p.1] -                  -                -                -                -                -             185,000    185,000      42,000      -             -                  -            143,000     -                185,000      

Pavement Patching & Repair [p.1] -                  -                -                -                -                -             280,000    280,000      250,000    -             20,000        -            10,000       -                280,000      

Traffic Controls [p.4] 25,274        -                -                -                -                -             -                25,274        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Sidewalks -                  -                -                -                -                -             300,000    300,000      184,000    -             -                  -            116,000     -                300,000      

Sidewalk Program [p.1] -                  -                -                -                -                -             300,000    300,000      184,000    -             -                  -            116,000     -                300,000      

Public Works 1,600,000   -                -                -                -                -             -                1,600,000   -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Street Light Conversion [p.1] 1,600,000   -                -                -                -                -             -                1,600,000   -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Water -                  -                1,725,000 204,000    96,000      -             -                2,025,000   -                -             -                  -            -                300,000    300,000      

Lead Service Line Replacmt [p.1] -                  -                -                204,000    96,000      -             -                300,000      -                -             -                  -            -                300,000    300,000      

Water Hydrant Replacement [p.272] -                  -                25,000      -                -                -             -                25,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Water Main Relays [p.1] -                  -                50,000      -                -                -             -                50,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Water Meter Replacement [p.274] -                  -                150,000    -                -                -             -                150,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Water Reservoir Replacement [p.8] -                  -                1,500,000 -                -                -             -                1,500,000   -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Sewer -                  -                1,000,000 714,000    -                -             -                1,714,000   -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

PPI Reduction Program [p.1] -                  -                -                714,000    -                -             -                714,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Sanitary Sewer Relays [p.1] -                  -                1,000,000 -                -                -             -                1,000,000   -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Storm -                  -                -                -                65,000      -             -                65,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Storm Catch Basin Repair [p.6] -                  -                -                -                15,000      -             -                15,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Storm Sewer Relays [p.1] -                  -                -                -                50,000      -             -                50,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  
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Build/Improv 70,000,000 774,302    100,000    250,000    30,000      -             1,703,450 72,857,752 468,200    230,000 14,000,000 25,000  -                -                14,723,200 

General 70,000,000 443,200    -                -                -                -             536,450    70,979,650 368,200    -             14,000,000 -            -                -                14,368,200 

BID Muni Lot Fencing [p.121] -                  60,000      -                -                -                -             -                60,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

City Hall/Public Works Build [p.110] 70,000,000 -                -                -                -                -             -                70,000,000 -                -             14,000,000 -            -                -                14,000,000 

Farmer's Market Maint [p.123] -                  -                -                -                -                -             479,250    479,250      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Historical Society [p.98] -                  -                -                -                -                -             57,200      57,200        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Honey Creek Substation Roof [p.112] -                  15,000      -                -                -                -             -                15,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

HVAC Software Upgrade [p.117] -                  90,000      -                -                -                -             -                90,000        90,000      -             -                  -            -                -                90,000        

Jefferson School Substation [p.104] -                  126,200    -                -                -                -             -                126,200      126,200    -             -                  -            -                -                126,200      

Liberty Heights Substation [p.107] -                  152,000    -                -                -                -             -                152,000      152,000    -             -                  -            -                -                152,000      

Fire -                  66,403      -                -                -                -             130,000    196,403      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Fire Admin Maint/Imprv [p.59] -                  29,550      -                -                -                -             -                29,550        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Fire Station #1 Garage Doors [p.146] -                  -                -                -                -                -             130,000    130,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Fire Station #2 Maint/Imprv [p.63] -                  4,700        -                -                -                -             -                4,700          -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Fire Station #3 Maint/Imprv [p.69] -                  32,153      -                -                -                -             -                32,153        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Health -                  194,849    -                -                -                -             -                194,849      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Health Facility Maint 1 [p.74] -                  120,698    -                -                -                -             -                120,698      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Health Facility Maint 2 [p.74] -                  66,731      -                -                -                -             -                66,731        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Health Facility Partitions [p.79] -                  7,420        -                -                -                -             -                7,420          -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Development -                  20,000      -                20,000      -                -             837,000    877,000      -                -             -                  25,000  -                -                25,000        

Becher Better Block [p.127] -                  -                -                -                -                -             25,000      25,000        -                -             -                  25,000  -                -                25,000        

Beloit Rd Senior Housing Imprv [p.131] -                  -                -                20,000      -                -             -                20,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Bike Accommodtns (Sharrows) [p.139] -                  15,000      -                -                -                -             -                15,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

City Branded Bus Shelter #2 [p.144] -                  -                -                -                -                -             250,000    250,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Honey Creek Cemetery Imprv  [p.142] -                  5,000        -                -                -                -             5,000        10,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Hwy 100 Northern Gateway [p.133] -                  -                -                -                -                -             100,000    100,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Pollination Garden Lighting [p.135] -                  -                -                -                -                -             7,000        7,000          -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Pump Track [p.137] -                  -                -                -                -                -             450,000    450,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Library -                  -                -                230,000    -                -             -                230,000      -                230,000 -                  -            -                -                230,000      

Library Skylight Panels [p.89] -                  -                -                230,000    -                -             -                230,000      -                230,000 -                  -            -                -                230,000      

Parks -                  17,400      -                -                -                -             200,000    217,400      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Liberty Heights Prk Maint/Impv [p.10] -                  17,400      -                -                -                -             -                17,400        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Radtke Skate Park Improvements [p.11] -                  -                -                -                -                -             200,000    200,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Public Works -                  32,450      -                -                -                -             -                32,450        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Boulevard Landscap Bed Consol [p.46] -                  13,700      -                -                -                -             -                13,700        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Tree Replmt (Emrld Ash Borer) [p.45] -                  18,750      -                -                -                -             -                18,750        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

43 -                  18,750      -                -                -                -             -                18,750        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Water -                  -                100,000    -                -                -             -                100,000      100,000    -             -                  -            -                -                100,000      

Water Reservoir Roof [p.148] -                  -                100,000    -                -                -             -                100,000      100,000    -             -                  -            -                -                100,000      

Storm -                  -                -                -                30,000      -             -                30,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Grant St Pump Station Roof [p.152] -                  -                -                -                30,000      -             -                30,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Equipment -                  2,853,921 35,150      10,000      215,000    291,000 -                3,405,071   1,443,000 -             520,000      -            -                -                1,963,000   

General -                  100,000    -                -                -                -             -                100,000      -                -             100,000      -            -                -                100,000      

Council Audio Solution [p.235] -                  100,000    -                -                -                -             -                100,000      -                -             100,000      -            -                -                100,000      
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Fire -                  370,000    -                -                -                11,000   -                381,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Ambulance [p.261] -                  320,000    -                -                -                -             -                320,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Body Armor [p.265] -                  -                -                -                -                11,000   -                11,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Pickup Truck [p.263] -                  50,000      -                -                -                -             -                50,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Police -                  796,191    -                -                -                280,000 -                1,076,191   -                -             420,000      -            -                -                420,000      

ALPR License Plate System [p.251] -                  68,959      -                -                -                -             -                68,959        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Investigative Squads (2 ea) [p.237] -                  75,000      -                -                -                -             -                75,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Marked Squads (6 ea) [p.239] -                  -                -                -                -                250,000 -                250,000      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Microfilm Machine [p.253] -                  10,855      -                -                -                -             -                10,855        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Police Department Generator [p.0] -                  420,000    -                -                -                30,000   -                450,000      -                -             420,000      -            -                -                420,000      

Police Dept Hardware Upgrade [p.255] -                  56,000      -                -                -                -             -                56,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Security Camera Server [p.257] -                  39,000      -                -                -                -             -                39,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Squad Camera Repl/Maint [p.241] -                  126,377    -                -                -                -             -                126,377      -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Public Works -                  1,587,730 -                10,000      -                -             -                1,597,730   1,228,000 -             -                  -            -                -                1,228,000   

Concrete Road Saw [p.191] -                  45,000      -                -                -                -             -                45,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Electrical Pole Claw [p.224] -                  10,000      -                -                -                -             -                10,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Inventory Scanner [p.231] -                  10,000      -                -                -                -             -                10,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Message Arrow Board [p.181] -                  10,500      -                10,000      -                -             -                20,500        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Pickup (F-450 Dump w/ Plow) [p.206] -                  78,000      -                -                -                -             -                78,000        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Pickup Truck [p.167] -                  72,500      -                -                -                -             -                72,500        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Pickup Truck [p.174] -                  44,150      -                -                -                -             -                44,150        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Plows - Heavy Truck (2 ea) [p.179] -                  26,900      -                -                -                -             -                26,900        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Refuse Packer (20-yrd) [p.221] -                  320,000    -                -                -                -             -                320,000      320,000    -             -                  -            -                -                320,000      

Sidewalk Tractors (2 ea) [p.198] -                  184,000    -                -                -                -             -                184,000      184,000    -             -                  -            -                -                184,000      

Soil Flipscreen [p.217] -                  62,680      -                -                -                -             -                62,680        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Tandem Dump Truck [p.203] -                  268,000    -                -                -                -             -                268,000      268,000    -             -                  -            -                -                268,000      

Tandem Plow Dump / Spreader [p.157] -                  268,000    -                -                -                -             -                268,000      268,000    -             -                  -            -                -                268,000      

Wheel Loader [p.200] -                  188,000    -                -                -                -             -                188,000      188,000    -             -                  -            -                -                188,000      

Water -                  -                35,150      -                -                -             -                35,150        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Pickup Truck [p.267] -                  -                35,150      -                -                -             -                35,150        -                -             -                  -            -                -                -                  

Storm -                  -                -                -                215,000    -             -                215,000      215,000    -             -                  -            -                -                215,000      

Pervious Paver Maint Machine [p.278] -                  -                -                -                215,000    -             -                215,000      215,000    -             -                  -            -                -                215,000      

Software -                  -                200,000    -                -                -             -                200,000      -                200,000 -                  -            -                -                200,000      

General -                  -                200,000    -                -                -             -                200,000      -                200,000 -                  -            -                -                200,000      

Virtual City Hall Software [p.233] -                  -                200,000    -                -                -             -                200,000      -                200,000 -                  -            -                -                200,000      

Grand Total 75,143,274 3,628,223 7,109,150 3,532,000 2,928,000 291,000 3,264,450 95,896,097 2,659,200 430,000 14,719,000 25,000  614,000     1,187,000 19,634,200 
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

2022 BUDGET

Tax

Levy

Other

 Revenues*

MRO

 Payments**

Other

 Expend.*

Est. Beg

 Fund Bal*

Est. End

 Fund Bal*

General Capital Projects -$                  6,291,274$    -$                  6,291,274$    7,314,234$    7,314,234$    
TID 05 - Six Points 940,857         1,454,796      -                    1,974,346      1,520,148      1,941,455      
TID 06 - Lime Pit 122,042         -                    -                    163,000         (764,864)       (805,822)       
TID 07 - Whitnall Summit Place 2,043,884      644,113         -                    1,632,326      6,975,129      8,030,800      
TID 10 - Yellow Freight 304,107         8,541            -                    118,068         (364,256)       (169,676)       
TID 11 - 84th & Greenfield 965,823         9,169            -                    498,423         (408,570)       67,999           
TID 12 - Teledyne -                    -                    -                    1,500            (78,451)         (79,951)         
TID 13 - Home Juice 10,944           -                    -                    150               (277,318)       (266,524)       
TID 14 - Milwaukee Ductile 409,813         1,018,125      -                    1,301,767      355,076         481,247         
TID 15 - The Market 1,005,110      16                 899,382         2,555,300      3,746,142      1,296,586      
TID 16 - 70th & Washington Corridor 345,139         380,356         -                    715,158         (699,017)       (688,680)       
TID 17 - Lincoln West Corridor 498,681         -                    202,828         10,000           (169,653)       116,200         
TID 18 - CHR Hansen 31,391           -                    -                    650               (18,325)         12,416           

6,677,791$    9,806,390$    1,102,210$    15,261,962$  17,130,275$  17,250,284$  

* Shown for informational purposes only

- See included Capital Budget Plan for more detailed information
- TID Project Plans (budgets) are approved upon TID creation and amended as needed

** Amounts are estimated. Actual calculations may vary.
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����d}��o�Z�À�vµ�� íòUòôõUòôó¨��������� íòUîóôUñìì¨������ íìUîñòUðîð¨����� íñUîñíUïîí¨������� íòUìôóUíîñ¨������� ~íõíUïóñ�¨������� ríXíô9
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������)DPLO\�6DYLQJV�3ODQ�&RVWV íðïUóìõ¨���������������� r¨�������������������������� íòõUôíð¨������������ îìõUôíð¨�������������� îíôUñìì¨��������������

������0HGLFDO�&ODLPV ôUìõíUòíñ¨������������� õUðììUììì¨��������� ôUìñîUóôí¨�������� íìUðñîUóôí¨�������� õUïììUììì¨���������� ~íììUììì�¨�������� ríXìò9

������,%15 ~õUìïò�¨������������������� îñìUììì¨������������� r¨������������������������� îìUììì¨���������������� îìUììì¨���������������� ~îïìUììì�¨��������

������3KDUPDF\�&RVWV íUõðîUòñô¨������������� îUîììUììì¨��������� íUîóíUóóó¨�������� íUóîíUóóó¨���������� îUíììUììì¨���������� ~íììUììì�¨�������� rðXññ9

�����������,QVXUDQFH�3D\PHQWV íîUïõôUóìí¨���������� íðUîíñUììì¨������� íìUõïñUðòô¨������ íðUïïíUìñí¨�������� íïUôõôUííì¨�������� ~ñïñUïõì�¨�������� rïXóó9

���$GPLQLVWUDWLRQ�&KDUJHV� r¨�����������������������

������:HOOQHVV� r¨�������������������������� r¨������������������������� r¨��������������������������� r¨��������������������������� r¨����������������������� ìXìì9
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������6WRS�/RVV� õðìUñìó¨���������������� íUìíõUîìì¨��������� óíóUíóî¨������������ õñóUðóî¨�������������� íUìíõUîìì¨���������� r¨����������������������� ìXìì9

������2WKHU�([SHQVHV òïó¨������������������������ ðîUììì¨��������������� òì¨���������������������� îìUììì¨���������������� íìUììì¨���������������� ~ïîUììì�¨���������� róòXíõ9

������2XWVLGH�&RQVXOWDQW�:HOOQHVV îíõUìñõ¨���������������� îôñUììì¨������������� íòòUòõî¨������������ óñUììì¨���������������� ïíðUñìì¨�������������� îõUñìì¨������������ íìXïñ9

������332�6WDQGDUG���$GPLQ�)HH òïîUóïí¨���������������� òðñUììì¨������������� ðòñUñôñ¨������������ ññïUïïó¨�������������� òðñUììì¨�������������� r¨����������������������� ìXìì9
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�7D[�/HY\�UHYHQXHV�DUH�QR�ORQJHU�VKRZQ�LQ�WKH�+HDOWK�,QVXUDQFH�)XQG���7KH�IXOO�WD[�OHY\�LV�UHFRUGHG�DV�*HQHUDO�)XQG�5HYHQXH�DQG

D�7UDQVIHU�LV�PDGH�WR�WKH�+HDOWK�,QVXUDQFH�)XQG��3ULRU�\HDUV�KDG�VKRZQ�D�WD[�OHY\�RI����PLOOLRQ�DQG�D�7UDQVIHU�,Q�UHYHQXH�RI�
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���� ���� ���� ���� ���� � �

$FWXDO %XGJHW <HDU�WR�'DWH (VWLPDWHG %XGJHW &KDQJH &KDQJH

5(9(18(6

��,QWHUHVW�,QFRPH ������� ������� ������� ������� ������� ������ �����

    Total Revenues $58,674 $58,300 $57,228 $58,674 $59,498 $1,198 2.05%

(;3(1',785(6

���,QWHUHVW�([SHQVH �� �� �� �� �� �� �����
���7UDQVIHU�WR�*HQHUDO�)XQG ������� ������� ������� ������� ������� ������ �����

    Total Expenditures $58,674 $58,300 $57,228 $58,674 $59,498 $1,198 2.05%

Net Operating Gain(Loss) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%

)XQG�%DODQFH

���)XQG�%DODQFH��%HJLQQLQJ�RI�<HDU ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� �� �����

���)XQG�%DODQFH��(QGLQJ�RI�<HDU ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� �� �����

&,7<�2)�:(67�$//,6

�����%8'*(7

,17(51$/�6(59,&(�)81'�/,$%,/,7<�,1685$1&(
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Vision Statement 
West Allis will become the preferred city for 

visitors, residents, and businesses. 

Mission Statement 
The City of West Allis exists to provide: 

x Cost effective municipal services consistent with the needs and desires of the
citizens of the West Allis community (residences and businesses, as well as
other community stakeholders)

x For the health, safety, and welfare of the community
x A quality living and working environment
x A positive, progressive, and creative approach to the budget, management, and

operations of the City.

Non-Discrimination Statement  
The City of West Allis does not discriminate against individuals on the basis of race, 
color, religion, age, marital or veterans’ status, sex, national origin, disability or any 
other legally protected status in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment 
in, its services, programs or activities.  

Americans With Disabilities Act Notice  
Upon reasonable notice the City will furnish appropriate auxiliary aids (including 
assistive listening devices) and services when necessary to afford individuals with 
disabilities an equal opportunity to participate in and to enjoy the benefits of a service, 
program or activity provided by the City.  

Limited English Proficiency Statement  
It is the policy of the City of West Allis to provide language access services to 
populations of persons with Limited English Proficiency (LEP) who are eligible to be 
served or likely to be directly affected by our programs. Such services will be focused 
on providing meaningful access to our programs, services, or benefits.
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APPENDIX - A

Account-Level Detail
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Account Description

2019

Actual

2020

Actual

2021

Yr-to-Date

2021

Budget

Budget 

Change

2022

Budget

100 - GENERAL FUND

00 - Revenues

41 - Taxes (36,933,902)   (38,346,783)   (39,627,867)   (39,576,200)   (2,677,559)     (42,253,759)   

100-0000-411.01-00 Property Taxes / Real Estate (34,556,755)   (35,998,828)   (37,162,238)   (38,096,600)   (1,215,959)     (39,312,559)   

100-0000-411.02-01 Personal Property / Current (887,726)        (853,529)        (824,903)        -                     (1,020,000)     (1,020,000)     

100-0000-411.02-02 Personal Property / Delinquent (53,224)          (31,819)          (13,068)          (15,000)          (10,000)          (25,000)          

100-0000-411.02-03 Personal Property / Omitted (5,282)            -                     (100)               (2,500)            2,500             -                     

100-0000-411.03-03 Tax Equivalents / Medical Office Buildings (684,364)        (681,498)        (957,483)        (685,000)        (281,500)        (966,500)        

100-0000-411.03-04 Tax Equivalents / HOLIE (89,069)          (107,944)        (111,212)        (88,000)          (24,500)          (112,500)        

100-0000-411.03-06 Tax Equivalents / Ctr for Deaf/Hard Hearing (16,142)          (18,349)          (18,905)          (17,000)          (2,000)            (19,000)          

100-0000-411.03-07 Tax Equivalents / Rogers Memorial Hospital (71,593)          (134,275)        (138,341)        (120,000)        (20,000)          (140,000)        

100-0000-411.03-09 Tax Equivalents / Whitnall Summit PILOT (3,952)            (4,539)            (4,665)            (4,100)            (600)               (4,700)            

100-0000-411.03-10 Tax Equivalents / Voluntary PILOT -                     -                     -                     -                     (90,500)          (90,500)          

100-0000-411.03-11 Tax Equivalents / Epikos Church (3,000)            (3,000)            (3,000)            (3,000)            -                     (3,000)            

100-0000-412.01-00 Prop Tax-not Assessed Val / Mobile Home Fees (40,762)          (71,692)          (73,319)          (70,000)          10,000           (60,000)          

100-0000-413.01-00 Sales Tax / Sales Tax (1,672)            3,720             (2,452)            -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-414.01-00 Hotel Room Tax / Hotel Room Tax (103,013)        (61,140)          (87,838)          (100,000)        (25,000)          (125,000)        

100-0000-419.01-00 Pen & Int on Delq Taxes / Penalties & Interest-Tax (417,347)        (383,888)        (230,343)        (375,000)        -                     (375,000)        

42 - Licenses & Permits (1,911,427)     (1,709,961)     (1,582,186)     (1,887,835)     160,010         (1,727,825)     

100-0000-421.01-01 Liquor/Tavern Licenses / Class "A" Liquor License (18,402)          (16,856)          (20,880)          (18,000)          -                     (18,000)          

100-0000-421.01-02 Liquor/Tavern Licenses / Class "A" Beer License (600)               (850)               (2,205)            (600)               -                     (600)               

100-0000-421.01-03 Liquor/Tavern Licenses / Class "B" Beer License (1,100)            (600)               (700)               (1,100)            -                     (1,100)            

100-0000-421.01-04 Liquor/Tavern Licenses / Class "B" Tavern License (79,225)          (39,195)          (77,520)          (75,000)          -                     (75,000)          

100-0000-421.01-05 Liquor/Tavern Licenses / Class "C" Wine License (900)               (975)               (700)               (900)               -                     (900)               

100-0000-421.01-06 Liquor/Tavern Licenses / Specl Class "B" Beer Lic (277)               (50)                 (4,874)            (275)               275                -                     

100-0000-421.01-08 Liquor/Tavern Licenses / Pharm Liquor License -                     -                     (30)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-421.01-09 Liquor/Tavern Licenses / Tavern Special Event Prmt (2,730)            (1,600)            (1,614)            (2,600)            600                (2,000)            

100-0000-421.02-01 Business Operators Licnse / Tavern Operator Permit (4,335)            (2,620)            (3,120)            (2,100)            (900)               (3,000)            

100-0000-421.02-02 Business Operators Licnse / Tavern Operators License (45,569)          (30,945)          (41,400)          (40,000)          -                     (40,000)          

100-0000-421.02-03 Business Operators Licnse / Cigarette License (7,400)            (7,100)            (7,700)            (7,300)            -                     (7,300)            

100-0000-421.02-04 Business Operators Licnse / Dance Hall License (2,820)            (2,640)            -                     (3,000)            3,000             -                     

100-0000-421.02-05 Business Operators Licnse / Bowling Alley License (1,015)            (980)               -                     (1,000)            1,000             -                     

100-0000-421.02-06 Business Operators Licnse / Pool Table, Billiards Lic (175)               (130)               -                     (200)               200                -                     

100-0000-421.02-07 Business Operators Licnse / Public Entertainment Lic (2,800)            (2,800)            (13,666)          (2,800)            (12,200)          (15,000)          

100-0000-421.02-08 Business Operators Licnse / Used Car Dealer License (7,130)            (8,065)            (230)               (7,500)            -                     (7,500)            

100-0000-421.02-09 Business Operators Licnse / Instrumental Music Lic (6,820)            (5,920)            (140)               (6,600)            6,600             -                     

100-0000-421.02-10 Business Operators Licnse / Phonograph Dist (3,900)            (3,000)            -                     (3,600)            3,600             -                     

100-0000-421.02-11 Business Operators Licnse / Phonograph Tags (1,753)            (1,520)            -                     (1,800)            1,800             -                     

100-0000-421.02-12 Business Operators Licnse / Adult-Oriented Prmt/Lic (2,495)            (1,835)            (2,805)            (2,200)            700                (1,500)            

100-0000-421.02-14 Business Operators Licnse / Peddler/Transient Merchnt (725)               -                     (325)               (1,100)            350                (750)               

100-0000-421.02-16 Business Operators Licnse / 2nd Hand Dealer/Prec Mtls (4,895)            (3,856)            (5,769)            (4,200)            (600)               (4,800)            

100-0000-421.02-21 Business Operators Licnse / Restaurant/Rooming House -                     -                     -                     (1,700)            1,700             -                     

100-0000-421.02-22 Business Operators Licnse / Auto Salvage Dealer (230)               (230)               (240)               (250)               -                     (250)               

100-0000-421.02-23 Business Operators Licnse / Arcade License (600)               (600)               -                     (600)               600                -                     

100-0000-421.02-24 Business Operators Licnse / Gun Range License (120)               -                     -                     (60)                 60                  -                     

100-0000-421.02-25 Business Operators Licnse / Trailer/Truck Rental Agcy (8)                   (64)                 -                     (100)               100                -                     

100-0000-421.02-26 Business Operators Licnse / Christmas Tree Lot (700)               -                     -                     (350)               350                -                     

100-0000-421.02-27 Business Operators Licnse / Amusement Operator (7,200)            (5,850)            (9,450)            (6,000)            (500)               (6,500)            

100-0000-421.02-28 Business Operators Licnse / Amusement Tag (22,900)          (16,930)          (245)               (23,000)          23,000           -                     

100-0000-421.02-29 Business Operators Licnse / Publication Fees (2,760)            (2,550)            (2,775)            (2,500)            -                     (2,500)            

100-0000-421.02-34 Business Operators Licnse / Entertainment Club Licnse (250)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-421.02-35 Business Operators Licnse / Tavern Ent Licn-Other Ent (500)               (995)               -                     (500)               500                -                     

100-0000-421.02-37 Business Operators Licnse / Food Peddler License (600)               (400)               (700)               (600)               (100)               (700)               

100-0000-421.02-38 Business Operators Licnse / Carnival Permit -                     (30)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-421.02-39 Business Operators Licnse / ElecSmoking Device Sale (2,113)            (1,800)            (3,200)            (2,000)            -                     (2,000)            

100-0000-422.01-01 Construction Permits / Building Permits (361,858)        (312,490)        (278,795)        (360,000)        10,000           (350,000)        

100-0000-422.01-02 Construction Permits / Mobile Home Permits (805)               (840)               (630)               (1,000)            -                     (1,000)            

100-0000-422.01-03 Construction Permits / Electrical Permits (237,219)        (176,563)        (145,720)        (220,000)        20,000           (200,000)        

100-0000-422.01-04 Construction Permits / Plumb Permits-Wtr/Swr Ext (142,055)        (143,895)        (90,730)          (140,000)        -                     (140,000)        

100-0000-422.01-05 Construction Permits / Plan Rev/Plumb Plan Exam -                     -                     (1,840)            -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-422.01-08 Construction Permits / Bldg Occupancy Permit (72,480)          (68,150)          (59,875)          (65,000)          -                     (65,000)          

100-0000-422.01-09 Construction Permits / Bldg/Erosn Cntrl Plan Exm (117,123)        (109,548)        (81,464)          (110,000)        -                     (110,000)        

100-0000-422.01-10 Construction Permits / Sign Maintenance Insp (23,880)          (22,950)          (22,450)          (21,000)          1,000             (20,000)          

100-0000-422.01-11 Construction Permits / Fire Inspection Fees (74,215)          (120,115)        (97,310)          (100,000)        10,000           (90,000)          

100-0000-422.02-04 Misc Licenses & Permits / Tire Disposal Permit (1,898)            (1,807)            (2,088)            (1,500)            (300)               (1,800)            

100-0000-423.01-00 Parking Permits / Overnight Parking-Police (509,336)        (401,774)        (408,943)        (500,000)        75,000           (425,000)        

100-0000-423.02-00 Parking Permits / Overnight Parking-Eng (465)               (142)               (473)               (500)               -                     (500)               

100-0000-423.03-00 Parking Permits / PD Permits-Postage/Hndlng (2)                   (19)                 (1)                   -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-424.02-00 Engineering Permits / Street Occup/Excvtn Permt (72,758)          (125,642)        (128,190)        (86,000)          11,000           (75,000)          

100-0000-424.03-00 Engineering Permits / Driveway Permits (645)               (1,660)            (1,400)            (600)               -                     (600)               

100-0000-424.05-00 Engineering Permits / Sidewalk Permits (85)                 (878)               (50)                 (100)               -                     (100)               

100-0000-424.07-00 Engineering Permits / Loading Zone Permit (3,748)            (3,880)            (4,553)            (3,600)            (200)               (3,800)            

100-0000-424.09-00 Engineering Permits / Sidewalk Obstructn Permit (125)               (175)               (150)               (100)               (25)                 (125)               

100-0000-424.12-00 Engineering Permits / Block Party Permit (525)               (125)               -                     (500)               -                     (500)               

100-0000-424.13-00 Engineering Permits / Street/Alley Vacatn Permt -                     (1,500)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-424.14-00 Engineering Permits / Security Alarm Permits (1,800)            (1,475)            (1,600)            (2,000)            500                (1,500)            

100-0000-424.15-00 Engineering Permits / Concrete Permit (5,145)            (6,325)            (4,160)            (5,500)            500                (5,000)            

100-0000-425.01-00 Health Permits / Food Permits -                     -                     (451)               -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-425.02-00 Health Permits / Animal Fancier Permits (1,690)            (1,590)            (1,895)            (1,600)            -                     (1,600)            

100-0000-425.03-00 Health Permits / Swimming Pool Permits (5,610)            (5,800)            (6,040)            (5,600)            (200)               (5,800)            
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100-0000-425.04-00 Health Permits / Weights & Measures Permit (15,090)          (16,535)          (15,870)          (15,000)          (500)               (15,500)          

100-0000-425.06-00 Health Permits / Rooming House Permits (320)               (305)               (110)               (300)               -                     (300)               

100-0000-425.07-00 Health Permits / Body Piercing/Tatoo Permt (2,684)            (2,891)            (5,420)            (2,100)            (900)               (3,000)            

100-0000-425.08-00 Health Permits / Public Physicl Cond Facil -                     (200)               (25)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-429.02-01 Misc Licenses & Permits / Mobile Home Park/Ct Lic (4,214)            (3,938)            (4,722)            (3,300)            (700)               (4,000)            

100-0000-429.02-02 Misc Licenses & Permits / Bicycle License -                     (25)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-429.02-03 Misc Licenses & Permits / Dog/Cat License Fees (20,751)          (14,893)          (13,624)          (20,000)          5,000             (15,000)          

100-0000-429.02-04 Misc Licenses & Permits / Vicious Dog Permit (375)               -                     -                     (200)               200                -                     

100-0000-429.02-05 Misc Licenses & Permits / Contesting Vicious DogOrd (300)               (300)               (200)               (300)               -                     (300)               

100-0000-429.02-06 Misc Licenses & Permits / Parade/Street Event Permt (500)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-429.02-07 Misc Licenses & Permits / Dog Park Pass (680)               (2,545)            (3,120)            (2,500)            (500)               (3,000)            

43 - Intergovernmental Revenue (12,552,445)   (12,709,580)   (6,009,795)     (12,805,229)   (77,689)          (12,882,918)   

100-0000-431.39-00 Federal Grant Revenue / FDA, misc other fed grnts -                     (34,791)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-431.75-01 Police Grants / Bullet Proof Vests (11,415)          (8,625)            (425)               -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-434.01-00 State Grants / Police Training StateGrnt -                     (19,520)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-434.10-00 State Grants / Other State Grants (10,000)          (5,000)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-435.01-00 State Shared Revenues / Shared Revenues (7,293,027)     (7,322,570)     (1,096,887)     (7,312,580)     (15,822)          (7,328,402)     

100-0000-435.02-00 State Shared Revenues / Transportation/Hwy Aids (2,357,433)     (2,558,757)     (1,928,091)     (2,574,070)     3,295             (2,570,775)     

100-0000-435.03-00 State Shared Revenues / Expenditure Restraint Pgm (1,532,604)     (1,547,479)     (1,589,006)     (1,589,006)     (16,972)          (1,605,978)     

100-0000-436.01-00 State Pmt in Lieu of Tax / Computer Aid Payment (181,944)        (181,944)        (181,944)        (181,900)        (181)               (182,081)        

100-0000-436.02-00 State Pmt in Lieu of Tax / State Fair Servc Contract (137,650)        -                     (175,000)        (135,000)        (40,000)          (175,000)        

100-0000-436.03-00 State Pmt in Lieu of Tax / Municipal Service Pmt (213,890)        (192,894)        (224,678)        (181,900)        (18,100)          (200,000)        

100-0000-436.04-00 State Pmt in Lieu of Tax / Personal Property Aid (400,591)        (410,682)        (420,774)        (420,773)        10,091           (410,682)        

100-0000-437.10-00 Intergovernment-Other / Misc Rev from Other Govts -                     (17,319)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-437.74-00 Intergovernment-Other / Fire Insurance Tax Rebate (174,203)        (175,785)        (186,659)        (170,000)        (5,000)            (175,000)        

100-0000-437.75-00 Intergovernment-Other / MCFLS Reciprocal Borrowng (239,689)        (234,215)        (206,331)        (240,000)        5,000             (235,000)        

44 - Charges for Service (4,287,879)     (3,981,035)     (3,605,810)     (3,842,550)     (134,800)        (3,977,350)     

100-0000-441.01-00 General Government / Clerks Copy Sales (230)               (109)               (1,804)            (200)               -                     (200)               

100-0000-441.02-00 General Government / Open Records Law (590)               (595)               (218)               (300)               -                     (300)               

100-0000-441.05-00 General Government / Property Status Fee (41,760)          (21,435)          (25,620)          (16,000)          (4,000)            (20,000)          

100-0000-441.06-00 General Government / Sale of Promotional Items -                     (797)               (185)               -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-441.07-00 General Government / Xerox Copy Fees (307)               (235)               (11)                 (100)               (100)               (200)               

100-0000-441.08-00 General Government / Record Check Fee (4,396)            (4,861)            (8,919)            (8,000)            2,000             (6,000)            

100-0000-441.10-00 General Government / ATM Fees (1,119)            (366)               (26)                 (1,000)            500                (500)               

100-0000-442.01-01 Building Inspection & PZ / Special Insp & Reports (1,306)            64                  (110)               (300)               200                (100)               

100-0000-442.01-02 Building Inspection & PZ / Sale of Bldg Addrs Nmbrs (179)               (199)               (237)               (100)               (100)               (200)               

100-0000-442.01-03 Building Inspection & PZ / Bldg Insp copy/Zoning Map (4,127)            (2,894)            (4,830)            (4,000)            -                     (4,000)            

100-0000-442.01-04 Building Inspection & PZ / Board of Appeals-BldgInsp (900)               (1,000)            (1,200)            (1,000)            -                     (1,000)            

100-0000-442.01-05 Building Inspection & PZ / Site/Plan Review (16,450)          (16,900)          (16,150)          (17,000)          -                     (17,000)          

100-0000-442.01-06 Building Inspection & PZ / Board of Appeals (10)                 (20)                 (10)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-442.01-07 Building Inspection & PZ / Special Use Permit Fees (11,500)          (16,000)          (10,925)          (10,000)          (2,000)            (12,000)          

100-0000-442.01-08 Building Inspection & PZ / Rezoning Fees (500)               (1,500)            (2,492)            (500)               (500)               (1,000)            

100-0000-442.01-09 Building Inspection & PZ / Planned Development Dist -                     -                     -                     (1,500)            1,500             -                     

100-0000-442.01-10 Building Inspection & PZ / Penalties (80)                 (25)                 (25)                 (100)               100                -                     

100-0000-442.01-16 Building Inspection & PZ / Registered Owners Fee (64,780)          (56,980)          (32,915)          (66,000)          6,000             (60,000)          

100-0000-442.01-18 Building Inspection & PZ / Code Compliance/PropMaint (45,161)          (24,172)          (17,583)          -                     (20,000)          (20,000)          

100-0000-442.02-01 Police / Police Accident Reports (17,069)          (15,112)          (10,656)          (17,000)          2,000             (15,000)          

100-0000-442.02-02 Police / Humane Ord Fees (2,500)            (2,875)            (2,000)            (2,500)            -                     (2,500)            

100-0000-442.02-04 Police / Finger Printing (2,400)            (1,608)            (3,508)            (2,300)            -                     (2,300)            

100-0000-442.02-05 Police / Auction Sale of Materials (2,574)            (938)               (560)               (300)               (200)               (500)               

100-0000-442.02-06 Police / Misc Police Earnings (1,131)            (732)               (1,078)            (1,000)            100                (900)               

100-0000-442.02-07 Police / Warrant Fees (2,157)            (456)               (200)               (2,000)            1,750             (250)               

100-0000-442.02-08 Police / HIDTA Admin Fees (106,229)        (104,000)        (106,000)        (104,000)        (4,000)            (108,000)        

100-0000-442.02-09 Police / NS TOWING FEE (29,750)          (13,225)          (37,275)          (25,000)          (5,000)            (30,000)          

100-0000-442.02-10 Police / Bail Processing Fee (6,615)            (5,380)            (4,774)            (6,000)            1,000             (5,000)            

100-0000-442.02-11 Police / PBT Tests (45)                 (235)               -                     (50)                 (50)                 (100)               

100-0000-442.02-12 Police / Blood Draw Reimbursements (29)                 (19)                 (1)                   (50)                 50                  -                     

100-0000-442.02-13 Police / School Liason Officers (197,000)        (203,731)        (276,850)        (230,000)        (45,000)          (275,000)        

100-0000-442.02-14 Police / OT/Misc Salary Reimb (116,871)        -                     (460)               (65,500)          65,500           -                     

100-0000-442.02-16 Police / Milw Cnty-CART Officer (123,416)        -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-442.02-17 Police / FBI Reimbursements (1,744)            (2,037)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-442.02-18 Police / US Secret Service Reimb (9,044)            (12,427)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-442.03-01 Fire / False Alarm Fees (5,950)            (21,500)          (20,160)          (7,000)            (13,000)          (20,000)          

100-0000-442.03-02 Fire / Fire Rescue Report Copies (876)               (445)               (284)               (900)               400                (500)               

100-0000-442.03-03 Fire / Fire Prot Pln Rev/Insp/Ts (14,039)          (9,722)            (14,070)          (13,000)          (1,000)            (14,000)          

100-0000-442.03-04 Fire / UST Inspection Fees (4,307)            (2,011)            (1,872)            (3,500)            1,000             (2,500)            

100-0000-442.03-06 Fire / Milw Cty Paramedic Aid (111,571)        (75,535)          (75,420)          (100,000)        15,000           (85,000)          

100-0000-442.03-07 Fire / Life Line Ambulance Bills (1,898,660)     (1,919,933)     (1,682,661)     (1,860,000)     (50,000)          (1,910,000)     

100-0000-442.03-08 Fire / Fire Other Revenue (363)               (29,523)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-442.03-11 Fire / Accident Crash Fee (71,756)          (69,226)          (56,568)          (70,000)          10,000           (60,000)          

100-0000-442.03-12 Fire / Mobile Integrated Health (36,450)          (14,800)          (11,000)          (55,000)          25,000           (30,000)          

100-0000-442.03-13 Fire / MIH Services-VA Contract -                     (3,900)            (9,900)            -                     (4,500)            (4,500)            

100-0000-442.03-14 Fire / Plan Review-Alarm&Sprnklr -                     -                     (8,250)            -                     (10,000)          (10,000)          

100-0000-444.01-01 Public Works Services / Certified Survey Map Fees (5,612)            (4,350)            (2,200)            (4,000)            -                     (4,000)            

100-0000-444.01-03 Public Works Services / Tree Moving/Removal Fees (11,953)          -                     5,301             (6,700)            (3,300)            (10,000)          

100-0000-444.01-05 Public Works Services / Refuse/Debris Removal (32,269)          (36,028)          (66,230)          (27,000)          (8,000)            (35,000)          

100-0000-444.01-06 Public Works Services / Grass Cutting Revenue (98,865)          (115,650)        (61,300)          (40,000)          (35,000)          (75,000)          

100-0000-444.01-07 Public Works Services / Snow Shoveling Revenue (76,908)          (32,547)          (91,262)          (50,000)          20,000           (30,000)          

100-0000-444.01-09 Public Works Services / Vehicle Damage-City Prop (61,460)          (90,347)          (93,021)          (5,000)            (45,000)          (50,000)          

100-0000-444.01-10 Public Works Services / PW Equipment Earnings (447,440)        (483,440)        (362,565)        (450,000)        (25,000)          (475,000)        
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100-0000-444.01-11 Public Works Services / Tree Planting Revenue (2,579)            (7,180)            (1,775)            (3,000)            1,000             (2,000)            

100-0000-444.01-13 Public Works Services / OT/Misc Salary Reimb (331)               -                     (660)               -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-444.01-14 Public Works Services / Electronic Recycling Fees (22,000)          (24,825)          (20,880)          (20,000)          -                     (20,000)          

100-0000-444.02-06 PW Sales-Outside Entities / Other Government Units (3,705)            (1,925)            (2,137)            (3,000)            1,000             (2,000)            

100-0000-444.02-09 PW Sales-Outside Entities / Public Bike Racks (275)               (1,375)            (1,100)            -                     (500)               (500)               

100-0000-444.10-00 Public Works / Sale of Refuse Carts (10,892)          (32,089)          (5,285)            -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-445.01-00 Health / Vital Statistics (118,924)        (144,805)        (127,013)        (110,000)        (15,000)          (125,000)        

100-0000-445.02-00 Health / Hotel/Rest Insp Fees (167,746)        (153,858)        (196,596)        (162,500)        2,500             (160,000)        

100-0000-445.03-00 Health / Radon Gas Test Kits (116)               (20)                 (27)                 (100)               100                -                     

100-0000-445.04-00 Health / Pneumonia/Flu Immunizatn (23,917)          (31,785)          (5,134)            (26,000)          1,000             (25,000)          

100-0000-445.05-00 Health / Recombivax (1,021)            (45)                 (165)               (1,500)            1,000             (500)               

100-0000-445.09-00 Health / Health Education Programs (70)                 (20)                 -                     (50)                 50                  -                     

100-0000-445.10-00 Health / Tuberculin Skin Test (1,666)            188                (1,185)            (2,700)            1,200             (1,500)            

100-0000-445.11-00 Health / Health Services Agreement (91,086)          (93,581)          (79,247)          (90,000)          (9,000)            (99,000)          

100-0000-445.11-01 Health Services Agreement / Environmental Services -                     (360)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-445.14-00 Health / PNCC-Prenatal Care Coord (2,614)            (547)               -                     (3,500)            -                     (3,500)            

100-0000-445.17-00 Health / CHILDHOOD IMMUNIZATION (687)               (296)               (312)               (1,100)            -                     (1,100)            

100-0000-445.18-00 Health / DENTAL VARNISHING (19,997)          (9,053)            (155)               (25,000)          -                     (25,000)          

100-0000-445.20-00 Health / Blood Test-Lead Levels (54,067)          (17,987)          (150)               (48,000)          -                     (48,000)          

100-0000-445.21-00 Health / Parenting Classes (80)                 (70)                 -                     (100)               -                     (100)               

100-0000-446.01-03 Senior Center Services / Membership (7,297)            (3,564)            (4,425)            (7,200)            200                (7,000)            

100-0000-446.01-05 Senior Center Services / Copies (37)                 (25)                 (16)                 (100)               100                -                     

100-0000-446.01-07 Senior Center Services / Misc Senior Center Rev (1)                   (1)                   -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-447.02-00 Library / Library Copies (5,365)            (3,577)            (3,226)            (5,400)            2,400             (3,000)            

100-0000-447.03-00 Library / Library Fines (41,392)          (22,066)          (24,017)          (43,000)          3,000             (40,000)          

100-0000-447.04-00 Library / Library Public Printing (14,467)          (6,186)            (7,842)            (12,000)          2,000             (10,000)          

100-0000-447.05-00 Library / Library County Cards (235)               (138)               (103)               (200)               100                (100)               

100-0000-447.07-00 Library / Meeting Room Fees (1,490)            (675)               -                     (1,200)            (300)               (1,500)            

100-0000-447.08-00 Library / Lost/Damaged Replcmnt Rev (5,373)            (5,416)            (6,278)            (3,000)            (2,000)            (5,000)            

45 - Fines/Forfeitures/Assmts (2,210,456)     (1,831,782)     (1,476,892)     (1,675,900)     (132,274)        (1,808,174)     

100-0000-451.01-00 Fines / Court Fines/Costs (956,829)        (765,002)        (795,379)        (600,000)        (200,000)        (800,000)        

100-0000-451.02-00 Fines / Parking Violations (1,142,844)     (913,508)        (665,294)        (1,000,000)     75,000           (925,000)        

100-0000-451.03-00 Fines / Judgements & Damages (101,727)        (147,061)        (11,178)          (70,000)          (5,000)            (75,000)          

100-0000-451.04-01 Returned Check Charges / General NSFs (5,906)            (6,111)            (4,641)            (3,500)            (1,500)            (5,000)            

100-0000-451.04-02 Returned Check Charges / Police Dept NSFs (150)               -                     -                     (200)               26                  (174)               

100-0000-451.05-00 Fines / Late Fees-Misc Penalties (3,000)            (100)               (400)               (2,200)            (800)               (3,000)            

46 - Miscellaneous Revenue (3,040,596)     (1,554,642)     (670,460)        (2,519,100)     1,475,100      (1,044,000)     

100-0000-461.01-00 Interest Revenue / Interest on Investments (1,861,232)     (711,244)        (125,251)        (1,000,000)     700,000         (300,000)        

100-0000-461.01-02 Interest on Investments / Net Investment Activity (386,445)        (66,089)          120,369         -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-461.02-00 Interest Revenue / Special Assessment Int (2,645)            (3,438)            (2,136)            (2,500)            -                     (2,500)            

100-0000-463.01-00 Rent Revenues / Rental of City Property (83,214)          (102,399)        (80,462)          (73,000)          (32,000)          (105,000)        

100-0000-463.03-00 Rent Revenues / Seasonal Stall Rental (63,780)          (68,285)          (60,280)          (50,000)          (15,000)          (65,000)          

100-0000-463.05-00 Rent Revenues / Trash & Treasure -                     -                     (1,150)            -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-463.06-00 Rent Revenues / Rental of Park Sites (850)               (250)               (4,300)            (1,000)            -                     (1,000)            

100-0000-463.07-00 Rent Revenues / MarketPlace (6,880)            -                     -                     (7,000)            7,000             -                     

100-0000-463.08-00 Rent Revenues / Food Truck Event Rental (750)               (1,825)            (1,950)            (1,000)            (1,000)            (2,000)            

100-0000-465.01-00 Contributions & Donations / Contributions & Donations (40,248)          (53,099)          (12,000)          (10,000)          -                     (10,000)          

100-0000-465.10-00 Contributions & Donations / Annual Hospital Pmt (363,411)        (369,021)        (374,631)        (363,400)        (11,600)          (375,000)        

100-0000-465.50-02 General Fund Applied / OPEB Liability-Health Ins -                     -                     -                     (800,000)        800,000         -                     

100-0000-468.02-00 Refunds / TRIP Program-Ambulance (1,322)            (811)               (683)               (700)               (300)               (1,000)            

100-0000-469.01-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Miscellaneous Fees (29,462)          (15,185)          (2,161)            (20,000)          -                     (20,000)          

100-0000-469.02-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Cash Drawer Over/Under -                     (18)                 176                -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-469.03-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Misc Public Works Revenue (14,219)          (10,315)          (2,652)            (17,000)          2,000             (15,000)          

100-0000-469.04-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Misc Health Dept Revenue (118)               (93)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-469.08-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Info Services Revenue (5,943)            (4,500)            (3,375)            (4,500)            -                     (4,500)            

100-0000-469.11-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Attorney's Office Revenue (2,732)            (283)               -                     (1,000)            1,000             -                     

100-0000-469.12-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / City Admin Office Revenue (123,223)        (104,375)        (76,024)          (125,000)        25,000           (100,000)        

100-0000-469.14-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Subrogation/Restitution (20,898)          (3,021)            (2,274)            (3,000)            -                     (3,000)            

100-0000-469.17-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Misc Development Ofc Rev -                     (400)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-469.18-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / P-Card Rebate (33,225)          (39,991)          (41,676)          (40,000)          -                     (40,000)          

48 - Interdepartmental Revenue (73,633)          (1,325)            (4,188)            (1,000)            -                     (1,000)            

100-0000-481.01-01 Labor & Fringes / Utility Funds (72,208)          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-481.02-02 IT Services / Phone Service (1,425)            (1,325)            (830)               (1,000)            -                     (1,000)            

100-0000-481.10-01 Indirect Cost Revenue / Indirect Costs-Grants -                     -                     (3,358)            -                     -                     -                     

49 - Other Financing Sources (1,691,955)     (1,944,796)     (1,296,443)     (1,743,300)     93,802           (1,649,498)     

100-0000-491.00-00 Other Financing Sources / Operating Transfers In -                     (3,835)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-491.01-00 Operating Transfers In / Cable (50,000)          (50,000)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0000-491.02-00 Operating Transfers In / Storm Water (300,000)        (300,000)        (225,000)        (300,000)        -                     (300,000)        

100-0000-491.05-00 Operating Transfers In / BELOIT HOUSING (120,000)        (120,000)        -                     (120,000)        -                     (120,000)        

100-0000-491.06-00 Operating Transfers In / WATER UTILITY (1,021,916)     (1,125,701)     (846,000)        (1,050,000)     85,000           (965,000)        

100-0000-491.07-00 Operating Transfers In / CVMIC-Liability Insurance (52,287)          (58,674)          (57,228)          (58,300)          (1,198)            (59,498)          

100-0000-491.08-00 Operating Transfers In / Solid Waste Fund (100,000)        (100,000)        (72,000)          (100,000)        -                     (100,000)        

100-0000-491.10-00 Operating Transfers In / San Swr Admin Support (50,000)          (50,000)          (36,000)          (50,000)          -                     (50,000)          

100-0000-492.01-00 Sale of Fixed Assets / Proceeds-Asset Dispositn 10,718           (120,159)        (31,891)          (50,000)          10,000           (40,000)          

100-0000-492.02-00 Sale of Fixed Assets / Sale of Scrap (8,470)            (16,427)          (28,325)          (15,000)          -                     (15,000)          

00 - Revenues Total (62,702,293)   (62,079,903)   (54,273,641)   (64,051,114)   (1,293,410)     (65,344,524)   

01 - Common Council

1 - Employee Wages 74,408           92,818           65,123           102,000         2,000             104,000         

100-0101-511.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 74,408           92,818           65,123           102,000         2,000             104,000         
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2 - Employee Benefits 113,971         42,462           15,350           38,808           (9,090)            29,718           

100-0101-511.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 97,797           29,262           7,378             19,217           (6,622)            12,595           

100-0101-511.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 208                128                68                  100                -                     100                

100-0101-511.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 7,381             3,533             1,417             4,803             (2,496)            2,307             

100-0101-511.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 3,794             4,823             3,477             6,324             124                6,448             

100-0101-511.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 888                1,129             813                1,479             29                  1,508             

100-0101-511.23-02 Retirement / Retirement-Elected 3,904             3,587             2,198             6,885             (125)               6,760             

4 - Other Operating 19,708           16,583           19,696           25,425           50                  25,475           

100-0101-511.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 2,381             2,215             1,238             1,500             (500)               1,000             

100-0101-511.51-01 General Supplies / Postage -                     -                     -                     25                  -                     25                  

100-0101-511.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies -                     -                     -                     100                -                     100                

100-0101-511.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other 45                  170                210                -                     100                100                

100-0101-511.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings -                     -                     -                     250                -                     250                

100-0101-511.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 1,593             -                     2,912             6,000             -                     6,000             

100-0101-511.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 15,689           14,197           15,335           17,550           450                18,000           

01 - Common Council Total 208,087         151,863         100,169         166,233         (7,040)            159,193         

02 - Mayor

1 - Employee Wages 89,743           73,368           47,524           73,877           3,577             77,454           

100-0201-513.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 89,570           73,366           47,524           73,877           3,577             77,454           

100-0201-513.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 172                2                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 42,361           33,990           22,590           35,090           1,740             36,830           

100-0201-513.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 28,183           22,334           15,005           23,085           1,346             24,431           

100-0201-513.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 184                97                  67                  105                -                     105                

100-0201-513.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,541             1,219             819                1,260             74                  1,334             

100-0201-513.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 5,326             4,376             2,830             4,581             221                4,802             

100-0201-513.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,246             1,023             662                1,072             51                  1,123             

100-0201-513.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 1,187             14                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0201-513.23-02 Retirement / Retirement-Elected 4,695             4,927             3,208             4,987             48                  5,035             

3 - Professional Services 39                  -                     -                     200                -                     200                

100-0201-513.30-15 Professional Services / Youth Commission 39                  -                     -                     200                -                     200                

4 - Other Operating 3,568             1,589             1,413             5,675             -                     5,675             

100-0201-513.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 371                476                261                350                130                480                

100-0201-513.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 31                  7                    1                    25                  (10)                 15                  

100-0201-513.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 12                  -                     -                     100                (50)                 50                  

100-0201-513.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other 143                24                  -                     100                (70)                 30                  

100-0201-513.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 386                -                     -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

100-0201-513.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 2,210             281                211                3,600             -                     3,600             

100-0201-513.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 415                800                940                500                -                     500                

02 - Mayor Total 135,710         108,946         71,527           114,842         5,317             120,159         

03 - City Attorney

1 - Employee Wages 497,701         525,609         350,364         541,483         13,768           555,251         

100-0301-516.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 475,867         510,726         337,491         520,840         16,554           537,394         

100-0301-516.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 12,544           14,877           12,373           20,643           (2,786)            17,857           

100-0301-516.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 444                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0301-516.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     -                     500                -                     -                     -                     

100-0301-516.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 8,050             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0301-516.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 797                6                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 135,766         146,771         102,458         162,804         13,448           176,252         

100-0301-516.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 61,671           67,347           49,857           80,040           10,687           90,727           

100-0301-516.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 920                1,013             750                1,024             -                     1,024             

100-0301-516.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 4,249             4,507             3,080             5,159             774                5,933             

100-0301-516.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 30,234           31,981           21,064           33,572           853                34,425           

100-0301-516.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 7,071             7,480             4,926             7,852             199                8,051             

100-0301-516.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 23,291           31,512           22,781           35,157           935                36,092           

100-0301-516.23-02 Retirement / Retirement-Elected 8,329             2,932             -                     -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services 113,132         56,289           14,396           52,900           (20,150)          32,750           

100-0302-516.30-05 Professional Services / Legal/Litigation 8,833             7,415             4,502             -                     5,000             5,000             

100-0302-516.30-16 Professional Services / Outside Legal Counsel 101,725         46,600           7,510             50,000           (25,000)          25,000           

100-0302-516.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 2,574             2,274             2,384             2,900             (150)               2,750             

4 - Other Operating 94,942           108,071         395,695         116,300         (200)               116,100         

100-0301-516.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 1,000             758                281                1,000             -                     1,000             

100-0301-516.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 686                574                79                  800                -                     800                

100-0301-516.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 217                20                  2                    400                (200)               200                

100-0301-516.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 1,997             2,004             2,037             2,100             -                     2,100             

100-0302-516.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip 601                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0302-516.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 50                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0302-516.61-02 Insurance / Claims 78,176           97,774           387,485         80,000           -                     80,000           

100-0302-516.61-03 Insurance / Judgments/Awards 2,030             -                     -                     20,000           -                     20,000           

100-0303-516.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions 7,183             6,423             4,134             7,500             -                     7,500             

100-0304-516.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 2,411             188                497                3,000             -                     3,000             

100-0304-516.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 590                330                1,180             1,500             -                     1,500             

6 - Capital Outlay 512                166                45                  500                -                     500                

100-0301-516.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures 512                166                45                  500                -                     500                

03 - City Attorney Total 842,052         836,905         862,958         873,987         6,866             880,853         

04 - Municipal Court

1 - Employee Wages 216,332         226,634         156,872         215,576         10,811           226,387         

100-0401-512.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 199,927         185,599         133,610         202,396         10,647           213,043         
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100-0401-512.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 16,334           38,049           23,077           13,180           164                13,344           

100-0401-512.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 71                  2,987             185                -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 62,563           58,843           50,184           57,934           20,113           78,047           

100-0401-512.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 29,534           24,402           25,713           23,802           18,063           41,865           

100-0401-512.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 884                322                271                940                -                     940                

100-0401-512.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,023             1,915             1,970             2,148             1,060             3,208             

100-0401-512.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 13,011           13,702           9,434             13,366           670                14,036           

100-0401-512.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 3,043             3,204             2,206             3,126             157                3,283             

100-0401-512.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 9,498             10,563           7,589             9,783             317                10,100           

100-0401-512.23-02 Retirement / Retirement-Elected 4,571             4,734             3,000             4,769             (154)               4,615             

3 - Professional Services 11,006           7,577             8,489             7,831             169                8,000             

100-0401-512.30-04 Professional Services / Other 1,050             -                     1,100             -                     -                     -                     

100-0401-512.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 9,956             7,577             7,389             7,831             169                8,000             

4 - Other Operating 26,856           7,992             3,741             9,495             (280)               9,215             

100-0401-512.35-01 Board of Prisoners / Board of Prisoners 22,952           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0401-512.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip 27                  3,019             -                     3,000             -                     3,000             

100-0401-512.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 1,190             3,961             2,876             2,800             (300)               2,500             

100-0401-512.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 607                73                  -                     600                -                     600                

100-0401-512.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip 849                -                     -                     1,000             500                1,500             

100-0401-512.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions -                     -                     -                     150                -                     150                

100-0401-512.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings -                     -                     -                     100                -                     100                

100-0401-512.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 386                -                     -                     1,000             (1,000)            -                     

100-0401-512.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 845                240                865                845                20                  865                

100-0401-512.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools -                     700                -                     -                     500                500                

6 - Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     500                150                650                

100-0401-512.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures -                     -                     -                     500                -                     500                

100-0401-512.70-09 Capital Items / Software -                     -                     -                     -                     150                150                

04 - Municipal Court Total 316,757         301,047         219,286         291,336         30,963           322,299         

05 - City Assessor

1 - Employee Wages 133,667         133,403         91,659           141,892         90,642           232,534         

100-0501-517.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 133,667         133,403         91,659           141,892         11,442           153,334         

100-0501-517.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     -                     -                     -                     79,200           79,200           

2 - Employee Benefits 49,454           50,243           34,881           53,615           26,017           79,632           

100-0501-517.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 29,061           29,262           20,620           31,131           17,730           48,861           

100-0501-517.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 190                179                146                348                -                     348                

100-0501-517.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,600             1,602             1,129             1,704             963                2,667             

100-0501-517.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 7,973             8,116             5,510             8,797             5,620             14,417           

100-0501-517.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,865             1,898             1,289             2,057             1,315             3,372             

100-0501-517.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 8,766             9,186             6,187             9,578             389                9,967             

3 - Professional Services 217,374         16,543           15,361           16,800           4,700             21,500           

100-0501-517.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants -                     -                     -                     800                1,200             2,000             

100-0501-517.30-04 Professional Services / Other 205,671         5,357             4,637             5,000             2,500             7,500             

100-0501-517.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 669                470                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-0501-517.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 11,033           10,717           10,724           11,000           1,000             12,000           

4 - Other Operating 14,648           9,472             8,138             12,846           1,729             14,575           

100-0501-517.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet -                     285                418                560                530                1,090             

100-0501-517.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip 280                5                    -                     -                     500                500                

100-0501-517.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 3,737             2,928             2,637             2,000             1,500             3,500             

100-0501-517.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 88                  78                  52                  600                -                     600                

100-0501-517.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions 1,205             664                674                655                75                  730                

100-0501-517.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other 6,584             4,986             3,324             4,986             214                5,200             

100-0501-517.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) -                     -                     -                     500                (500)               -                     

100-0501-517.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 424                -                     -                     1,200             (400)               800                

100-0501-517.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 1,460             398                992                1,255             50                  1,305             

100-0501-517.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 772                127                41                  800                (300)               500                

100-0501-517.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 98                  -                     -                     290                60                  350                

05 - City Assessor Total 415,143         209,661         150,039         225,153         123,088         348,241         

10 - City Administrative Offce

1 - Employee Wages 180,464         147,614         96,114           142,303         (10,056)          132,247         

100-1001-513.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 174,170         147,609         96,114           142,303         (25,056)          117,247         

100-1001-513.11-21 Regular Employees / Trans Payroll pct- budget (2,608)            -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1001-513.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     -                     -                     -                     15,000           15,000           

100-1001-513.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 402                5                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1001-513.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 8,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 64,054           43,585           29,626           46,544           (3,918)            42,626           

100-1001-513.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 36,420           22,422           15,005           23,085           1,346             24,431           

100-1001-513.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 379                181                132                200                -                     200                

100-1001-513.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,135             1,291             863                1,328             77                  1,405             

100-1001-513.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 10,792           7,674             5,786             10,000           (2,731)            7,269             

100-1001-513.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 2,524             2,109             1,353             2,325             (625)               1,700             

100-1001-513.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 11,804           9,908             6,488             9,606             (1,985)            7,621             

4 - Other Operating 8,632             3,062             5,187             10,075           6,335             16,410           

100-1001-513.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 188                44                  6                    25                  (15)                 10                  

100-1001-513.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 375                (44)                 -                     300                200                500                

100-1001-513.51-09 General Supplies / Other -                     -                     117                200                -                     200                

100-1001-513.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip -                     -                     32                  -                     -                     -                     

100-1001-513.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions -                     -                     -                     200                -                     200                

100-1001-513.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other 74                  127                -                     500                -                     500                
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100-1001-513.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 136                9                    -                     350                650                1,000             

100-1001-513.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 2,999             -                     4,100             5,000             1,500             6,500             

100-1001-513.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 2,312             2,926             319                3,500             1,500             5,000             

100-1001-513.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 2,250             -                     614                -                     2,500             2,500             

100-1002-513.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 300                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

10 - City Administrative Offce Total 253,150         194,262         130,927         198,922         (7,639)            191,283         

11 - Information Technology

1 - Employee Wages 877,491         807,825         456,764         778,668         (131,463)        647,205         

100-1101-517.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 722,450         801,196         453,329         769,117         (131,458)        637,659         

100-1101-517.11-21 Regular Employees / Trans Payroll pct- budget (2,247)            -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1101-517.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 667                69                  -                     3,414             -                     3,414             

100-1101-517.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     1,000             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1101-517.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate -                     -                     3,335             -                     -                     -                     

100-1101-517.14-04 Misc Additional Pays / Watch Duty 5,705             5,560             100                5,632             -                     5,632             

100-1101-517.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 9,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1101-517.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 303                -                     -                     505                (5)                   500                

100-1102-517.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 140,823         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.14-04 Misc Additional Pays / Watch Duty 290                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 340,776         307,977         185,951         349,584         (89,339)          260,245         

100-1101-517.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 154,474         181,693         113,398         214,925         (56,930)          157,995         

100-1101-517.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,571             1,567             943                1,926             -                     1,926             

100-1101-517.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 10,994           11,876           7,324             12,929           (3,317)            9,612             

100-1101-517.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 44,135           48,154           27,187           51,637           (11,891)          39,746           

100-1101-517.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 10,322           11,262           6,358             11,984           (2,688)            9,296             

100-1101-517.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 47,855           53,425           30,741           56,183           (14,513)          41,670           

100-1102-517.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 49,350           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 549                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,370             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 8,053             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,883             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 9,221             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services 533,159         683,504         404,555         715,896         54,169           770,065         

100-1101-517.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 4,371             24,578           18,005           13,000           35,500           48,500           

100-1101-517.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     82,500           -                     71,136           (71,136)          -                     

100-1101-517.30-12 Professional Services / Monthly Subscriptions 8,952             21                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1101-517.30-13 Professional Services / Leases 133,637         86,491           60,327           145,000         (63,500)          81,500           

100-1101-517.30-14 Professional Services / Yearly Subscriptions 4,229             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1101-517.30-41 Professional Services / Hourly 7,071             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1101-517.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 235,252         489,934         326,223         486,760         153,305         640,065         

100-1101-517.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other -                     (20)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 170                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 51,746           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1104-517.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 1,788             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1104-517.30-14 Professional Services / Yearly Subscriptions 3,300             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1104-517.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 82,644           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

4 - Other Operating 226,224         118,591         38,420           127,900         67,700           195,600         

100-1101-517.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 7,232             26,593           22,234           29,000           19,000           48,000           

100-1101-517.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 5,811             31,059           7,633             21,000           (1,000)            20,000           

100-1101-517.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 62                  116                -                     300                (200)               100                

100-1101-517.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 1,358             71                  -                     2,000             (1,000)            1,000             

100-1101-517.51-10 General Supplies / Software 997                10,171           297                24,000           (19,000)          5,000             

100-1101-517.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip 99,276           34,147           6,171             31,000           75,000           106,000         

100-1101-517.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions 25                  -                     -                     100                (100)               -                     

100-1101-517.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 262                314                -                     1,500             (1,000)            500                

100-1101-517.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 432                (971)               -                     7,000             (2,000)            5,000             

100-1101-517.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 350                9,335             50                  2,000             (1,000)            1,000             

100-1101-517.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 11,175           4,773             2,035             10,000           (1,000)            9,000             

100-1101-517.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment -                     473                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 590                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 2,336             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 2,240             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 4,210             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 815                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1104-517.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 22,973           153                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1104-517.44-04 Repair & Maintenance / Communication Equip 65,369           2,358             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1104-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other 712                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

6 - Capital Outlay 20,259           31,210           -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1101-517.70-03 Capital Items / Equipment -                     574                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1101-517.70-08 Capital Items / Computers/Hardware -                     30,636           -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.70-05 Capital Items / Other 302                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1102-517.70-08 Capital Items / Computers/Hardware 19,589           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1104-517.70-03 Capital Items / Equipment 368                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

11 - Information Technology Total 1,997,910      1,949,108      1,085,689      1,972,048      (98,933)          1,873,115      

13 - Human Resources

1 - Employee Wages 289,000         399,084         259,731         402,509         4,823             407,332         

100-1301-517.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 273,321         395,896         259,731         402,384         4,823             407,207         

100-1301-517.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 7,716             3,178             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1301-517.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 7,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
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100-1301-517.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 462                9                    -                     125                -                     125                

2 - Employee Benefits 87,535           135,577         97,322           136,574         19,742           156,316         

100-1301-517.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 42,335           74,561           56,935           72,897           19,786           92,683           

100-1301-517.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,031             920                639                930                -                     930                

100-1301-517.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 3,690             4,397             3,123             4,803             280                5,083             

100-1301-517.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 17,457           23,970           15,524           24,948           299                25,247           

100-1301-517.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,083             5,606             3,631             5,835             70                  5,905             

100-1301-517.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 18,940           26,124           17,471           27,161           (693)               26,468           

3 - Professional Services 113,483         2,268             3,875             2,500             1,500             4,000             

100-1301-517.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 107,404         2,268             3,875             2,500             1,500             4,000             

100-1301-517.30-04 Professional Services / Other 6,080             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

4 - Other Operating 36,411           39,551           40,119           82,671           (31,521)          51,150           

100-1301-517.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 1,447             1,567             1,109             1,500             150                1,650             

100-1301-517.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 689                841                683                750                -                     750                

100-1301-517.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 805                1,930             237                1,000             -                     1,000             

100-1301-517.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions -                     120                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1301-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other 1,247             1,321             430                1,000             -                     1,000             

100-1301-517.52-03 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions-Software 20,765           18,868           19,936           57,821           (35,821)          22,000           

100-1301-517.54-02 Advertising / Notices 9,443             11,366           13,194           15,000           -                     15,000           

100-1301-517.54-03 Advertising / Other -                     -                     250                -                     -                     -                     

100-1301-517.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 20                  -                     -                     250                -                     250                

100-1301-517.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 628                -                     -                     3,250             (1,250)            2,000             

100-1301-517.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 628                1,435             891                2,000             (500)               1,500             

100-1301-517.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 739                2,104             3,388             100                5,900             6,000             

13 - Human Resources Total 526,429         576,479         401,047         624,254         (5,456)            618,798         

14 - Finance

1 - Employee Wages 384,170         542,465         317,850         516,450         (3,716)            512,734         

100-1401-515.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 263,918         379,678         263,424         433,700         72,034           505,734         

100-1401-515.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 12,610           24,691           1,795             7,000             -                     7,000             

100-1401-515.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 32,000           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 1,071             62,175           3,743             -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     1,493             258                -                     -                     -                     

100-1405-515.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 74,571           74,428           48,630           75,750           (75,750)          -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 153,962         182,475         118,992         197,194         (1,672)            195,522         

100-1401-515.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 58,386           58,047           53,378           89,263           26,612           115,875         

100-1401-515.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 191                597                486                890                -                     890                

100-1401-515.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 3,396             3,792             3,491             5,051             1,781             6,832             

100-1401-515.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 17,092           23,934           15,720           27,607           3,748             31,355           

100-1401-515.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 3,225             5,597             3,676             6,456             877                7,333             

100-1401-515.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 17,198           26,038           17,902           32,312           561                32,873           

100-1404-515.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 18,507           21,283           774                -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (295)               64                  10                  -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,026             1,155             62                  -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (121)               3,184             230                -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 697                745                54                  -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 73                  4,238             226                -                     -                     -                     

100-1405-515.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 21,719           21,767           15,005           23,084           (23,084)          -                     

100-1405-515.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 349                333                259                364                -                     364                

100-1405-515.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,188             1,188             819                1,260             (1,260)            -                     

100-1405-515.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 4,865             4,448             2,932             4,696             (4,696)            -                     

100-1405-515.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,138             1,040             686                1,098             (1,098)            -                     

100-1405-515.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 5,330             5,024             3,283             5,113             (5,113)            -                     

3 - Professional Services 38,312           110,394         11,853           43,500           (26,500)          17,000           

100-1401-515.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants -                     57,649           -                     -                     5,000             5,000             

100-1401-515.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software -                     11,475           11,945           37,500           (25,500)          12,000           

100-1404-515.30-04 Professional Services / Other 3,600             3,600             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.30-09 Professional Services / Banking/Brokerage Fees 34,712           37,671           (92)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-1405-515.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other -                     -                     -                     6,000             (6,000)            -                     

4 - Other Operating 26,331           28,201           4,167             20,250           2,850             23,100           

100-1401-515.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 3,054             2,807             1,807             3,500             100                3,600             

100-1401-515.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 1,676             1,868             1,004             2,500             500                3,000             

100-1401-515.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other -                     -                     -                     400                (400)               -                     

100-1401-515.54-02 Advertising / Notices -                     -                     -                     -                     500                500                

100-1401-515.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 90                  -                     -                     600                (300)               300                

100-1401-515.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 98                  -                     220                3,000             1,500             4,500             

100-1401-515.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 1,224             1,140             709                1,500             4,500             6,000             

100-1401-515.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 584                544                50                  3,000             2,000             5,000             

100-1401-515.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic -                     -                     -                     -                     200                200                

100-1404-515.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 10,897           11,389           -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 548                3,239             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced 5,662             5,721             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 641                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 130                55                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1404-515.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 605                89                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1405-515.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 1                    0                    4                    200                (200)               -                     

100-1405-515.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 49                  158                94                  500                (500)               -                     

100-1405-515.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions -                     -                     -                     150                (150)               -                     

100-1405-515.54-02 Advertising / Notices 82                  117                18                  -                     -                     -                     

100-1405-515.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings -                     -                     -                     300                (300)               -                     
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100-1405-515.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 212                249                -                     2,200             (2,200)            -                     

100-1405-515.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 618                765                240                800                (800)               -                     

100-1405-515.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 160                60                  20                  1,600             (1,600)            -                     

14 - Finance Total 602,776         863,536         452,862         777,394         (29,038)          748,356         

15 - City Clerk

1 - Employee Wages 281,558         402,715         176,380         265,741         (51,825)          213,916         

100-1501-517.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 248,210         258,172         149,769         236,241         (61,975)          174,266         

100-1501-517.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 2,149             7,963             735                1,000             -                     1,000             

100-1501-517.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 4,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1501-517.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 60                  334                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1502-514.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 9,966             81,616           15,661           -                     -                     -                     

100-1502-514.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 16,654           53,787           9,492             25,000           -                     25,000           

100-1502-514.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 19                  842                723                3,500             10,000           13,500           

100-1502-514.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance -                     -                     -                     -                     150                150                

2 - Employee Benefits 96,374           128,710         59,946           103,336         (22,672)          80,664           

100-1501-517.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 51,916           48,630           28,980           63,023           (13,402)          49,621           

100-1501-517.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 507                550                366                568                -                     568                

100-1501-517.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 4,356             4,069             2,064             5,107             (1,841)            3,266             

100-1501-517.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 15,175           15,908           8,990             15,000           (4,134)            10,866           

100-1501-517.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 3,549             3,720             2,103             3,500             (958)               2,542             

100-1501-517.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 16,723           14,651           9,671             16,138           (4,746)            11,392           

100-1502-514.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 2,548             25,669           5,179             -                     -                     -                     

100-1502-514.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 39                  226                13                  -                     -                     -                     

100-1502-514.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 168                1,828             294                -                     -                     -                     

100-1502-514.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 598                5,728             972                -                     1,767             1,767             

100-1502-514.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 140                1,340             227                -                     414                414                

100-1502-514.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 654                6,390             1,087             -                     228                228                

3 - Professional Services 52,272           44,464           40,181           55,500           9,000             64,500           

100-1501-517.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 2,500             -                     -                     -                     2,500             2,500             

100-1501-517.30-04 Professional Services / Other 6,578             23,913           23,554           30,500           -                     30,500           

100-1501-517.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 21,971           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-1502-514.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     -                     -                     2,000             4,500             6,500             

100-1502-514.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 21,223           20,551           16,626           23,000           2,000             25,000           

4 - Other Operating 27,856           40,149           21,587           49,200           17,025           66,225           

100-1501-517.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip -                     -                     -                     500                -                     500                

100-1501-517.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 2,421             2,734             1,186             4,000             -                     4,000             

100-1501-517.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 724                1,436             253                2,000             -                     2,000             

100-1501-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other 285                150                311                1,000             (500)               500                

100-1501-517.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip -                     988                632                -                     700                700                

100-1501-517.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other -                     58                  305                100                250                350                

100-1501-517.54-02 Advertising / Notices 15,141           11,252           6,511             12,000           3,000             15,000           

100-1501-517.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 458                3                    -                     350                -                     350                

100-1501-517.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 2,642             187                4,100             3,500             1,500             5,000             

100-1501-517.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 525                130                470                600                -                     600                

100-1501-517.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 1,321             70                  539                3,050             450                3,500             

100-1501-517.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 20                  10                  30                  100                -                     100                

100-1502-514.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 3                    4                    3                    -                     25                  25                  

100-1502-514.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 961                8,847             5,886             10,000           6,000             16,000           

100-1502-514.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 897                2,278             480                2,000             (2,000)            -                     

100-1502-514.51-09 General Supplies / Other 430                11,032           612                6,500             6,500             13,000           

100-1502-514.54-02 Advertising / Notices 333                817                272                2,000             300                2,300             

100-1502-514.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 157                7                    -                     300                -                     300                

100-1502-514.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 1,454             -                     -                     700                800                1,500             

100-1502-514.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools 84                  -                     -                     500                -                     500                

100-1503-515.51-01 General Supplies / Postage -                     145                -                     -                     -                     -                     

6 - Capital Outlay 11,540           13,520           -                     1,000             14,200           15,200           

100-1501-517.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures -                     -                     -                     1,000             (800)               200                

100-1502-514.70-03 Capital Items / Equipment 11,540           13,520           -                     -                     15,000           15,000           

15 - City Clerk Total 469,600         629,557         298,093         474,777         (34,272)          440,505         

20 - Police & Fire Commission

1 - Employee Wages 13,675           12,194           19,642           18,500           -                     18,500           

100-2001-523.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 13,675           -                     1,392             -                     -                     -                     

100-2001-523.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     12,194           18,250           18,500           -                     18,500           

2 - Employee Benefits -                     933                1,503             1,315             100                1,415             

100-2001-523.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     756                1,218             1,065             82                  1,147             

100-2001-523.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% -                     177                285                250                18                  268                

4 - Other Operating 14,334           16,045           12,315           18,025           (100)               17,925           

100-2001-523.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 1                    0                    1                    50                  (25)                 25                  

100-2001-523.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 18                  -                     -                     100                -                     100                

100-2001-523.51-09 General Supplies / Other -                     -                     20                  150                25                  175                

100-2001-523.54-02 Advertising / Notices 96                  -                     -                     350                (50)                 300                

100-2001-523.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings -                     -                     -                     250                -                     250                

100-2001-523.56-03 Travel / Other 1,048             398                302                -                     150                150                

100-2001-523.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees -                     -                     -                     125                -                     125                

100-2001-523.59-01 Testing / Medical 10,822           12,147           11,993           16,000           (200)               15,800           

100-2001-523.59-02 Testing / Other 2,350             3,500             -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

20 - Police & Fire Commission Total 28,009           29,172           33,460           37,840           -                     37,840           
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21 - Police Department

1 - Employee Wages 13,457,920    12,945,753    7,575,046      14,039,577    226,976         14,266,553    

100-2101-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 422,384         425,053         263,885         433,859         15,240           449,099         

100-2101-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     857                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2101-521.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 15,500           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2101-521.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance 3,340             1,240             420                6,900             -                     6,900             

100-2102-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 6,228,428      6,268,900      3,878,544      6,861,318      187,302         7,048,620      

100-2102-521.11-08 Regular Employees / Injury Time-Workers Comp (6,880)            (11,467)          (2,828)            -                     -                     -                     

100-2102-521.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 54,407           50,331           29,812           95,884           (621)               95,263           

100-2102-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 830,243         366,380         60,474           451,115         6,767             457,882         

100-2102-521.13-20 Overtime / Transferred OT-In (57)                 (129)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2102-521.13-21 Overtime / Transferred OT-Out (124,310)        (47,403)          (45,386)          -                     -                     -                     

100-2102-521.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay 32,887           24,395           16,821           26,072           -                     26,072           

100-2102-521.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 2,900             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2102-521.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance 22,400           21,840           11,200           22,120           -                     22,120           

100-2103-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 1,116,909      1,202,297      811,537         1,247,939      131,361         1,379,300      

100-2103-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 185,113         81,474           4,639             103,094         1,546             104,640         

100-2103-521.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay 1,975             2,240             1,538             1,504             -                     1,504             

100-2103-521.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 7,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2103-521.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance 7,760             8,040             1,960             6,200             -                     6,200             

100-2104-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 915,921         937,549         469,691         1,026,439      (110,190)        916,249         

100-2104-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 205,978         94,686           14,868           51,337           770                52,107           

100-2104-521.13-20 Overtime / Transferred OT-In (5,957)            (10,000)          (7,006)            -                     -                     -                     

100-2104-521.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay 900                780                375                1,000             -                     1,000             

100-2104-521.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 6,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2104-521.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance 7,480             7,080             1,260             2,800             -                     2,800             

100-2105-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 542,482         532,207         339,405         566,781         114,724         681,505         

100-2105-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 27,576           14,135           3,850             25,043           376                25,419           

100-2105-521.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay 900                995                345                1,200             -                     1,200             

100-2105-521.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 1,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2105-521.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance 4,080             3,940             840                3,000             -                     3,000             

100-2106-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 531,751         543,787         330,336         572,762         (36,089)          536,673         

100-2106-521.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 33,202           23,097           18,453           68,167           16,894           85,061           

100-2106-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 40,672           7,789             -                     26,771           -                     26,771           

100-2106-521.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay 480                480                320                600                -                     600                

100-2106-521.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 2,000             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2106-521.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance 1,400             1,400             700                1,400             -                     1,400             

100-2107-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 188,807         187,064         119,106         199,529         6,754             206,283         

100-2107-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 3,147             6,938             -                     2,909             44                  2,953             

100-2107-521.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay 344                440                320                480                -                     480                

100-2107-521.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance 560                560                280                560                -                     560                

100-2108-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 832,323         881,473         489,347         875,294         (39,465)          835,829         

100-2108-521.11-08 Regular Employees / Injury Time-Workers Comp (191)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2108-521.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 52,282           80,739           77,766           60,000           30,391           90,391           

100-2108-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 30,707           25,664           4,927             37,351           560                37,911           

100-2108-521.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay 338                428                1,323             800                -                     800                

100-2108-521.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate -                     -                     -                     4,800             -                     4,800             

100-2108-521.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 3,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2108-521.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance -                     280                -                     1,960             -                     1,960             

100-2109-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 407,280         421,375         255,585         425,796         (41,756)          384,040         

100-2109-521.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 7,985             7,160             -                     14,665           (14,665)          -                     

100-2109-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 3,708             1,101             191                2,844             43                  2,887             

100-2109-521.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 750                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2110-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 102,015         113,888         80,813           126,215         4,746             130,961         

100-2110-521.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 10,361           700                -                     9,685             (9,685)            -                     

100-2110-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 9,631             3,283             3,065             10,770           162                10,932           

100-2111-521.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 1,320             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2111-521.12-02 Provisional Employees-PT / Crossing Guards 6,050             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2112-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 110,693         113,199         65,530           115,744         122                115,866         

100-2112-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 398                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2112-521.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     -                     -                     100                -                     100                

100-2112-521.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance 840                840                420                1,960             -                     1,960             

100-2114-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 165,606         150,307         75,550           162,919         21,778           184,697         

100-2114-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 828                150                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2114-521.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 3,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2114-521.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance -                     -                     -                     450                -                     450                

100-2115-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 281,744         289,848         127,050         278,333         (70,391)          207,942         

100-2115-521.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 10,162           2,463             2,592             -                     -                     -                     

100-2115-521.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     -                     5                    -                     -                     -                     

100-2115-521.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance 840                840                280                450                -                     450                

100-2116-521.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 103,249         104,762         64,704           102,508         10,258           112,766         

100-2116-521.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 1,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2116-521.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance 280                280                140                150                -                     150                

2 - Employee Benefits 5,025,251      5,053,973      3,140,457      5,470,238      1,221,263      6,691,501      

100-2101-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 58,166           57,348           40,250           61,924           1,946             63,870           

100-2101-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 867                779                663                899                -                     899                

100-2101-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 5,533             5,039             3,456             5,175             373                5,548             

100-2101-521.21-31 Police / Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     1,025,955      1,025,955      

100-2101-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 27,707           26,174           16,306           27,327           517                27,844           

100-2101-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 6,557             6,576             3,814             6,391             121                6,512             
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100-2101-521.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 3,599             1,306             2,449             4,224             (4,224)            -                     

100-2101-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police 45,027           47,073           27,948           44,597           6,420             51,017           

100-2101-521.24-03 Retirement-Unfunded Liab / Retirement-Police (38)                 (33)                 (30)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-2102-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 1,242,807      1,234,634      813,780         1,316,390      45,097           1,361,487      

100-2102-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 5,948             5,867             4,150             6,758             -                     6,758             

100-2102-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 76,677           74,952           48,970           80,174           3,714             83,888           

100-2102-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 433,664         401,069         238,580         462,594         10,332           472,926         

100-2102-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 101,539         93,938           55,797           108,187         2,417             110,604         

100-2102-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police 782,383         795,700         476,335         875,308         46,135           921,443         

100-2103-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 217,395         225,083         158,491         241,609         9,871             251,480         

100-2103-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,617             1,771             1,362             1,876             -                     1,876             

100-2103-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 13,570           14,477           9,936             15,220           959                16,179           

100-2103-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 79,174           77,779           49,259           84,242           7,856             92,098           

100-2103-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 18,626           18,217           11,520           19,702           1,837             21,539           

100-2103-521.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     (1,063)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2103-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police 144,225         154,189         96,831           161,222         18,220           179,442         

100-2104-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 198,917         193,697         103,952         211,796         (24,192)          187,604         

100-2104-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,644             1,496             852                1,764             -                     1,764             

100-2104-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 9,845             11,072           6,056             11,610           120                11,730           

100-2104-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 73,749           67,051           29,295           67,058           (6,958)            60,100           

100-2104-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 17,609           15,683           6,851             15,683           (1,626)            14,057           

100-2104-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police 136,162         132,053         58,429           128,590         (11,491)          117,099         

100-2105-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 102,622         98,705           83,108           113,870         43,823           157,693         

100-2105-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 547                579                531                724                -                     724                

100-2105-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 6,332             5,859             4,970             5,970             3,507             9,477             

100-2105-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 34,618           32,976           20,382           36,953           6,950             43,903           

100-2105-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 8,096             7,712             4,767             8,642             1,626             10,268           

100-2105-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police 63,023           65,169           41,057           70,688           14,854           85,542           

100-2106-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 108,737         108,038         72,806           114,382         5,174             119,556         

100-2106-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 786                813                559                888                -                     888                

100-2106-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 6,486             6,430             4,335             6,799             397                7,196             

100-2106-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 37,547           34,408           20,771           41,521           (1,251)            40,270           

100-2106-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 8,781             8,226             4,858             9,711             (293)               9,418             

100-2106-521.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 6,610             6,668             4,375             6,737             (6,737)            -                     

100-2106-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police 51,833           53,460           31,712           66,310           9,256             75,566           

100-2107-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 34,479           35,500           29,673           36,882           10,314           47,196           

100-2107-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 507                390                109                528                -                     528                

100-2107-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,505             2,381             1,726             2,587             223                2,810             

100-2107-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 11,437           11,328           6,871             12,616           387                13,003           

100-2107-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 2,675             2,763             1,607             2,950             91                  3,041             

100-2107-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police 21,017           22,990           14,236           24,188           1,146             25,334           

100-2108-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 228,881         234,826         143,070         246,266         25,154           271,420         

100-2108-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 820                920                672                879                -                     879                

100-2108-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 15,603           15,505           9,124             16,265           878                17,143           

100-2108-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 54,585           58,657           34,109           60,773           (948)               59,825           

100-2108-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 12,766           13,825           7,977             14,213           (220)               13,993           

100-2108-521.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 56,774           56,289           34,147           42,911           (42,911)          -                     

100-2108-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police 2,456             10,885           226                23,957           40,924           64,881           

100-2109-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 89,726           126,676         83,576           132,612         (8,938)            123,674         

100-2109-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 772                630                418                581                -                     581                

100-2109-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 8,633             9,309             6,113             8,760             1,108             9,868             

100-2109-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 25,165           25,564           15,200           27,485           (3,496)            23,989           

100-2109-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 5,885             5,980             3,555             6,428             (818)               5,610             

100-2109-521.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 27,011           29,006           17,265           28,744           (28,744)          -                     

100-2109-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police -                     -                     -                     336                24,975           25,311           

100-2110-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 25,816           38,148           29,005           46,168           2,693             48,861           

100-2110-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 82                  95                  72                  103                -                     103                

100-2110-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,569             2,158             1,684             2,587             151                2,738             

100-2110-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 7,339             6,934             4,886             9,094             (296)               8,798             

100-2110-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,716             1,774             1,143             2,127             (69)                 2,058             

100-2110-521.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 7,324             7,921             5,662             8,532             (8,532)            -                     

100-2110-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police -                     -                     -                     1,271             8,562             9,833             

100-2111-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 457                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2111-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 107                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2112-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 22,353           22,442           12,189           23,802           1,389             25,191           

100-2112-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 425                403                240                444                -                     444                

100-2112-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,795             2,815             1,559             2,964             173                3,137             

100-2112-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 6,659             6,800             3,976             7,304             (120)               7,184             

100-2112-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,557             1,590             930                1,708             (28)                 1,680             

100-2112-521.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 7,287             7,641             4,354             7,813             (7,813)            -                     

100-2112-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police -                     -                     -                     12                  7,519             7,531             

100-2114-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 29,241           29,855           20,235           46,886           8,536             55,422           

100-2114-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 236                239                160                361                -                     361                

100-2114-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,980             1,869             1,108             2,964             173                3,137             

100-2114-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 10,284           9,076             4,564             10,129           1,322             11,451           

100-2114-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 2,405             2,123             1,068             2,369             309                2,678             

100-2114-521.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 11,153           10,085           5,100             10,997           (10,997)          -                     

100-2114-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police -                     -                     -                     -                     22,311           22,311           

100-2115-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 43,310           43,897           18,299           45,643           (22,045)          23,598           

100-2115-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 466                447                145                487                -                     487                
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100-2115-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 3,710             3,748             1,818             3,915             (1,105)            2,810             

100-2115-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 17,809           17,607           7,816             17,285           (4,393)            12,892           

100-2115-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,165             4,119             1,828             4,042             (1,027)            3,015             

100-2115-521.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     (11)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2115-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police 31,902           34,495           14,949           33,177           (8,058)            25,119           

100-2116-521.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 21,703           21,746           15,005           23,084           514                23,598           

100-2116-521.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 100                94                  79                  104                -                     104                

100-2116-521.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,340             1,261             863                1,327             78                  1,405             

100-2116-521.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 6,337             6,322             3,893             6,355             637                6,992             

100-2116-521.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,482             1,500             910                1,489             146                1,635             

100-2116-521.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     (175)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2116-521.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police 11,461           12,562           7,713             12,219           1,403             13,622           

3 - Professional Services 311,209         309,002         317,388         366,360         (33,000)          333,360         

100-2101-521.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 337                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2101-521.30-04 Professional Services / Other 24,813           24,225           23,117           29,360           -                     29,360           

100-2101-521.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 110,618         146,303         134,433         160,000         44,000           204,000         

100-2101-521.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 95,920           100,000         97,600           100,000         -                     100,000         

100-2107-521.30-04 Professional Services / Other 335                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2111-521.30-04 Professional Services / Other 79,187           38,473           62,238           77,000           (77,000)          -                     

4 - Other Operating 573,790         459,467         411,738         582,566         5,150             587,716         

100-2101-521.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 25,010           24,493           20,378           20,000           -                     20,000           

100-2101-521.43-03 Rentals / Rentals-Other 1,122             973                298                7,000             -                     7,000             

100-2101-521.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip 11,234           8,608             14,059           5,000             -                     5,000             

100-2101-521.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 824                -                     850                -                     -                     -                     

100-2101-521.44-04 Repair & Maintenance / Communication Equip 942                4,910             129                5,000             5,000             10,000           

100-2101-521.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 8,949             (3,384)            2,610             4,800             -                     4,800             

100-2101-521.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 21,663           19,641           13,280           20,000           -                     20,000           

100-2101-521.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 8,562             7,059             4,692             16,000           -                     16,000           

100-2101-521.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions 1,273             968                654                3,000             -                     3,000             

100-2101-521.51-07 General Supplies / Cleaning & Laundry Suppl 5,009             14,961           (3,941)            4,500             -                     4,500             

100-2101-521.51-09 General Supplies / Other 19,784           7,813             7,855             15,000           -                     15,000           

100-2101-521.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip 1,449             2,306             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2101-521.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other -                     -                     -                     500                -                     500                

100-2101-521.53-16 Operational Supplies / Landscaping Materials -                     -                     -                     500                -                     500                

100-2101-521.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced 5,077             4,568             -                     7,500             -                     7,500             

100-2101-521.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings -                     12                  -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

100-2101-521.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 4,699             440                478                1,500             -                     1,500             

100-2101-521.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 2,310             2,218             1,164             3,500             -                     3,500             

100-2101-521.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 1,210             275                920                1,500             -                     1,500             

100-2101-521.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms 3,005             1,599             -                     9,900             (9,900)            -                     

100-2101-521.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment 4,578             4,809             -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

100-2101-521.60-03 Safety Supplies / Training Supplies 23                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2101-521.60-04 Safety Supplies / Medical Exams & Services 21,400           20                  5,650             1,000             -                     1,000             

100-2102-521.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 161                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2102-521.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies (107)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2102-521.51-05 General Supplies / Ammunition (in-service) -                     -                     2,499             -                     -                     -                     

100-2102-521.51-09 General Supplies / Other (167)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2102-521.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms 30,865           21,030           29,583           11,850           (11,850)          -                     

100-2102-521.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment 1,619             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2103-521.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms -                     -                     -                     4,400             (4,400)            -                     

100-2104-521.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms -                     -                     -                     3,100             (3,100)            -                     

100-2105-521.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms -                     -                     -                     2,400             (2,400)            -                     

100-2106-521.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 82                  -                     -                     2,000             -                     2,000             

100-2106-521.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms -                     -                     -                     750                (750)               -                     

100-2107-521.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 342                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2107-521.51-05 General Supplies / Ammunition (in-service) 35,213           34,650           28,554           44,500           -                     44,500           

100-2107-521.51-09 General Supplies / Other 91                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2107-521.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other 239                267                304                1,000             -                     1,000             

100-2107-521.53-41 Operational Supplies / Medical & Lab Supplies 24                  65                  430                1,250             -                     1,250             

100-2107-521.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 10,695           1,962             4,793             -                     -                     -                     

100-2107-521.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 845                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2107-521.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 4,566             7,137             13,240           3,500             -                     3,500             

100-2107-521.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms 163                -                     417                300                38,200           38,500           

100-2107-521.60-03 Safety Supplies / Training Supplies 1,454             438                770                -                     -                     -                     

100-2108-521.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms -                     -                     -                     1,500             (1,500)            -                     

100-2110-521.41-01 Utility Services / Water -                     -                     -                     2,756             -                     2,756             

100-2110-521.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water -                     -                     -                     4,200             -                     4,200             

100-2110-521.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 78,499           79,829           65,648           98,000           -                     98,000           

100-2110-521.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 25,308           27,472           31,367           43,410           -                     43,410           

100-2110-521.44-02 Repair & Maintenance / Misc Machinery & Equip 325                119                1,299             500                -                     500                

100-2110-521.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 54,968           44,208           31,072           70,000           -                     70,000           

100-2110-521.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 1,327             935                1,781             600                -                     600                

100-2110-521.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 12,859           10,674           6,586             10,000           -                     10,000           

100-2110-521.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 3,936             3,193             5,915             2,000             -                     2,000             

100-2110-521.51-09 General Supplies / Other 18                  1,501             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2110-521.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline 140,862         99,454           100,120         124,950         -                     124,950         

100-2110-521.53-02 Operational Supplies / Oils, Fluids, Lubricants 4,065             3,461             3,438             5,000             -                     5,000             

100-2110-521.53-03 Operational Supplies / Tires/Tubes 9,395             12,639           8,183             8,000             -                     8,000             

100-2110-521.53-27 Operational Supplies / Fire Fighting Supplies 1,976             1,404             2,335             1,250             -                     1,250             

100-2110-521.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 245                245                -                     -                     -                     -                     
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100-2112-521.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms -                     -                     -                     1,350             (1,350)            -                     

100-2113-521.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms -                     -                     -                     2,500             (2,500)            -                     

100-2114-521.51-03 General Supplies / Photo Supplies 5,798             6,495             4,326             3,000             -                     3,000             

100-2114-521.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms -                     -                     -                     300                (300)               -                     

6 - Capital Outlay 263,129         5,048             113,991         245,500         10,000           255,500         

100-2101-521.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures 3,690             -                     -                     4,000             -                     4,000             

100-2101-521.70-02 Capital Items / Vehicles 253,909         204                118,835         240,000         10,000           250,000         

100-2101-521.70-03 Capital Items / Equipment 2,291             4,844             (4,844)            1,500             -                     1,500             

100-2101-521.70-05 Capital Items / Other 3,239             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

7 - Other Financing Uses 27,995           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2101-521.91-00 Police / Operating Transfer Out 27,995           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

21 - Police Department Total 19,659,295    18,773,243    11,558,620    20,704,241    1,430,389      22,134,630    

22 - Fire Department

1 - Employee Wages 8,867,451      9,078,439      5,736,343      9,011,144      463,592         9,474,736      

100-2201-522.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 8,095,710      8,316,105      5,251,592      8,438,974      300,882         8,739,856      

100-2201-522.11-08 Regular Employees / Injury Time-Workers Comp (578)               (886)               (1,258)            -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 1,155             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 478,090         455,474         267,949         262,391         143,609         406,000         

100-2201-522.13-22 Overtime / Reimbursed OT (External) -                     (177)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay 27,281           31,457           24,629           20,054           12,426           32,480           

100-2201-522.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate 265,392         276,066         193,431         289,325         6,675             296,000         

100-2201-522.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance 400                400                -                     400                -                     400                

2 - Employee Benefits 3,227,199      3,324,861      2,130,998      3,507,647      1,018,967      4,526,614      

100-2201-522.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 1,639,205      1,579,732      1,035,640      1,782,613      (32,684)          1,749,929      

100-2201-522.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 10,287           8,987             5,815             10,350           -                     10,350           

100-2201-522.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 102,419         98,624           66,959           105,021         3,373             108,394         

100-2201-522.21-31 Fire / Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     963,900         963,900         

100-2201-522.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 4,573             7,024             4,610             7,217             504                7,721             

100-2201-522.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 125,039         131,120         80,272           127,859         9,519             137,378         

100-2201-522.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 4,991             (6,744)            5,264             8,000             (8,000)            -                     

100-2201-522.23-04 Retirement / Retirement-Fire 1,340,686      1,506,117      932,437         1,466,587      82,355           1,548,942      

3 - Professional Services 93,566           86,947           66,068           92,830           27,270           120,100         

100-2201-522.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 24,386           22,735           23,776           25,000           1,000             26,000           

100-2201-522.30-04 Professional Services / Other 27,720           8,105             2,150             2,050             50                  2,100             

100-2201-522.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 33,014           48,517           32,209           60,500           26,200           86,700           

100-2201-522.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 1,302             27                  905                2,000             -                     2,000             

100-2201-522.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 7,144             7,563             7,028             3,280             20                  3,300             

4 - Other Operating 737,604         643,666         442,295         699,262         26,058           725,320         

100-2201-522.41-01 Utility Services / Water 4,662             7,737             5,696             3,672             1,328             5,000             

100-2201-522.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 4,308             -                     -                     4,230             70                  4,300             

100-2201-522.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 3,433             3,366             2,239             2,987             413                3,400             

100-2201-522.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 56,687           50,256           46,427           57,400           -                     57,400           

100-2201-522.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 32,096           19,064           21,709           40,600           -                     40,600           

100-2201-522.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 8,085             9,166             9,677             -                     9,900             9,900             

100-2201-522.41-10 Utility Services / Broadband Wireless-Aircrd 758                -                     6,066             16,800           (7,680)            9,120             

100-2201-522.43-03 Rentals / Other -                     -                     2,371             -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip -                     -                     -                     -                     7,500             7,500             

100-2201-522.44-02 Repair & Maintenance / Misc Machinery & Equip 13,958           21,470           13,052           8,500             1,500             10,000           

100-2201-522.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 91,456           62,015           33,558           95,000           (5,000)            90,000           

100-2201-522.44-04 Repair & Maintenance / Communication Equip 333                398                59                  2,500             -                     2,500             

100-2201-522.44-05 Repair & Maintenance / Buildings 11,819           1,020             -                     -                     1,000             1,000             

100-2201-522.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 179                8,000             3,162             -                     500                500                

100-2201-522.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 1,238             648                4,169             600                600                1,200             

100-2201-522.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 2,796             2,654             1,814             5,000             -                     5,000             

100-2201-522.51-03 General Supplies / Photo Supplies 196                84                  290                -                     300                300                

100-2201-522.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions 3,443             4,519             1,921             3,000             -                     3,000             

100-2201-522.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 13,445           7,979             7,217             13,000           -                     13,000           

100-2201-522.51-07 General Supplies / Cleaning & Laundry Suppl 6,648             7,436             1,569             4,000             -                     4,000             

100-2201-522.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 5,345             9,864             3,349             5,000             -                     5,000             

100-2201-522.51-09 General Supplies / Other 2,940             1,400             3,006             1,700             -                     1,700             

100-2201-522.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip 13,444           154                998                -                     500                500                

100-2201-522.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions 1,535             340                50                  1,500             -                     1,500             

100-2201-522.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other 15                  284                65                  -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.52-03 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions-Software 218                27                  115                -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline 57,433           42,067           46,901           65,000           -                     65,000           

100-2201-522.53-02 Operational Supplies / Oils, Fluids, Lubricants 410                24                  5                    -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.53-27 Operational Supplies / Fire Fighting Supplies 40,118           52,439           37,561           42,000           -                     42,000           

100-2201-522.53-41 Operational Supplies / Medical & Lab Supplies 212,820         189,518         133,203         200,000         -                     200,000         

100-2201-522.54-01 Advertising / Classified Ads 365                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.54-02 Advertising / Notices 3,512             1,821             587                7,500             -                     7,500             

100-2201-522.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 77                  17                  7                    200                (200)               -                     

100-2201-522.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 6,178             -                     631                6,200             -                     6,200             

100-2201-522.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 3,414             2,986             3,706             1,973             327                2,300             

100-2201-522.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 36,714           7,062             9,207             20,000           -                     20,000           

100-2201-522.59-01 Testing / Medical -                     632                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms 96,126           128,664         41,297           90,000           15,000           105,000         

100-2201-522.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment 1,402             555                611                900                -                     900                

100-2201-522.60-03 Safety Supplies / Training Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

6 - Capital Outlay 73,327           22,596           16,675           4,000             -                     4,000             
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100-2201-522.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures 10,196           3,784             14,062           4,000             -                     4,000             

100-2201-522.70-02 Capital Items / Vehicles 58,521           -                     1,006             -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.70-03 Capital Items / Equipment -                     18,812           -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.70-05 Capital Items / Other 226                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.70-06 Capital Items / Communication Equip 4,383             -                     1,606             -                     -                     -                     

7 - Other Financing Uses 175,000         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2201-522.91-00 Fire / Operating Transfer Out 175,000         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

22 - Fire Department Total 13,174,147    13,156,509    8,392,378      13,314,883    1,535,887      14,850,770    

23 - Planning

1 - Employee Wages 415,863         366,614         182,463         346,419         24,278           370,697         

100-2301-523.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 398,676         362,302         181,640         345,569         24,903           370,472         

100-2301-523.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 1,576             2,644             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2301-523.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,658             1,576             823                625                (625)               -                     

100-2301-523.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 13,775           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2301-523.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 178                91                  -                     225                -                     225                

2 - Employee Benefits 125,917         83,784           35,866           85,313           15,769           101,082         

100-2301-523.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 59,150           28,591           6,976             36,000           5,491             41,491           

100-2301-523.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,104             787                362                895                -                     895                

100-2301-523.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 4,523             3,837             2,385             2,726             3,548             6,274             

100-2301-523.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 25,271           22,303           11,449           16,858           6,111             22,969           

100-2301-523.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% 5,910             5,237             2,678             6,851             (1,479)            5,372             

100-2301-523.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 29,959           23,030           12,015           21,983           2,098             24,081           

3 - Professional Services 150,996         23,107           1,295             1,200             2,400             3,600             

100-2301-523.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 147,515         20,342           -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2301-523.30-04 Professional Services / Other 1,557             726                297                1,200             -                     1,200             

100-2301-523.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 1,924             2,040             998                -                     2,400             2,400             

4 - Other Operating 18,990           6,597             3,666             12,450           510                12,960           

100-2301-523.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone -                     -                     153                -                     -                     -                     

100-2301-523.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 632                989                881                614                286                900                

100-2301-523.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 1,907             520                206                886                (36)                 850                

100-2301-523.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions 633                -                     124                200                -                     200                

100-2301-523.51-09 General Supplies / Other -                     127                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2301-523.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip -                     129                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2301-523.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions 50                  (10)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2301-523.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other -                     -                     -                     -                     1,100             1,100             

100-2301-523.54-02 Advertising / Notices 2,155             493                756                1,100             (1,100)            -                     

100-2301-523.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 204                39                  -                     670                -                     670                

100-2301-523.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 10,692           -                     210                6,125             -                     6,125             

100-2301-523.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 1,499             1,754             703                1,005             1,210             2,215             

100-2301-523.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 155                405                634                1,850             (950)               900                

100-2302-563.37-01 Neighborhd Small Grants / Organizational Grants 500                184                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2302-563.37-02 Neighborhd Small Grants / FOCUS Grants 564                1,967             -                     -                     -                     -                     

6 - Capital Outlay -                     -                     377                1,050             5,950             7,000             

100-2301-523.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures -                     -                     377                1,050             950                2,000             

100-2301-523.70-05 Capital Items / Other -                     -                     -                     -                     5,000             5,000             

23 - Planning Total 711,766         480,102         223,666         446,432         48,907           495,339         

24 - Bldg Insp & Neighbrhd Svc

1 - Employee Wages 983,812         946,921         543,585         844,765         (179,829)        664,936         

100-2401-524.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 244,804         246,885         160,890         256,481         (94,482)          161,999         

100-2401-524.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 7,250             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2401-524.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 8                    -                     -                     500                -                     500                

100-2401-524.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 3,325             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2401-524.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 155                82                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2402-524.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 302,016         301,771         176,456         264,251         (31,007)          233,244         

100-2402-524.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 2,265             2,147             1,026             500                -                     500                

100-2402-524.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 1,000             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2402-524.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 430                140                -                     350                -                     350                

100-2403-524.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 120,024         139,612         88,647           139,219         (45,629)          93,590           

100-2403-524.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     -                     -                     8,034             (8,034)            -                     

100-2403-524.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     -                     -                     500                -                     500                

100-2403-524.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 1,250             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2403-524.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 484                -                     -                     200                -                     200                

100-2404-524.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 78,265           82,920           53,625           87,567           (1,897)            85,670           

100-2404-524.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 15,630           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2404-524.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,878             1,169             -                     500                -                     500                

100-2404-524.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 1,054             -                     -                     100                -                     100                

100-2406-524.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 159,702         154,563         62,940           85,163           1,320             86,483           

100-2406-524.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 300                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2406-524.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     57                  -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

100-2406-524.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 6,275             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2406-524.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 1,797             -                     -                     400                (100)               300                

100-2407-524.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 35,858           17,575           -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2407-524.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 44                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 378,497         367,834         219,665         343,321         (34,966)          308,355         

100-2401-524.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 55,900           56,470           38,605           59,096           (5,069)            54,027           

100-2401-524.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 570                578                401                630                -                     630                

100-2401-524.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 3,077             3,091             2,113             3,234             (281)               2,953             

100-2401-524.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 15,444           14,941           9,647             15,902           (5,827)            10,075           

10/14/2021 A.13

227 234



Account Description

2019

Actual

2020

Actual

2021

Yr-to-Date

2021

Budget

Budget 

Change

2022

Budget

100-2401-524.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 3,612             3,494             2,256             3,994             (1,638)            2,356             

100-2401-524.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 16,351           16,789           10,860           17,312           (3,662)            13,650           

100-2402-524.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 63,665           49,312           27,004           39,544           (5,837)            33,707           

100-2402-524.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,346             1,262             755                1,030             -                     1,030             

100-2402-524.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 4,286             3,367             1,883             2,623             (292)               2,331             

100-2402-524.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 18,370           18,403           10,716           16,384           (1,892)            14,492           

100-2402-524.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,296             4,304             2,506             3,832             (443)               3,389             

100-2402-524.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 20,026           20,515           11,617           17,837           (2,643)            15,194           

100-2403-524.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 45,251           56,090           38,083           58,967           3,440             62,407           

100-2403-524.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 195                205                160                168                -                     168                

100-2403-524.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,105             2,546             1,715             2,655             155                2,810             

100-2403-524.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 7,003             7,994             5,080             9,130             (3,296)            5,834             

100-2403-524.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,638             1,870             1,188             2,135             (771)               1,364             

100-2403-524.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 7,755             9,424             5,984             9,780             (576)               9,204             

100-2404-524.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 21,684           22,139           11,340           23,084           (6,409)            16,675           

100-2404-524.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 373                360                247                393                -                     393                

100-2404-524.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,186             1,214             819                2,587             (1,253)            1,334             

100-2404-524.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 5,723             5,005             3,233             5,429             (86)                 5,343             

100-2404-524.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,339             1,171             756                1,270             (21)                 1,249             

100-2404-524.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 5,257             5,676             3,620             5,911             (309)               5,602             

100-2406-524.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 34,270           30,551           19,018           26,600           1,551             28,151           

100-2406-524.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 128                134                78                  73                  -                     73                  

100-2406-524.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 3,170             2,986             1,079             1,453             82                  1,535             

100-2406-524.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 9,907             9,277             3,754             5,282             142                5,424             

100-2406-524.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 2,317             2,170             878                1,235             34                  1,269             

100-2406-524.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 10,809           10,390           4,270             5,751             (65)                 5,686             

100-2407-524.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 6,165             3,578             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2407-524.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 15                  14                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2407-524.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 326                180                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2407-524.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 2,066             931                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2407-524.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 483                218                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2407-524.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 2,389             1,186             -                     -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services 180,003         127,692         118,653         111,320         -                     111,320         

100-2401-524.30-04 Professional Services / Other 1,699             424                184                720                -                     720                

100-2401-524.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 506                584                -                     600                -                     600                

100-2406-524.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 56,448           25,979           69,844           30,000           40,000           70,000           

100-2406-524.30-04 Professional Services / Other 60,623           20,051           18,355           20,000           -                     20,000           

100-2406-524.30-31 Professional Services / Grass Removal 60,727           80,654           30,270           60,000           (40,000)          20,000           

4 - Other Operating 41,291           21,015           15,377           45,540           (5,278)            40,262           

100-2401-524.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 2,619             2,547             1,644             2,640             (564)               2,076             

100-2401-524.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip -                     -                     -                     500                -                     500                

100-2401-524.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 6,797             1,900             2,342             3,000             200                3,200             

100-2401-524.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other -                     1,291             1,528             -                     -                     -                     

100-2401-524.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 5,723             1,734             804                3,200             (800)               2,400             

100-2401-524.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 1,231             706                377                1,250             (450)               800                

100-2401-524.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 526                197                -                     500                (200)               300                

100-2401-524.51-09 General Supplies / Other 102                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2401-524.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip -                     -                     -                     -                     1,500             1,500             

100-2401-524.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other 742                48                  -                     200                400                600                

100-2401-524.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline 4,127             2,780             2,246             4,400             (900)               3,500             

100-2401-524.54-02 Advertising / Notices 262                117                388                200                (200)               -                     

100-2401-524.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 508                -                     -                     2,070             30                  2,100             

100-2401-524.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 505                525                345                475                (15)                 460                

100-2401-524.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools -                     -                     40                  -                     -                     -                     

100-2401-524.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 139                -                     -                     120                488                608                

100-2401-524.60-03 Safety Supplies / Training Supplies 138                37                  -                     500                -                     500                

100-2402-524.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 4                    366                194                -                     -                     -                     

100-2402-524.51-09 General Supplies / Other 91                  372                343                -                     -                     -                     

100-2402-524.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other 465                45                  -                     200                300                500                

100-2402-524.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 7,987             1,491             -                     9,080             (3,980)            5,100             

100-2402-524.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 320                630                410                715                (285)               430                

100-2402-524.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools 3,576             1,460             1,745             -                     1,850             1,850             

100-2402-524.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 323                488                204                200                68                  268                

100-2403-524.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 23                  3                    2                    -                     -                     -                     

100-2403-524.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     6,190             (1,590)            4,600             

100-2403-524.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 150                325                225                535                (50)                 485                

100-2403-524.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools 735                560                630                -                     1,350             1,350             

100-2403-524.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 40                  112                41                  360                (200)               160                

100-2404-524.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 92                  190                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2404-524.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 595                -                     -                     1,570             (820)               750                

100-2404-524.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 240                240                200                145                (50)                 95                  

100-2404-524.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools 200                260                930                -                     825                825                

100-2404-524.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 379                694                245                200                (200)               -                     

100-2406-524.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 2,352             -                     -                     6,310             (2,310)            4,000             

100-2406-524.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 300                300                225                825                (440)               385                

100-2406-524.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools -                     1,600             270                -                     800                800                

100-2406-524.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic -                     -                     -                     80                  40                  120                

100-2407-524.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues -                     -                     -                     75                  (75)                 -                     

6 - Capital Outlay 294                156                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-2401-524.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures 294                156                -                     -                     -                     -                     
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24 - Bldg Insp & Neighbrhd Svc Total 1,583,896      1,463,618      897,280         1,344,946      (220,073)        1,124,873      

25 - City Treasurer

1 - Employee Wages -                     -                     80,307           133,715         238,659         372,374         

100-2501-515.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     -                     80,078           133,715         238,559         372,274         

100-2501-515.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     -                     230                -                     100                100                

2 - Employee Benefits -                     -                     32,589           61,950           76,462           138,412         

100-2501-515.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     -                     17,209           40,018           39,902           79,920           

100-2501-515.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     -                     120                184                -                     184                

100-2501-515.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     -                     1,227             2,494             3,124             5,618             

100-2501-515.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     -                     5,881             8,290             14,797           23,087           

100-2501-515.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     -                     1,375             1,938             3,461             5,399             

100-2501-515.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     -                     6,776             9,026             15,178           24,204           

3 - Professional Services -                     -                     37,429           42,600           8,000             50,600           

100-2501-515.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     -                     2,400             3,600             -                     3,600             

100-2501-515.30-09 Professional Services / Banking/Brokerage Fees -                     -                     35,029           39,000           8,000             47,000           

4 - Other Operating -                     -                     1,723             21,350           500                21,850           

100-2501-515.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip -                     -                     -                     500                -                     500                

100-2501-515.51-01 General Supplies / Postage -                     -                     1,131             11,700           550                12,250           

100-2501-515.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies -                     -                     592                1,800             -                     1,800             

100-2501-515.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced -                     -                     -                     6,000             200                6,200             

100-2501-515.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     1,000             (250)               750                

100-2501-515.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues -                     -                     -                     100                -                     100                

100-2501-515.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees -                     -                     -                     250                -                     250                

25 - City Treasurer Total -                     -                     152,048         259,615         323,621         583,236         

30 - Health Department

1 - Employee Wages 1,495,203      1,038,183      788,892         1,453,026      (179,881)        1,273,145      

100-3001-541.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 375,913         344,006         238,750         448,505         (66,196)          382,309         

100-3001-541.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,105             3,002             724                1,013             -                     1,013             

100-3001-541.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 1,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3001-541.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 152                10                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3002-541.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 116,796         80,160           17,647           63,398           (6,363)            57,035           

100-3002-541.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 647                5,684             -                     810                -                     810                

100-3002-541.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay (30)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3002-541.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 555                298                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3003-541.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 674,852         389,150         325,070         657,933         (92,186)          565,747         

100-3003-541.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 7,803             4,782             31,140           -                     -                     -                     

100-3003-541.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 899                20,450           1,653             3,545             -                     3,545             

100-3003-541.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 2,587             578                180                3,420             (670)               2,750             

100-3003-541.14-11 Misc Additional Pays / Clothing Allowance 471                603                360                1,140             (1,140)            -                     

100-3004-541.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 284,148         187,895         172,548         268,723         (11,306)          257,417         

100-3004-541.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 9,354             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3004-541.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     -                     -                     1,519             -                     1,519             

100-3004-541.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 8,000             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3004-541.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 2,969             1,566             820                3,020             (2,020)            1,000             

100-3005-552.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 7,481             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 498,968         368,202         285,219         529,102         82,278           611,380         

100-3001-541.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 75,643           97,269           64,770           116,857         (1,699)            115,158         

100-3001-541.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,713             1,396             870                1,603             -                     1,603             

100-3001-541.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 4,877             5,887             3,412             7,255             (46)                 7,209             

100-3001-541.21-31 Public Health Services / Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     58,905           58,905           

100-3001-541.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 22,702           20,997           14,289           27,807           (4,041)            23,766           

100-3001-541.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 5,303             4,911             3,342             6,518             (960)               5,558             

100-3001-541.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 23,599           23,550           15,782           30,342           (5,426)            24,916           

100-3002-541.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 21,459           9,671             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3002-541.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 596                331                75                  267                -                     267                

100-3002-541.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,194             1,190             414                -                     1,334             1,334             

100-3002-541.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 6,995             5,169             1,097             3,981             (395)               3,586             

100-3002-541.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,636             1,209             257                931                (92)                 839                

100-3002-541.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 7,704             5,009             1,245             4,334             (574)               3,760             

100-3003-541.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 134,331         71,820           65,448           135,477         35,101           170,578         

100-3003-541.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 2,023             948                683                1,679             -                     1,679             

100-3003-541.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 10,013           4,694             3,755             8,721             1,020             9,741             

100-3003-541.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 40,009           24,866           21,591           41,012           (5,716)            35,296           

100-3003-541.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 9,357             5,762             5,049             9,591             (1,336)            8,255             

100-3003-541.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 42,208           26,468           22,510           44,631           (7,627)            37,004           

100-3004-541.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 41,090           27,354           33,522           43,747           15,803           59,550           

100-3004-541.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 726                547                514                731                -                     731                

100-3004-541.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,675             2,513             2,718             4,711             294                5,005             

100-3004-541.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 18,238           11,399           10,379           16,755           (701)               16,054           

100-3004-541.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,265             2,666             2,428             3,919             (164)               3,755             

100-3004-541.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 19,038           12,575           11,069           18,233           (1,402)            16,831           

100-3005-552.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 464                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3005-552.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 109                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services 8,256             7,736             5,731             17,390           (5,950)            11,440           

100-3001-541.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 671                2                    -                     4,000             (2,000)            2,000             

100-3001-541.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     55                  -                     300                -                     300                

100-3001-541.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 2,519             2,175             1,293             3,090             -                     3,090             

100-3003-541.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 171                314                -                     500                (200)               300                
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100-3003-541.30-04 Professional Services / Other 286                197                360                1,000             (750)               250                

100-3003-541.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 4,609             4,928             3,695             7,500             (2,500)            5,000             

100-3004-541.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     65                  383                1,000             (500)               500                

4 - Other Operating 112,909         107,838         37,748           133,473         (17,478)          115,995         

100-3001-541.41-01 Utility Services / Water 1,300             1,636             1,199             2,000             (250)               1,750             

100-3001-541.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 1,494             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3001-541.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 793                208                146                500                -                     500                

100-3001-541.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 13,558           11,091           10,143           15,800           (800)               15,000           

100-3001-541.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 3,867             2,889             3,119             5,500             (1,000)            4,500             

100-3001-541.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip 44                  193                -                     200                (100)               100                

100-3001-541.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 71                  4                    -                     100                (25)                 75                  

100-3001-541.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 4,977             5,148             2,802             5,670             -                     5,670             

100-3001-541.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 3,014             2,815             1,445             4,878             (878)               4,000             

100-3001-541.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions 468                231                108                500                -                     500                

100-3001-541.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 3,609             3,034             2,495             3,100             -                     3,100             

100-3001-541.51-09 General Supplies / Other 97                  7                    24                  300                (200)               100                

100-3001-541.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions 230                715                71                  300                -                     300                

100-3001-541.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other -                     -                     -                     500                (500)               -                     

100-3001-541.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline -                     -                     43                  -                     250                250                

100-3001-541.54-02 Advertising / Notices -                     102                -                     250                (250)               -                     

100-3001-541.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) (34)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3001-541.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced 4,035             2,812             3,744             5,000             (2,000)            3,000             

100-3001-541.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 169                -                     -                     850                (350)               500                

100-3001-541.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 165                -                     -                     1,550             (550)               1,000             

100-3001-541.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 6,455             7,720             5,541             6,500             -                     6,500             

100-3001-541.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools 2,115             -                     -                     1,200             -                     1,200             

100-3001-541.59-02 Testing / Other -                     -                     -                     100                (100)               -                     

100-3002-541.51-09 General Supplies / Other 429                120                104                500                (50)                 450                

100-3002-541.53-41 Operational Supplies / Medical & Lab Supplies 2,581             3,009             539                3,000             (500)               2,500             

100-3002-541.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings -                     -                     -                     150                -                     150                

100-3002-541.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 392                -                     -                     400                -                     400                

100-3002-541.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 75                  80                  -                     125                (25)                 100                

100-3002-541.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools 100                -                     -                     200                (50)                 150                

100-3003-541.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 1,131             1,087             1,048             1,200             (100)               1,100             

100-3003-541.51-09 General Supplies / Other 5                    5,240             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3003-541.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions -                     2,543             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3003-541.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other -                     95                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3003-541.53-41 Operational Supplies / Medical & Lab Supplies 39,138           42,909           863                54,000           (9,000)            45,000           

100-3003-541.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 307                -                     71                  500                (200)               300                

100-3003-541.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 1,512             -                     75                  2,400             (400)               2,000             

100-3003-541.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 155                737                -                     1,500             (750)               750                

100-3003-541.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools 2,913             -                     -                     2,500             -                     2,500             

100-3003-541.61-01 Insurance / Liability Ins (premiums) 200                200                100                800                (600)               200                

100-3004-541.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles -                     -                     1,273             -                     1,000             1,000             

100-3004-541.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies -                     50                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3004-541.51-09 General Supplies / Other 954                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3004-541.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline -                     -                     -                     -                     2,500             2,500             

100-3004-541.53-40 Operational Supplies / Environmental Supplies 2,291             2,278             1,153             4,500             (1,500)            3,000             

100-3004-541.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 1,262             16                  -                     1,500             (250)               1,250             

100-3004-541.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 887                373                125                2,000             (500)               1,500             

100-3004-541.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 808                720                240                700                -                     700                

100-3004-541.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools 1,590             2,137             950                2,500             (250)               2,250             

100-3004-541.59-02 Testing / Other 140                81                  30                  200                (50)                 150                

100-3005-552.41-01 Utility Services / Water 490                576                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3005-552.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 3,339             3,339             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3005-552.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 308                322                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3005-552.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 4,884             1,919             297                -                     -                     -                     

100-3005-552.51-09 General Supplies / Other 591                1,401             -                     -                     -                     -                     

6 - Capital Outlay 570                140                417                2,500             (1,900)            600                

100-3001-541.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures 489                140                386                1,500             (1,000)            500                

100-3001-541.70-05 Capital Items / Other 81                  -                     31                  1,000             (900)               100                

30 - Health Department Total 2,115,907      1,522,099      1,118,007      2,135,491      (122,931)        2,012,560      

31 - Economic Development

1 - Employee Wages -                     -                     57,038           86,734           10,414           97,148           

100-3101-565.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     -                     57,038           85,884           10,414           96,298           

100-3101-565.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     -                     -                     625                -                     625                

100-3101-565.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance -                     -                     -                     225                -                     225                

2 - Employee Benefits -                     -                     14,186           34,647           (10,577)          24,070           

100-3101-565.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     -                     5,360             18,000           (8,367)            9,633             

100-3101-565.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     -                     71                  20                  -                     20                  

100-3101-565.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     -                     287                400                302                702                

100-3101-565.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     -                     3,743             7,416             (1,406)            6,010             

100-3101-565.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% -                     -                     875                3,014             (1,609)            1,405             

100-3101-565.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     -                     3,850             5,797             503                6,300             

3 - Professional Services -                     -                     9,861             2,400             3,700             6,100             

100-3101-565.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants -                     -                     8,563             -                     -                     -                     

100-3101-565.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     -                     1,298             -                     5,100             5,100             

100-3101-565.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other -                     -                     -                     2,400             (1,400)            1,000             

4 - Other Operating -                     -                     2,257             8,275             2,135             10,410           
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100-3101-565.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone -                     -                     335                425                175                600                

100-3101-565.51-01 General Supplies / Postage -                     -                     -                     461                (111)               350                

100-3101-565.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies -                     -                     23                  664                (4)                   660                

100-3101-565.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions -                     -                     -                     150                -                     150                

100-3101-565.54-01 Advertising / Classified Ads -                     -                     -                     -                     2,500             2,500             

100-3101-565.54-02 Advertising / Notices -                     -                     150                1,100             (600)               500                

100-3101-565.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings -                     -                     588                380                1,520             1,900             

100-3101-565.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     3,475             (1,975)            1,500             

100-3101-565.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues -                     -                     951                570                (570)               -                     

100-3101-565.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees -                     -                     210                1,050             1,200             2,250             

6 - Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     -                     1,000             1,000             

100-3101-565.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures -                     -                     -                     -                     1,000             1,000             

31 - Economic Development Total -                     -                     83,341           132,056         6,672             138,728         

34 - Senior Center

1 - Employee Wages 147,668         152,638         91,746           149,742         (17,130)          132,612         

100-3401-544.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 147,668         152,638         91,746           149,539         (17,130)          132,409         

100-3401-544.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     -                     -                     203                -                     203                

2 - Employee Benefits 66,131           67,791           39,351           66,144           4,715             70,859           

100-3401-544.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 43,374           44,271           26,162           42,504           6,357             48,861           

100-3401-544.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 697                696                343                566                -                     566                

100-3401-544.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,525             2,491             1,461             2,587             80                  2,667             

100-3401-544.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 8,668             8,997             5,247             9,284             (1,062)            8,222             

100-3401-544.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 2,027             2,104             1,227             2,171             (248)               1,923             

100-3401-544.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 8,840             9,232             4,912             9,032             (412)               8,620             

3 - Professional Services 11,324           4,402             -                     3,800             1,900             5,700             

100-3401-544.30-04 Professional Services / Other 11,324           2,602             -                     3,800             -                     3,800             

100-3401-544.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software -                     1,800             -                     -                     1,900             1,900             

4 - Other Operating 21,086           17,982           11,950           27,497           (1,947)            25,550           

100-3401-544.41-01 Utility Services / Water 1,450             1,719             1,241             1,750             -                     1,750             

100-3401-544.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 1,689             -                     -                     1,900             -                     1,900             

100-3401-544.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 850                286                138                1,100             (250)               850                

100-3401-544.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 7,983             7,689             5,806             11,000           (2,000)            9,000             

100-3401-544.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 4,926             4,122             3,773             6,000             1,200             7,200             

100-3401-544.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip 209                318                61                  700                (300)               400                

100-3401-544.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 446                447                337                700                (150)               550                

100-3401-544.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 671                2,000             147                1,825             (75)                 1,750             

100-3401-544.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 1,881             1,226             348                2,300             (300)               2,000             

100-3401-544.51-09 General Supplies / Other 933                175                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3401-544.56-02 Travel / Conferences -                     -                     99                  172                (72)                 100                

100-3401-544.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 50                  -                     -                     50                  -                     50                  

6 - Capital Outlay 31                  (0)                   107                454                (354)               100                

100-3401-544.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures -                     -                     107                200                (100)               100                

100-3401-544.70-05 Capital Items / Other 31                  (0)                   -                     254                (254)               -                     

34 - Senior Center Total 246,241         242,813         143,154         247,637         (12,816)          234,821         

35 - Library

1 - Employee Wages 1,290,402      1,222,149      833,995         1,371,139      (137,880)        1,233,259      

100-3501-555.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 187,517         188,960         125,063         254,066         (91,927)          162,139         

100-3502-555.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 64,930           82,588           44,603           307,654         (91,120)          216,534         

100-3502-555.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 760                671                582                -                     -                     -                     

100-3503-555.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 476,303         475,592         331,420         302,841         90,436           393,277         

100-3503-555.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 73,166           45,392           37,100           36,107           26,424           62,531           

100-3503-555.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,768             1,006             873                -                     -                     -                     

100-3503-555.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 7,275             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3504-555.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 65,385           66,401           42,616           41,134           (15,208)          25,926           

100-3504-555.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 6,630             4,212             3,813             -                     10,250           10,250           

100-3505-555.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 183,215         172,450         109,419         205,374         (58,722)          146,652         

100-3505-555.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 107,239         76,509           67,228           101,040         45,790           146,830         

100-3505-555.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     43                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3505-555.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 1,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3507-555.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 98,473           104,619         66,120           103,275         (45,296)          57,979           

100-3507-555.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 3,629             2,190             5,158             8,507             (8,507)            -                     

100-3507-555.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 12,111           1,515             -                     11,141           -                     11,141           

100-3507-555.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 500                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 398,327         363,530         249,936         413,046         30,686           443,732         

100-3501-555.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 36,450           17,395           10,504           30,079           (4,888)            25,191           

100-3501-555.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 670                633                472                731                -                     731                

100-3501-555.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,369             2,398             1,659             3,847             (2,057)            1,790             

100-3501-555.21-31 Library / Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     68,985           68,985           

100-3501-555.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 11,371           11,815           8,052             15,752           (5,699)            10,053           

100-3501-555.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 2,659             2,763             1,883             3,684             (1,333)            2,351             

100-3501-555.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 12,299           12,755           8,626             17,149           (6,610)            10,539           

100-3502-555.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 15,831           17,443           10,518           61,924           (20,747)          41,177           

100-3502-555.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 111                114                74                  664                -                     664                

100-3502-555.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,134             1,210             746                4,212             (1,165)            3,047             

100-3502-555.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 3,769             4,828             2,604             19,075           (5,650)            13,425           

100-3502-555.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 882                1,129             609                4,461             (1,321)            3,140             

100-3502-555.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 3,323             4,024             1,975             18,665           (4,590)            14,075           

100-3503-555.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 100,359         88,270           66,591           57,521           16,460           73,981           
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100-3503-555.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 997                665                506                538                -                     538                

100-3503-555.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 6,785             5,678             3,720             3,475             1,682             5,157             

100-3503-555.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 33,445           31,275           22,109           21,015           7,245             28,260           

100-3503-555.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 7,822             7,314             5,171             4,915             1,694             6,609             

100-3503-555.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 31,859           31,199           22,016           18,853           10,775           29,628           

100-3504-555.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 11,335           11,575           7,846             8,047             (3,789)            4,258             

100-3504-555.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 401                394                282                244                -                     244                

100-3504-555.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 635                640                433                444                (209)               235                

100-3504-555.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 4,374             4,280             2,815             2,530             (287)               2,243             

100-3504-555.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,023             1,001             658                596                (71)                 525                

100-3504-555.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 4,724             4,766             3,134             2,777             (426)               2,351             

100-3505-555.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 33,489           33,073           21,730           39,896           (10,447)          29,449           

100-3505-555.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 631                493                358                672                -                     672                

100-3505-555.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,613             2,542             1,631             3,011             818                3,829             

100-3505-555.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 17,788           15,039           10,695           18,998           (803)               18,195           

100-3505-555.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,160             3,517             2,501             4,443             (188)               4,255             

100-3505-555.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 14,948           13,481           8,970             11,192           7,884             19,076           

100-3507-555.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 13,240           15,415           10,473           16,093           (7,577)            8,516             

100-3507-555.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 280                276                190                293                -                     293                

100-3507-555.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 754                843                570                876                (406)               470                

100-3507-555.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 7,002             6,584             4,337             7,621             (3,336)            4,285             

100-3507-555.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,638             1,540             1,014             1,782             (780)               1,002             

100-3507-555.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 7,157             7,164             4,463             6,971             (2,478)            4,493             

3 - Professional Services 108,150         105,857         74,673           116,815         -                     116,815         

100-3501-555.30-04 Professional Services / Other 6,686             2,057             4,154             325                -                     325                

100-3501-555.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 28,989           27,062           3,927             28,000           -                     28,000           

100-3501-555.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 396                58                  -                     2,000             -                     2,000             

100-3504-555.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 49,665           52,202           47,761           53,000           -                     53,000           

100-3505-555.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 22,414           24,477           18,831           29,000           -                     29,000           

100-3506-555.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     -                     -                     4,490             -                     4,490             

4 - Other Operating 373,331         314,172         243,697         370,728         (2,050)            368,678         

100-3501-555.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip -                     -                     -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

100-3501-555.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 601                96                  586                1,000             (500)               500                

100-3501-555.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 19,412           9,028             3,480             7,500             -                     7,500             

100-3501-555.51-03 General Supplies / Photo Supplies -                     -                     -                     200                -                     200                

100-3501-555.51-09 General Supplies / Other 182                (610)               126                -                     -                     -                     

100-3501-555.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 79                  43                  8                    500                -                     500                

100-3501-555.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     1,000             (300)               700                

100-3501-555.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 255                255                255                500                -                     500                

100-3501-555.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools -                     -                     -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

100-3502-555.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies -                     34                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other (15,723)          (3,358)            (4,555)            250,000         -                     250,000         

100-3502-555.52-21 Books & Periodicals / Young Adult 7,384             6,608             5,759             -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-22 Books & Periodicals / Adult Cassettes 4,809             5,079             4,758             -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-23 Books & Periodicals / Adult CD's 4,024             3,439             1,760             -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-27 Books & Periodicals / Adult Large-Type Books 3,583             2,092             1,875             -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-28 Books & Periodicals / Adult Non-Fiction 68,947           62,087           42,422           -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-30 Books & Periodicals / Adult Paperbacks 4,787             3,424             1,500             -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-31 Books & Periodicals / Adult Periodicals 20,852           15,312           11,016           -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-33 Books & Periodicals / Adult Reference 5,969             7,111             6,711             -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-36 Books & Periodicals / Adult-Online Services 58,748           48,644           52,821           -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-38 Books & Periodicals / Adult DVD's 32,448           29,862           15,491           -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-40 Books & Periodicals / Spanish-Language Collectn 618                921                598                -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-42 Books & Periodicals / Children-Online Services 2,319             2,319             525                -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-45 Books & Periodicals / Youth CD's 1,323             485                46                  -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-48 Books & Periodicals / Youth Non-Fiction 42,119           43,409           24,930           -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-50 Books & Periodicals / Youth Paperbacks (160)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-51 Books & Periodicals / Youth Periodicals -                     1,518             599                -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-53 Books & Periodicals / Youth Reference 1,008             107                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-55 Books & Periodicals / Youth Cassettes 1,155             860                1,363             -                     -                     -                     

100-3502-555.52-57 Books & Periodicals / Childrens DVD's 4,314             2,547             971                -                     -                     -                     

100-3504-555.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 1,555             -                     671                2,500             (500)               2,000             

100-3504-555.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 13,925           8,506             8,685             8,000             -                     8,000             

100-3505-555.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 1,084             650                223                1,500             (500)               1,000             

100-3505-555.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 3,188             2,281             633                4,000             -                     4,000             

100-3506-555.51-09 General Supplies / Other 4,677             4,842             5,342             4,800             -                     4,800             

100-3507-555.41-01 Utility Services / Water 9,601             6,908             5,257             4,000             -                     4,000             

100-3507-555.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 7,246             -                     -                     4,000             -                     4,000             

100-3507-555.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 3,150             1,177             821                1,300             -                     1,300             

100-3507-555.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 38,451           34,212           34,720           52,000           -                     52,000           

100-3507-555.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 9,076             7,451             7,609             16,000           -                     16,000           

100-3507-555.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 2                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3507-555.44-02 Repair & Maintenance / Misc Machinery & Equip -                     -                     -                     250                -                     250                

100-3507-555.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 25                  20                  -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

100-3507-555.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other -                     45                  34                  200                -                     200                

100-3507-555.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 8,278             6,647             6,534             7,500             -                     7,500             

100-3507-555.51-07 General Supplies / Cleaning & Laundry Suppl 3,725             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-3507-555.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline 296                124                127                650                (250)               400                

100-3507-555.53-02 Operational Supplies / Oils, Fluids, Lubricants -                     -                     -                     28                  -                     28                  

100-3507-555.53-16 Operational Supplies / Landscaping Materials -                     -                     -                     250                -                     250                
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100-3507-555.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms -                     -                     -                     50                  -                     50                  

6 - Capital Outlay 6,191             11,472           10,526           13,500           -                     13,500           

100-3501-555.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures -                     11,472           10,526           13,500           -                     13,500           

100-3507-555.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures 6,191             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

35 - Library Total 2,176,402      2,017,180      1,412,827      2,285,228      (109,244)        2,175,984      

40 - Public Works Admin Office

1 - Employee Wages 205,390         230,804         173,344         248,010         (35,920)          212,090         

100-4001-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 194,561         228,971         172,050         243,970         (35,920)          208,050         

100-4001-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 7,329             1,833             1,293             4,040             -                     4,040             

100-4001-533.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 3,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 75,869           85,541           66,303           93,790           697,529         791,319         

100-4001-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 43,918           49,113           38,623           53,855           3,386             57,241           

100-4001-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 390                456                374                457                -                     457                

100-4001-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 3,128             3,411             2,714             3,762             233                3,995             

100-4001-533.21-31 General Public Works / Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     699,615         699,615         

100-4001-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 12,229           13,799           10,470           15,379           (2,229)            13,150           

100-4001-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 2,860             3,227             2,449             3,596             (521)               3,075             

100-4001-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 13,344           15,534           11,673           16,741           (2,955)            13,786           

3 - Professional Services 1,595             7,845             884                1,500             15,373           16,873           

100-4001-533.30-04 Professional Services / Other 352                7,350             884                1,500             15,373           16,873           

100-4001-533.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software -                     495                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4001-533.32-02 Maintenance Contracts / Office Equipment 1,243             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

4 - Other Operating 12,623           5,399             4,049             10,500           (2,800)            7,700             

100-4001-533.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 1,199             1,123             749                1,500             -                     1,500             

100-4001-533.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 615                282                157                500                -                     500                

100-4001-533.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 876                449                166                500                -                     500                

100-4001-533.51-09 General Supplies / Other 684                2                    -                     500                -                     500                

100-4001-533.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip 1,046             -                     44                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4001-533.53-02 Operational Supplies / Operational Supplies -                     -                     305                500                -                     500                

100-4001-533.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 158                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4001-533.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 1,347             142                -                     1,500             (1,500)            -                     

100-4001-533.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 3,177             1,900             1,950             2,000             200                2,200             

100-4001-533.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 2,215             340                149                1,500             (1,500)            -                     

100-4001-533.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms 36                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4001-533.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment 1,271             1,162             529                2,000             -                     2,000             

40 - Public Works Admin Office Total 295,477         329,589         244,580         353,800         674,182         1,027,982      

41 - Building & Electrical

1 - Employee Wages 1,410,547      1,409,002      773,880         1,627,073      (197,730)        1,429,343      

100-4101-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 541,020         801,286         372,217         784,320         (103,067)        681,253         

100-4101-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 123                205                19,416           19,392           5,568             24,960           

100-4101-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 22,075           9,152             5,779             19,796           (6,666)            13,130           

100-4101-533.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     -                     -                     -                     200                200                

100-4101-533.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate 2                    1                    3,880             6,065             (6,065)            -                     

100-4101-533.14-04 Misc Additional Pays / Watch Duty 11,355           5,605             200                -                     12,205           12,205           

100-4101-533.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 17,500           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 294,466         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 846                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,294             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 338                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 47,215           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 7,195             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 179                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 91,630           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 1,965             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 949                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4118-531.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 324,696         575,725         369,190         777,396         (99,436)          677,960         

100-4118-531.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 660                504                108                -                     -                     -                     

100-4118-531.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 495                10,919           400                13,938           (10,908)          3,030             

100-4118-531.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     -                     -                     -                     200                200                

100-4118-531.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate -                     -                     2,690             6,166             (6,166)            -                     

100-4118-531.14-04 Misc Additional Pays / Watch Duty 145                5,605             -                     -                     16,405           16,405           

100-4124-531.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 1,718             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 47                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 42,062           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 1,022             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,393             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4133-552.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 156                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4170-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (16,664)          (12,687)          (14,050)          -                     -                     -                     

100-4170-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages (126)               -                     (221)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4170-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (471)               (99)                 (27)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4171-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 16,664           12,687           14,050           -                     -                     -                     

100-4171-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 126                -                     221                -                     -                     -                     

100-4171-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 471                99                  27                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4172-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (1,483)            (864)               (1,636)            -                     -                     -                     

100-4172-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     -                     (25)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4173-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 1,483             864                1,636             -                     -                     -                     

100-4173-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     -                     25                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4174-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (9,444)            (11,253)          (4,185)            -                     -                     -                     
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100-4174-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages (26)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4174-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (47)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4175-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 9,444             11,253           4,185             -                     -                     -                     

100-4175-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 26                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4175-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 47                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4178-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (38,948)          (131)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4178-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages (1,407)            -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4178-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (1,826)            -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4179-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 38,948           131                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4179-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 1,407             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4179-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,826             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4182-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (4,847)            (2,101)            (2,209)            -                     -                     -                     

100-4182-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     -                     (176)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4182-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (47)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4183-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 4,847             2,101             2,209             -                     -                     -                     

100-4183-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     -                     176                -                     -                     -                     

100-4183-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 47                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 534,623         537,536         299,953         660,420         (47,744)          612,676         

100-4101-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 116,191         191,729         102,759         195,704         37,362           233,066         

100-4101-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 2,126             2,968             1,189             2,544             -                     2,544             

100-4101-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 7,312             12,167           6,578             14,066           137                14,203           

100-4101-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 36,214           49,295           24,023           51,434           (6,066)            45,368           

100-4101-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 8,444             11,529           5,618             12,029           (1,419)            10,610           

100-4101-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 37,252           54,220           24,921           54,687           (7,123)            47,564           

100-4102-517.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 70,932           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,290             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 4,681             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 17,792           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,161             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 19,392           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 75                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 0                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 5                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 20                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 5                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 22                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 13,750           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 181                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 816                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 3,269             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 765                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 3,107             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 31,182           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 318                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,989             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 5,606             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,311             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 6,075             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4118-531.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 67,350           121,682         75,143           200,018         (52,754)          147,264         

100-4118-531.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 812                1,076             514                1,668             -                     1,668             

100-4118-531.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 4,466             9,053             6,310             13,430           (1,751)            11,679           

100-4118-531.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 19,610           35,527           22,531           49,445           (6,194)            43,251           

100-4118-531.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,586             8,309             5,270             11,564           (1,449)            10,115           

100-4118-531.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 21,341           39,981           25,099           53,831           (8,487)            45,344           

100-4124-531.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 681                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 10                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 46                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 109                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 26                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 122                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 13,970           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 133                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 927                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 2,638             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 617                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 2,832             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4133-552.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 40                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4133-552.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4133-552.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4133-552.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 9                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4133-552.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 2                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4133-552.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 10                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4170-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (5,481)            (4,972)            (5,190)            -                     -                     -                     

100-4170-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (54)                 (57)                 (74)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4170-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (344)               (312)               (337)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4170-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (1,006)            (762)               (861)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4170-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% (235)               (178)               (201)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4170-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (1,104)            (871)               (965)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4171-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 5,481             4,972             5,190             -                     -                     -                     

100-4171-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 54                  57                  74                  -                     -                     -                     
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100-4171-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 344                312                337                -                     -                     -                     

100-4171-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1,006             762                861                -                     -                     -                     

100-4171-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 235                178                201                -                     -                     -                     

100-4171-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 1,104             871                965                -                     -                     -                     

100-4172-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (421)               (264)               (614)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4172-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (3)                   (5)                   (10)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4172-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (28)                 (17)                 (42)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4172-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (89)                 (53)                 (97)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4172-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% (21)                 (12)                 (22)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4172-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (97)                 (60)                 (109)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4173-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 421                264                614                -                     -                     -                     

100-4173-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 3                    5                    10                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4173-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 28                  17                  42                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4173-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 89                  53                  97                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4173-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 21                  12                  22                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4173-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 97                  60                  109                -                     -                     -                     

100-4174-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (3,406)            (4,484)            (1,400)            -                     -                     -                     

100-4174-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (40)                 (53)                 (20)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4174-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (217)               (278)               (106)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4174-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (566)               (661)               (249)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4174-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% (133)               (155)               (58)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4174-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (626)               (756)               (282)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4175-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 3,406             4,484             1,400             -                     -                     -                     

100-4175-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 40                  53                  20                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4175-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 217                278                106                -                     -                     -                     

100-4175-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 566                661                249                -                     -                     -                     

100-4175-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 133                155                58                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4175-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 626                756                282                -                     -                     -                     

100-4178-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (11,697)          (31)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4178-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (108)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4178-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (731)               (2)                   -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4178-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (2,521)            (6)                   -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4178-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% (590)               (1)                   -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4178-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (2,673)            (7)                   -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4179-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 11,697           31                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4179-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 108                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4179-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 731                2                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4179-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 2,521             6                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4179-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 590                1                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4179-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 2,673             7                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4182-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (1,393)            (741)               (826)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4182-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (19)                 (6)                   (10)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4182-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (98)                 (52)                 (55)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4182-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (292)               (124)               (142)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4182-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% (68)                 (29)                 (33)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4182-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (321)               (142)               (149)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4183-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 1,393             741                826                -                     -                     -                     

100-4183-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 19                  6                    10                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4183-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 98                  52                  55                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4183-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 292                124                142                -                     -                     -                     

100-4183-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 68                  29                  33                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4183-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 321                142                149                -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services 29,955           36,611           33,034           59,600           20,100           79,700           

100-4101-533.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     1,040             2,081             15,000           20,000           35,000           

100-4101-533.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other -                     34,530           28,872           43,600           -                     43,600           

100-4102-517.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 1,149             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 1,693             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 1,629             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 54                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4105-533.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 259                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4105-533.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 968                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4107-541.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 580                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 886                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 3,919             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 90                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4110-521.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 1,985             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4110-521.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 1,937             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4111-522.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 809                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4111-522.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 1,496             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4112-522.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 1,383             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4112-522.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 965                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4113-522.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 1,387             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4113-522.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 1,088             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4114-522.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 633                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4115-544.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 444                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4115-544.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 1,416             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4118-531.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     1,040             2,081             1,000             100                1,100             

100-4129-552.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 952                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 3,309             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4131-552.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 816                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
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100-4134-521.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 111                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

4 - Other Operating 1,140,370      839,689         810,405         1,386,198      (2,678)            1,383,520      

100-4101-533.41-01 Utility Services / Water -                     52,921           40,305           57,000           -                     57,000           

100-4101-533.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water -                     572                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.41-04 Utility Services / Electric -                     111,261         102,036         155,000         -                     155,000         

100-4101-533.41-05 Utility Services / Gas -                     40,108           47,024           103,000         -                     103,000         

100-4101-533.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 3,993             5,306             3,944             6,720             -                     6,720             

100-4101-533.41-08 Utility Services / Rodent & Pest Control 65                  3,636             1,620             4,500             -                     4,500             

100-4101-533.43-02 Rentals / Equipment Rental from PW 53,772           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.43-03 Rentals / Other -                     53                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.44-05 Repair & Maintenance / Buildings 69,574           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.44-07 Repair & Maintenance / Accident Damages-repair 11,021           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 3,021             52,376           102,802         317,000         -                     317,000         

100-4101-533.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 256                157                21                  300                -                     300                

100-4101-533.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 88                  138                82                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.51-07 General Supplies / Cleaning & Laundry Suppl 11,510           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 3,339             326                (74)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.51-09 General Supplies / Other 465                23,635           10,561           31,500           -                     31,500           

100-4101-533.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions -                     -                     -                     100                -                     100                

100-4101-533.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other 227                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline -                     12,635           8,602             12,000           -                     12,000           

100-4101-533.53-02 Operational Supplies / Operational Supplies 1,532             85,481           60,659           139,000         (150)               138,850         

100-4101-533.53-05 Operational Supplies / Chemicals 1,231             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 60                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.53-09 Operational Supplies / Asphalt & Road Oils 3                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 6,902             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.53-17 Operational Supplies / Barricades 47                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 468                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.53-19 Operational Supplies / Air Conditioner Parts 6,118             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.53-20 Operational Supplies / Heating Parts -                     5                    19                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.53-24 Operational Supplies / Signs & Supplies (150)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     64                  -                     1,300             (1,300)            -                     

100-4101-533.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 1,295             -                     -                     1,500             (1,500)            -                     

100-4101-533.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 26                  497                497                500                150                650                

100-4101-533.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms 357                46                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment 98                  241                498                1,000             -                     1,000             

100-4102-517.41-01 Utility Services / Water 12,765           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 7,241             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 2,852             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 55,014           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 18,443           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.41-08 Utility Services / Rodent & Pest Control 365                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.43-03 Rentals / Other 1,466             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.44-05 Repair & Maintenance / Buildings 3,004             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 252                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 3,832             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other 128                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.53-05 Operational Supplies / Chemicals 3,735             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 285                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 190                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 245                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.53-19 Operational Supplies / Air Conditioner Parts 357                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.53-20 Operational Supplies / Heating Parts 1,219             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4102-517.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 510                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.41-01 Utility Services / Water 3,961             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 9,447             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 4,639             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 66,321           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 44,590           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.41-08 Utility Services / Rodent & Pest Control 616                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.43-03 Rentals / Other 181                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.44-05 Repair & Maintenance / Buildings 1,863             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 9,109             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 33                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.51-09 General Supplies / Other 1,329             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 871                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 2,594             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 760                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.53-19 Operational Supplies / Air Conditioner Parts 3,188             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.53-20 Operational Supplies / Heating Parts 2,355             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 720                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4103-533.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 497                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4104-533.41-01 Utility Services / Water 165                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4104-533.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 2,065             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4104-533.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 126                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4105-533.41-01 Utility Services / Water 451                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4105-533.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 160                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4105-533.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 487                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4105-533.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 1,222             102                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4105-533.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 4,505             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
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100-4105-533.51-09 General Supplies / Other 92                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4105-533.53-20 Operational Supplies / Heating Parts 665                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4107-541.51-09 General Supplies / Other 24                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4107-541.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 136                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4107-541.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 458                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4107-541.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 26                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4107-541.53-20 Operational Supplies / Heating Parts 440                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4107-541.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 107                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.51-09 General Supplies / Other 11                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 272                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 71                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 41                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4108-555.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 128                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.51-09 General Supplies / Other 33                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 61                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 72                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 787                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.53-20 Operational Supplies / Heating Parts 577                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4109-552.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 517                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4110-521.44-05 Repair & Maintenance / Buildings 4,068             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4110-521.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 1,322             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4110-521.51-09 General Supplies / Other 277                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4110-521.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 101                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4110-521.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 1,100             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4110-521.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 1,266             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4110-521.53-19 Operational Supplies / Air Conditioner Parts 1,321             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4110-521.53-20 Operational Supplies / Heating Parts 2,897             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4110-521.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 57                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4111-522.41-08 Utility Services / Rodent & Pest Control 524                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4111-522.51-09 General Supplies / Other 90                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4111-522.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 27                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4111-522.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 311                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4111-522.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 98                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4111-522.53-20 Operational Supplies / Heating Parts 338                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4111-522.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 28                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4112-522.41-08 Utility Services / Rodent & Pest Control 524                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4112-522.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 5,663             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4112-522.51-09 General Supplies / Other 94                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4112-522.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 273                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4112-522.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 274                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4112-522.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 3                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4112-522.53-20 Operational Supplies / Heating Parts 1,189             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4112-522.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 39                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4113-522.41-08 Utility Services / Rodent & Pest Control 524                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4113-522.51-09 General Supplies / Other 247                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4113-522.53-05 Operational Supplies / Chemicals 15                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4113-522.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 281                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4113-522.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 319                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4113-522.53-19 Operational Supplies / Air Conditioner Parts 407                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4113-522.53-20 Operational Supplies / Heating Parts 1,426             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4113-522.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 154                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4114-522.41-08 Utility Services / Rodent & Pest Control 524                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4114-522.51-09 General Supplies / Other 394                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4114-522.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 585                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4114-522.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 81                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4114-522.53-19 Operational Supplies / Air Conditioner Parts 222                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4114-522.53-20 Operational Supplies / Heating Parts 442                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4114-522.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 71                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4115-544.51-09 General Supplies / Other 102                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4115-544.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 366                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4115-544.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 651                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4115-544.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 457                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4115-544.53-20 Operational Supplies / Heating Parts 998                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4115-544.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 354                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 78,630           (663)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.44-07 Repair & Maintenance / Accident Damages-repair 10,249           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.51-09 General Supplies / Other 3                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4116-531.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 2,514             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4118-531.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 305,241         299,346         315,626         400,000         (5,000)            395,000         

100-4118-531.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone -                     4,672             3,627             4,800             500                5,300             

100-4118-531.44-07 Repair & Maintenance / Accident Damages-repair 20,657           40,736           31,922           35,000           5,000             40,000           

100-4118-531.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other -                     8,762             12,511           15,000           -                     15,000           

100-4118-531.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies -                     120                39                  200                -                     200                

100-4118-531.51-09 General Supplies / Other 679                6,290             2,693             8,600             -                     8,600             

100-4118-531.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions -                     373                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4118-531.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline -                     6,186             10,736           12,000           -                     12,000           

100-4118-531.53-02 Operational Supplies / Operational Supplies 695                42,900           59,098           75,000           -                     75,000           

100-4118-531.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 1,668             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4118-531.53-08 Operational Supplies / Concrete & Cement 69                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4118-531.53-09 Operational Supplies / Asphalt & Road Oils 16                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
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100-4118-531.53-10 Operational Supplies / Sand, Stone, & Gravel 19                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4118-531.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 108,183         276                (6,074)            -                     -                     -                     

100-4118-531.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     1,300             (1,300)            -                     

100-4118-531.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees -                     665                405                2,500             500                3,000             

100-4118-531.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic -                     439                878                628                372                1,000             

100-4118-531.59-02 Testing / Other -                     198                109                250                50                  300                

100-4118-531.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment -                     348                240                500                -                     500                

100-4119-532.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 47,593           39,481           -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4120-533.51-09 General Supplies / Other 483                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4120-533.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 64                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4120-533.53-17 Operational Supplies / Barricades 5,073             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4123-531.51-09 General Supplies / Other 4,307             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4123-531.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 11,967           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.44-07 Repair & Maintenance / Accident Damages-repair 126                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.51-09 General Supplies / Other 1,632             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 79                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.53-07 Operational Supplies / Pipe, Steel Bars & Sheets 1,135             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.53-08 Operational Supplies / Concrete & Cement 107                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 43                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4124-531.53-24 Operational Supplies / Signs & Supplies 10,367           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 3,784             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.51-09 General Supplies / Other 1,393             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 829                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4125-533.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 143                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4127-552.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 23                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4128-552.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 699                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4128-552.51-09 General Supplies / Other 55                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4128-552.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 979                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4129-552.41-01 Utility Services / Water 710                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4129-552.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 543                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4129-552.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 309                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4129-552.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 407                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4129-552.51-09 General Supplies / Other 38                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.41-01 Utility Services / Water 6,403             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 5,051             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 120                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 4,366             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 1,007             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.44-05 Repair & Maintenance / Buildings 466                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 1,354             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.51-09 General Supplies / Other 1,484             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.53-05 Operational Supplies / Chemicals 368                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 267                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 119                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 1,937             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4130-552.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 137                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4131-552.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 830                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4131-552.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 1,455             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4131-552.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 1,438             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4131-552.51-07 General Supplies / Cleaning & Laundry Suppl 1,368             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4131-552.51-09 General Supplies / Other 18                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4132-552.41-01 Utility Services / Water 1,059             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4132-552.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 2,252             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4132-552.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 359                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4132-552.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 1,135             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4132-552.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 177                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4132-552.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 89                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4132-552.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 212                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4133-552.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 440                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4134-521.51-09 General Supplies / Other 123                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4134-521.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 321                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4134-521.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 6                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

6 - Capital Outlay 15,253           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.70-03 Capital Items / Equipment 9,105             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.70-04 Capital Items / Infrastructure 26                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.70-05 Capital Items / Other 6,123             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

7 - Other Financing Uses 15,900           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4101-533.91-00 General Public Works / Operating Transfer Out 15,900           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

41 - Building & Electrical Total 3,146,648      2,822,838      1,917,272      3,733,291      (228,052)        3,505,239      

42 - Sanitation & Streets

1 - Employee Wages 1,551,564      1,586,231      1,181,146      2,178,273      (56,596)          2,121,677      

100-4201-535.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 401,369         1,197,478      667,500         1,335,294      (59,594)          1,275,700      

100-4201-535.11-08 Regular Employees / Injury Time-Workers Comp (491)               (1,643)            (1,296)            -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 294                7,088             5,371             -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 62,864           80,832           39,351           49,692           (1,212)            48,480           

100-4201-535.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     1,000             500                -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate 187                15,240           11,595           66,792           (1,752)            65,040           

100-4201-535.14-04 Misc Additional Pays / Watch Duty 5,750             5,605             100                -                     2,935             2,935             

100-4201-535.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 6,000             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
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100-4202-535.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 639,233         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4202-535.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 2,092             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4202-535.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 19,503           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4202-535.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate 14,873           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4212-531.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 189,561         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4212-531.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 24                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4212-531.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 75,664           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4218-531.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 105,537         212,416         383,015         1,282,311      (3,059)            1,279,252      

100-4218-531.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 9,408             20,906           3,967             27,626           6,174             33,800           

100-4218-531.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 489                47,309           68,872           75,750           (3,030)            72,720           

100-4218-531.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     -                     500                -                     1,880             1,880             

100-4218-531.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate -                     -                     1,671             5,808             (5,808)            -                     

100-4218-531.14-04 Misc Additional Pays / Watch Duty -                     -                     -                     -                     6,870             6,870             

100-4225-532.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 18,144           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4225-532.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 60                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4225-532.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,005             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4270-535.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (73,674)          (49,948)          (1,096)            -                     -                     -                     

100-4270-535.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages (151)               (245)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4270-535.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (1,160)            -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4271-535.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 73,674           49,948           1,096             -                     -                     -                     

100-4271-535.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 151                245                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4271-535.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,160             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4272-535.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (85,683)          (90,521)          (72,624)          (105,000)        -                     (105,000)        

100-4272-535.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     (47)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4272-535.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (1,157)            (860)               (188)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4273-535.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 85,683           90,521           72,624           -                     -                     -                     

100-4273-535.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     47                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4273-535.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,157             860                188                -                     -                     -                     

100-4274-535.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (286,631)        (369,249)        (150,529)        (270,000)        -                     (270,000)        

100-4274-535.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages (12,168)          (13,069)          (2,142)            -                     -                     -                     

100-4274-535.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (2,092)            (1,698)            (439)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4275-535.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 286,631         369,249         150,529         -                     -                     -                     

100-4275-535.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 12,168           13,069           2,142             -                     -                     -                     

100-4275-535.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 2,092             1,698             439                -                     -                     -                     

100-4276-535.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (263,698)        (294,618)        (169,654)        (290,000)        -                     (290,000)        

100-4276-535.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     (360)               (10,083)          -                     -                     -                     

100-4276-535.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (10,710)          (11,405)          (8,940)            -                     -                     -                     

100-4276-535.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate (6,487)            (6,744)            (53,230)          -                     -                     -                     

100-4277-535.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 263,698         294,593         169,654         -                     -                     -                     

100-4277-535.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     360                10,083           -                     -                     -                     

100-4277-535.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 10,710           11,405           8,940             -                     -                     -                     

100-4277-535.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate 6,487             6,744             53,230           -                     -                     -                     

100-4278-535.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     25                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 758,103         680,112         500,816         1,009,608      115,308         1,124,916      

100-4201-535.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 167,895         368,708         198,065         431,674         (41,517)          390,157         

100-4201-535.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,595             3,445             1,774             3,451             -                     3,451             

100-4201-535.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 11,278           23,797           13,288           27,441           (3,738)            23,703           

100-4201-535.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 39,207           77,611           42,875           90,010           (3,697)            86,313           

100-4201-535.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 9,169             18,150           10,027           21,051           (864)               20,187           

100-4201-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 42,665           86,939           47,885           97,995           (7,505)            90,490           

100-4202-535.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 206,418         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4202-535.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,720             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4202-535.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 13,710           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4202-535.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 39,941           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4202-535.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 9,341             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4202-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 44,030           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4212-531.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 73,123           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4212-531.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 607                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4212-531.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 4,690             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4212-531.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 15,754           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4212-531.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 3,685             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4212-531.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 17,257           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4218-531.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 28,662           58,624           114,189         409,141         (28,455)          380,686         

100-4218-531.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 322                536                1,258             3,514             -                     3,514             

100-4218-531.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,789             3,841             6,989             26,008           (1,380)            24,628           

100-4218-531.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 6,947             16,940           27,610           86,273           187                86,460           

100-4218-531.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,625             3,962             6,457             20,177           44                  20,221           

100-4218-531.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 6,969             17,558           30,399           92,061           (1,417)            90,644           

100-4225-532.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 6,588             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4225-532.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 29                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4225-532.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 432                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4225-532.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1,136             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4225-532.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 266                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4225-532.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 1,255             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4270-535.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (24,149)          (17,416)          (260)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4270-535.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (214)               (104)               (0)                   -                     -                     -                     

100-4270-535.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (1,410)            (1,135)            (19)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4270-535.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (4,452)            (2,976)            (58)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4270-535.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% (1,041)            (696)               (14)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4270-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (4,906)            (3,383)            (66)                 -                     -                     -                     
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100-4271-535.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 24,149           17,416           260                -                     -                     -                     

100-4271-535.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 214                104                0                    -                     -                     -                     

100-4271-535.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,410             1,135             19                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4271-535.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 4,452             2,976             58                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4271-535.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,041             696                14                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4271-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 4,906             3,383             66                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4272-535.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (20,490)          (20,559)          (16,649)          (31,200)          31,200           -                     

100-4272-535.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (121)               (151)               (139)               (240)               -                     (240)               

100-4272-535.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (1,162)            (1,198)            (1,072)            (2,520)            2,520             -                     

100-4272-535.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (5,258)            (5,471)            (4,300)            (6,510)            -                     (6,510)            

100-4272-535.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% (1,230)            (1,280)            (1,006)            (1,523)            -                     (1,523)            

100-4272-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (5,742)            (6,179)            (4,865)            (7,035)            210                (6,825)            

100-4273-535.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 20,490           20,559           16,649           -                     -                     -                     

100-4273-535.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 121                151                139                -                     -                     -                     

100-4273-535.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,162             1,198             1,072             -                     -                     -                     

100-4273-535.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 5,258             5,471             4,300             -                     -                     -                     

100-4273-535.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,230             1,280             1,006             -                     -                     -                     

100-4273-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 5,742             6,179             4,865             -                     -                     -                     

100-4274-535.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (88,230)          (115,070)        (36,262)          (78,000)          78,000           -                     

100-4274-535.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (897)               (1,096)            (384)               (600)               -                     (600)               

100-4274-535.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (5,412)            (7,382)            (2,704)            (6,300)            6,300             -                     

100-4274-535.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (18,005)          (22,816)          (9,192)            (16,740)          -                     (16,740)          

100-4274-535.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% (4,211)            (5,336)            (2,150)            (3,915)            -                     (3,915)            

100-4274-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (19,003)          (24,946)          (10,213)          (18,090)          540                (17,550)          

100-4275-535.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 88,230           115,070         36,262           -                     -                     -                     

100-4275-535.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 897                1,096             384                -                     -                     -                     

100-4275-535.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 5,412             7,382             2,704             -                     -                     -                     

100-4275-535.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 18,005           22,816           9,192             -                     -                     -                     

100-4275-535.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,211             5,336             2,150             -                     -                     -                     

100-4275-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 19,003           24,946           10,213           -                     -                     -                     

100-4276-535.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (74,180)          (83,506)          (58,927)          (78,000)          78,000           -                     

100-4276-535.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (428)               (489)               (327)               (600)               -                     (600)               

100-4276-535.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (4,258)            (4,165)            (2,893)            (6,300)            6,300             -                     

100-4276-535.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (16,644)          (18,433)          (14,480)          (17,980)          -                     (17,980)          

100-4276-535.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% (3,893)            (4,311)            (3,387)            (4,205)            -                     (4,205)            

100-4276-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (18,325)          (20,941)          (15,685)          (19,430)          580                (18,850)          

100-4277-535.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 74,180           83,494           58,927           -                     -                     -                     

100-4277-535.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 428                489                327                -                     -                     -                     

100-4277-535.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 4,258             4,165             2,893             -                     -                     -                     

100-4277-535.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 16,644           18,431           14,480           -                     -                     -                     

100-4277-535.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 3,893             4,311             3,387             -                     -                     -                     

100-4277-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 18,325           20,939           15,685           -                     -                     -                     

100-4278-535.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     12                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4278-535.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     0                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4278-535.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     1                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4278-535.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     1                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4278-535.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     0                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4278-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     2                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services 34,612           20,709           13,417           47,576           (20,076)          27,500           

100-4201-535.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants -                     6,247             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.30-04 Professional Services / Other 1,960             14,078           8,740             40,576           (20,076)          20,500           

100-4202-535.30-04 Professional Services / Other 31,260           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4203-535.30-04 Professional Services / Other 1,392             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4218-531.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     384                4,677             7,000             -                     7,000             

4 - Other Operating 880,100         785,656         637,135         865,626         (35,611)          830,015         

100-4201-535.41-01 Utility Services / Water -                     -                     -                     1,000             (1,000)            -                     

100-4201-535.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water -                     17,222           -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.41-04 Utility Services / Electric -                     3,081             2,620             4,000             -                     4,000             

100-4201-535.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 3,961             5,827             2,410             4,320             480                4,800             

100-4201-535.41-08 Utility Services / Rodent & Pest Control -                     4,727             4,104             5,000             (5,000)            -                     

100-4201-535.43-03 Rentals / Other 623                89                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 430                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.44-07 Repair & Maintenance / Accident Damages-repair -                     -                     -                     1,000             (1,000)            -                     

100-4201-535.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 8                    108,725         102,400         85,050           9,950             95,000           

100-4201-535.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 973                708                282                1,000             -                     1,000             

100-4201-535.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies -                     16                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.51-07 General Supplies / Cleaning & Laundry Suppl 6,096             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 3,821             177                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.51-09 General Supplies / Other 258                5,235             2,085             2,400             -                     2,400             

100-4201-535.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline -                     46,367           43,150           70,050           (5,050)            65,000           

100-4201-535.53-02 Operational Supplies / Operational Supplies -                     734                370                5,000             -                     5,000             

100-4201-535.53-04 Operational Supplies / Propane 550                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.53-08 Operational Supplies / Concrete & Cement 10,867           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.53-09 Operational Supplies / Asphalt & Road Oils 25,502           (22)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.53-10 Operational Supplies / Sand, Stone, & Gravel 309                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 537                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.53-23 Operational Supplies / Salt & Ice Control 10,172           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.53-53 Operational Supplies / Refuse Carts -                     29,997           -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced 4,497             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 100                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
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100-4201-535.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools 110                -                     -                     1,500             (1,500)            -                     

100-4201-535.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 298                764                16                  500                175                675                

100-4201-535.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms 3,849             478                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4201-535.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment 1,893             4,470             3,891             2,500             500                3,000             

100-4202-535.41-08 Utility Services / Rodent & Pest Control 4,495             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4202-535.43-02 Rentals / Equipment Rental from PW 174,509         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4208-535.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 3,453             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4213-531.53-23 Operational Supplies / Salt & Ice Control 313,232         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4218-531.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone -                     -                     3,163             5,760             480                6,240             

100-4218-531.43-02 Rentals / Equipment Rental from PW 278,786         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4218-531.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other -                     189,392         176,997         115,000         65,000           180,000         

100-4218-531.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 13                  786                264                1,000             -                     1,000             

100-4218-531.51-09 General Supplies / Other -                     1,981             426                5,600             -                     5,600             

100-4218-531.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline -                     47,719           54,671           135,000         (35,000)          100,000         

100-4218-531.53-02 Operational Supplies / Operational Supplies -                     52,359           39,484           70,246           (10,246)          60,000           

100-4218-531.53-08 Operational Supplies / Concrete & Cement -                     89                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4218-531.53-23 Operational Supplies / Salt & Ice Control -                     259,783         186,881         330,000         (58,200)          271,800         

100-4218-531.53-28 Operational Supplies / Brine -                     3,525             12,526           15,000           5,000             20,000           

100-4218-531.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     700                300                1,000             

100-4218-531.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees -                     15                  300                1,000             -                     1,000             

100-4218-531.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic -                     295                97                  500                -                     500                

100-4218-531.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment -                     1,118             999                2,500             (500)               2,000             

100-4238-535.41-09 Utility Services / Dumping Fees 3,916             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4239-533.53-53 Operational Supplies / Refuse Carts 26,839           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

6 - Capital Outlay -                     6,761             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4218-531.70-02 Capital Items / Vehicles -                     6,719             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4239-533.75-05 Capital Outlay / Residential Containers -                     43                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

42 - Sanitation & Streets Total 3,224,379      3,079,470      2,332,514      4,101,083      3,025             4,104,108      

43 - Forestry

1 - Employee Wages 818,633         874,764         572,808         911,211         (31,258)          879,953         

100-4301-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 285,157         755,219         458,678         756,592         (89,444)          667,148         

100-4301-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 2,806             111,748         101,116         159,822         58,898           218,720         

100-4301-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 8,495             7,779             13,014           8,585             -                     8,585             

100-4301-533.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     -                     -                     -                     500                500                

100-4301-533.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate -                     18                  -                     1,212             (1,212)            -                     

100-4301-533.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 6,000             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4302-561.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 9,785             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4302-561.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 75                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4302-561.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 77                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4303-552.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 41,078           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4303-552.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 22,134           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4303-552.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 860                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4304-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 21,147           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4304-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 9,239             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4304-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 31                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4305-531.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 37,701           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4305-531.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 50,494           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4305-531.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 373                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4306-532.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 521                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4307-532.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 9,522             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4307-532.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 11,909           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4308-561.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 269,046         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4308-561.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 29,921           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4308-561.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 2,265             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4378-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (2,257)            -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4378-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages (2,357)            -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4378-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (18)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4379-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 2,257             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4379-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 2,357             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4379-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 18                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4380-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (15,101)          (6,712)            (5,959)            (15,000)          -                     (15,000)          

100-4380-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages (1,362)            (878)               (303)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4380-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (285)               (205)               (388)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4381-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 15,101           6,712             5,959             -                     -                     -                     

100-4381-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 1,362             878                303                -                     -                     -                     

100-4381-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 285                205                388                -                     -                     -                     

100-4382-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (8,217)            (497)               (146)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4382-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages (2,246)            (839)               (126)               -                     -                     -                     

100-4382-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (240)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4383-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 8,217             497                146                -                     -                     -                     

100-4383-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 2,246             839                126                -                     -                     -                     

100-4383-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 240                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 322,023         357,269         217,429         369,818         (14,170)          355,648         

100-4301-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 80,558           223,766         132,130         234,705         (6,619)            228,086         

100-4301-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,209             2,062             1,334             1,847             -                     1,847             

100-4301-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 5,798             15,004           9,731             15,760           (649)               15,111           

100-4301-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 18,552           52,702           34,458           57,425           (1,938)            55,487           

100-4301-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,339             12,325           8,059             13,430           (453)               12,977           

100-4301-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 19,915           51,409           31,717           51,731           (6,538)            45,193           
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100-4302-561.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 2,935             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4302-561.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 19                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4302-561.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 226                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4302-561.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 591                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4302-561.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 138                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4302-561.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 646                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4303-552.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 12,206           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4303-552.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 85                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4303-552.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 946                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4303-552.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 3,873             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4303-552.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 906                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4303-552.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 2,758             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4304-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 6,061             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4304-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 35                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4304-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 501                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4304-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1,834             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4304-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 429                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4304-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 1,387             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4305-531.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 11,618           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4305-531.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 85                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4305-531.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 884                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4305-531.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 5,395             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4305-531.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,262             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4305-531.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 2,495             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4306-532.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 175                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4306-532.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 0                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4306-532.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 12                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4306-532.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 31                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4306-532.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 7                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4306-532.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 34                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4307-532.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 2,189             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4307-532.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 18                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4307-532.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 155                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4307-532.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1,311             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4307-532.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 307                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4307-532.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 625                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4308-561.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 83,466           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4308-561.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 414                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4308-561.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 5,645             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4308-561.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 17,961           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4308-561.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,201             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4308-561.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 17,789           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4378-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (655)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4378-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (4)                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4378-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (48)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4378-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (281)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4378-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% (66)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4378-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (149)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4379-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 655                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4379-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 4                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4379-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 48                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4379-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 281                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4379-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 66                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4379-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 149                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4380-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (5,268)            (1,933)            (2,267)            (2,200)            2,200             -                     

100-4380-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (19)                 (9)                   (12)                 (930)               -                     (930)               

100-4380-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (383)               (123)               (138)               (200)               200                -                     

100-4380-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (988)               (473)               (392)               (800)               (130)               (930)               

100-4380-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% (231)               (111)               (92)                 (150)               (68)                 (218)               

100-4380-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (1,003)            (474)               (427)               (800)               (175)               (975)               

100-4381-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 5,268             1,933             2,267             -                     -                     -                     

100-4381-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 19                  9                    12                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4381-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 383                123                138                -                     -                     -                     

100-4381-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 988                473                392                -                     -                     -                     

100-4381-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 231                111                92                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4381-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 1,003             474                427                -                     -                     -                     

100-4382-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (2,559)            (158)               (39)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4382-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (22)                 (1)                   (1)                   -                     -                     -                     

100-4382-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (163)               (8)                   (3)                   -                     -                     -                     

100-4382-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (643)               (83)                 (17)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4382-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% (150)               (19)                 (4)                   -                     -                     -                     

100-4382-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (555)               (32)                 (11)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4383-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 2,559             158                39                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4383-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 22                  1                    1                    -                     -                     -                     

100-4383-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 163                8                    3                    -                     -                     -                     

100-4383-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 643                83                  17                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4383-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 150                19                  4                    -                     -                     -                     

100-4383-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 555                32                  11                  -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services -                     4,690             2,081             18,000           (5,000)            13,000           

100-4301-533.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     4,690             2,081             18,000           (5,000)            13,000           
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4 - Other Operating 249,303         239,200         191,595         229,681         -                     229,681         

100-4301-533.41-01 Utility Services / Water 551                4,815             2,879             6,500             (1,000)            5,500             

100-4301-533.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 2,304             3,184             4,800             7,860             2,880             10,740           

100-4301-533.41-09 Utility Services / Dumping Fees 2,625             6,450             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4301-533.43-02 Rentals / Equipment Rental from PW 69,818           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4301-533.44-07 Repair & Maintenance / Accident Damages-repair 727                8                    -                     6,000             (1,064)            4,936             

100-4301-533.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 3,036             80,911           68,598           54,316           684                55,000           

100-4301-533.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 1,147             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4301-533.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 187                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4301-533.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 16,439           51                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4301-533.51-09 General Supplies / Other 5,113             24,731           9,789             25,025           -                     25,025           

100-4301-533.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline -                     19,989           27,773           28,220           -                     28,220           

100-4301-533.53-02 Operational Supplies / Operational Supplies -                     95,926           78,910           96,810           -                     96,810           

100-4301-533.53-05 Operational Supplies / Chemicals 45,578           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4301-533.53-16 Operational Supplies / Landscaping Materials (11,239)          411                (2,062)            -                     -                     -                     

100-4301-533.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 100                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4301-533.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     2,500             (2,500)            -                     

100-4301-533.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues -                     -                     -                     300                -                     300                

100-4301-533.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 1,962             2,394             731                2,000             -                     2,000             

100-4301-533.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 74                  317                148                150                1,000             1,150             

100-4301-533.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms 2,739             13                  29                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4301-533.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment 116                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4302-561.53-16 Operational Supplies / Landscaping Materials 73,583           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4303-552.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 2,326             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4303-552.53-16 Operational Supplies / Landscaping Materials 2,987             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4303-552.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 254                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4304-533.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 1,623             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4304-533.53-16 Operational Supplies / Landscaping Materials 2,764             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4304-533.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 325                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4305-531.53-05 Operational Supplies / Chemicals 1,203             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4305-531.53-16 Operational Supplies / Landscaping Materials 11,770           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4305-531.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 1,813             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4308-561.44-07 Repair & Maintenance / Accident Damages-repair 6,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4308-561.53-16 Operational Supplies / Landscaping Materials 2,876             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

43 - Forestry Total 1,389,959      1,475,924      983,913         1,528,710      (50,428)          1,478,282      

44 - Inventory Services

1 - Employee Wages 74,712           62,510           61,818           112,161         4,273             116,434         

100-4401-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 73,472           61,593           60,886           108,121         4,273             112,394         

100-4401-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 125                116                72                  -                     -                     -                     

100-4401-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 65                  801                860                4,040             -                     4,040             

100-4401-533.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 1,050             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 38,740           34,810           26,712           56,790           3,626             60,416           

100-4401-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 26,787           24,471           16,828           37,928           3,163             41,091           

100-4401-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 272                237                201                341                -                     341                

100-4401-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,549             1,504             966                2,370             138                2,508             

100-4401-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 4,298             3,560             3,690             6,954             264                7,218             

100-4401-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,005             833                863                1,626             63                  1,689             

100-4401-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 4,827             4,206             4,164             7,571             (2)                   7,569             

3 - Professional Services 5,848             10,135           4,480             14,000           (1,500)            12,500           

100-4401-533.30-04 Professional Services / Other 2,348             6,635             4,480             10,000           (1,500)            8,500             

100-4401-533.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 3,500             3,500             -                     4,000             -                     4,000             

4 - Other Operating 1,857             809                698                15,580           (1,300)            14,280           

100-4401-533.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet -                     11                  8                    480                -                     480                

100-4401-533.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 542                2                    401                500                -                     500                

100-4401-533.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 664                262                111                1,000             -                     1,000             

100-4401-533.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 403                37                  5                    -                     -                     -                     

100-4401-533.51-09 General Supplies / Other 249                276                31                  11,700           -                     11,700           

100-4401-533.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline -                     222                142                600                -                     600                

100-4401-533.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     1,300             (1,300)            -                     

5 - Miscellaneous 69                  252                76                  200                -                     200                

100-4401-533.64-01 Misc Adjustments/Expenses / Inventory Adjustments -                     105                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4401-533.64-03 Misc Adjustments/Expenses / Inv Freight Chg/Discounts 69                  147                76                  200                -                     200                

44 - Inventory Services Total 121,224         108,515         93,784           198,731         5,099             203,830         

45 - Fleet Services

1 - Employee Wages 621,980         552,790         328,377         527,849         (133,895)        393,954         

100-4501-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 599,639         544,214         322,589         517,042         (133,994)        383,048         

100-4501-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 10,591           8,576             5,787             10,706           -                     10,706           

100-4501-533.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     -                     -                     -                     200                200                

100-4501-533.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate -                     -                     -                     101                (101)               -                     

100-4501-533.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 11,750           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 243,719         223,638         140,407         215,131         (42,684)          172,447         

100-4501-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 144,620         136,179         87,798           127,886         (19,571)          108,315         

100-4501-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,364             714                378                830                -                     830                

100-4501-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 11,351           9,867             6,068             10,404           (2,564)            7,840             

100-4501-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 37,292           32,835           19,472           32,727           (8,584)            24,143           

100-4501-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 8,721             7,679             4,554             7,654             (1,942)            5,712             

100-4501-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 40,372           36,364           22,136           35,630           (10,023)          25,607           

3 - Professional Services 1,306             7,836             12,240           23,000           -                     23,000           
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100-4501-533.30-04 Professional Services / Other 556                7,836             12,240           23,000           -                     23,000           

100-4501-533.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 750                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

4 - Other Operating 140,772         88,893           76,889           124,462         (1,632)            122,830         

100-4501-533.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 774                741                454                432                368                800                

100-4501-533.43-02 Rentals / Equipment Rental from PW (576,885)        -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4501-533.44-02 Repair & Maintenance / Misc Machinery & Equip 7,917             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4501-533.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 449,350         11,363           1,398             -                     -                     -                     

100-4501-533.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 716                45,687           42,555           72,000           -                     72,000           

100-4501-533.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 1,089             819                239                1,000             (500)               500                

100-4501-533.51-07 General Supplies / Cleaning & Laundry Suppl 9,028             5,289             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4501-533.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 7,639             5,170             -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4501-533.51-09 General Supplies / Other 14,025           12,100           18,094           22,500           -                     22,500           

100-4501-533.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions -                     3,698             6,743             12,530           -                     12,530           

100-4501-533.52-03 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions-Software 7,143             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4501-533.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline 216,006         3,276             6,343             6,000             -                     6,000             

100-4501-533.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     449                -                     1,500             (1,500)            -                     

100-4501-533.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 290                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4501-533.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 2,530             11                  -                     6,500             -                     6,500             

100-4501-533.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 206                209                252                500                -                     500                

100-4501-533.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment 943                82                  811                1,500             -                     1,500             

6 - Capital Outlay 671,384         291,740         -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4501-533.70-02 Capital Items / Vehicles 671,384         291,740         -                     -                     -                     -                     

45 - Fleet Services Total 1,679,160      1,164,897      557,912         890,442         (178,211)        712,231         

46 - Engineering

1 - Employee Wages 912,955         867,213         502,225         917,811         (73,676)          844,135         

100-4601-533.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 861,334         852,945         491,689         866,341         (67,712)          798,629         

100-4601-533.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     -                     -                     26,220           (2,964)            23,256           

100-4601-533.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 18,326           7,738             5,967             17,250           -                     17,250           

100-4601-533.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 23,500           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4601-533.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 9,795             6,530             4,569             8,000             (3,000)            5,000             

2 - Employee Benefits 353,195         349,087         206,073         347,640         (14,600)          333,040         

100-4601-533.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 211,995         212,772         126,065         203,990         (1,508)            202,482         

100-4601-533.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1,983             1,847             1,166             1,859             -                     1,859             

100-4601-533.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 13,642           13,280           8,323             14,300           (1,048)            13,252           

100-4601-533.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 54,049           51,381           29,907           55,674           (5,089)            50,585           

100-4601-533.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 12,640           12,017           6,994             13,020           (1,190)            11,830           

100-4601-533.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 58,886           57,790           33,619           58,797           (5,765)            53,032           

3 - Professional Services 41,697           34,231           2,582             57,206           (9,301)            47,905           

100-4601-533.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 17,661           15,555           -                     31,000           (5,000)            26,000           

100-4601-533.30-04 Professional Services / Other 3,800             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4601-533.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software -                     -                     2,184             2,500             (2,500)            -                     

100-4601-533.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 20,236           18,676           398                23,706           (1,801)            21,905           

4 - Other Operating 22,423           17,634           16,921           40,360           (1,000)            39,360           

100-4601-533.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 8,240             8,510             5,684             8,640             -                     8,640             

100-4601-533.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip 248                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4601-533.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles -                     -                     995                3,000             -                     3,000             

100-4601-533.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other -                     -                     138                -                     -                     -                     

100-4601-533.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 3,394             2,247             2,421             3,500             -                     3,500             

100-4601-533.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 2,790             1,897             2,158             2,000             -                     2,000             

100-4601-533.51-09 General Supplies / Other 1,868             974                392                2,500             -                     2,500             

100-4601-533.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip 74                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4601-533.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions 249                249                -                     250                50                  300                

100-4601-533.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline -                     73                  843                1,520             100                1,620             

100-4601-533.54-02 Advertising / Notices (753)               -                     -                     200                (200)               -                     

100-4601-533.55-04 Printing / Bid Documents for re-sale -                     -                     (95)                 -                     -                     -                     

100-4601-533.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 3,154             663                1,622             6,900             -                     6,900             

100-4601-533.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 985                919                325                1,850             50                  1,900             

100-4601-533.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 1,604             1,922             2,438             9,400             (1,000)            8,400             

100-4601-533.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 169                179                -                     500                -                     500                

100-4601-533.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms -                     -                     -                     100                -                     100                

100-4602-521.51-09 General Supplies / Other 200                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-4602-521.56-03 Travel / Other 200                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

6 - Capital Outlay -                     -                     -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

100-4601-533.70-03 Capital Items / Equipment -                     -                     -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

46 - Engineering Total 1,330,270      1,268,165      727,801         1,364,017      (98,577)          1,265,440      

50 - City Promotion/Celebratns

1 - Employee Wages -                     -                     4,908             11,595           4,362             15,957           

100-5007-552.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     -                     4,908             11,595           4,362             15,957           

2 - Employee Benefits -                     -                     375                887                1,370             2,257             

100-5007-552.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     -                     304                719                270                989                

100-5007-552.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     -                     71                  168                63                  231                

100-5007-552.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     -                     -                     -                     1,037             1,037             

3 - Professional Services 41,911           (238)               15,153           26,500           3,500             30,000           

100-5002-517.30-04 Professional Services / Other 41,911           (238)               15,153           26,500           3,500             30,000           

4 - Other Operating 44,685           2,377             32,320           88,375           2,750             91,125           

100-5001-517.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies -                     -                     -                     100                (100)               -                     

100-5001-517.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions 67                  -                     -                     100                (100)               -                     

100-5001-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other 342                -                     -                     1,000             (1,000)            -                     
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100-5002-517.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 61                  -                     5,733             17,050           2,950             20,000           

100-5002-517.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 110                -                     -                     150                (50)                 100                

100-5002-517.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions 11,347           1,678             969                10,500           -                     10,500           

100-5002-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other 14,768           699                10,564           12,000           -                     12,000           

100-5002-517.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced -                     -                     8,007             17,000           1,000             18,000           

100-5003-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other 1,141             -                     -                     18,000           -                     18,000           

100-5004-517.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 436                -                     -                     400                (400)               -                     

100-5005-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other 16,413           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-5007-552.41-01 Utility Services / Water -                     -                     288                800                -                     800                

100-5007-552.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water -                     -                     2,504             3,500             -                     3,500             

100-5007-552.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer -                     -                     170                400                -                     400                

100-5007-552.41-04 Utility Services / Electric -                     -                     2,563             6,000             -                     6,000             

100-5007-552.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone -                     -                     270                -                     450                450                

100-5007-552.51-09 General Supplies / Other -                     -                     1,250             1,375             -                     1,375             

50 - City Promotion/Celebratns Total 86,596           2,139             52,756           127,357         11,982           139,339         

52 - Undistrib Fringe Benefits

1 - Employee Wages 7,500             17,000           8,228             450,000         -                     450,000         

100-5216-517.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 7,500             17,000           8,228             450,000         -                     450,000         

2 - Employee Benefits 2,050,807      1,667,743      431,653         2,460,875      (883,485)        1,577,390      

100-5202-517.29-03 Other Employee Benefits / Accrued Vacation 153,774         193,153         -                     75,000           -                     75,000           

100-5202-517.29-04 Other Employee Benefits / Accrued Overtime (212,373)        (67,151)          -                     35,000           -                     35,000           

100-5204-517.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     29                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-5205-517.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     683                -                     50,000           (25,000)          25,000           

100-5206-517.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police -                     -                     -                     65,000           (40,000)          25,000           

100-5206-517.23-04 Retirement / Retirement-Fire 10,693           -                     4,139             65,000           (40,000)          25,000           

100-5207-517.21-30 Insurance / HealthIns-ActiveEmpl Prem -                     -                     -                     50,000           -                     50,000           

100-5207-517.21-31 Insurance / HealthIns-Retiree Prem 1,150,000      1,150,000      -                     1,150,000      (817,360)        332,640         

100-5207-517.21-55 Insurance / Plan Premium Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     218,500         218,500         

100-5209-517.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 129,546         130,959         101,769         145,000         (15,000)          130,000         

100-5209-517.21-05 Insurance / Life Ins-Prem Share Credt (117,367)        (118,961)        (77,722)          (113,000)        (7,000)            (120,000)        

100-5210-517.25-01 Tuition Reimbursement / Tuition Reimbursement 16,096           6,426             5,377             45,000           -                     45,000           

100-5211-517.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (521,517)        (536,178)        (341,676)        (550,000)        -                     (550,000)        

100-5211-517.21-08 Insurance / Dntl Ins-Prem Share Credt (2,848)            (15,969)          (12,824)          (2,750)            -                     (2,750)            

100-5211-517.21-50 Insurance / IBNR Expense 3,248             (5,992)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-5211-517.21-70 Insurance / Dental Premiums-Care Plus 256,145         237,909         209,950         264,000         -                     264,000         

100-5211-517.21-72 Insurance / Dental-Std Plan Claims 265,564         242,216         157,028         290,000         10,000           300,000         

100-5212-517.29-01 Other Employee Benefits / Workers Compensation 844,594         332,163         248,652         550,000         (200,000)        350,000         

100-5213-517.29-02 Other Employee Benefits / Unemployement Compensatn 271                30,847           7,741             20,000           -                     20,000           

100-5216-517.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     688                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-5216-517.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     161                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-5216-517.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     749                -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-5217-517.21-11 Insurance / Long Term Disability Ins 74,985           81,039           54,244           80,000           -                     80,000           

100-5218-517.21-12 Insurance / Vision Plan Premiums 8,727             13,947           10,575           14,400           (400)               14,000           

100-5218-517.21-13 Insurance / Vision Plan Prem Share cr (8,732)            (13,947)          (9,448)            (14,400)          400                (14,000)          

100-5219-517.21-14 Insurance / PremOnly HRA Contribution -                     3,897             72,947           241,125         33,875           275,000         

100-5219-517.21-15 Insurance / HRA Acct Admin Fees -                     1,075             900                1,500             (1,500)            -                     

3 - Professional Services 56,215           52,826           46,863           94,600           (18,400)          76,200           

100-5201-517.30-04 Professional Services / Other 5,559             6,548             4,573             6,600             100                6,700             

100-5212-517.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 13,000           15,000           15,500           17,000           1,500             18,500           

100-5212-517.30-04 Professional Services / Other 37,656           31,278           26,790           71,000           (20,000)          51,000           

4 - Other Operating 71,238           73,737           106,343         83,593           16,407           100,000         

100-5212-517.61-01 Insurance / Liability Ins (premiums) 71,238           73,737           106,343         83,593           16,407           100,000         

52 - Undistrib Fringe Benefits Total 2,185,760      1,811,305      593,087         3,089,068      (885,478)        2,203,590      

88 - General City Expense

1 - Employee Wages 4,381             -                     -                     367,000         (67,000)          300,000         

100-8810-517.11-35 Regular Employees / ContractSettlmnt Sal/Frng -                     -                     -                     367,000         (67,000)          300,000         

100-8813-517.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 4,381             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 335                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-8813-517.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 272                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-8813-517.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 64                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services 105,629         68,973           60,242           160,150         24,850           185,000         

100-8801-517.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 3,993             12,337           436                150                14,850           15,000           

100-8808-517.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 5,780             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-8810-517.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants -                     -                     -                     15,000           10,000           25,000           

100-8811-517.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 1,050             13,660           -                     15,000           -                     15,000           

100-8812-517.30-01 Professional Services / Audit 32,585           40,835           40,825           35,000           -                     35,000           

100-8813-517.30-04 Professional Services / Other 62,221           2,141             18,982           95,000           -                     95,000           

4 - Other Operating 497,368         592,418         535,910         653,650         18,750           672,400         

100-8802-517.58-02 Regulatory Expenses / Animal Control Fees 133,900         176,357         120,752         182,000         500                182,500         

100-8807-517.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline (5,238)            (147)               2,400             -                     -                     -                     

100-8808-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other -                     -                     -                     1,500             -                     1,500             

100-8808-517.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings -                     -                     -                     250                500                750                

100-8808-517.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     500                -                     500                

100-8808-517.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees -                     -                     -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

100-8810-517.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions -                     159                -                     500                250                750                

100-8810-517.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings -                     -                     -                     -                     500                500                

100-8811-517.61-01 Insurance / Liability Ins (premiums) 368,210         396,483         412,711         464,400         -                     464,400         

100-8813-517.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions 381                -                     -                     -                     500                500                
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100-8813-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other 116                19,566           46                  3,500             16,500           20,000           

5 - Miscellaneous 71,938           77,551           194,698         51,000           (1,000)            50,000           

100-8803-517.62-01 Refunds on Taxes / Real Estate 18,897           68,933           193,775         35,000           -                     35,000           

100-8803-517.62-02 Refunds on Taxes / Personal Property 4,132             3,548             -                     5,000             -                     5,000             

100-8806-517.63-01 Bad Debts / Bad Debt Expense 12,317           3,679             4                    10,000           -                     10,000           

100-8807-517.64-50 Misc Adjustments/Expenses / Misc Exp-To Be Billed (7,686)            1,391             919                -                     -                     -                     

100-8807-517.64-53 Misc Adjustments/Expenses / To be billed via Tax Roll 44,277           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-8814-517.64-02 Misc Adjustments/Expenses / City Treasurer Adjustment -                     -                     -                     1,000             (1,000)            -                     

6 - Capital Outlay 41,088           4,184             4,417             5,500             -                     5,500             

100-8813-517.31-01 Project Activities / Contractors -                     394                -                     500                -                     500                

100-8813-517.31-02 Project Activities / Other 41,088           3,790             4,417             5,000             -                     5,000             

7 - Other Financing Uses 675,000         763,206         -                     800,000         (800,000)        -                     

100-8817-517.91-00 Administrative / Operating Transfer Out -                     763,206         -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-8817-517.91-10 Operating Transfer Out / OPEB Funding-Hlth Ins 675,000         -                     -                     800,000         (800,000)        -                     

88 - General City Expense Total 1,395,739      1,506,332      795,268         2,037,300      (824,400)        1,212,900      

98 - 

4 - Other Operating 343,572         52,070           29                  -                     -                     -                     

100-9898-511.43-02 Rentals / Equipment Rental from PW 5,795             16                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-9898-511.49-99 OVER/SHORT / INVENTORY 337,778         52,054           29                  -                     -                     -                     

7 - Other Financing Uses 1,798,823      4,857,553      -                     -                     -                     -                     

100-9898-511.91-00 Legislative / Operating Transfer Out 1,798,823      4,857,553      -                     -                     -                     -                     

98 -  Total 2,142,395      4,909,623      29                  -                     -                     -                     

100 - GENERAL FUND Total (241,409)        (95,003)          (18,187,347)   -                     -                     -                     

201 - Tourism Fund

00 - Revenues

41 - Taxes (240,364)        (142,661)        (204,956)        (150,000)        (250,000)        (400,000)        

201-0000-414.01-00 Hotel Room Tax / Hotel Room Tax (240,364)        (142,661)        (204,956)        (150,000)        (250,000)        (400,000)        

46 - Miscellaneous Revenue (106,371)        (2,126)            (1,357)            (105,000)        105,000         -                     

201-0000-465.01-00 Contributions & Donations / Contributions & Donations (100,000)        -                     -                     (100,000)        100,000         -                     

201-0000-465.90-04 Contrib to City / Sale of Materials - tax (6,371)            (2,126)            (1,357)            (5,000)            5,000             -                     

00 - Revenues Total (346,735)        (144,787)        (206,313)        (255,000)        (145,000)        (400,000)        

51 - Tourism/Promotion

1 - Employee Wages -                     -                     -                     -                     28,801           28,801           

201-5101-517.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     -                     -                     -                     28,801           28,801           

2 - Employee Benefits -                     -                     -                     -                     13,080           13,080           

201-5101-517.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     8,337             8,337             

201-5101-517.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     667                667                

201-5101-517.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     -                     -                     -                     1,786             1,786             

201-5101-517.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     -                     -                     -                     418                418                

201-5101-517.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     -                     -                     -                     1,872             1,872             

3 - Professional Services 23,319           67,339           1,997             42,000           23,250           65,250           

201-5101-517.30-04 Professional Services / Other 21,508           65,437           -                     40,000           22,750           62,750           

201-5101-517.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 1,811             1,902             1,997             2,000             500                2,500             

4 - Other Operating 232,099         18,184           946                172,000         112,750         284,750         

201-5101-517.43-03 Rentals / Other 720                -                     -                     1,000             1,000             2,000             

201-5101-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other 1,121             14,097           107                101,000         99,000           200,000         

201-5101-517.51-12 General Supplies / Promotional Items 9,324             3,398             -                     30,000           5,000             35,000           

201-5101-517.54-03 Advertising / Other 220,934         689                839                40,000           7,750             47,750           

7 - Other Financing Uses 38,187           40,554           -                     41,000           (41,000)          -                     

201-5101-517.91-00 Administrative / Operating Transfer Out 38,187           40,554           -                     41,000           (41,000)          -                     

51 - Tourism/Promotion Total 293,606         126,077         2,943             255,000         136,881         391,881         

201 - Tourism Fund Total (53,129)          (18,710)          (203,370)        -                     (8,119)            (8,119)            

220 - Comm Dev Block Grant

00 - Revenues

43 - Intergovernmental Revenue (1,666,679)     (1,058,454)     (1,142,807)     (1,486,317)     1,486,317      -                     

220-0000-431.01-00 Federal Grant Revenue / Comm Dev Block Grant (1,392,334)     (842,027)        (896,196)        (1,295,317)     1,295,317      -                     

220-0000-438.05-00 Grant Program Income / Misc Program Income (274,345)        (216,428)        (246,611)        (191,000)        191,000         -                     

00 - Revenues Total (1,666,679)     (1,058,454)     (1,142,807)     (1,486,317)     1,486,317      -                     

75 - CDBG

1 - Employee Wages 314,074         281,502         167,486         241,885         42,687           284,572         

220-7520-563.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (8,099)            -                     -                     28,667           (28,667)          -                     

220-7521-563.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 106,565         131,966         54,155           94,547           62,041           156,588         

220-7521-563.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     190                -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7521-563.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 923                596                81                  500                (500)               -                     

220-7521-563.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     -                     -                     285                (285)               -                     

220-7521-563.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance -                     -                     -                     100                -                     100                

220-7522-563.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 156,045         126,857         94,623           100,158         11,755           111,913         

220-7522-563.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 9,273             8,295             6,170             -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (65)                 323                -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 39                  18                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7525-565.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages (126)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7525-565.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 26                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7525-565.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance -                     -                     -                     -                     225                225                
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220-7526-565.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 37,765           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7526-565.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay (65)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7529-563.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 599                813                5                    2,706             (1,404)            1,302             

220-7529-563.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance -                     -                     -                     20                  -                     20                  

220-7533-563.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 11,194           12,371           12,452           14,862           (478)               14,384           

220-7533-563.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance -                     73                  -                     40                  -                     40                  

2 - Employee Benefits 108,601         107,144         65,838           98,111           23,899           122,010         

220-7520-563.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     -                     -                     2,323             (2,323)            -                     

220-7520-563.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     -                     -                     28                  (28)                 -                     

220-7520-563.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     -                     -                     299                (299)               -                     

220-7520-563.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     -                     -                     1,777             (1,777)            -                     

220-7520-563.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% -                     -                     -                     416                (416)               -                     

220-7520-563.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     -                     -                     1,935             (1,935)            -                     

220-7521-563.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 24,721           21,793           10,322           19,742           17,335           37,077           

220-7521-563.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 148                240                100                193                28                  221                

220-7521-563.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,534             1,682             784                1,290             1,524             2,814             

220-7521-563.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 6,066             8,192             3,214             5,862             3,846             9,708             

220-7521-563.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% 1,418             1,924             752                1,371             900                2,271             

220-7521-563.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 6,680             9,115             3,615             6,382             3,796             10,178           

220-7522-563.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 34,007           34,489           23,703           30,781           1,796             32,577           

220-7522-563.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 180                203                213                83                  -                     83                  

220-7522-563.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,193             2,095             1,318             1,685             87                  1,772             

220-7522-563.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 13,157           8,104             5,988             6,210             729                6,939             

220-7522-563.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% 1,884             1,895             1,401             1,452             171                1,623             

220-7522-563.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 5,228             6,003             4,052             6,761             932                7,693             

220-7522-563.23-03 Retirement / Retirement-Police 4,945             4,373             4,038             -                     -                     -                     

220-7525-565.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 56                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7525-565.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 0                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7525-565.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 3                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7525-565.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 29                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7525-565.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% 7                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7525-565.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 31                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7526-565.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance (33)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7526-565.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (1)                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7526-565.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance (2)                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7526-565.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% (11)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7526-565.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% (3)                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7526-565.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General (12)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7529-563.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 315                399                -                     861                (209)               652                

220-7529-563.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 1                    0                    -                     6                    -                     6                    

220-7529-563.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 19                  23                  -                     63                  (35)                 28                  

220-7529-563.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 34                  47                  0                    168                (87)                 81                  

220-7529-563.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% 8                    11                  0                    39                  (20)                 19                  

220-7529-563.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 39                  55                  -                     183                (98)                 85                  

220-7533-563.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 4,157             4,518             4,350             5,709             101                5,810             

220-7533-563.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 16                  16                  16                  25                  -                     25                  

220-7533-563.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 227                247                237                328                (16)                 312                

220-7533-563.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 665                718                725                921                (29)                 892                

220-7533-563.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% 156                168                170                215                (6)                   209                

220-7533-563.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 739                831                839                1,003             (68)                 935                

3 - Professional Services 7,517             15,248           6,101             39,041           17,809           56,850           

220-7520-563.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants -                     -                     -                     1,000             (1,000)            -                     

220-7521-563.30-01 Professional Services / Audit 4,600             3,500             -                     5,445             55                  5,500             

220-7521-563.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants -                     9,000             4,125             25,246           12,954           38,200           

220-7521-563.30-04 Professional Services / Other 756                744                473                -                     -                     -                     

220-7521-563.30-05 Professional Services / Legal/Litigation -                     -                     -                     2,250             50                  2,300             

220-7521-563.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 1,479             2,004             1,503             4,000             -                     4,000             

220-7522-563.30-01 Professional Services / Audit 682                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7525-565.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     -                     -                     -                     5,100             5,100             

220-7525-565.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other -                     -                     -                     -                     1,000             1,000             

220-7533-563.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other -                     -                     -                     1,100             (350)               750                

4 - Other Operating 47,007           41,555           35,216           37,266           7,895             45,161           

220-7520-563.43-01 Rentals / Buildings/Space Rent Exp -                     -                     -                     938                (938)               -                     

220-7520-563.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies -                     -                     -                     150                (150)               -                     

220-7520-563.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) -                     -                     -                     150                (150)               -                     

220-7521-563.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 420                380                225                1,100             -                     1,100             

220-7521-563.43-01 Rentals / Buildings/Space Rent Exp 4,256             4,818             5,996             3,958             1                    3,959             

220-7521-563.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip -                     -                     -                     250                250                500                

220-7521-563.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 601                415                462                1,325             (200)               1,125             

220-7521-563.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 115                858                -                     1,823             -                     1,823             

220-7521-563.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions -                     -                     -                     60                  -                     60                  

220-7521-563.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions -                     223                -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7521-563.52-03 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions-Software 553                629                -                     2,950             (50)                 2,900             

220-7521-563.54-01 Advertising / Classified Ads -                     -                     -                     225                (225)               -                     

220-7521-563.54-02 Advertising / Notices 948                1,136             269                1,500             (100)               1,400             

220-7521-563.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) 116                -                     -                     625                -                     625                

220-7521-563.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced -                     -                     -                     200                (150)               50                  

220-7521-563.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 132                -                     -                     2,500             (1,100)            1,400             

220-7521-563.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 167                200                420                4,500             -                     4,500             

220-7521-563.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 1,095             1,145             1,075             1,645             (445)               1,200             
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220-7521-563.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 5,472             440                95                  3,400             400                3,800             

220-7521-563.61-01 Insurance / Liability Ins (premiums) -                     -                     -                     6,600             -                     6,600             

220-7522-563.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 1,942             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 682                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 1,624             1,384             799                -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions 128                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.51-09 General Supplies / Other 2,056             5,052             953                -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other 184                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.53-16 Operational Supplies / Landscaping Materials 24,999           24,876           24,921           -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) 43                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced 488                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.61-01 Insurance / Liability Ins (premiums) 240                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7525-565.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone -                     -                     -                     -                     600                600                

220-7525-565.51-01 General Supplies / Postage -                     -                     -                     -                     350                350                

220-7525-565.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     660                660                

220-7525-565.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions -                     -                     -                     -                     150                150                

220-7525-565.54-01 Advertising / Classified Ads -                     -                     -                     -                     2,500             2,500             

220-7525-565.54-02 Advertising / Notices -                     -                     -                     -                     500                500                

220-7525-565.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings -                     -                     -                     -                     1,900             1,900             

220-7525-565.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     -                     1,500             1,500             

220-7525-565.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees -                     -                     -                     -                     2,250             2,250             

220-7529-563.43-01 Rentals / Buildings/Space Rent Exp -                     -                     -                     671                47                  718                

220-7529-563.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 242                -                     -                     50                  -                     50                  

220-7529-563.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 249                -                     -                     250                -                     250                

220-7529-563.51-09 General Supplies / Other 254                -                     -                     100                -                     100                

220-7529-563.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) -                     -                     -                     100                -                     100                

220-7529-563.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings -                     -                     -                     50                  -                     50                  

220-7529-563.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     125                -                     125                

220-7529-563.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues -                     -                     -                     50                  -                     50                  

220-7529-563.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees -                     -                     -                     300                -                     300                

220-7533-563.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone -                     -                     -                     45                  -                     45                  

220-7533-563.43-01 Rentals / Buildings/Space Rent Exp -                     -                     -                     876                85                  961                

220-7533-563.51-01 General Supplies / Postage -                     -                     -                     50                  -                     50                  

220-7533-563.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies -                     -                     -                     125                -                     125                

220-7533-563.54-02 Advertising / Notices -                     -                     -                     40                  (40)                 -                     

220-7533-563.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) -                     -                     -                     35                  -                     35                  

220-7533-563.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     500                -                     500                

220-7533-563.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees -                     -                     -                     -                     250                250                

6 - Capital Outlay 1,189,311      612,638         862,795         1,161,556      (313,594)        847,962         

220-7521-563.31-01 Project Activities / Contractors 331                250                124                -                     -                     -                     

220-7521-563.31-02 Project Activities / Other 168                5,458             330                1,046,056      (660,094)        385,962         

220-7521-563.70-03 Capital Items / Equipment -                     -                     -                     500                (500)               -                     

220-7521-563.70-05 Capital Items / Other -                     -                     -                     -                     500                500                

220-7522-563.31-01 Project Activities / Contractors 121,799         2,707             48,803           -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.31-02 Project Activities / Other 614,564         159,265         289,352         -                     -                     -                     

220-7522-563.70-03 Capital Items / Equipment -                     -                     -                     -                     500                500                

220-7525-565.31-02 Project Activities / Other -                     -                     -                     -                     345,000         345,000         

220-7525-565.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures -                     -                     -                     -                     1,000             1,000             

220-7526-565.31-02 Project Activities / Other 268,173         363,531         487,550         -                     -                     -                     

220-7533-563.31-01 Project Activities / Contractors 217                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

220-7533-563.31-02 Project Activities / Other 8,478             1,018             757                115,000         -                     115,000         

220-7534-563.31-01 Project Activities / Contractors 175,579         80,408           35,879           -                     -                     -                     

75 - CDBG Total 1,666,510      1,058,087      1,137,436      1,577,859      (221,304)        1,356,555      

220 - Comm Dev Block Grant Total (169)               (368)               (5,371)            91,542           1,265,013      1,356,555      

222 - Voucher Program

00 - Revenues

43 - Intergovernmental Revenue (3,325,952)     (3,285,264)     (3,016,734)     (3,287,829)     3,287,829      -                     

222-0000-431.10-01 Voucher Program / HUD Mngmnt Fees Reimb (332,253)        (316,114)        (294,017)        (329,829)        329,829         -                     

222-0000-431.10-02 Voucher Program / HUD Spec Funding -                     (1,910)            (10)                 -                     -                     -                     

222-0000-431.10-04 Voucher Program / Voucher Fees-Portability (131)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

222-0000-431.10-05 Voucher Program / Repayment Agreements (2,314)            (2,607)            (9,473)            -                     -                     -                     

223-0000-431.10-01 Voucher Program / HUD Mngmnt Fees Reimb -                     -                     -                     (2,958,000)     2,958,000      -                     

223-0000-431.10-03 Voucher Program / HUD Voucher Prgm Reimb (2,983,579)     (2,962,026)     (2,703,761)     -                     -                     -                     

223-0000-431.10-05 Voucher Program / Repayment Agreements (2,339)            (2,607)            (9,473)            -                     -                     -                     

226-0000-431.10-09 Voucher Program / New VASH Award (5,336)            -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

46 - Miscellaneous Revenue (15,696)          (4,259)            (47)                 -                     -                     -                     

222-0000-461.01-00 Interest Revenue / Interest on Investments (15,696)          (4,259)            (47)                 -                     -                     -                     

49 - Other Financing Sources (18,035)          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

223-0000-491.00-00 Other Financing Sources / Operating Transfers In (18,035)          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

00 - Revenues Total (3,359,684)     (3,289,522)     (3,016,781)     (3,287,829)     3,287,829      -                     

76 - Voucher/Sec 8 Rent Assist

1 - Employee Wages 151,437         166,787         103,298         217,986         (20,543)          197,443         

222-7601-563.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 150,698         161,642         100,974         216,836         (22,444)          194,392         

222-7601-563.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     3,909             1,647             400                1,901             2,301             

222-7601-563.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     -                     500                -                     -                     -                     

222-7601-563.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 739                -                     57                  750                -                     750                

222-7603-563.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     1,237             119                -                     -                     -                     
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2 - Employee Benefits 60,483           71,698           41,350           101,487         (19,562)          81,925           

222-7601-563.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 39,079           41,702           24,558           54,049           (4,188)            49,861           

222-7601-563.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 215                215                164                367                -                     367                

222-7601-563.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 3,435             3,658             2,309             4,885             (856)               4,029             

222-7601-563.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 9,023             9,924             6,148             13,444           (1,392)            12,052           

222-7601-563.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% 2,110             2,321             1,438             3,144             (649)               2,495             

222-7601-563.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 9,890             11,169           6,678             25,598           (12,477)          13,121           

222-7601-563.29-03 Other Employee Benefits / Accrued Vacation (237)               2,068             -                     -                     -                     -                     

222-7601-563.29-04 Other Employee Benefits / Accrued Overtime (3,032)            (33)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     

222-7603-563.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     471                37                  -                     -                     -                     

222-7603-563.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     2                    0                    -                     -                     -                     

222-7603-563.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     26                  2                    -                     -                     -                     

222-7603-563.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     73                  7                    -                     -                     -                     

222-7603-563.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% -                     17                  2                    -                     -                     -                     

222-7603-563.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     85                  8                    -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services 27,042           26,278           30,924           130,392         13,108           143,500         

222-7601-563.30-01 Professional Services / Audit 2,800             -                     -                     2,800             -                     2,800             

222-7601-563.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants -                     -                     -                     100,000         10,000           110,000         

222-7601-563.30-04 Professional Services / Other 2,816             2,462             3,518             2,900             300                3,200             

222-7601-563.30-05 Professional Services / Legal/Litigation -                     -                     -                     400                -                     400                

222-7601-563.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 21,426           23,816           4,754             24,292           2,808             27,100           

222-7604-563.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     -                     22,652           -                     -                     -                     

4 - Other Operating 2,954,212      3,033,089      2,585,972      29,051           2,840             31,891           

222-7601-563.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 2,579             2,261             1,802             2,600             -                     2,600             

222-7601-563.43-01 Rentals / Buildings/Space Rent Exp 11,043           11,549           9,101             11,651           2,090             13,741           

222-7601-563.43-03 Rentals / Other -                     -                     (1,993)            -                     -                     -                     

222-7601-563.43-06 Rentals / Port-Ins 1,330             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

222-7601-563.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip -                     -                     -                     200                -                     200                

222-7601-563.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 274                681                134                800                200                1,000             

222-7601-563.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 294                79                  410                1,150             (200)               950                

222-7601-563.51-09 General Supplies / Other 527                104                228                -                     -                     -                     

222-7601-563.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions -                     -                     239                300                -                     300                

222-7601-563.52-03 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions-Software 120                485                -                     -                     -                     -                     

222-7601-563.54-02 Advertising / Notices -                     48                  698                -                     -                     -                     

222-7601-563.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) -                     -                     -                     1,100             (300)               800                

222-7601-563.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 164                -                     -                     1,850             -                     1,850             

222-7601-563.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 2,829             2,059             2,710             1,400             200                1,600             

222-7601-563.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 775                1,750             -                     1,800             (50)                 1,750             

222-7601-563.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 900                -                     2,129             1,300             900                2,200             

222-7601-563.61-01 Insurance / Liability Ins (premiums) -                     -                     -                     4,900             -                     4,900             

223-7602-563.43-03 Rentals / Other 1,762,268      1,756,594      1,486,234      -                     -                     -                     

223-7602-563.43-04 Rentals / Other Reimbursements 9,625             9,578             5,467             -                     -                     -                     

223-7602-563.43-05 Rentals / Port-Outs 42,151           47,127           22,436           -                     -                     -                     

223-7602-563.43-07 Rentals / Project Based HAP 445,262         471,752         415,472         -                     -                     -                     

226-7605-563.43-04 Rentals / Other Reimbursements 5,571             3,717             2,079             -                     -                     -                     

226-7605-563.43-05 Rentals / Port-Outs 17,565           7,257             -                     -                     -                     -                     

226-7605-563.43-08 Rentals / Rentals/ VASH HAP 650,937         718,050         638,825         -                     -                     -                     

6 - Capital Outlay -                     68,691           341                2,907,772      150,544         3,058,316      

222-7601-563.31-02 Project Activities / Other -                     -                     (31)                 2,905,872      150,444         3,056,316      

222-7601-563.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures -                     -                     372                900                100                1,000             

222-7601-563.70-05 Capital Items / Other -                     917                -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

222-7603-563.70-05 Capital Items / Other -                     67,774           -                     -                     -                     -                     

7 - Other Financing Uses 18,035           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

222-7601-563.91-00 Urban Redevel & Housing / Operating Transfer Out 18,035           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

76 - Voucher/Sec 8 Rent Assist Total 3,211,211      3,366,543      2,761,886      3,386,688      126,387         3,513,075      

222 - Voucher Program Total (148,473)        77,020           (254,895)        98,859           3,414,216      3,513,075      

224 - HOME PROGRAM FUND

00 - Revenues

43 - Intergovernmental Revenue (625,373)        (79,802)          (63,346)          (318,711)        318,711         -                     

224-0000-431.03-01 HOME Program / Program Income (314,156)        -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

224-0000-431.12-00 Federal Grant Revenue / 1st Time Home Buyer-Fed (186,914)        -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

224-0000-438.11-00 Grant Program Income / Loan Repayments (124,303)        (79,802)          (63,346)          (318,711)        318,711         -                     

46 - Miscellaneous Revenue (11,458)          (3,060)            (761)               (80,000)          80,000           -                     

224-0000-461.00-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Interest Revenue (11,458)          (3,060)            (761)               (80,000)          80,000           -                     

00 - Revenues Total (636,832)        (82,862)          (64,107)          (398,711)        398,711         -                     

77 - Home Program

1 - Employee Wages 10,046           14,681           9,317             12,067           2,984             15,051           

224-7701-563.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 9,925             14,613           9,317             11,967           2,984             14,951           

224-7701-563.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 121                68                  -                     100                -                     100                

2 - Employee Benefits 5,079             7,290             4,931             6,564             410                6,974             

224-7701-563.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 3,484             4,939             3,424             4,555             243                4,798             

224-7701-563.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 13                  18                  15                  20                  -                     20                  

224-7701-563.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 202                291                195                265                12                  277                

224-7701-563.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 589                855                542                742                81                  823                

224-7701-563.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 4.5% 138                200                127                174                19                  193                

224-7701-563.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 653                987                627                808                55                  863                

3 - Professional Services 3,224             803                555                3,803             (453)               3,350             
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224-7701-563.30-01 Professional Services / Audit 2,500             -                     -                     1,250             (1,250)            -                     

224-7701-563.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants -                     -                     -                     -                     1,250             1,250             

224-7701-563.30-04 Professional Services / Other 724                803                555                1,259             (359)               900                

224-7701-563.30-05 Professional Services / Legal/Litigation -                     -                     -                     1,294             (94)                 1,200             

4 - Other Operating 701                784                635                3,221             (796)               2,425             

224-7701-563.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone -                     -                     -                     40                  -                     40                  

224-7701-563.43-01 Rentals / Buildings/Space Rent Exp 604                748                615                788                17                  805                

224-7701-563.51-01 General Supplies / Postage -                     -                     -                     40                  -                     40                  

224-7701-563.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 98                  36                  20                  30                  -                     30                  

224-7701-563.51-09 General Supplies / Other -                     -                     -                     30                  -                     30                  

224-7701-563.52-03 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions-Software -                     -                     -                     1,500             (750)               750                

224-7701-563.54-02 Advertising / Notices -                     -                     -                     80                  -                     80                  

224-7701-563.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings -                     -                     -                     100                (50)                 50                  

224-7701-563.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     -                     463                (13)                 450                

224-7701-563.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees -                     -                     -                     150                -                     150                

6 - Capital Outlay 99,469           81,925           291,695         373,056         (32,614)          340,442         

224-7701-563.31-01 Project Activities / Contractors 94,056           80,958           291,385         -                     -                     -                     

224-7701-563.31-02 Project Activities / Other 5,412             967                310                372,856         (32,614)          340,242         

224-7701-563.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures -                     -                     -                     200                -                     200                

77 - Home Program Total 118,519         105,484         307,132         398,711         (30,469)          368,242         

224 - HOME PROGRAM FUND Total (518,313)        22,622           243,026         -                     368,242         368,242         

240 - Health Grants

00 - Revenues

43 - Intergovernmental Revenue (1,058,137)     (1,772,390)     (760,258)        (1,072,065)     (579,984)        (1,652,049)     

240-0000-431.20-00 Federal Grant Revenue / Prevention Grant-St Aid (15,468)          (18,021)          (5,440)            (10,411)          1,416             (8,995)            

240-0000-431.21-01 WIC-Women/Infant/Childrn / WIC-State Aid (755,159)        (767,704)        (413,282)        (771,797)        (106,097)        (877,894)        

240-0000-431.21-02 WIC-Women/Infant/Childrn / WIC State Aid Infrastruct (7,441)            (12,049)          -                     (12,625)          12,625           -                     

240-0000-431.21-04 WIC-Women/Infant/Childrn / WIC Farmers Market (6,259)            (6,656)            (5,199)            -                     (10,285)          (10,285)          

240-0000-431.21-07 WIC-Women/Infant/Childrn / Peer Counseling (4,441)            (14,376)          (15,098)          (29,090)          1,270             (27,820)          

240-0000-431.21-09 WIC-Women/Infant/Childrn / WIC SNAP Nutr Ed (21,666)          (20,995)          (14,819)          (23,337)          -                     (23,337)          

240-0000-431.21-10 WIC-Women/Infant/Childrn / WIC Outreach Grant (19,683)          -                     (19,646)          (19,646)          -                     (19,646)          

240-0000-431.22-00 Federal Grant Revenue / MCH-Maternal/Child Hlth (25,591)          (26,418)          (5,453)            -                     (27,169)          (27,169)          

240-0000-431.22-02 MCH-Maternal/Child Hlth / MCH-BT -                     -                     -                     (26,420)          26,420           -                     

240-0000-431.26-00 Federal Grant Revenue / IAP Immunization (17,069)          (9,557)            (4,992)            (17,018)          962                (16,056)          

240-0000-431.27-00 Federal Grant Revenue / CDC Tobacco (6)                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-0000-431.28-03 Women Cancer / WWWP Srvc Coor Fed (82)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-0000-431.28-04 Women Cancer / W Wmn GPR LPHD -                     (9,479)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-0000-431.29-00 Federal Grant Revenue / Bio Terror Planning (58,860)          (45,307)          (15,292)          (52,196)          (754)               (52,950)          

240-0000-431.29-01 Bio Terror Planning / Bio T Prepare-CR1 (21,832)          (26,378)          (6,974)            (16,558)          (3,207)            (19,765)          

240-0000-431.34-02 PubHlth Emer Response / COVID 19 Response -                     (51,496)          (700)               -                     -                     -                     

240-0000-431.39-00 Federal Grant Revenue / FDA-AFDO Retail Stnds Grn (23,544)          -                     (255)               -                     -                     -                     

240-0000-431.81-01 HHS-Emergency Response / PubHlth Crisis Resp-Opiod (18,500)          (5,930)            (7,689)            (25,000)          250                (24,750)          

240-0000-431.82-00 Federal Grant Revenue / HCET Grant (10,900)          (2,812)            -                     (27,000)          -                     (27,000)          

240-0000-431.83-00 Federal Grant Revenue / Cardiff Grant (27,247)          (207,658)        (26,518)          (25,000)          (5,000)            (30,000)          

240-0000-431.84-03 CARES Act-COVID Funds / Contact Tracing-DHS grant -                     (484,958)        (198,306)        -                     -                     -                     

240-0000-431.84-04 CARES Act-COVID Funds / Local Coord ofTesting-DHS -                     (26,040)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-0000-431.84-05 CARES Act-COVID Funds / PHEP Planning-COVID -                     (30,000)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-0000-431.84-06 CARES Act-COVID Funds / ELC-Epidmlgy & Lab Capcty -                     (1,151)            (17,590)          -                     (475,000)        (475,000)        

240-0000-433.01-00 Other Misc Grant Funding / Health Grant-Comm Funding (2,026)            -                     -                     (5,400)            5,400             -                     

240-0000-434.20-00 State Grants / Lead Grant-State Aid (10,458)          (5,404)            (3,005)            (10,567)          (815)               (11,382)          

240-0000-434.23-00 State Grants / WPP-WiPartnrshpPgm-WAWMSD (150)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-0000-434.24-00 State Grants / TB Treatmnt Assistnce Pgm (1,147)            -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-0000-437.20-00 Intergovernment-Other / March of Dimes Grants (10,609)          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

49 - Other Financing Sources -                     249                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-0000-491.00-00 Other Financing Sources / Operating Transfers In -                     249                -                     -                     -                     -                     

00 - Revenues Total (1,058,137)     (1,772,141)     (760,258)        (1,072,065)     (579,984)        (1,652,049)     

79 - Health Grants

1 - Employee Wages 605,747         923,405         568,936         639,487         23,911           663,398         

240-7901-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 2,070             39,127           394                -                     2,000             2,000             

240-7901-542.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     45                  73                  -                     -                     -                     

240-7901-542.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     68                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 513,904         483,413         351,209         544,480         63,227           607,707         

240-7904-542.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 2,229             13,806           14,976           -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     233                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7905-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 16,409           4,341             4,018             30,554           (14,554)          16,000           

240-7905-542.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 90                  182                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7905-542.14-01 Misc Additional Pays / Out of Class Pay -                     9                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7908-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 6,564             3,595             2,633             8,145             (2,145)            6,000             

240-7911-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 10,360           6,262             3,750             10,182           (297)               9,885             

240-7913-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 15,157           14,546           1,266             26,071           (4,265)            21,806           

240-7913-542.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 513                638                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7913-542.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     1,076             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7915-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 5,976             1,803             3,650             20,055           (20,055)          -                     

240-7925-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 11,950           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7926-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 7,435             239                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7927-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 13,089           4,216             5,793             -                     -                     -                     

240-7930-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     104,473         11,035           -                     -                     -                     
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240-7930-542.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     78,587           55,753           -                     -                     -                     

240-7930-542.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     1,207             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7931-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     71,346           798                -                     -                     -                     

240-7931-542.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     21,529           9,563             -                     -                     -                     

240-7931-542.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     589                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7932-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     43,868           508                -                     -                     -                     

240-7932-542.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     4,694             7,552             -                     -                     -                     

240-7932-542.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     68                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7933-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     4,298             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7934-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     18,776           -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7934-542.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     107                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7934-542.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     265                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7935-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     -                     9,414             -                     -                     -                     

240-7935-542.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     -                     5,633             -                     -                     -                     

240-7935-542.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     -                     168                -                     -                     -                     

240-7936-542.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     -                     70,968           -                     -                     -                     

240-7936-542.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     -                     9,536             -                     -                     -                     

240-7936-542.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     -                     248                -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 257,862         332,410         172,506         262,336         (40,416)          221,920         

240-7901-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 43                  6,170             51                  -                     -                     -                     

240-7901-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     125                0                    -                     -                     -                     

240-7901-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2                    538                3                    -                     -                     -                     

240-7901-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 168                2,472             28                  -                     124                124                

240-7901-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 39                  631                7                    -                     29                  29                  

240-7901-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 178                3,040             27                  -                     130                130                

240-7904-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 139,904         128,347         64,466           140,753         (30,646)          110,107         

240-7904-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 946                898                684                1,089             -                     1,089             

240-7904-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 9,558             8,608             6,154             10,079           923                11,002           

240-7904-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 30,465           29,579           22,216           33,758           3,920             37,678           

240-7904-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 7,125             6,918             5,196             7,895             917                8,812             

240-7904-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 33,220           32,215           23,690           35,855           3,646             39,501           

240-7905-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 4,667             618                464                9,943             (9,943)            -                     

240-7905-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 95                  18                  10                  85                  -                     85                  

240-7905-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 258                27                  21                  534                (534)               -                     

240-7905-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1,240             275                293                1,894             (902)               992                

240-7905-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 290                64                  68                  443                (211)               232                

240-7905-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 1,373             308                154                2,062             (1,022)            1,040             

240-7908-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 2,062             1,198             943                3,151             (3,151)            -                     

240-7908-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 4                    2                    2                    6                    -                     6                    

240-7908-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 156                104                77                  252                (252)               -                     

240-7908-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 394                213                151                505                (133)               372                

240-7908-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 92                  50                  35                  118                (31)                 87                  

240-7908-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 434                243                173                550                (160)               390                

240-7911-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 4,618             2,227             -                     3,939             (3,939)            -                     

240-7911-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 9                    8                    2                    7                    -                     7                    

240-7911-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 371                184                104                315                36                  351                

240-7911-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 730                368                232                631                (18)                 613                

240-7911-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 171                86                  54                  148                (5)                   143                

240-7911-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 810                423                253                687                (44)                 643                

240-7913-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 2,859             4,149             92                  -                     5,002             5,002             

240-7913-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 65                  27                  1                    -                     -                     -                     

240-7913-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 190                266                5                    -                     400                400                

240-7913-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1,207             974                60                  1,616             (264)               1,352             

240-7913-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 282                228                14                  378                (62)                 316                

240-7913-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 1,268             1,063             66                  -                     1,417             1,417             

240-7915-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 494                203                450                2,573             (2,573)            -                     

240-7915-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 2                    1                    2                    40                  (40)                 -                     

240-7915-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 29                  11                  27                  142                (142)               -                     

240-7915-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 260                106                221                1,243             (1,243)            -                     

240-7915-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 61                  25                  52                  291                (291)               -                     

240-7915-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 280                118                250                1,354             (1,354)            -                     

240-7925-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 1,365             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7925-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 731                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7925-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 171                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7925-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 783                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7926-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 1,859             159                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7926-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 12                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7926-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 117                9                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7926-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 410                18                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7926-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 102                4                    -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7926-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 483                21                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7927-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 2,413             943                731                -                     -                     -                     

240-7927-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 25                  8                    12                  -                     -                     -                     

240-7927-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 169                55                  41                  -                     -                     -                     

240-7927-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1,188             89                  345                -                     -                     -                     

240-7927-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 308                61                  81                  -                     -                     -                     

240-7927-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 1,308             556                390                -                     -                     -                     

240-7930-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     17,969           2,988             -                     -                     -                     

240-7930-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     337                15                  -                     -                     -                     

240-7930-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     1,287             201                -                     -                     -                     
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240-7930-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     11,207           4,111             -                     -                     -                     

240-7930-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     2,621             961                -                     -                     -                     

240-7930-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     7,129             839                -                     -                     -                     

240-7931-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     18,044           176                -                     -                     -                     

240-7931-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     201                3                    -                     -                     -                     

240-7931-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     1,104             12                  -                     -                     -                     

240-7931-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     5,258             635                -                     -                     -                     

240-7931-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     1,230             148                -                     -                     -                     

240-7931-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     4,472             52                  -                     -                     -                     

240-7932-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     10,474           -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7932-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     140                3                    -                     -                     -                     

240-7932-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     742                6                    -                     -                     -                     

240-7932-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     2,920             485                -                     -                     -                     

240-7932-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     683                113                -                     -                     -                     

240-7932-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     2,981             21                  -                     -                     -                     

240-7933-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     983                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7933-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     43                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7933-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     54                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7933-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     278                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7933-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     65                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7933-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     311                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7934-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     3,778             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7934-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     73                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7934-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     273                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7934-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     1,150             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7934-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     269                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7934-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     1,285             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7935-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     -                     3,005             -                     -                     -                     

240-7935-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     -                     26                  -                     -                     -                     

240-7935-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     -                     196                -                     -                     -                     

240-7935-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     -                     915                -                     -                     -                     

240-7935-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     -                     214                -                     -                     -                     

240-7935-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     -                     862                -                     -                     -                     

240-7936-542.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     -                     15,871           -                     -                     -                     

240-7936-542.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     -                     199                -                     -                     -                     

240-7936-542.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     -                     962                -                     -                     -                     

240-7936-542.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     -                     4,831             -                     -                     -                     

240-7936-542.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     -                     1,130             -                     -                     -                     

240-7936-542.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     -                     5,128             -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services 227                93,505           9,789             10,411           (10,411)          -                     

240-7901-542.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants -                     -                     -                     10,411           (10,411)          -                     

240-7901-542.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     2,253             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7925-542.30-04 Professional Services / Other 227                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7930-542.30-03 Professional Services / Temp Agency Services -                     26,520           -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7930-542.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     -                     214                -                     -                     -                     

240-7931-542.30-03 Professional Services / Temp Agency Services -                     33,710           9,545             -                     -                     -                     

240-7932-542.30-03 Professional Services / Temp Agency Services -                     9,570             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7933-542.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     20,008           -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7934-542.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     293                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7935-542.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     1,151             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7936-542.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software -                     -                     29                  -                     -                     -                     

4 - Other Operating 46,827           26,258           15,626           -                     4,775             4,775             

240-7901-542.51-01 General Supplies / Postage -                     250                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7901-542.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies -                     240                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7901-542.54-02 Advertising / Notices -                     2,778             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7901-542.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) 17                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7901-542.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced -                     4,480             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7901-542.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 385                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7901-542.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools -                     1,258             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 60                  60                  40                  -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip -                     -                     349                -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.51-01 General Supplies / Postage -                     1,718             2,414             -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 5,073             909                1,395             -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip -                     3,782             1,165             -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions -                     50                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.54-02 Advertising / Notices 19,683           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) 73                  36                  291                -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced -                     -                     150                -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 1,031             444                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 200                200                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools 1,439             1,335             1,680             -                     -                     -                     

240-7905-542.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     170                -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7908-542.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 461                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7911-542.53-41 Operational Supplies / Medical & Lab Supplies -                     -                     642                -                     -                     -                     

240-7913-542.44-01 Repair & Maintenance / Office Furniture & Equip 146                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7913-542.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 49                  240                -                     -                     200                200                

240-7913-542.51-09 General Supplies / Other 1,802             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7913-542.53-41 Operational Supplies / Medical & Lab Supplies 1,813             3,193             76                  -                     2,500             2,500             

240-7913-542.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) 642                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7913-542.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced -                     -                     1,437             -                     -                     -                     
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240-7913-542.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 32                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7913-542.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 572                1,065             -                     -                     1,565             1,565             

240-7913-542.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 4,420             510                -                     -                     510                510                

240-7913-542.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools -                     1,085             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7915-542.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 131                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7915-542.65-02 Public Health Grants / Health & Human Services -                     -                     3,358             -                     -                     -                     

240-7925-542.51-09 General Supplies / Other 3,341             -                     441                -                     -                     -                     

240-7925-542.53-40 Operational Supplies / Environmental Supplies -                     -                     199                -                     -                     -                     

240-7925-542.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 88                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7925-542.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 4,888             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7925-542.57-02 Education & Training / Training Schools -                     -                     1,988             -                     -                     -                     

240-7926-542.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions 28                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7926-542.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 454                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7934-542.52-01 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions -                     2,457             -                     -                     -                     -                     

6 - Capital Outlay 147,134         397,077         186,258         159,831         602,125         761,956         

240-7901-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other 12,566           6,042             5,557             -                     6,712             6,712             

240-7903-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other 10,609           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.31-01 Project Activities / Contractors -                     -                     8                    -                     -                     -                     

240-7904-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other 49,737           96,733           32,463           68,891           74,195           143,086         

240-7904-542.70-01 Capital Items / Furniture & Fixtures -                     12,495           4,039             -                     -                     -                     

240-7905-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other 1,169             20,406           525                -                     8,820             8,820             

240-7906-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other -                     9,479             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7908-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other 290                -                     -                     -                     4,527             4,527             

240-7909-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other 6                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7910-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other 82                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7911-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other -                     -                     311                1,109             3,305             4,414             

240-7913-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other 49,485           42,894           21,214           37,831           (184)               37,647           

240-7915-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other 22,042           205,391         116,412         -                     30,000           30,000           

240-7926-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other -                     2,362             (100)               27,000           -                     27,000           

240-7927-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other -                     -                     3,829             25,000           (250)               24,750           

240-7928-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other 1,147             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7934-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other -                     1,274             -                     -                     -                     -                     

240-7935-542.31-02 Project Activities / Other -                     -                     2,000             -                     475,000         475,000         

79 - Health Grants Total 1,057,797      1,772,655      953,115         1,072,065      579,984         1,652,049      

240 - Health Grants Total (341)               514                192,857         -                     -                     -                     

260 - Communications

00 - Revenues

43 - Intergovernmental Revenue -                     (64,104)          (127,101)        (127,101)        -                     (127,101)        

260-0000-435.04-00 State Shared Revenues / Video Service ProviderAid -                     (64,104)          (127,101)        (127,101)        -                     (127,101)        

44 - Charges for Service (629,918)        (568,881)        (262,109)        (540,000)        65,000           (475,000)        

260-0000-448.01-00 Cable / Cable Oper Franchise Fees (481,499)        (439,511)        (184,302)        (420,000)        46,000           (374,000)        

260-0000-448.01-01 Cable Oper Franchise Fees / AT&T - (148,419)        (129,370)        (77,807)          (120,000)        19,000           (101,000)        

46 - Miscellaneous Revenue (7,103)            (3,335)            (1,151)            (21,000)          5,000             (16,000)          

260-0000-469.01-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Miscellaneous Fees -                     -                     -                     (5,000)            5,000             -                     

260-0000-469.10-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Print Shop Revenue (7,103)            (3,335)            (1,151)            (16,000)          -                     (16,000)          

49 - Other Financing Sources (38,187)          (40,554)          -                     (40,000)          40,000           -                     

260-0000-491.00-00 Other Financing Sources / Operating Transfers In (38,187)          (40,554)          -                     (40,000)          40,000           -                     

00 - Revenues Total (675,209)        (676,873)        (390,362)        (728,101)        110,000         (618,101)        

82 - Communications

1 - Employee Wages 449,478         414,481         263,649         390,424         16,818           407,242         

260-8201-517.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 302,354         306,525         188,510         273,387         15,573           288,960         

260-8201-517.11-03 Regular Employees / Holidays (409)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

260-8201-517.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 21,987           3,106             2,789             5,081             (5,081)            -                     

260-8201-517.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 3,865             695                932                3,038             (38)                 3,000             

260-8201-517.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 12,450           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

260-8201-517.14-10 Misc Additional Pays / Car Allowance 231                -                     -                     150                (25)                 125                

260-8202-517.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 107,064         102,574         71,418           107,765         6,392             114,157         

260-8202-517.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,935             1,580             -                     1,003             (3)                   1,000             

2 - Employee Benefits 160,066         155,429         106,453         153,405         17,933           171,338         

260-8201-517.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 64,397           65,078           44,667           62,093           11,780           73,873           

260-8201-517.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 172                201                153                172                -                     172                

260-8201-517.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 4,113             4,076             2,789             3,729             1,081             4,810             

260-8201-517.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 20,298           18,608           11,506           17,453           649                18,102           

260-8201-517.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,747             4,352             2,691             4,082             152                4,234             

260-8201-517.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 19,683           19,676           12,232           18,659           318                18,977           

260-8202-517.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 29,257           27,247           20,572           31,130           1,817             32,947           

260-8202-517.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 120                113                124                125                -                     125                

260-8202-517.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,627             1,492             1,126             444                1,359             1,803             

260-8202-517.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 6,700             6,169             4,496             6,681             459                7,140             

260-8202-517.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,567             1,443             1,052             1,563             107                1,670             

260-8202-517.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 7,386             6,975             5,045             7,274             211                7,485             

3 - Professional Services 92,368           82,552           36,600           45,700           (750)               44,950           

260-8201-517.30-04 Professional Services / Other 18,056           2,937             4,439             5,000             (750)               4,250             

260-8201-517.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 9,288             9,179             8,347             12,000           -                     12,000           

260-8202-517.30-13 Professional Services / Leases 40,332           36,636           -                     -                     -                     -                     

260-8202-517.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 20,811           31,159           20,678           21,000           1,000             22,000           

260-8202-517.32-02 Maintenance Contracts / Office Equipment -                     -                     -                     1,700             -                     1,700             
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260-8202-517.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 3,881             2,641             3,136             6,000             (1,000)            5,000             

4 - Other Operating 113,425         90,590           28,976           85,612           (23,562)          62,050           

260-8201-517.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 1,265             1,855             532                2,000             (1,000)            1,000             

260-8201-517.43-01 Rentals / Buildings/Space Rent Exp -                     -                     -                     9,500             (9,500)            -                     

260-8201-517.43-03 Rentals / Other 974                -                     5                    500                -                     500                

260-8201-517.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 235                -                     145                500                -                     500                

260-8201-517.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 23,555           9,846             291                5,000             (500)               4,500             

260-8201-517.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 505                -                     -                     500                (100)               400                

260-8201-517.51-04 General Supplies / Food/Provisions 174                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

260-8201-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other 9,617             6,600             5,936             9,012             (2,012)            7,000             

260-8201-517.51-11 General Supplies / Computers & Related Equip -                     5,839             999                -                     -                     -                     

260-8201-517.54-03 Advertising / Other 2,417             338                75                  2,000             -                     2,000             

260-8201-517.54-04 Advertising / Public Relation Materials 7,647             2,796             1,340             7,500             (1,500)            6,000             

260-8201-517.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) 13,890           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

260-8201-517.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced 14,318           13,544           -                     5,000             (5,000)            -                     

260-8201-517.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 14                  -                     116                100                50                  150                

260-8201-517.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 1,133             -                     -                     2,500             -                     2,500             

260-8201-517.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 2,865             4,369             2,845             3,000             (3,000)            -                     

260-8201-517.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 290                449                -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

260-8202-517.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 409                639                280                500                -                     500                

260-8202-517.44-02 Repair & Maintenance / Misc Machinery & Equip 445                1,190             423                1,000             -                     1,000             

260-8202-517.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 30,703           40,093           15,176           30,000           -                     30,000           

260-8202-517.51-09 General Supplies / Other 2,970             3,030             605                5,000             (1,000)            4,000             

260-8202-517.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees -                     -                     209                1,000             -                     1,000             

5 - Miscellaneous 231                -                     -                     200                (100)               100                

260-8201-517.64-04 Misc Adjustments/Expenses / Shipping Charges 231                -                     -                     200                (100)               100                

7 - Other Financing Uses 50,000           50,000           -                     -                     -                     -                     

260-8201-517.91-00 Administrative / Operating Transfer Out 50,000           50,000           -                     -                     -                     -                     

82 - Communications Total 865,569         793,052         435,678         675,341         10,339           685,680         

260 - Communications Total 190,360         116,179         45,316           (52,760)          120,339         67,579           

501 - WATER UTILITY

00 - Revenues

44 - Charges for Service (8,484,258)     (8,511,468)     (6,354,982)     (8,553,050)     (252,950)        (8,806,000)     

501-0000-449.02-01 Metered Sales / Residential (4,154,628)     (4,313,776)     (3,219,382)     (4,200,000)     (200,000)        (4,400,000)     

501-0000-449.02-02 Metered Sales / Commercial (1,260,344)     (1,179,552)     (826,507)        (1,270,000)     (30,000)          (1,300,000)     

501-0000-449.02-03 Metered Sales / Industrial (218,471)        (290,494)        (235,106)        (230,000)        (70,000)          (300,000)        

501-0000-449.02-04 Metered Sales / Governmental/Public Auth (269,439)        (244,001)        (121,385)        (275,000)        75,000           (200,000)        

501-0000-449.02-05 Metered Sales / Multiple Family (810,097)        (845,008)        (642,616)        (820,000)        (30,000)          (850,000)        

501-0000-449.03-01 Fire Protection / Private Fire Protection (70,020)          (70,784)          (53,992)          (70,500)          (500)               (71,000)          

501-0000-449.03-02 Fire Protection / Public Fire Protection (1,313,567)     (1,315,282)     (999,522)        (1,314,000)     (16,000)          (1,330,000)     

501-0000-449.04-00 Enterprise Funds / Penalties/Interest (92,008)          (17,953)          (64,358)          (95,000)          5,000             (90,000)          

501-0000-449.05-01 Other Misc Charges/Rev / Hydrant Service (35,509)          (9,448)            (4,128)            (15,000)          -                     (15,000)          

501-0000-449.05-02 Other Misc Charges/Rev / Misc Meter Charges (6,990)            (4,597)            (6,202)            (7,000)            (1,000)            (8,000)            

501-0000-449.06-00 Enterprise Funds / Sewer Util Cost Allocatn (90,291)          (40,753)          -                     (91,000)          31,000           (60,000)          

501-0000-449.07-01 Revenues from Merchndisng / Labor-Rev from Merch (1,068)            (1,044)            (539)               (850)               (150)               (1,000)            

501-0000-449.07-02 Revenues from Merchndisng / Materials-Rev from Merch (9,261)            (2,898)            (1,578)            (10,000)          5,000             (5,000)            

501-0000-449.07-03 Revenues from Merchndisng / Misc-Rev from Merch (1,844)            (1,658)            (222)               (1,700)            700                (1,000)            

501-0000-449.08-02 Sale of Fixed Assets / Sale of Scrap (3,811)            (3,589)            (1,335)            (5,000)            -                     (5,000)            

501-0000-449.09-00 Enterprise Funds / Water Tower Revenue (146,911)        (170,632)        (178,109)        (148,000)        (22,000)          (170,000)        

46 - Miscellaneous Revenue (24,487)          (141,172)        (7,098)            (11,800)          (3,200)            (15,000)          

501-0000-465.02-04 Contrib in Aid of Constr / CIAC-Taps (23,800)          (18,200)          (7,100)            (11,800)          (3,200)            (15,000)          

501-0000-465.02-05 Contrib in Aid of Constr / CIAC-Hydrants -                     (5,500)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-0000-465.02-06 Contrib in Aid of Constr / CIAC-Mains -                     (113,648)        -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-0000-469.00-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Miscellaneous Revenue (652)               (3,818)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-0000-469.01-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Miscellaneous Fees (35)                 (5)                   2                    -                     -                     -                     

49 - Other Financing Sources -                     (13,101)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-0000-492.01-00 Sale of Fixed Assets / Proceeds-Asset Dispositn -                     (13,101)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

00 - Revenues Total (8,508,744)     (8,665,741)     (6,362,080)     (8,564,850)     (256,150)        (8,821,000)     

26 - Source of Supply & Pumpng

1 - Employee Wages 20,235           7,245             11,676           53,980           56,451           110,431         

501-2602-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 16,113           4,107             8,012             53,980           56,451           110,431         

501-2602-537.11-08 Regular Employees / Injury Time-Workers Comp -                     -                     (474)               -                     -                     -                     

501-2602-537.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 4,122             3,138             4,138             -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 6,299             (108,461)        4,679             24,912           26,852           51,764           

501-2602-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 3,431             1,665             2,851             15,756           17,593           33,349           

501-2602-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 305                4,451             27                  122                -                     122                

501-2602-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 276                128                232                1,260             1,407             2,667             

501-2602-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1,227             442                617                3,347             3,500             6,847             

501-2602-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 287                103                144                783                818                1,601             

501-2602-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 772                490                808                3,644             3,534             7,178             

501-2602-537.24-01 Retirement-Unfunded Liab / Retirement-General -                     (115,740)        -                     -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services 2,901,677      2,843,043      2,031,799      3,005,000      (5,000)            3,000,000      

501-2601-537.34-01 Milw Water Works Contract / Purchased Water 2,900,406      2,843,014      2,031,799      3,005,000      (5,000)            3,000,000      

501-2602-537.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 1,271             29                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

4 - Other Operating 138,349         131,657         165,021         181,400         800                182,200         

501-2601-537.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 96,220           105,356         104,928         100,000         5,000             105,000         

501-2601-537.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 3,092             2,366             3,014             3,200             800                4,000             
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501-2601-537.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 2,445             2,420             2,308             4,500             -                     4,500             

501-2601-537.51-07 General Supplies / Cleaning & Laundry Suppl 2,234             2,549             1,388             2,500             -                     2,500             

501-2601-537.53-22 Operational Supplies / Welding Supplies 272                319                246                300                -                     300                

501-2601-537.53-41 Operational Supplies / Medical & Lab Supplies 8                    34                  -                     600                -                     600                

501-2601-537.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment 37                  18                  -                     500                -                     500                

501-2602-537.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 327                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2602-537.44-51 Repair & Maintenance / Pump Equip Maintenance 24,341           4,140             20,671           15,000           -                     15,000           

501-2602-537.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 542                1,358             123                800                -                     800                

501-2603-537.53-05 Operational Supplies / Chemicals -                     1,752             -                     5,000             -                     5,000             

501-2603-537.53-41 Operational Supplies / Medical & Lab Supplies -                     -                     1,507             4,000             -                     4,000             

501-2603-537.59-02 Testing / Other 8,830             11,344           30,837           45,000           (5,000)            40,000           

7 - Other Financing Uses (54,822)          (31,066)          -                     (50,000)          -                     (50,000)          

501-2601-537.80-03 Debt / Amortization of Prem/Disc (54,822)          (31,066)          -                     (50,000)          -                     (50,000)          

26 - Source of Supply & Pumpng Total 3,011,738      2,842,417      2,213,175      3,215,292      79,103           3,294,395      

27 - Transmission/Distrib Exp

1 - Employee Wages 729,858         691,731         438,045         799,019         204,996         1,004,015      

501-2701-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 31,790           34,593           10,289           75,068           34,662           109,730         

501-2701-537.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 7,210             727                16                  -                     60,600           60,600           

501-2701-537.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate -                     -                     100                -                     -                     -                     

501-2701-537.14-04 Misc Additional Pays / Watch Duty -                     -                     -                     -                     11,605           11,605           

501-2701-537.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 7,500             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2702-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 27,133           23,760           8,313             10,298           96,843           107,141         

501-2702-537.11-02 Regular Employees / Vacation (990)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2702-537.11-03 Regular Employees / Holidays (509)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2702-537.11-04 Regular Employees / Sick Leave (878)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2702-537.11-23 Regular Employees / transfer journal payroll (26,838)          (23,438)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2702-537.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 5,475             5,490             -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2702-537.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate -                     -                     300                -                     -                     -                     

501-2702-537.14-04 Misc Additional Pays / Watch Duty 1,645             1,480             -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2705-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     -                     50,518           72,605           518,724         591,329         

501-2705-537.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     -                     1,811             -                     -                     -                     

501-2705-537.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate -                     -                     2,935             -                     -                     -                     

501-2705-537.14-04 Misc Additional Pays / Watch Duty 4,105             -                     100                -                     -                     -                     

501-2706-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 92,085           105,824         65,750           53,980           (53,980)          -                     

501-2706-537.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 2,081             1,467             1,014             -                     -                     -                     

501-2706-537.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 12,201           12,715           6,384             -                     -                     -                     

501-2707-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 333,287         342,063         169,212         184,293         (184,293)        -                     

501-2707-537.11-08 Regular Employees / Injury Time-Workers Comp -                     (713)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2707-537.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 277                245                228                -                     -                     -                     

501-2707-537.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 24,544           3,537             3,403             -                     -                     -                     

501-2707-537.14-03 Misc Additional Pays / Shift Differential -                     1,006             -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2707-537.14-04 Misc Additional Pays / Watch Duty -                     2,766             -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2708-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 102,114         103,135         45,530           165,539         (41,929)          123,610         

501-2708-537.11-08 Regular Employees / Injury Time-Workers Comp -                     (219)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2708-537.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 5,465             735                1,247             -                     -                     -                     

501-2708-537.14-03 Misc Additional Pays / Shift Differential -                     310                -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2708-537.14-04 Misc Additional Pays / Watch Duty -                     852                -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2709-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 60,552           23,597           29,886           82,385           (82,385)          -                     

501-2709-537.11-20 Regular Employees / Transferred Labor In (30,373)          (11,955)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2709-537.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 194                313                81                  -                     -                     -                     

501-2710-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 68,146           62,676           40,883           122,296         (122,296)        -                     

501-2710-537.11-08 Regular Employees / Injury Time-Workers Comp -                     (131)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2710-537.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 3,643             206                45                  -                     -                     -                     

501-2710-537.14-04 Misc Additional Pays / Watch Duty -                     507                -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2710-537.14-05 Misc Additional Pays / Acting Supervisor -                     185                -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2711-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     -                     -                     32,555           (32,555)          -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 324,118         300,269         209,031         400,291         94,788           495,079         

501-2701-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 7,657             5,854             1,431             28,085           (15,870)          12,215           

501-2701-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 120                59                  16                  426                -                     426                

501-2701-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 557                596                203                2,698             (698)               2,000             

501-2701-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 2,849             2,342             718                11,841           (561)               11,280           

501-2701-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 666                548                168                2,770             (132)               2,638             

501-2701-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 3,116             2,411             665                12,642           (817)               11,825           

501-2702-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 15,891           11,025           3,734             4,617             44,244           48,861           

501-2702-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 103                63                  24                  29                  -                     29                  

501-2702-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,054             683                216                259                2,479             2,738             

501-2702-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1,969             1,844             507                638                6,005             6,643             

501-2702-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 460                431                119                149                1,405             1,554             

501-2702-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 2,323             2,101             575                695                6,269             6,964             

501-2705-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     -                     18,203           -                     228,795         228,795         

501-2705-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     -                     65                  -                     1,222             1,222             

501-2705-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     -                     1,312             -                     15,097           15,097           

501-2705-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     -                     3,331             4,502             32,160           36,662           

501-2705-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     -                     779                1,053             7,521             8,574             

501-2705-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     -                     3,686             4,901             33,535           38,436           

501-2706-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 24,758           27,112           18,925           15,756           (15,756)          -                     

501-2706-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 186                212                140                122                (122)               -                     

501-2706-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,904             2,270             1,486             1,260             (1,260)            -                     

501-2706-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 6,389             7,213             4,364             3,347             (3,347)            -                     
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501-2706-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,494             1,687             1,021             783                (783)               -                     

501-2706-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 6,836             7,992             4,876             3,644             (3,644)            -                     

501-2707-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 96,171           89,165           53,540           39,784           (39,784)          -                     

501-2707-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 814                701                352                428                (428)               -                     

501-2707-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 6,481             7,739             4,195             4,068             (4,068)            -                     

501-2707-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 20,186           20,688           10,340           11,426           (11,426)          -                     

501-2707-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,721             4,838             2,418             2,672             (2,672)            -                     

501-2707-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 21,913           23,353           11,742           12,440           (12,440)          -                     

501-2708-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 29,906           28,274           14,499           56,597           (18,078)          38,519           

501-2708-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 269                243                89                  641                -                     641                

501-2708-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,242             2,205             996                5,061             (2,592)            2,469             

501-2708-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 6,633             6,359             2,769             15,223           (7,559)            7,664             

501-2708-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,551             1,487             648                3,560             (1,768)            1,792             

501-2708-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 7,190             7,191             3,150             16,574           (8,539)            8,035             

501-2709-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 17,940           7,458             9,862             36,935           (36,935)          -                     

501-2709-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 149                64                  87                  231                (231)               -                     

501-2709-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,158             492                601                2,070             (2,070)            -                     

501-2709-537.21-99 Insurance / Transfers (13,854)          (5,696)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2709-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 3,627             1,425             1,765             5,108             (5,108)            -                     

501-2709-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 848                333                413                1,195             (1,195)            -                     

501-2709-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 3,984             1,619             2,012             5,561             (5,561)            -                     

501-2710-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 22,143           17,340           16,131           39,784           (39,784)          -                     

501-2710-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 146                76                  53                  366                (366)               -                     

501-2710-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,588             1,556             1,073             3,404             (3,404)            -                     

501-2710-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 4,288             3,767             2,403             9,132             (9,132)            -                     

501-2710-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,003             881                562                2,136             (2,136)            -                     

501-2710-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 4,686             4,269             2,770             9,942             (9,942)            -                     

501-2711-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     -                     -                     10,148           (10,148)          -                     

501-2711-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     -                     -                     75                  (75)                 -                     

501-2711-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     -                     -                     826                (826)               -                     

501-2711-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     -                     -                     2,018             (2,018)            -                     

501-2711-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     -                     -                     472                (472)               -                     

501-2711-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     -                     -                     2,197             (2,197)            -                     

3 - Professional Services 68,502           81,971           22,872           21,000           20,000           41,000           

501-2705-537.30-04 Professional Services / Other 7,093             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2706-537.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 44,909           68,031           22,872           20,000           20,000           40,000           

501-2707-537.30-04 Professional Services / Other 15,200           13,900           -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2708-537.30-04 Professional Services / Other 1,300             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2709-537.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     40                  -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

4 - Other Operating 540,836         465,992         443,909         562,500         87,000           649,500         

501-2705-537.44-53 Repair & Maintenance / Struct/Improv Maintenance 6,112             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2705-537.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 347                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2706-537.44-54 Repair & Maintenance / Distr Resv/Standpipe Mnt 139,050         142,338         161,649         161,000         -                     161,000         

501-2706-537.44-56 Repair & Maintenance / Distribution Main Maint -                     -                     205                -                     -                     -                     

501-2706-537.51-09 General Supplies / Other 161                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2706-537.53-41 Operational Supplies / Medical & Lab Supplies 2,773             3,040             5,097             6,000             -                     6,000             

501-2706-537.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 545                408                -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

501-2707-537.43-02 Rentals / Equipment Rental from PW 93,540           100,000         74,997           72,000           28,000           100,000         

501-2707-537.43-03 Rentals / Other (170)               4,800             -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2707-537.44-56 Repair & Maintenance / Distribution Main Maint 53,471           40,396           61,271           75,000           15,000           90,000           

501-2707-537.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 1,688             1,198             881                4,000             -                     4,000             

501-2707-537.53-08 Operational Supplies / Concrete & Cement 93,852           63,396           47,744           90,000           -                     90,000           

501-2707-537.53-09 Operational Supplies / Asphalt & Road Oils 30                  -                     -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

501-2707-537.53-10 Operational Supplies / Sand, Stone, & Gravel 1,872             9,846             5,392             15,000           -                     15,000           

501-2707-537.53-12 Operational Supplies / Lumber & Bldg Supplies 1,447             -                     1,686             2,000             -                     2,000             

501-2707-537.53-52 Operational Supplies / Valves & Wtr Main Parts 15,898           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2708-537.43-02 Rentals / Equipment Rental from PW 35,240           39,150           29,997           36,000           4,000             40,000           

501-2708-537.44-57 Repair & Maintenance / Services Maintenance 1,464             21,453           19,481           35,000           -                     35,000           

501-2708-537.44-63 Repair & Maintenance / Maint-Diggers Hotline 3,021             2,080             2,081             4,000             -                     4,000             

501-2708-537.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 49                  -                     5                    -                     -                     -                     

501-2708-537.51-09 General Supplies / Other 219                -                     -                     500                -                     500                

501-2708-537.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 413                477                119                3,000             -                     3,000             

501-2708-537.53-08 Operational Supplies / Concrete & Cement 5                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2708-537.53-10 Operational Supplies / Sand, Stone, & Gravel 39,926           1,268             -                     -                     15,000           15,000           

501-2709-537.44-59 Repair & Maintenance / Water Meter Maint 3,680             6,741             2,469             10,000           -                     10,000           

501-2709-537.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 215                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2709-537.51-09 General Supplies / Other 105                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2709-537.53-50 Operational Supplies / Meters & Meter Supplies 4,730             2,957             666                6,000             -                     6,000             

501-2709-537.59-02 Testing / Other 11,223           3,012             4,134             10,000           -                     10,000           

501-2710-537.44-60 Repair & Maintenance / Hydrant Maintenance 16,298           23,220           26,035           30,000           25,000           55,000           

501-2710-537.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 61                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2710-537.51-09 General Supplies / Other 1,749             210                -                     1,000             -                     1,000             

501-2710-537.53-51 Operational Supplies / Hydrants & Hydrant Parts 8,279             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2710-537.59-02 Testing / Other 3,542             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

6 - Capital Outlay -                     -                     118,023         3                    (3)                   -                     

501-2705-537.71-01 Capital Outlay-Water Dept / Reservoir & Standpipes -                     -                     -                     1                    (1)                   -                     

501-2706-537.71-07 Capital Outlay-Water Dept / SCADA Equipment -                     -                     12,800           -                     -                     -                     

501-2709-537.71-05 Capital Outlay-Water Dept / Water Meters -                     -                     103,392         1                    (1)                   -                     

501-2710-537.71-06 Capital Outlay-Water Dept / Hydrants -                     -                     1,831             1                    (1)                   -                     

27 - Transmission/Distrib Exp Total 1,663,314      1,539,963      1,231,881      1,782,813      406,781         2,189,594      
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28 - Customer Accounts Exp

1 - Employee Wages 167,655         164,838         101,919         242,503         (158,248)        84,255           

501-2801-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 12,942           10,519           12,585           42,853           (42,853)          -                     

501-2801-537.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay -                     393                -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2802-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 154,213         153,926         89,334           153,571         (69,316)          84,255           

501-2802-537.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 500                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2803-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages -                     -                     -                     46,079           (46,079)          -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 58,145           62,243           38,454           96,940           (56,564)          40,376           

501-2801-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 1,263             956                5,321             14,765           (14,765)          -                     

501-2801-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 58                  48                  18                  103                (103)               -                     

501-2801-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 496                383                324                1,085             (1,085)            -                     

501-2801-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1,542             1,294             733                2,657             (2,657)            -                     

501-2801-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 361                303                171                621                (621)               -                     

501-2801-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 1,688             1,457             849                2,893             (2,893)            -                     

501-2802-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 28,893           33,749           17,725           28,047           (2,094)            25,953           

501-2802-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 484                278                220                457                176                633                

501-2802-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,766             2,021             1,181             1,844             23                  1,867             

501-2802-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 9,222             9,230             5,039             10,321           (5,097)            5,224             

501-2802-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 2,157             2,159             1,178             2,200             (978)               1,222             

501-2802-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 10,215           10,364           5,695             10,616           (5,139)            5,477             

501-2803-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance -                     -                     -                     13,850           (13,850)          -                     

501-2803-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance -                     -                     -                     73                  (73)                 -                     

501-2803-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance -                     -                     -                     773                (773)               -                     

501-2803-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% -                     -                     -                     2,857             (2,857)            -                     

501-2803-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% -                     -                     -                     668                (668)               -                     

501-2803-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General -                     -                     -                     3,110             (3,110)            -                     

3 - Professional Services 1,931             17,264           80                  12,500           3,360             15,860           

501-2801-537.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 40                  -                     -                     -                     10,000           10,000           

501-2801-537.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other -                     17,131           -                     10,000           (10,000)          -                     

501-2802-537.30-04 Professional Services / Other 91                  94                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2802-537.30-09 Utilities / Professional Services -                     -                     -                     -                     3,360             3,360             

501-2802-537.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 1,800             40                  80                  2,500             -                     2,500             

4 - Other Operating 12,623           8,891             8,045             10,000           -                     10,000           

501-2802-537.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 11,666           8,891             8,045             10,000           -                     10,000           

501-2802-537.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced 957                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

28 - Customer Accounts Exp Total 240,353         253,237         148,498         361,943         (211,452)        150,491         

29 - Administrative & General

1 - Employee Wages 461,129         427,518         242,976         470,259         (305,012)        165,247         

501-2901-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 435,272         403,905         241,917         450,259         (285,012)        165,247         

501-2901-537.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages (238)               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 2,737             1,348             997                -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 1,625             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2902-537.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 21,710           22,265           61                  20,000           (20,000)          -                     

501-2902-537.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 22                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 468,344         596,163         222,066         427,234         (310,480)        116,754         

501-2901-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 206,473         212,804         144,557         208,919         (169,371)        39,548           

501-2901-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 807                791                570                1,100             78                  1,178             

501-2901-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 6,139             7,438             4,354             6,200             (3,554)            2,646             

501-2901-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 26,414           24,028           14,360           27,316           (17,071)          10,245           

501-2901-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 6,225             5,619             3,359             6,179             (3,783)            2,396             

501-2901-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 144,107         49,198           16,381           130,142         (119,401)        10,741           

501-2901-537.24-01 Retirement-Unfunded Liab / Retirement-General 75,411           194,795         -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.29-01 Other Employee Benefits / Workers Compensation 10,376           83,579           38,471           40,000           10,000           50,000           

501-2901-537.29-02 Other Employee Benefits / Unemployement Compensatn 476                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.29-03 Other Employee Benefits / Accrued Vacation (3,423)            9,479             -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.29-04 Other Employee Benefits / Accrued Overtime (13,335)          (409)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2902-537.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 5,019             5,171             9                    4,741             (4,741)            -                     

501-2902-537.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 90                  41                  0                    78                  (78)                 -                     

501-2902-537.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 413                420                1                    379                (379)               -                     

501-2902-537.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1,350             1,377             2                    909                (909)               -                     

501-2902-537.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 316                322                0                    213                (213)               -                     

501-2902-537.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 1,486             1,507             2                    1,058             (1,058)            -                     

3 - Professional Services 74,164           134,226         79,060           167,250         (1,436)            165,814         

501-2901-537.30-01 Professional Services / Audit 4,750             4,750             4,750             4,750             -                     4,750             

501-2901-537.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 32,925           89,865           43,851           124,000         (14,000)          110,000         

501-2901-537.30-04 Professional Services / Other 287                1,490             -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.30-05 Professional Services / Legal/Litigation 1,899             2,288             917                2,500             -                     2,500             

501-2901-537.30-13 Utilities / Professional Services -                     -                     -                     -                     804                804                

501-2901-537.32-01 Maintenance Contracts / Computer Equip/Software 1,360             3,680             3,288             3,000             11,760           14,760           

501-2901-537.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 32,944           32,152           26,254           33,000           -                     33,000           

4 - Other Operating 1,150,884      1,253,593      966,866         1,177,350      134,400         1,311,750      

501-2901-537.41-01 Utility Services / Water 7,085             19,027           6,527             6,200             -                     6,200             

501-2901-537.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 188                -                     -                     250                -                     250                

501-2901-537.41-03 Utility Services / Sanitary Sewer 163                142                136                350                -                     350                

501-2901-537.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet 4,027             6,676             3,565             5,500             1,500             7,000             

501-2901-537.42-01 Taxes / Property Taxes 965,840         1,069,473      846,000         965,000         105,000         1,070,000      

501-2901-537.43-01 Rentals / Buildings/Space Rent Exp 22,558           30,808           31,500           22,600           19,400           42,000           

501-2901-537.43-03 Rentals / Other 4,500             4,500             3,454             4,500             -                     4,500             
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501-2901-537.44-02 Repair & Maintenance / Misc Machinery & Equip 2,693             640                -                     5,000             -                     5,000             

501-2901-537.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 40,362           27,348           10,879           55,000           -                     55,000           

501-2901-537.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other -                     19,689           10,097           -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.44-58 Repair & Maintenance / Services-Labor Maint -                     659                -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 176                31                  107                -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 3,920             1,945             913                3,500             -                     3,500             

501-2901-537.51-06 General Supplies / Custodial Supplies 1,164             1,026             1,191             3,000             -                     3,000             

501-2901-537.51-07 General Supplies / Cleaning & Laundry Suppl 198                94                  -                     1,200             -                     1,200             

501-2901-537.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 1,925             2,794             1,645             5,000             -                     5,000             

501-2901-537.51-09 General Supplies / Other 442                225                -                     2,000             -                     2,000             

501-2901-537.52-02 Books & Periodicals / Other -                     -                     -                     200                -                     200                

501-2901-537.52-03 Books & Periodicals / Subscriptions-Software 80                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline 22,092           16,716           20,430           24,000           2,000             26,000           

501-2901-537.53-02 Operational Supplies / Oils, Fluids, Lubricants 296                82                  146                400                -                     400                

501-2901-537.53-04 Operational Supplies / Propane 141                22                  54                  200                -                     200                

501-2901-537.53-05 Operational Supplies / Chemicals 29                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.53-06 Operational Supplies / Painting Supplies 201                303                -                     500                -                     500                

501-2901-537.53-08 Operational Supplies / Concrete & Cement 2,234             -                     -                     2,000             -                     2,000             

501-2901-537.53-18 Operational Supplies / Plumbing Parts 7,876             -                     -                     2,500             -                     2,500             

501-2901-537.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 40                  -                     -                     250                -                     250                

501-2901-537.53-50 Operational Supplies / Meters & Meter Supplies 56                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.55-01 Printing / In-house (Print Shop) 1,820             544                -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced 10,019           1,170             -                     14,000           -                     14,000           

501-2901-537.56-01 Travel / Local Business Meetings 15                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 2,451             1,268             262                8,000             (3,000)            5,000             

501-2901-537.56-03 Travel / Other 25                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.57-01 Education & Training / Membership Dues 6,749             1,846             6,184             2,500             4,500             7,000             

501-2901-537.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 4,467             (916)               499                5,500             -                     5,500             

501-2901-537.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic 9,635             16,084           -                     9,000             -                     9,000             

501-2901-537.59-02 Testing / Other 113                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.60-01 Safety Supplies / Clothing/Uniforms 1,566             54                  -                     1,200             -                     1,200             

501-2901-537.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment 1,589             1,508             778                3,000             -                     3,000             

501-2901-537.61-01 Insurance / Liability Ins (premiums) 24,149           29,838           22,500           25,000           5,000             30,000           

5 - Miscellaneous 870,200         1,000,021      756,715         904,000         101,000         1,005,000      

501-2901-537.63-01 Bad Debts / Bad Debt Expense 873                4,828             (1,985)            4,000             1,000             5,000             

501-2901-537.66-01 Depreciation / Depreciation Expense 869,326         995,193         758,700         900,000         100,000         1,000,000      

6 - Capital Outlay 46,128           4,263             1,620,733      55,001           4,999             60,000           

501-2901-537.31-01 Project Activities / Contractors 41,788           3,627             495,127         55,000           5,000             60,000           

501-2901-537.31-02 Project Activities / Other 4,341             636                717                -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.70-02 Capital Items / Vehicles -                     -                     10,385           1                    (1)                   -                     

501-2901-537.71-05 Capital Outlay-Water Dept / Water Meters -                     -                     8,736             -                     -                     -                     

501-2901-537.75-01 Capital Outlay / Work in Progress (equiv) -                     -                     1,105,768      -                     -                     -                     

7 - Other Financing Uses 324,458         318,582         211,491         314,000         6,000             320,000         

501-2901-537.80-02 Debt / Interest 293,142         299,109         210,489         282,000         18,000           300,000         

501-2901-537.80-04 Debt / Debt Fees 31,316           19,473           1,003             32,000           (12,000)          20,000           

29 - Administrative & General Total 3,395,307      3,734,366      4,099,908      3,515,094      (370,529)        3,144,565      

98 - 

4 - Other Operating (2,817)            (540)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

501-9898-511.49-99 OVER/SHORT / INVENTORY (2,817)            (540)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

98 -  Total (2,817)            (540)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

501 - WATER UTILITY Total (200,849)        (296,298)        1,331,382      310,292         (352,247)        (41,955)          

510 - SANITARY SEWER UTILITY

00 - Revenues

43 - Intergovernmental Revenue (18,627)          (32,033)          (14,850)          (12,000)          (3,000)            (15,000)          

510-0000-431.72-00 Federal Grant Revenue / Interest Rate Subsidy (627)               (283)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

510-0000-433.02-00 Other Misc Grant Funding / MMSD (18,000)          (31,750)          (14,850)          (12,000)          (3,000)            (15,000)          

44 - Charges for Service (8,383,047)     (8,792,916)     (6,333,934)     (8,623,000)     (52,000)          (8,675,000)     

510-0000-449.04-00 Enterprise Funds / Penalties/Interest (81,690)          (76,834)          (58,608)          (83,000)          8,000             (75,000)          

510-0000-449.30-00 Enterprise Funds / Sanitary Sewer-City (3,946,083)     (3,988,128)     (2,824,177)     (3,980,000)     (20,000)          (4,000,000)     

510-0000-449.31-01 Metro Sanitary Sewer / MMSD-Residential (2,449,130)     (2,546,113)     (1,984,130)     (2,550,000)     50,000           (2,500,000)     

510-0000-449.31-02 Metro Sanitary Sewer / MMSD-Commercial (1,788,766)     (2,083,806)     (1,396,508)     (1,900,000)     (100,000)        (2,000,000)     

510-0000-449.31-03 Metro Sanitary Sewer / MMSD-Industrial (117,377)        (98,035)          (70,511)          (110,000)        10,000           (100,000)        

46 - Miscellaneous Revenue (10,771)          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

510-0000-469.00-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Miscellaneous Revenue (10,761)          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

510-0000-469.01-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Miscellaneous Fees (10)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

49 - Other Financing Sources -                     (9,075)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

510-0000-492.01-00 Sale of Fixed Assets / Proceeds-Asset Dispositn -                     (9,075)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

00 - Revenues Total (8,412,444)     (8,834,023)     (6,348,784)     (8,635,000)     (55,000)          (8,690,000)     

38 - Sanitary Sewer

1 - Employee Wages 350,034         372,767         261,285         483,984         (7,546)            476,438         

510-3801-536.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 87,435           102,397         18,584           408,610         (303,610)        105,000         

510-3801-536.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages -                     1,781             -                     4,978             (4,978)            -                     

510-3801-536.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,239             899                -                     4,775             (4,775)            -                     

510-3803-536.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 257,403         266,740         240,826         65,621           305,817         371,438         

510-3803-536.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages -                     -                     25                  -                     -                     -                     

510-3803-536.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 2,332             950                1,850             -                     -                     -                     
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510-3803-536.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 1,625             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 148,522         138,468         98,641           206,372         35,772           242,144         

510-3801-536.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 20,968           20,907           4,390             110,395         (78,895)          31,500           

510-3801-536.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 185                1,259             12                  958                (958)               -                     

510-3801-536.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 1,195             1,218             279                7,633             (5,533)            2,100             

510-3801-536.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 5,368             5,557             1,070             25,854           (19,344)          6,510             

510-3801-536.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 1,255             1,300             250                6,048             (4,525)            1,523             

510-3801-536.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 5,863             6,241             1,213             27,698           (20,873)          6,825             

510-3803-536.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 45,510           58,279           54,069           17,114           116,813         133,927         

510-3803-536.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 559                484                407                166                958                1,124             

510-3803-536.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 3,132             3,932             3,459             1,056             5,022             6,078             

510-3803-536.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 14,678           16,281           14,179           4,069             18,960           23,029           

510-3803-536.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 3,458             3,807             3,316             952                4,433             5,385             

510-3803-536.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 46,349           19,203           15,997           4,429             19,714           24,143           

3 - Professional Services 4,528,674      4,688,283      2,734,679      4,605,595      282,574         4,888,169      

510-3801-536.30-04 Professional Services / Other -                     -                     -                     3,000             5,949             8,949             

510-3803-536.30-01 Professional Services / Audit 4,000             4,000             4,000             4,000             -                     4,000             

510-3803-536.30-04 Professional Services / Other 91                  94                  -                     95                  85,000           85,095           

510-3803-536.30-05 Professional Services / Legal/Litigation -                     -                     -                     500                -                     500                

510-3803-536.30-09 Sanitary Sewer / Professional Services -                     -                     -                     -                     3,360             3,360             

510-3803-536.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment 17,591           16,265           12,199           18,000           (1,735)            16,265           

510-3803-536.33-01 MMSD Sanitary Swr Service / Residential 2,368,867      2,467,148      1,517,101      2,400,000      100,000         2,500,000      

510-3803-536.33-02 MMSD Sanitary Swr Service / Commercial 1,480,523      1,439,657      876,995         1,500,000      -                     1,500,000      

510-3803-536.33-03 MMSD Sanitary Swr Service / Industrial 556,483         669,919         324,384         575,000         100,000         675,000         

510-3803-536.33-04 MMSD Sanitary Swr Service / Household Haz Waste 101,118         91,201           -                     105,000         (10,000)          95,000           

4 - Other Operating 494,578         429,589         121,413         584,730         (126,215)        458,515         

510-3801-536.41-01 Utility Services / Water -                     -                     -                     4,500             (2,000)            2,500             

510-3801-536.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 370                238                226                400                -                     400                

510-3801-536.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 662                696                1,494             1,920             (480)               1,440             

510-3801-536.43-01 Rentals / Buildings/Space Rent Exp 7,271             9,945             7,200             7,500             -                     7,500             

510-3801-536.43-02 Rentals / Equipment Rental from PW 31,500           31,500           23,625           31,500           -                     31,500           

510-3801-536.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 14,289           34,303           -                     15,000           -                     15,000           

510-3801-536.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other -                     21,007           6,711             36,550           (6,550)            30,000           

510-3801-536.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 7                    969                237                500                (500)               -                     

510-3801-536.51-09 General Supplies / Other 203                333                399                3,500             (500)               3,000             

510-3801-536.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline 11,095           9,548             8,517             12,500           -                     12,500           

510-3801-536.53-02 Operational Supplies / Operational Supplies -                     3,803             2,392             16,200           (1,200)            15,000           

510-3801-536.53-08 Operational Supplies / Concrete & Cement 10,749           -                     -                     7,000             (2,000)            5,000             

510-3801-536.53-09 Operational Supplies / Asphalt & Road Oils -                     -                     -                     1,000             (500)               500                

510-3801-536.53-13 Operational Supplies / Manhole Castings -                     -                     4,488             -                     2,000             2,000             

510-3801-536.53-15 Operational Supplies / Sewer Materials -                     -                     11                  500                (200)               300                

510-3801-536.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars -                     -                     528                1,200             300                1,500             

510-3801-536.57-02 Education & Training / Registration Fees 2,436             -                     -                     2,160             2,215             4,375             

510-3801-536.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment -                     8,607             101                1,500             (500)               1,000             

510-3802-536.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other -                     (325)               -                     -                     -                     -                     

510-3803-536.41-01 Utility Services / Water 304,054         205,135         -                     320,000         (110,000)        210,000         

510-3803-536.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 7,689             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

510-3803-536.43-01 Rentals / Buildings/Space Rent Exp -                     10,472           -                     -                     11,000           11,000           

510-3803-536.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 16,044           -                     -                     15,000           (15,000)          -                     

510-3803-536.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 11,666           8,891             8,045             10,000           (1,000)            9,000             

510-3803-536.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools -                     -                     5                    -                     -                     -                     

510-3803-536.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced -                     -                     -                     1,000             (1,000)            -                     

510-3803-536.58-01 Regulatory Expenses / Certification-Permits-Lic -                     -                     -                     300                (300)               -                     

510-3803-536.61-01 Insurance / Liability Insurance 5,000             5,000             3,600             5,000             -                     5,000             

510-3803-536.61-02 Insurance / Claims 2,430             16,700           8,834             19,000           -                     19,000           

510-3803-536.65-01 Administrative Support / Admin Support Charges 69,113           62,767           45,000           71,000           -                     71,000           

5 - Miscellaneous 555,268         569,036         395,100         567,000         (12,000)          555,000         

510-3803-536.63-01 Bad Debts / Bad Debt Expense 3,504             2,066             -                     6,000             (1,000)            5,000             

510-3803-536.66-01 Depreciation / Depreciation Expense 540,008         548,715         395,100         561,000         (11,000)          550,000         

510-3803-536.66-03 Depreciation / Loss on Asset Retirement 11,756           18,254           -                     -                     -                     -                     

6 - Capital Outlay 434,025         74,464           4,196,607      522,500         -                     522,500         

510-3803-536.31-01 Project Activities / Contractors 401,198         43,213           1,911,808      500,000         -                     500,000         

510-3803-536.31-02 Project Activities / Other 1,516             -                     -                     500                -                     500                

510-3803-536.31-50 Project Activities / MMSD Funded Projects 18,000           33,500           13,100           22,000           -                     22,000           

510-3803-536.75-01 Capital Outlay / Work in Progress (equiv) 13,311           (2,249)            2,271,699      -                     -                     -                     

7 - Other Financing Uses 493,030         563,807         329,179         439,000         16,000           455,000         

510-3803-536.80-02 Debt / Interest 421,796         426,635         291,790         392,000         8,000             400,000         

510-3803-536.80-03 Debt / Amortization of Prem/Disc (69,814)          (30,390)          -                     (40,000)          10,000           (30,000)          

510-3803-536.80-04 Debt / Debt Fees 34,971           31,633           1,389             37,000           (2,000)            35,000           

510-3803-536.91-00 Sanitary Sewer / Operating Transfer Out 106,077         135,931         36,000           50,000           -                     50,000           

38 - Sanitary Sewer Total 7,004,131      6,836,415      8,136,905      7,409,181      188,585         7,597,766      

510 - SANITARY SEWER UTILITY Total (1,408,313)     (1,997,608)     1,788,121      (1,225,819)     133,585         (1,092,234)     

520 - Parking Utility

00 - Revenues

41 - Taxes (43,000)          (43,000)          (43,000)          -                     (43,000)          (43,000)          

520-0000-411.01-00 Property Taxes / Real Estate (43,000)          (43,000)          (43,000)          -                     (43,000)          (43,000)          

44 - Charges for Service (21,651)          (22,361)          (23,835)          -                     (27,500)          (27,500)          

520-0000-449.41-00 Enterprise Funds / Parking Lot Leases (19,103)          (20,290)          (18,019)          -                     (21,000)          (21,000)          
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520-0000-449.42-02 Parking Permits / Indiv Parking Permits-Eas (2,548)            (2,071)            (5,816)            -                     (6,500)            (6,500)            

00 - Revenues Total (64,651)          (65,361)          (66,835)          -                     (70,500)          (70,500)          

16 - Parking Utility

1 - Employee Wages 23,330           10,306           8,086             12,406           7,675             20,081           

520-1601-539.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 21,627           9,198             7,307             12,406           6,575             18,981           

520-1601-539.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 1,362             878                303                -                     500                500                

520-1601-539.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 340                230                476                -                     600                600                

2 - Employee Benefits 9,663             4,659             3,741             4,133             4,273             8,406             

520-1601-539.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 5,672             2,365             2,501             2,578             2,748             5,326             

520-1601-539.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (181)               55                  21                  44                  -                     44                  

520-1601-539.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 416                158                162                137                212                349                

520-1601-539.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1,141             629                455                592                585                1,177             

520-1601-539.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 267                147                107                138                138                276                

520-1601-539.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 2,347             1,305             495                644                590                1,234             

3 - Professional Services 1,050             -                     525                525                -                     525                

520-1601-537.30-01 Professional Services / Audit 1,050             -                     525                525                -                     525                

4 - Other Operating 48,615           43,016           28,427           43,550           (2,150)            41,400           

520-1601-539.41-01 Utility Services / Water -                     7,337             5,503             -                     7,000             7,000             

520-1601-539.41-02 Utility Services / Storm Water 7,337             -                     -                     9,000             (9,000)            -                     

520-1601-539.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 10,445           5,113             -                     7,500             (3,700)            3,800             

520-1601-539.43-02 Rentals / Equipment Rental from PW 30,000           30,000           22,500           26,000           4,000             30,000           

520-1601-539.53-21 Operational Supplies / Electrical Supplies 24                  -                     -                     250                (250)               -                     

520-1601-539.53-24 Operational Supplies / Signs & Supplies -                     -                     -                     200                (200)               -                     

520-1601-539.65-01 Administrative Support / Admin Support Charges 809                566                424                600                -                     600                

16 - Parking Utility Total 82,658           57,981           40,779           60,614           9,798             70,412           

520 - Parking Utility Total 18,007           (7,380)            (26,055)          60,614           (60,702)          (88)                 

530 - Beloit Rd Housing Utility

00 - Revenues

44 - Charges for Service (167,311)        (13,217)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

530-0000-449.50-02 Beloit Rd Public Hsg Rev / Management Fee-7% (58,144)          (13,217)          -                     -                     -                     -                     

530-0000-449.50-03 Beloit Rd Public Hsg Rev / Maint Svcs Revenue-DPW (109,167)        -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

46 - Miscellaneous Revenue (144,586)        (168,045)        (127,033)        -                     -                     -                     

530-0000-461.01-00 Interest Revenue / Interest on Investments (144,586)        (168,045)        (127,033)        -                     -                     -                     

00 - Revenues Total (311,897)        (181,263)        (127,033)        -                     -                     -                     

17 - Beloit Rd Housing

1 - Employee Wages 82,688           4,439             1,236             -                     -                     -                     

530-1703-539.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 41,297           245                3                    -                     -                     -                     

530-1703-539.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages 3,764             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

530-1703-539.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 1,872             12                  5                    -                     -                     -                     

530-1706-539.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 35,737           4,182             1,227             -                     -                     -                     

530-1706-539.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 20                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 48,304           7,970             707                -                     -                     -                     

530-1703-539.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 12,373           53                  1                    -                     -                     -                     

530-1703-539.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 255                320                0                    -                     -                     -                     

530-1703-539.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 780                3                    0                    -                     -                     -                     

530-1703-539.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 2,813             14                  0                    -                     -                     -                     

530-1703-539.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 658                3                    0                    -                     -                     -                     

530-1703-539.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 12,818           5,854             0                    -                     -                     -                     

530-1706-539.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 12,723           1,028             502                -                     -                     -                     

530-1706-539.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 47                  9                    3                    -                     -                     -                     

530-1706-539.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 925                87                  28                  -                     -                     -                     

530-1706-539.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 2,091             256                71                  -                     -                     -                     

530-1706-539.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 489                60                  17                  -                     -                     -                     

530-1706-539.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 2,330             282                84                  -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services -                     16,500           500                -                     -                     -                     

530-1705-539.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants -                     16,500           500                -                     -                     -                     

4 - Other Operating 11,044           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

530-1703-539.51-09 General Supplies / Other 10,747           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

530-1704-539.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 20                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

530-1704-539.54-02 Advertising / Notices 277                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

7 - Other Financing Uses 120,000         123,586         -                     -                     -                     -                     

530-1704-539.91-01 Operating Transfer Out / Beliot Housing Pilot 120,000         123,586         -                     -                     -                     -                     

17 - Beloit Rd Housing Total 262,036         152,495         2,443             -                     -                     -                     

530 - Beloit Rd Housing Utility Total (49,861)          (28,768)          (124,589)        -                     -                     -                     

540 - STORM WATER FUND

00 - Revenues

43 - Intergovernmental Revenue (321,715)        (605,311)        -                     (350,000)        -                     (350,000)        

540-0000-433.02-00 Other Misc Grant Funding / MMSD (321,715)        (605,311)        -                     (350,000)        -                     (350,000)        

44 - Charges for Service (3,997,133)     (4,010,676)     (3,017,015)     (4,010,400)     (4,600)            (4,015,000)     

540-0000-449.04-00 Enterprise Funds / Penalties/Interest (28,113)          (26,762)          (20,147)          (27,400)          400                (27,000)          

540-0000-449.60-00 Enterprise Funds / Storm Water Revenue (3,965,951)     (3,980,882)     (2,993,622)     (3,980,000)     (5,000)            (3,985,000)     

540-0000-449.60-03 Storm Water Revenue / Sale of Rain Barrels (3,068)            (3,031)            (3,246)            (3,000)            -                     (3,000)            

45 - Fines/Forfeitures/Assmts -                     (30,862)          -                     (27,000)          2,000             (25,000)          

540-0000-455.01-00 Special Assesments / Special Assessment Rev -                     (30,862)          -                     (27,000)          2,000             (25,000)          
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46 - Miscellaneous Revenue (100,339)        (252,751)        (27,112)          -                     -                     -                     

540-0000-465.02-00 Contributions & Donations / Contrib in Aid of Constr -                     (246,184)        -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-0000-469.00-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Miscellaneous Revenue (98,939)          (180)               (12,682)          -                     -                     -                     

540-0000-469.01-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Miscellaneous Fees (1,400)            (6,387)            (14,430)          -                     -                     -                     

49 - Other Financing Sources (12,301)          (3,200)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-0000-492.01-00 Sale of Fixed Assets / Proceeds-Asset Dispositn (12,301)          (3,200)            -                     -                     -                     -                     

00 - Revenues Total (4,431,489)     (4,902,800)     (3,044,127)     (4,387,400)     (2,600)            (4,390,000)     

18 - Storm Water Program

1 - Employee Wages 565,644         517,078         268,048         652,240         (131,198)        521,042         

540-1801-538.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 373,177         316,032         164,857         471,948         (143,840)        328,108         

540-1801-538.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages 12,194           11,335           2,142             3,192             (3,192)            -                     

540-1801-538.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 2,230             1,460             955                2,100             (2,100)            -                     

540-1805-538.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 13                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-1807-538.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 175,973         187,926         99,596           175,000         17,934           192,934         

540-1807-538.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Salary & Wages -                     -                     176                -                     -                     -                     

540-1807-538.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 431                324                322                -                     -                     -                     

540-1807-538.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 1,625             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 263,988         239,164         104,468         373,743         (105,921)        267,822         

540-1801-538.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 91,739           105,907         39,810           188,471         (90,794)          97,677           

540-1801-538.21-03 Insurance / Hlth Ins-other offsets -                     -                     -                     15,884           (15,884)          -                     

540-1801-538.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance (340)               2,923             438                697                -                     697                

540-1801-538.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 5,636             6,758             2,960             6,800             (322)               6,478             

540-1801-538.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 18,603           20,238           10,080           42,144           (21,801)          20,343           

540-1801-538.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 4,351             4,733             2,358             9,856             (5,098)            4,758             

540-1801-538.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 19,665           22,025           11,213           45,391           (24,064)          21,327           

540-1805-538.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 6                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-1805-538.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 0                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-1805-538.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 1                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-1805-538.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 0                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-1805-538.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 1                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-1807-538.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 34,323           43,778           22,765           35,000           51,251           86,251           

540-1807-538.21-03 Insurance / Hlth Ins-other offsets -                     -                     -                     500                (500)               -                     

540-1807-538.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 444                317                130                -                     -                     -                     

540-1807-538.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 2,442             3,009             1,384             2,500             490                2,990             

540-1807-538.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 10,904           11,429           5,640             11,000           962                11,962           

540-1807-538.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 2,550             2,673             1,319             2,500             298                2,798             

540-1807-538.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 73,664           15,375           6,372             13,000           (459)               12,541           

3 - Professional Services 69,770           173,259         106,029         136,900         81,110           218,010         

540-1801-538.30-04 Professional Services / Other 2,103             5,440             9,583             8,000             20,250           28,250           

540-1805-538.30-04 Professional Services / Other 2,000             2,000             -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-1807-538.30-01 Professional Services / Audit 4,800             -                     2,400             4,800             (2,400)            2,400             

540-1807-538.30-02 Professional Services / Consultants 25,959           82,381           53,339           66,000           14,000           80,000           

540-1807-538.30-04 Professional Services / Other 22,060           75,212           34,538           50,000           45,000           95,000           

540-1807-538.30-09 Storm Water / Professional Services -                     -                     -                     -                     3,360             3,360             

540-1807-538.32-04 Maintenance Contracts / Other 12,848           8,225             6,169             8,100             900                9,000             

4 - Other Operating 512,265         456,239         278,847         741,796         (164,849)        576,947         

540-1801-538.41-01 Utility Services / Water -                     -                     -                     2,300             -                     2,300             

540-1801-538.41-04 Utility Services / Electric 3,391             2,713             1,963             3,541             -                     3,541             

540-1801-538.41-05 Utility Services / Gas 2,037             1,165             1,288             2,060             -                     2,060             

540-1801-538.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone 1,614             1,187             2,576             3,360             -                     3,360             

540-1801-538.41-09 Utility Services / Dumping Fees 13,787           116,552         22,202           185,000         (47,994)          137,006         

540-1801-538.43-02 Rentals / Equipment Rental from PW 100,940         100,940         75,699           101,000         -                     101,000         

540-1801-538.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 36,207           -                     3,784             20,000           -                     20,000           

540-1801-538.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other 3,021             56,496           44,397           25,000           26,000           51,000           

540-1801-538.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools 765                -                     32                  500                (500)               -                     

540-1801-538.51-09 General Supplies / Other -                     1,590             2,979             15,000           13,680           28,680           

540-1801-538.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline -                     11,373           25,990           50,000           (20,000)          30,000           

540-1801-538.53-02 Operational Supplies / Operational Supplies -                     59,013           52,149           87,000           (47,000)          40,000           

540-1801-538.53-08 Operational Supplies / Concrete & Cement 78,811           923                -                     35,000           (35,000)          -                     

540-1801-538.53-09 Operational Supplies / Asphalt & Road Oils 4,599             -                     -                     20,000           (20,000)          -                     

540-1801-538.53-11 Operational Supplies / Brick & Block 811                -                     -                     7,000             (7,000)            -                     

540-1801-538.53-14 Operational Supplies / Catch Basin Castings -                     -                     133                -                     -                     -                     

540-1801-538.53-40 Operational Supplies / Environmental Supplies 8,083             19,562           -                     23,000           (23,000)          -                     

540-1801-538.60-02 Safety Supplies / Safety Equipment -                     448                277                1,000             -                     1,000             

540-1802-538.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 17,880           3,483             411                20,000           -                     20,000           

540-1802-538.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other -                     599                -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-1802-538.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline 2,903             1,123             -                     3,000             -                     3,000             

540-1803-538.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other -                     450                -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-1804-538.41-09 Utility Services / Dumping Fees 30,703           -                     -                     32,000           -                     32,000           

540-1804-538.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 21,976           12,629           (2)                   21,000           -                     21,000           

540-1804-538.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other -                     1,874             24                  -                     -                     -                     

540-1804-538.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline 13,876           5,257             -                     16,000           -                     16,000           

540-1805-538.41-09 Utility Services / Dumping Fees 100,417         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-1807-538.43-01 Rentals / Buildings/Space Rent Exp 17,035           23,254           17,100           17,035           7,965             25,000           

540-1807-538.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 11,666           8,891             8,045             9,000             1,000             10,000           

540-1807-538.61-01 Insurance / Liability Ins (premiums) 5,000             5,000             3,600             5,000             -                     5,000             

540-1807-538.65-01 Administrative Support / Admin Support Charges 36,746           21,717           16,200           38,000           (13,000)          25,000           

5 - Miscellaneous 683,816         708,632         530,100         681,800         29,700           711,500         

540-1807-538.63-01 Bad Debts / Bad Debt Expense 1,385             689                -                     1,800             (300)               1,500             
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540-1807-538.66-01 Depreciation / Depreciation Expense 682,431         707,943         530,100         680,000         30,000           710,000         

6 - Capital Outlay 1,344,215      (283,486)        1,252,762      445,000         7,000             452,000         

540-1801-538.70-03 Capital Items / Equipment -                     -                     43,000           -                     -                     -                     

540-1807-538.31-01 Project Activities / Contractors 1,250,503      (384,288)        333,447         350,000         -                     350,000         

540-1807-538.31-02 Project Activities / Other 66                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

540-1807-538.31-06 Project Activities / Rain Barrel Program 6,600             7,500             11,400           5,000             7,000             12,000           

540-1807-538.70-02 Capital Items / Vehicles 90,000           90,000           67,500           90,000           -                     90,000           

540-1807-538.75-01 Capital Outlay / Work in Progress (equiv) (2,955)            3,302             797,415         -                     -                     -                     

7 - Other Financing Uses 330,627         330,479         246,849         328,700         600                329,300         

540-1807-538.80-02 Debt / Interest 32,733           31,133           21,774           29,500           500                30,000           

540-1807-538.80-03 Debt / Amortization of Prem/Disc (2,202)            (736)               -                     (800)               -                     (800)               

540-1807-538.80-04 Debt / Debt Fees 96                  82                  74                  -                     100                100                

540-1807-538.91-00 Storm Water / Operating Transfer Out 300,000         300,000         225,000         300,000         -                     300,000         

18 - Storm Water Program Total 3,770,325      2,141,364      2,787,102      3,360,179      (283,558)        3,076,621      

540 - STORM WATER FUND Total (661,164)        (2,761,436)     (257,024)        (1,027,221)     (286,158)        (1,313,379)     

550 - Solid Waste Fund

00 - Revenues

43 - Intergovernmental Revenue (253,287)        (253,171)        (254,427)        (254,000)        -                     (254,000)        

550-0000-434.02-00 State Grants / State Recycling Funds (253,287)        (253,171)        (254,427)        (254,000)        -                     (254,000)        

44 - Charges for Service (1,914,060)     (1,910,380)     (1,500,640)     (1,921,800)     (585,635)        (2,507,435)     

550-0000-444.10-00 Public Works / Sale of Refuse Carts -                     -                     (20,895)          -                     (148,000)        (148,000)        

550-0000-449.04-00 Enterprise Funds / Penalties/Interest (24,407)          (22,791)          (17,152)          (23,800)          800                (23,000)          

550-0000-449.34-00 Enterprise Funds / Recycling Fees (1,889,653)     (1,887,590)     (1,417,070)     (1,898,000)     (438,435)        (2,336,435)     

550-0000-449.34-01 Recycling Fees / Sale of Recyclables -                     -                     (45,522)          -                     -                     -                     

46 - Miscellaneous Revenue -                     -                     5                    -                     -                     -                     

550-0000-469.01-00 Miscellaneous Revenue / Miscellaneous Fees -                     -                     5                    -                     -                     -                     

49 - Other Financing Sources -                     (4,700)            (11,250)          -                     -                     -                     

550-0000-492.03-00 Sale of Fixed Assets / Gain/Loss-Sale of Assets -                     (4,700)            (11,250)          -                     -                     -                     

00 - Revenues Total (2,167,347)     (2,168,252)     (1,766,312)     (2,175,800)     (585,635)        (2,761,435)     

42 - Sanitation & Streets

1 - Employee Wages 426,688         391,527         288,169         394,575         154,843         549,418         

550-4233-535.11-01 Regular Employees / Salary & Wages 407,774         372,976         263,517         370,475         154,943         525,418         

550-4233-535.12-01 Provisional Employees-PT / Prov. Salary & Wages -                     360                10,083           12,100           (100)               12,000           

550-4233-535.13-01 Overtime / Overtime Pay 10,802           11,447           10,122           6,000             -                     6,000             

550-4233-535.14-02 Misc Additional Pays / Task Rate 6,487             6,744             4,447             6,000             -                     6,000             

550-4233-535.14-09 Misc Additional Pays / Performance Allowance 1,625             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

2 - Employee Benefits 184,141         165,444         111,217         157,022         111,968         268,990         

550-4233-535.21-01 Insurance / Health Insurance 90,631           101,561         67,912           95,265           88,620           183,885         

550-4233-535.21-04 Insurance / Life Insurance 561                1,925             425                946                -                     946                

550-4233-535.21-07 Insurance / Dental Insurance 5,613             5,624             3,505             7,608             2,204             9,812             

550-4233-535.22-01 Payroll Taxes / Social Secrty-OASDI 6.2% 21,483           23,294           16,946           22,969           9,607             32,576           

550-4233-535.22-02 Payroll Taxes / Social Security-HI 1.45% 5,024             5,448             3,963             5,372             2,247             7,619             

550-4233-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 23,634           26,221           18,466           24,862           9,290             34,152           

550-4235-535.23-01 Retirement / Retirement-General 37,195           1,371             -                     -                     -                     -                     

3 - Professional Services 4,416             4,819             12,334           12,976           4,560             17,536           

550-4233-535.30-01 Professional Services / Audit 4,325             475                2,400             2,400             -                     2,400             

550-4233-535.30-04 Professional Services / Other 91                  94                  -                     -                     1,200             1,200             

550-4233-535.30-09 Sanitation / Professional Services -                     -                     -                     -                     3,360             3,360             

550-4233-535.32-03 Maintenance Contracts / Misc Equipment -                     4,250             9,934             10,576           -                     10,576           

4 - Other Operating 947,784         1,249,639      667,706         1,192,829      552,040         1,744,869      

550-4233-535.41-06 Utility Services / Telephone/Internet -                     -                     1,495             1,920             -                     1,920             

550-4233-535.41-09 Utility Services / Dumping Fees 727,817         1,063,414      459,900         1,000,000      370,540         1,370,540      

550-4233-535.43-01 Rentals / Buildings/Space Rent Exp 5,009             6,902             4,950             5,009             -                     5,009             

550-4233-535.43-02 Rentals / Equipment Rental from PW 91,000           91,000           68,247           91,000           -                     91,000           

550-4233-535.44-03 Repair & Maintenance / Vehicles 17,796           3,913             14                  -                     -                     -                     

550-4233-535.44-08 Repair & Maintenance / Other -                     29,717           51,024           35,000           15,000           50,000           

550-4233-535.51-01 General Supplies / Postage 11,666           8,891             8,045             8,000             -                     8,000             

550-4233-535.51-02 General Supplies / Office Supplies 18                  290                257                400                -                     400                

550-4233-535.51-07 General Supplies / Cleaning & Laundry Suppl 6                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

550-4233-535.51-08 General Supplies / Hand & Shop Tools -                     -                     5                    -                     -                     -                     

550-4233-535.51-09 General Supplies / Other -                     2,343             3,538             5,500             (2,500)            3,000             

550-4233-535.53-01 Operational Supplies / Gasoline 11,515           16,958           24,829           15,000           20,000           35,000           

550-4233-535.53-53 Operational Supplies / Refuse Carts -                     -                     26,994           -                     148,000         148,000         

550-4233-535.55-02 Printing / Out-sourced 4,497             1,885             64                  4,500             -                     4,500             

550-4233-535.56-02 Travel / Conferences & Seminars 500                -                     -                     1,500             1,000             2,500             

550-4233-535.61-01 Insurance / Liability Insurance 5,000             5,000             3,600             5,000             -                     5,000             

550-4233-535.65-01 Administrative Support / Admin Support Charges 16,556           19,325           14,400           20,000           -                     20,000           

550-4235-535.41-09 Utility Services / Dumping Fees 56,404           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

550-4235-535.51-09 General Supplies / Other -                     -                     343                -                     -                     -                     

5 - Miscellaneous 46,152           43,043           31,500           49,000           -                     49,000           

550-4233-535.63-01 Bad Debts / Bad Debt Expense 1,498             963                -                     2,000             -                     2,000             

550-4233-535.66-01 Depreciation / Depreciation Expense 44,654           42,080           31,500           47,000           -                     47,000           

6 - Capital Outlay -                     -                     147,426         -                     -                     -                     

550-4233-535.70-03 Capital Items / Equipment -                     -                     147,426         -                     -                     -                     

7 - Other Financing Uses 100,000         100,000         72,000           100,000         -                     100,000         

550-4238-535.91-00 Sanitation / Operating Transfer Out 100,000         100,000         72,000           100,000         -                     100,000         

42 - Sanitation & Streets Total 1,709,180      1,954,472      1,330,351      1,906,402      823,411         2,729,813      
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550 - Solid Waste Fund Total (458,167)        (213,780)        (435,961)        (269,398)        237,776         (31,622)          
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2022
BUDGET & 

ACTION PLAN
As recommended by Mayor Dan Devine
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Remarks 2022 

Recommended 
Budget

272



3

• cost effective municipal services consistent with the needs and desires of the citizens of the 
West Allis community (residences and businesses, as well as other community stakeholders)
• for the health, safety, and welfare of the community
• a quality living and working environment
• a positive, progressive, and creative approach to the budget, management, and operations 
of the City.

Vision Statement  -
West Allis will become the preferred city for visitors, residents, and businesses. 

Mission Statement 
The City of West Allis exists to provide: 
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2022-2026 
STRATEGIC 

PLAN 

Community –To have a 
community that is healthy, 
accessible, attractive, and open 
to all community members and 
visitors.

Destination –To have a 
community that attracts 
business, engages in 
partnerships, and is considered 
a safe and attractive place to 
live, work, and visit.

Financial –To have an 
organization that is fiscally 
responsible and aligns 
organizational resources with 
the needs of the community. 

Infrastructure –To create a 
long-term    approach to 
investing in, managing, and 
maintaining, the City’s 
physical assets.

Organizational Excellence 
To have an organization that 
makes investments in 
employees and is 
accountable and transparent 
in its practices.
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2022 Recommended Budget 
Quality of Life Initiatives 

- Reckless Driving Deterrence
- Enforcement and Nuisance Control

- Neighborhood Lighting Program
- Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Activities

- Garbage/Recycling Pilot Program
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Challenges • Taxpayer Financial Limitations
• Street Light Conversion Project
• Facility Repairs and Maintenance
• Aging Infrastructure
• Recruiting and Retention of High-

Quality Employees
• Expenditure Restraint Program 
• Levy Limits
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Demographics
60,325

Population Estimate 
4/1/2020

52% 
Owner Occupied 

Housing Units

$146,100
Median Value of Owner 

Occupied Housing 
Units

$52,325
Median Household 

Income (2019 $)

12%
Persons in Poverty

15%
Persons over 65

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/dashboard/westalliscitywisconsin/POP010220#POP010220
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Street Light Conversion Project 

8

$0

$10,000,000

$20,000,000

$30,000,000

$40,000,000

$50,000,000

$60,000,000

$70,000,000

0 5 10 15 20 25

Contractor Forces Only

City Forces : Contractor Forces = 1:3

City Forces : Contractor Forces = 1:1

City Forces : Contractor Forces = 3:1

City Forces OnlyPriority 1 Completed

Priority 2 Completed

Info from 9/3/19 Street Light Conversion Presentation – KL Engineering

Between $40 and $60 
million cost to convert 
streetlights
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City Facility Costs

*data obtained from McKinstry Executive Summary

$11,940,516 $11,954,044

$9,564,722

$7,546,155

$2,733,262 $2,675,639 $2,629,093 $2,575,164
$1,999,765

$1,549,097

City Hall Municipal Yard (combined) Police HQ Library Fire Station 2 Health Department Senior Center Fire Admin Fire Station 3 Fire Station 1

In 2018 the need for over $60 
million in maintenance and 

repairs was identified
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Aging Infrastructure 

10

Infrastructure Existing Total Replacement Cycle
Streets 174.76 miles 70 year

Water Mains 215.80 miles 159 year

Sanitary Sewer Mains 172.18 miles 81.4 year
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Personnel

663.95
TOTAL POSITIONS

119.30
NON-BENEFITTED 

POSITIONS - Election 
Workers,  Interns, Prov. and  

Temporary Employees

544.65
BENEFITTED POSITIONS 

(DOWN FROM 562.70 IN 2021)

51.05
FUNDED BY OTHER 

FUNDING 
SOURCES

493.60
GENERAL FUND 

POSITIONS
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Salary and Benefits

2021 2022 $ Change % Change
Salaries $35,093,588 $34,457,912 -$635,676 -1.8%
Health/Dental
(Actives)

8,525,481 8,992,348 466,867 5.5%

Retiree Benefits 3,150,000 3,150,000 -0- 0.0%

Personnel Expenses are 87% of the General Fund Budget
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Additional Benefit Information

13

Example Fire Police Others

Annual Salary $62,500.00 $62,500.00 $62,500.00 

City Portion of WRS Contributions 10.32% * 11.92% 6.75%

$10,325.00 $  7,450.00 $  4,218.75 

* Net of Social Security savings
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Personnel by Function

Public Safety
59%

Public Works
19%

General Gov
15%

Health, Culture, Rec
7%
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State 
Imposed 
Limitations

• Levy Limits
• Expenditure Restraint Program (ERP)
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Expenditure 
Restraint 
Program

• What is it? Aid provided by State to 
municipalities who limit growth in spending. 
• How is it calculated? For the year prior to 
the aid payment, the rate of the budget growth 
cannot exceed the inflation rate plus an 
adjustment based on the growth in municipal 
property values. 
• What is the aid amount we get if we remain 
within the limit? ~$1,500,000 per year (or 
less than 3% of our annual budget)
• What has been the average ERP limit in 
past 7 years? 2.1% (2016 increase was one of 
the lowest at ~$400,000)
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Levy Limits

• What are levy limits?
• Levy Limits provide prohibit county, city, villages or towns 
from increasing their base levy by more than the percentage 
change of net new construction, between the previous year 
and the current year. 
• What is net new construction?
• Net new construction/demolition of buildings and land 
improvements

• Includes Tax Increment District (TID) activity
• Value is compared to total equalized value to 

calculate a percentage change
• What is the penalty for exceeding the levy limit? 
• The penalty is a dollar-for-dollar loss of shared revenue. 
Ex.: If a municipality exceeds its levy limit by $1,000, its state 
shared revenue payment is reduced by $1,000.
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Municipal 
Funding 

Crisis 
Statewide

Over-reliance on Property Taxes
Wisconsin municipalities rank seventh nationally among 
states for being the most reliant on the property tax for 
their revenues. No other Midwestern state relies so 
heavily on the property tax and so little on other taxes to 
pay for municipal services - Wisconsin Policy Forum Dollars and Sense Report – 2019

Levy Limit Referendums
Between 2006 – 2017 31 municipalities passed 
referendums to increase levy limits. – The Municipality, January 2018

Reduction of Public Safety Budgets 
The Wisconsin Policy Forum compared 2018 and 2019 
police budgets (the most recent data available). The data 
showed that both police and fire department budgets in 
roughly one-third of Wisconsin’s local governments 
shrank from one year to the next. This occurred in all size 
communities throughout Wisconsin.
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What does all this mean?

• For the 2022 Budget – the increase to our GF budget, where most 
of our operating costs was limited to $350,000
• Practically speaking we had an estimated $1.7 million gap between 
what the allowable levy increase and the 2022 budget requests
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Fiscal Challenges 
Past Mitigation Effort Examples 
• Gradually changes to health care and pensions contributions
• Limited Wage Increase
• Reduced Capital Funding
• Health Insurance Changes
• Elimination of Positions (Reduction in Workforce initiative)
• Customer Service Center 
• Technology investment

*detailed list in Mayor’s Budget Letter
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• Consolidation of 6 positions into 3 (part of Reduction in 
Workforce Program)

• Eliminate 15 positions - 3.25 part of Reduction in Workforce 
Program; 2 incumbents reassigned; 9 were filled positions; .75 
vacant

• Reassign 5 positions (in addition to those listed above)
• Unfund 5 positions

High level Position Changes from 2021 to 2022
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Summary of Changes By Department in 2022 Recommended Budget
Municipal Court 
• None 

Administration/HR/Clerk 
• Elimination of .5 Administrative Support Assistant in February 2021 
• Elimination of Customer Service Administrator in May 2021 
• Elimination of 1.00 Administrative Support Specialist in December 2021 
• Salary & Benefit changes reflect the shared duties of City Administrator & City Clerk by one FTE. 

Attorney 
• The 2022 budget includes an estimate for an average claims year. In the event claims exceed this average in 2022, 
additional funding will need to be identified at that time 

Assessor 
• Move Administrative Support Assistant to Customer Service Center 
• Funding for Limited Term Employees (LTE's) to assist with the revaluation process in 2022. 
• Salary & Benefit changes include funding restored for Appraiser position (unfunded in 2021)
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Building Inspection and Neighborhood Services 
• Move Administrative Support Assistant to Customer Service Center 
• Work with staff to determine best structure for department activities and provide recommendation for council consideration 
• Reduce salary funding pending new hires and possible restructuring 

Communications 
• None

Economic Development 
• Elimination of .75 Administrative Support Specialist in December 2021

Summary of Changes By Department - Continued
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Summary of Changes By Department in 2022 Recommended Budget
Engineering 
• Salary & Benefit decreases reflect additional Engineering staff time billed to Water, 
Sanitary Sewer, and Storm Water for design and construction management of utility 
projects. 

Finance/Comptroller 
• Elimination of Administrative Support Assistant 
• Accounting Specialist to Payroll Administrator 
• Decrease in Maintenance Contracts reflects the transfer of software maintenance 
contracts for city‐wide software to the IT Budget 

Fire
• Three vacant firefighter positions remain unfunded for 2022 due to budget constraints. 
• Reduction to account for funding the Fire Department obtained via a contract to provide 
Mobile Integrated Health (MIH) services
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Summary of Changes By Department - Continued
Health
• Eliminate 1 Administrative Support Assistant 
• Preparedness Coordinator position has been combined with Environmental Team Leader 
• Consolidation of 2 Public Health Coordinators into 1 Public Health Nurse Lead 
• Consolidation of Community Health Education Coordinator and Public Health Specialist into Community Health 
Technician 
• Consolidation of Public Health Nurse and Public Health Nurse Coordination into Public Health Nurse 
• Reclassification of Environmentalist Coordinator to Environmentalist 
• Reclassification of Senior Center Director to Senior Center Coordinator 
• Reduce salary account due to continued COVID grant funds specifically allocated to health department 

Information Technology 
• Eliminate Business Process Analyst 
• Eliminate PC Technician 
• Decreases in Professional Services reflect savings from the managed print service contract 
• Increases in Maintenance Contracts reflects the cost of software support/hosting fees for enterprise software 

systems & Microsoft applications 
• Increases in Supplies includes additional funding for computer replacements and camera upgrades (Police) 
• Increases in Utilities reflects the cost of cell and data plans to support mobile devices
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Summary of Changes By Department in 2022 Recommended Budget
Library
• Outreach Librarian unfunded 
• Eliminate Building Maintenance Technician 
• Eliminate Cataloging and Technical Processing Librarian 
• Eliminate Library Technician 

Public Works 
• Eliminate Assistant Director Electrical and Grounds 

position
• Eliminate Lead Arborist position
• Eliminate Arborist position; move incumbent to Truck 

Driver position 
• Eliminate Utility Locate Technician; move incumbent to 

Truck Driver position 
• Eliminate Janitor position 
• Eliminate Administrative Support Assistant in 

Administration 
• Reallocation of positions to Facility and Signs Specialist 

and Forestry and Grounds Specialist 

Planning and Zoning 
• None 

Police 
• Move Administrative Support Assistant to Customer 
Service Center 

Treasurer/Customer Service Center (CSC) 
• Move Accounting Specialist from Finance to CSC and 
change position to Administrative Support Specialist 
• Move Administrative Support Assistant from BINS to CSC 
• Move Administrative Support Assistant from Assessor to 
CSC 
• Move Administrative Support Assistant from Police to CSC 
• The increase in Professional Services reflects the cost of 
banking/transaction fees for electronic payment options
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Revenues
General Fund Revenues

Taxes $42,253,759
Intergovernmental Grants & Aids $12,882,918
Licenses, Permits and Fees $1,793,125
Penalties and Forfeitures $1,800,000
Charges for Services $4,102,924
Miscellaneous $2,511,798
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Where does the money come from?
General Fund Revenues
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Expenditures
General Fund Expenditure by Category

Category 2022 Amount Change from 2021
General Government $9,841,867 -5.5%
Public Safety $38,782,180 +2.1%
Public Works $12,297,112 -4.4%
Health, Culture, and Recreation $4,423,365 -7.8%
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Where does the money go?
General Fund Expenditures
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Historical/Background Information
Equalized 

Value
• 2021 - $4,780,305,200
• 2020 - $4,324,118,600
• 2019 - $4,010,376,800
• 2018 - $3,820.597,600
• 2017 - $3,722,361,000 

Assessed 
Value

• 2021 - $3,954,337,790 (est.)
• 2020 - $3,918,312,400
• 2019 - $3,882,330,800
• 2018 - $3,710,465,900
• 2017 - $3,751,889,600

Local Tax 
Rate

• 2021 - $12.06 (est.)
• 2020 - $11.91
• 2019 - $11.56 
• 2018 - $11.53
• 2017 - $11.26

Overall Tax 
Rate

• 2021 - $28.2000 (est.)
• 2020 - $27.9047
• 2019 - $27.1550
• 2018 - $27.4842
• 2017 - $28.2776 

General Fund 
Revenue

• 2022 - $65,344,524
• 2021 - $66,051,114
• 2020 - $64,643,000
• 2019 - $63,243,000
• 2018 - $62,505,716
• 2017 - $61,170,867

General Fund 
Expenditures

• 2022 - $65,344,524
• 2021 - $66,051,114
• 2020 - $64,643,000
• 2019 - $63,243,000 
• 2018 - $62,505,716
• 2017 - $61,170,867
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Next Steps
• Administration and Finance Meeting on 

October 25, if needed
• Obtain remaining information from state
• Calculate proposed tax rate
• Provide additional information as 

needed
• Public Hearing on November 2
• Council consideration of Recommended 

Budget on November 16
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If the budget is 
so bad, why are 
you __?

• Spending money on marketing activities and gateway signs?
• The Tourism Commission has funding from room tax that must be 

used on tourism promotion and tourism development; in the past 
this has been used on marketing activities and city gateway signs, 
these activities are likely to continue with this funding source

• Spending money on murals?
• The West Allis Living Streets program which is part of the Artscape 

Committee Activities receives funding for the murals from the First-
Ring Industrial Redevelopment Enterprises (FIRE), a regional 
community development entity, run through the City of West Allis’ 
Economic Development Department. More murals and art activities 
are planned using this funding source.

• Spending money on adding parks and things like the Burnham 
Streetscaping?

• Economic Development and amenities has and continues to be a 
priority for the City.  Money used in these projects is a combination 
of grant funding and other non-levy sources.  It does include 
allocations from the GF due to the prioritization of the initiatives as 
well as positive effects on the community (additional development, 
desirable neighborhoods, etc.)
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I heard the City is 
getting over $30 
million from the 
Federal government 
from the American 
Rescue Plan Act 
(ARPA), why can’t 
the city just use 
that?

There are limitations on the spending of the ARPA money, 
ineligible uses include:

– General infrastructure other than water, sewer, 
storm, and broadband

– Debt payments and issuance costs
– Legal settlements or judgments
– Deposits to pension funds
– Certain premium pay amounts
– Operating costs except as they relate to public health 

responses and negative impacts of COVID- 19
Failure to comply with the guidelines for use, will 
required repayment of the initial allocation (50% of the 
money), and loss of the future allocation (other 50% of 
the money)
– For additional details, view the Common Council 

Committee of the Whole meeting from June 15, 2021
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Questions?
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Joe  Yovino,  being  the  first  duly  sworn  on  oath,  says  that  he 
or  she  is  the  Associate  Publisher/Editor  of   THE  DAILY 
REPORTER,  which  is  a  public  newspaper  of  general 
circulation,  printed  and  published  daily  in  the  English 
language  in  the  City  of  Milwaukee,  in  said  county,  and  fully 
complying  with  the  laws  of  Wisconsin,  relating  to  the 
publication  of  legal  notices;  that  the  notice  of  which  the 
printed  one  attached  is  a  true  copy,  which  was  clipped  from 
the  said  newspaper,  was  inserted  and  published  in  said 
newspaper  on

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF WISCONSIN          
        
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

S.S.}

12045015

 Oct. 15, 2021

Sworn to me this 15th day of October 2021 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Russell A. Klingaman
 Notary Public, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin

My Commision Is Permanent

Joe Yovino, Associate Publisher/Editor

Customer: 10093332/City of West Allis
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